BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES.

DELAWARE

H. G. ANDREWS, Delaware, is a native of
Franklin Co., this State, where he was born in July,
1813. His parents were Noah and Ruth ( Griswold)
Andrews; his father was a native of Connecticut,
and his mother of Massachusetts; Mr. Andrews
came from his native county to this place in
1331, when he entered a store as clerk, and in
about two years he engaged in the mercantile
business for himself; this he continued for about
twenty years, engaging also in the manufacture of
paper at Stratford, an account of which business
will be found in another part of this work ; during
this time, Mr. Andrews purchased a farm which
he has retained and operated ; it has been his fort-
une to fill several positions of prominence, and
his wholesome influence has been felt in the com-
wunity in which he has moved, serving to mold
in no small degree the sentiments of those who
were brought in contact with him; Mr. An-
drews was for a number of years a director of the
S.&D.R.R. In 1835, he was married at Zanes-
ville, Ohio, to Miss Ewily Downer. and seven
children have been born to them, four now living
Hiram R., a son, served in the late war for three
vears as a member of the 18th UL 2 Regzulars,

FREDERICK AVERY (deceasedr.  One by
one the old settlers of Delaware Co. are pass-
ing away beyond the shores of the dark river.
and in a few more short vears there will he
none of them left to tell of the hardships and
trials of their early settlement in this now beauti-
ful region.  Frederick Avery was born in Groton.
Conn., o 1796 his father died when our subject
was vory voung; Mr. Avery clerked in a store for
a number of years. About 1816, he warried Lyvdia
Ann Chawberling who was born in Berkshire
Cow Mass, Feb, 2201700 0 in 1515, they, in cow-
pany with Justice Cianberlain and Fanily, and
Nathan Chester and tamily, started for Ohio in
wagens, and after being on the road  thirty-six
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days, arrived in Delaware Co. and located on the
Raduoor road ; here Mr. Avery and family remained
until 1822, when they moved to the present home-
stead of Mr. Avery; this farm then had but few
improvements, no improved farm between them
and Scioto. Mr. Avery went to work with a will,
and in a few years, he owned a good improved
farm; he was Judge of the court for several years,
filling that office with honor and credit; he was
every way a most estimable man. He died June
13, 1878, nearly 81 years of age, leaving a wife
and four children to mourn the loss of a kind and
loving husband and father.

GEORGE H. ALGIN, engincer fire department,
Delaware.  Among the old settlers of Delaware may
be mentioned the Aigin family, who came here in
1837 ; the subject of this sketch was born in
Monroe Co., N. Y, in 1829, and is the son of
James Aigin, who was born in Baltimore in 1801,
and went to Buftalo, N. Y., to learn his trade as a
tailor, at 16 years of age, at which he worked in
different  parts of the country; he was in Bos.
ton when the corner-stone of the Bunker Hill
Monuwent was laid, and was married in 1828 in
New York, to Miss Martha Angier, of Andover,
Mass. In 1857, with family, he moved to Delaware
atul 1= recornized as one of its honored citizens ;
he keeps a news stand, which business he has been
in tur the last tweunty-one years; Mr. Alin was
one of the committee that organized the Ohio
Weslevan University; had one son in the late
civil war, Stz'lillt'lz 1. enlisted in (o, C, 4th 0. V.
L, who was lost about 186350 supposed o0 have
been drowned;: Georse L remained a resident of
Delaware until 1547, when he went to Alabama,
and was there engaced in helping baild the Scelwa,
Rome & Dalton Railroad, of which he was loeo-
wotive engineer for a nunber of vears: Mr, Alcin
wis titken sick with vellow tever, and was danger-
ously il with that dreaded disense some five days,
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in 1859 ; he then returued to Delnware, and haa
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since worked in the flax-mills, and helped to set
up the engine in that mill; he also had one-third
interest in the city foundry, which business he
carried on about one year; Mr. Aigin was for one
year engaged in the grocery business. In 1870,
on the organization of the paid fire department, he
was made engineer of the steamer, which position
he has filled ever since with entire satisfaction to
all; he is now the oldest in the service of the de-
partment; Mr. Aigin has attended church in the |
prescot engine-house, which was originally erected
for church purposes; he was for a short time en- |
gaged in operating a grist-mill in Concord Town- |

| ship, where he was elected Township Clerk, and |
. filled that office with satisfaction.

| has been a resident ever since;

. student in that institution for some two years;

A. . BYERS, agent Columbus & Toledo Rail-
road, Delaware, was born in York Co., Penn, in
1840, and in 1849 came to Delaware, where he |
in 1857, he en- |
tered the Ohio Wesleyan University, and was a
in
1861, he entered a dry-goods store as a clerk, and
in 1865 became a partner in the dry-roods busi-
ness as a member of the firm of Mendenhall &
Co.; in 1876, Mr. Byers received the appointment |
as station acent in Delaware for the Columbus & |
Toledo Railroad, which position he has filled with
satisfaction to the company and the traveling pub-
lic; he also holds the position of passenger and
emigrant agent for the old reliable Pan Handle
Railroad.  Mr. Byers' father, George Byers, was
a soldier in the late war, enlisting in the 43th O.
V. L, in which regiment he also had two sons,
George L. and Lee W the father was taken sick
at Shiloh and removed to the hospital at Fort Pick-
ering, Memphis, Tenn., where he died ; one of the
sons, Lee W., was taken prisoner up Red River -
and remained such some six months, when he

i joined his regiment; both served full time and

. were honorably discharged.

JAMES A. BARNES, Delaware, proprictor of
the Delaware Oil Mills, is one of the leading and
most suceessful business men of Delaware; he was
born in New Hartford, Conn., Dee. 3, 1815 ; when
he was but 3 years of age, his parents came West
and located in Licking Co., Ohio; in 1540, Mr.
Burnes camne to Delaware, which has sinee been
his home, with the exception of one year, 1549,
when he went to California, gold secking, with
fair suecess, and one year in Missouri, where he
was engaged in the saw-mill business, on the Mis-
souri River; in 1340, Mr, Barnes commenced the

| trade.
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pmctme of law, at the Delaware County bar, where
he was associated with the late Charles Sweetser,
the firm being known as Barnes & Sweetser; in
1857, he retired from the practice of his profes-
sion, and in 1859 purchased his present busi-
ness, which was then carried on in a two-story
frame building, with a capacity of fifty bushels of
flax-seed every twenty-four hours, employing six
men ; in 1863, he erected thegrcsent stone build-
ing, which is known as the Delaware Oil Mills;
the business now has a capacity of 300 bushels of
flax-seed every twenty-four hours, employing nine !
men. In 1839, Mr. Barnes was elected Mayor of |
Delaware, and again, in 1876, to the same office,
filling the position with credit and satisfaction to
the public.

H. L. BAKER, merchant, Delaware, was born |
in Orange Township, Delaware Co.,in 1841, and is |
the son of George and Mary (Baker) Baker, who '
emigrated to Ohio and located in Delaware Co. at
an carly day; he was born on the farm; from

| Delaware Co. he went to Clark Co. and remained

there five or six yeurs, when bhe returned to
Orange Township, Delaware Co.; he lived also in
Westerville and Lowis Center, and was Postmaster
at the latter place for three years; also agent for
the Express Co.and C.,, C,C. & I. R. R, for a
number of years; in 1878, he came to Delaware
and commenced mercantile business, and formed a
partnership with Mr. Scoffield, which continued
until 1880, when Mr. Baker became owner of the
entire business ; his store is located on South San- *
duxky street, near the C., C., C. & L. R. R. cross-
ing, where he has erected a handsome residence
and business block ; besides running a full line of |
choice family groceries, Mr. Baker is engaged in
the coal business, and intends soon to erect
oppuosite his place of business a fine warehouse,
two stories high, 26x60 ; he will then, in connec-
tion with his present business, enter the grain
Mr. Baker was married in Orange Town-
ship to Miss Mary Angle, of New Jersey. i
BROWN & BURNHAM, proprietors of Uity
Foundry, are among the leading manufacturers of
Delaware.  They commenced business in 1862,
Matthias Brown was horn in Germany ; having emi-
grated to Ameriea, in 1830, he went to Philadelphia,
and learned the trade of a machinist ; from this he
beeame a railroad engineer, which he followed
some fourteen years, taking charge of his first en-
gine on the P. & R. R. R where he remained ,
some four years. [le was at one time in the em-
ploy of the famous locomotive works of Rogers &
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Baldwins, of Philadelphia, and traveled all over
the country, going to Quebeo to set up onme of
their locomotives. Mr. Brown was also at one
time master mechanic of the Springfield Division

years of age, and is considered ome of the best

trade, as a machinist, at Lowell, Mass,, at 22

an experience of fifty-nine years in mechanics, and is
now, perhaps, the oldest in his line in this part of
the State. Mr. Buroham came to Delaware in
1846, since which time he has been engaged in
the manufacturing busivess; in 1847, he com-
menced on the west side; afterward he became a
member of the firm of Bradley, Buroham, Lamb
& Co., who erected large buildiogs, and was en-

| erected by Buroham & Miller. Mr. Burpham is
the patentee of an iron and wood fence. The
present shops are 30x60 feet, 2 stories high, with
20-horse power engine, and are fitted up with
every facility for turning out first-class work, a
reputation which they now enjoy and expect to
maintain.
REV. H. A. BECKER. Pastor of St. Mark's
 Lutheran Church, Delaware, was born in Mahoning
Co., Ohio, April 30, 1841, and is the son of
Rev. F. C. and Mamie Becker. His father was
born in Germany in 1503, having emigrated to
America when young, and, absut 1839, came to
© Ohio; he is now a resident of Lordstowa, Trum-
bull Co., Ohio, where he has had charse of a
church for the last forty years. The Rev. H. A.
Becker, after receiving a common-school education
in his native county, went to Columbus and grad-
uated from the Capitol University; in 1366, he
was ordained and licensed to preach, his first
charge being at St. Paris, Champaign Co., where
he remained some eight months, then in Thorn-
ville, Perry Co,, from 1367 to 1877, having charge
o of four large congregations, one in Thoroville and
three located in different parts of Perry Co.; here
Mr. Becker did good work 5 in 1377, he eame to
Delaware, where he has sinee been the resident
Pastor, and is also engaged in publishing a Sunday-
school  paper called the Iustrated  Lutheran
Chitd's Paper, which has a cireulation of some
5000, Rev. H. AL Beeker married in September,

of the C,, C.,C. & L. R. R. He is now about 59 |

machinists in Central Ohio. Jobn A. Burnham ,
was born in New Hampshire, and learned his !
' trade as a carpenter, and worked at it until 1849,
years old. He is now 81 years old, having had

gaved in the manufacture of all kinds of machinery, .
thence to his present establishment, which was |

CAPT. BENJAMIN A. BANKER, merchant.
Among the leading business men of Delaware
may be mentioned the above-named gentleman,
who was born in Towmpkins Co., N. Y., Aug. 10,
1829, and is the son of Ben_]amm Banker, who
engaged in farming. Wheun 15 years of age, Mr.
Banker, with his parents, moved West and located
in Will Co., Ill; in Joliet, Ill., he learned his

when he came to Cardington, Ohio, and remained
there until 1853, when he came to Delaware Co.,
and has been one of its honored citizens ever
since. Here, during the late war, he enlisted as a
private in Co. D, 121st O. V. I. After being

" mustered in, he was made Orderly Sergeant, and,

afterwgrd, Second Lieutenant, then Kirst Lieu-
tenant, filling the lieutenancy for about a year,
when he was promoted to Captain of Co. A, where
he served until the close of the war, having par-
ticipated in some of the hardest battles and long-
est marches of the war—Perryville, Chickamauga,
Mission Ridge, Atlanta, and Sherman’s march to
the sea, through the Carolinas to Washington and
the grand review. During the march through
the Carolinas, Capt. Banker was detailed to re-
build a bridge over Feather River, N. C., which had
been burned by the rebels.. He began,at 8 P. M.,
with a corps of workmen, and by 6 A. M. the
army was passing over the bridge. Capt. Banker,
in November, 1862, was taken sick with typhoid
fever, and was in a dangerous condition for some

four or five weeks; but in May he reported for
duty, and, after serving in the war until the dawn .
of peace—enlisting as a private and being |

mustered out a Captain—he returned home to
Delaware County, where he engaged in farming
in Delaware Township. His house was burned in
1567, and he moved to Delaware. He was master
mechanie of the Ohio Penitentiary, under Gen.
Noyes, which position he filled for two and one-
halt’ years. In 1875, he commenced the flour,
feed and commission business, which he is now
tullowing, He married Miss Elizabeth Worline,
of’ Delaware Co.; they bave five children. Capt.

Banker is a Republican, and served as Coroner of
Delaware Co. for two years with credit; he is a

member of the M. E. Church.
DAVID BEVAN, Jr., farmer; P. O, Dela-
ware; was born in South Wales, April 20,

1829; his parents were David and  Margaret
(Lewis) Bevan, who, in 1842, with six children,

1866, Miss Mary L. Hoffman, of Germany : by emigrated to America, and located on the Radnor | L
this union they have tive children. pike. Delaware Township, on a place then but
s L'r
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little improved, with only a log cabin and a small
Eiwe of cleared land for a beginning; the family

ad in a few years a well-improved farm, now
only marked by an old orchard and part of the
barn ; after farming here for a number of years,
he moved to a farm west of Mr. Bevan's present
home, where his mother, Margaret Bevan, died

mained for a number of years; on account of his
htalth he at leogth resigned, and soon after-
ward died, He was married, Dec. 26, 1850, to
Miss Mary E. Starling, of Columbus, Ohio,
daughter of Mrs. Cassandra Starling ; they have
four children living, two sons and two daughters.

EZEKIEL BROWN, Delaware, is a native of

T e \r)l

L

some seventeen years ago; in 1879, on the 23d | this county, and came from a noted family of its '
day of May, David Bevan died, at the age of 83 | first settlers, who were prominently identified with
years; thus passed away two of the old and | the carly history of Berkshire Township, in the
highly respected citizens of Delaware Co.; of the | writing of which they are appropriately mentioned.
Bevan family there are now living three sons and | Mr. Brown's father was born in Pennsylania about
one daughter—James, William, Dinah, and David, | 1791, and was the son of Ezekiel Brown, who was
the subject of this sketch, who has been engaged | a native of Orange Co., N. Y., where he was born in
in farming through life, and is now owner of a | 1760. He came to Ohio from Pennsylvania about
fine, improved farm. He married Eliza .Davis, | 1500,and settled in Franklinton,and in 1807 or 1803
daughter of Thos. Davis, of South Wales, and | moved to this county. The mother of Mr. Brown
has four children. William Bevan was a soldier | was a daughter of the Hon. Benjamin Carpenter,
in the late war, having enlisted in the 121st O. ' who also came to the county at an early day. Such
V. L, and served three years and two months, school privileges as were afforded in “this part of
participating in battles and marches with the = the country during the younger days of Mr. Brown,
121st, and was honorably mustered out. he received the full benefit nf and at the age of 19
CHARLES H. BODURTHA. Among the ' commenced teaching, being thus occupied for two
leading photographers of Central Ohio way be winters, when he attended school at an academy
mentioned the above-named gentleman, who was  for young men, at Westerville, for one year, again
born in Berkshire Co., Mass.: in 1863, he fin- ' teaching the winter following., In 1844, he was
ished learning his trade in Hartford, Conn., and - murried to Miss Harriet Hance, immediately after
went to  Bridgeport, Conn., and opened a gal-  which he moved onto, and assumed charge of, his
lery, where he remained in business but a short  father’s farm. This he worked for three years,
time, then went to Venezuela, South Amer-  when he became proprietor of a woolen factory in
ica, and remained there two years. being the first | Galena. buying out the former owner, John Wil-
photograph artist there; after this, he wus engaged ‘ son.  Branching out somewhat, Mr. Brown, in
on an English man-of- waras a special artist, mklnrr | connection with J. . Maynard, innugurated a new
sketches 'md views of notable places ; after con- | enterprise, that of manufacturing farming imple-
tinuing at this sixteen months, he came to Ohio, | ments amd wagons,  The woolen business was car-
and located in Columbus, where he remained some  vied on by him for about fifteen years, when he
six months, when he eame to Delaware and was | sold it out, but contmued the manutacture of im-
first employed by T. A. Beach, a leading pho-  plements fur about seven yvears longer.  In these
tographer; soon Mr. Bodurtha became part  wndertakings, Mr. Brown was quite  suecesstul,
l owner and the firm remained Beach & Bodurtha However, Iis health became impared, and he re-
| for a number of' years, when Mr. Bodurtha be-  tived from active husiness for a short period. tul-
came sole proprietor, and is recognized as being  lowing which. in 1572, he engaged in the lnmber
one of the finest artists in Central Ohio; rooms  bosiness in Galena. Lo the fall of 1873, heing
in Reynolds & Frank's Block, third floor. elected County Treasurer. he closed out his lnmber
HENRY BUTLER, deceased, son of Thomas  interests, preparatory to assuming the duties of his
Butler,who was eneneed in the saddle and harness  office. T 1870 at the elose of his term. Mr.
business, and was about the first in that business  Brown went to Springticld, Ohio, and engaged in
| in Delaware. Henry Buter was born in Dela- the hoot and shoe trade, in- partnership with his
| ware about 18255 here he geew to pamliood, brotherindaw, W, AL Hanee ;. withdrawing from
Uand received @ commonsschool ednestion in Dela- this in about one vear, he returned to Delaware.
ware ; was i clerk for a number of vear<: about  and in conneetion with Silus Plerson. bought out

4 1845, he went to New York City, and clerked in Tharston & Willilams, grocers, at the corner of | &
f s notion house owned by his brothers lere he ve- Sandusky and North streets, This partnership
{‘l-.:_ - T \", k4
1
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was f'or only one year, at the end of which Mr ‘\Iedma, the Doctor removedt.oDayton Ohw,where
Brown bought Mr. Pierson's interest, and con- | he resided and followed the practice of dentistry
tinued the business, which is in a successful con- ! for nearly two years; having been burned out, he
dition. His wife died Dee. 13, 1878. Mrs. | took up his abode in Kenton, Hardin Co.; here he
Brown's parents were Quakers. She was educated | built up a lucrative business; in 1879, having sold
at the Presbyterian Seminary at Grznville, and was | his Kenton office, he removed to Delaware City,
{ & woman of rare excellence of mind and heart. = which is to be his permanent residence ; here he !
+ She was the mother of five children, three of has established an office, and will give his personal
i whom are living—UGeorge, Isabel and Charles A.  attention to the practice of dentistry in all its
t Those deceased are Willie A., at the age of 7, branches; Dr. Cady is, undoubtedly, an expert in
i and Willis, when about 2. Mr. Brown has long  his profession, and will become popular in his newly
been identified with chureh interests, h.mnﬂ' . chosen field ; recognizing the superiority of' por-
| been a member of the M. E. Church since he was  celain in the manufacture of dental plates, he ap-
21 years old.  Politically. he is a Republican and  plied himself’ for several years experimenting in
has voted with that party since its organization in  producing a process for pur{'el'un manufacture,
1856.  [Ilis first vote for President was cast for  that would give 1 maximum strength with a min-
Henry Clay, the Whig candidate, in 1844, Mr.  imum thickness; for his perseverance he has been
| Brown takes an active part in local politics, and = rewarded by success, and, in 1877, he took out a
" has been called upon to fill most of the township  patent for the United States, securing to him the
offices, as well as one of greater trust by the benefits of the new process; this he controls, and
county. by it he is enabled to excel in the art of man-
| A. B. CADY, dentist. Delaware. is a native of  utacturing poreelain teeth and plates, of which he
" Yates, Orleans Co, N. Y.; was born Dee. 31, 18395 gives his patrons the benefit; the new process for
at the age of 16, he entered the dental ofice of  poreelain - manufacture promises to work  great
Dr. E. J. Mix, of Brockport, N, Y., with whom  changes: its utility is not confined to dentistry,
he served about three years: he then entered the  but will be especially valuable for the manufacture
employ of his brother, Dr. C. 3. Cady. in War-  of burial cases; and the finer articles for which a
saw. N. Y., with whom he practiced in his pro-  material of’ that character is adapted : the patent
fossion until the beginning of the war of the re- s a lmn anza to the Doctor,
bellion.  In the exeitement incident to those times, J. CAMPBELL, Ruperintendent of Publie
the Doctor. under the patriotic influence of his - Se hm-l- Delaware; took charge of the public
ardent nature. traveled to Washington to witness  schools of this pl;u_-c in the year 1565, at which
the inauguration oft Abraham Lincoln as President  time there were employved twelve teachers, with an
of the United Srates; it having been proclaimed  attendance of 300 pmpils; under the professor’s
by the rebellions element that such an event would  wdministration the enrollment  has inereased to
not be permitted 5 but the presence of large num- 1 400—nearly trebled—with a corps of teachers
hers from the North, of which the Doctor was a numbering twenty-three—mnot quite double ; sopop-
fair representative. contributed largely to the se- ular has Mr. Campbell beeome in this conneetion
curity of the oceasion : subsequently, the Doctor that he scems to be a fixture in his position, with
served in the NO Y. Mounted Riffes, and helped no one to wish it otherwise. He was born in Ripley,
detend his country against the onshinghe of the Brown Coo this State, May 7, 18270 the son of
Southern hosts at Petershure amd Richmond. k- Joseph and - Elizabeth  Kirkery  Camphell ;. his
ing part. also. inother less notable thongh fmpor- mother was o native of Ohio, aad his tather of Vir-
tant eampaiens, At the elose of the war, Dr, Cady - sindas the professor lived in his native county until
resined  the practice of’ his |-rnti ssfon in Medine, he wis 220 yvears of azes and became a college
N. Yo where he was married, Nov, 15, 1866, o graduate in 1847, when he entered npon the study
Miss Mary E. Leary: she heinea native ofthesame  for the ministry ; he subsequently heeame Pastor
place as the Docror s her bivth having taken place of the Presbyterian Chureh, at Winehester 5 in
.‘[:l}‘ “i_. 1545 'Iil’l\' have tivechildrencone of whom  aboat twe Nuars, he took |‘|‘ntl"_£_'i' of the Pl‘t‘.ﬁ%ll_\‘-
 Frankic chas passed bevand the readms of material terian Chorele in Felivity, Clermont Col remain-
things: those whose eheery fiees remuin to brichten  ine there some eight vears, when he went tw South
4 their parents” home are Levina, Willison L., Mabel

H. and Elner B

atter about two years” practice in

Charleston, aud touk Illlr"l ot the public schools,
which pesition he held until be eame to Delaware,

e, hememegtn
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DANIEL C&RMICHAFL deceased was born
in Johnstown, near Glasgow, Scotland, July 28,
1819; when a young man, he went as fireman on
an ocean steamer, running from Liverpool to Bos-
ton, and soon became engineer; when abbut
25 years of age, he settled in Boston, Mass,
where he learned his trade as a machinist; from
Boston he went to Springfield, Mass., and worked
in a machine-shop; thence to Cleveland, Ohio,
where he worked at his trade for awhile, and soon
after secured a position on a locomotive, on the C.,

C.,C. & I R. R.; he moved to Columbus, and he.

was appointed master mechanic of the C., ., C. &
I. R. R. machine-shops, at that place; in 1872,
he was transferred to Delaware, filling the same
position until his death, Feb. 5, 1879, being master
mechanic of the C.,C., C. & I. R. R., for some nine-
teen years. Mr. Carmichael was a Christian, being
a member of the Presbyterian Church; he came
to America a poor boy, but, with hard work and
good management, steadily grew into prominence,
and, at his death, was beloved by all; he left a
wife and four children to mourn his loss. Mar-
ried, in 1849, Miss Margaret Watson, of Scot-
land ; his son, William, born in 1851, began work
with his father at the age of 15 ycars, and
became a first-class machinist; he is now master
mechanic at the (‘olumbus shops of the ., ., C.

&I R.R.

WILLIAM H. CUTLER, County Sheriff, Dela- -
" on in Delaware until the breaking-out of the late

ware ;
1836 ;
Cutler; his mother wus a native of Ohio, and his
father was born in Prussia, and came to Sussex
Co. Del., when but 3 years old; he was raised
Bast, and eame West to Ohio when Chillicothe
was the capital of the State, and to Delaware
Co. in about 1828 or 1824, and, in company with
others, huilt a grist-mill in Concord Township,
Mr. Cutler was engaged in farming until 1862,
121=t O. V. L. for three
years, as Sergeant, and took part in the battle of
of Perryville; he was taken sick with chronic
diarrheea, from which he suffered for @ number of
munths, :md was finally discharged from service
on the aceount of disability. when he returned
home, and for about six vears suffered from this
After Mr. Cutler’s return, he was
engaged in the mill husiness for a number of vears;
from this he returned to the tarm ;s in 1572 he
was eleeted to the office of Sheriff of the county,
on the Republican ticket, by a majority of 534
votes, one of the largest majorities ever siven by

was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, Sept. 21,

the son of John and Matilda A. (McGown) |
" on the organization of the 4th O.

the Republican party. Notwithstanding that
Concord Township, Mr. Cutler's home, is strongly
Democratic, he at this election received a majority
of the votes cast. July 1, 1865, he was married
to Miss Isabel R. McClure, of this county, a
daughter of James McClure; they have had
to them two sons and one dan{%hter
COL. JAMES M. CRAWFORD, Delaware;
was born in Scioto Township, Delaware Co.,
Ohio, June 11, 1834, and is the son of James
W. and Nancy (Stephen) Crawford; his mother
was one of the first white children born in
Franklin Co., Ohio, on the opposite bank of
the Scioto, where Columbus now stands; his
father was born in Pennsylvania, and came to
Delaware Co. about 1804 or 1806, first locating
in Liberty Township, whence he removed to
Scioto Township, where he remained until 1839,
during which time he was engaged in farming
and milling; he also filled several offices of
public trust—Magistrate, Representative, and was
in the State Senate; he was a soldier of the
war of 1812, having enlisted and recruited men
from this and adjoining counties ; he was a most
estimable man, honored and liked by all; he died
in 1859, in Delaware, whither he had moved in
1839.  Qur subject moved with his parents from
Scioto Township to Delaware; here he received
a good common-school educallon when he began
to learn his trade as a painter, which he carried

civil war, when he bewzan recruiting soldiers, and
V. I, he was
made Captain of Co. C, commission dating April
16, 1861, which was the first captain’s commis-
sion issued in the State of Ohio; the regiment
was organized at first for the three-months serv-
ice ; after the expiration of that time, Col. Craw-
ford re-enlisted for three years, acting as Captain
of Co. C until Nov, 14, 1862, during which time
he participated in all the marches and engage-
ments of the regiment ;
orrhage of the lungs, he resigned, and came home.

After returning home, he was actively engaged in |

recruiting men, and afterward was appointed by
Gov. Todd as Colonel of the Ohio National
Giuards, which included some 8,000 men ; this
command took an active part at the time of the
Morezan raid through Ohio.  Returning home, he
enlisted as Captain in the 100-day service in the
145th . V. L., during which time he was in com-
mand of Forts Woodbury, Tillinghast and Craig
as post commander ; after serving until the ex-

on account of a hem- |
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' close attention to business.

piration of the time, he returned to Delaware, and
was soon after made Colonel of the 21st QOhio
National Guards ; from 1861 to 1865, he was act-

l

t

ively engaged cither in the field or reeruiting men

for the service, and faithfully discharged his duty.
It may here be stated in this connection, that
James W. Crawtord, father of Col. Crawford,
was in the war of 1812,
left a wife and twelve children ; two of his sons
were in the Mexican war; Thomas J. two years,
and Andrew J. one year; three sons were in the
late civil war—dJames M., Hugh S. and John A.,
the latter of whom was killed at Robinson's
Cross-roads (or Mine Run), Va.; he also had five
grandchildren in the late war, of whom two were
killed ; this family has lost three killed in battle,
and has furnished over twenty-three years of
service ; our subject in 1865 filled the office of
Revenue Assessor of Delaware Co. to 1869 ; he
then followed his trade as painter for a short time,
when he entered his present insurance business ;
he filled the office of Justice of the Peace for one
term. Col. Crawford is a Democrat, but during
the war voted for Lincoln; since the war he has
been a worker in the Democratic ranks ; he mar-
ried, in 1864, Miss Sarah M. Heary, of Shelby
Co., Ohlo

4 CU\’STA‘IT, physician and surgeon,
Delaware there are men in every city who are "hon-
ored with the title of M. D. , simply from the fact of
a diploma having been granted them, while others
have earned the title by years of hard study and
Among the latter

. class we find Dr. W. T. Constant, of Delaware,

" the subject of this brief notice;

he was born in
Clermont, Co., Ohio, Dec. 2, 1842, and is the son
of John P. Constant, a native of Kentucky, who
engaged in mercaotile business and farming in
Ohio ; our subject, when a lad, entered the dis-
trict schools in Clermont Co., where he received
a good common-school education, and taught
school for a short time; he was also a steamboat
engineer one vear on the Upper Ohio; in 1853,
he entered the Ohio Wesleyun University of Del-
aware, and graduated in the Class of 61, At
the breaking-out of the late civil war, he enlisted
in the $th O. V. L[, Co. [, as private, in the re-
eruiting of which company he took an active part,
and, on its organization, he was made Second

| Lieutenant. and soon after made its First Licu-

tenant, where he =erved some three months, when

the most severe battles and marches of the war—
Rich Mountain, Greenbrier, Romney, battle of
the Wilderness, Fredericksburg, etc. In 1864,
Dr. Constant was appointed assistant physician of
the Columbus Lunatic Asylum. It may here be
stated that, while a student in the Ohio Wesleyan

. University, he was also studying medicine under ;

and at his death|in 1859 |

Dr. Williams of Delaware; he also attended a |
regular course of lectures in the Cincinnati and |
Columbus Medical Colleges; in the Class of '68- |
69, Dr. Constant graduated from Cleveland Med-
ical College, Cleveland, Ohio; he then came to
Delaware and began the practice of medicine,
which profession he has followed ever since, being
associated at one time, in the practice of medicine,
with Drs. J. H. White and J. A, Crouthers; he
has been, for the last nine years, U. 8. Examining
Surgeon of this district ; a member of the Dela-
ware County Medical Association, of which he
has been one of its honored Presidents. Dr. Con- |
stant married, in 1867, Miss Clara B. Clark, of
Clermont Co., Ohio, a graduate of the Ohio
Female College of Delaware; they have three
children, two sons and a daughter. b
M. & G. D. CADWALADER, lumber mer-
chants. Among the leading business men of Dela-
ware are the above-named gentlemen, who com-
menced the lumber business in 1876. M. Cadwal-
ader, senior member of the firm, was born near Llan-
fyllen, Montgomeryshire, North Wales, in 1814,
and is the son of John and Sarah (Alyn) Cadwala-
der. In 1820, John Cadwalader, with his wife and
three children, in company with five other fami-
lics, embarked for America. After being on the
ocean eight weeks, they landed in Philadelphia,
where they hired counveyances and came to Dela-
ware Co.. locating in Radnor Township. They
came here very poor, and at first rented a farm of
100 acres, afterward became owner of fifty-five acres,
and paid for the same by clearing land. Their first
house was made of logs, and was built in the woods,
size about 15x20 feet, puncheon floor and chimney
of wood and mud. Here they lived until the death
of his mother, in 1831, at the age of 53 yeurs.
She was buried in the cemetery of Delhi.  Soon
afterward his father, John Cadwalader, went to the
southern part of (hio, and there died in 1875, at
the ace of 73, In 1334, Mr. M. Cadwalader came
to Delaware, and commenced to learn his trade
as a carpenter.  Here he remained until 1836,
when he went to Louisville, Ky, and worked at

4 he was made Captain of the same company, and  his trade until 1857, when he returned to Dela- \

served until 1864, having participated in some ot ware.  He then went to Troy. Miami Co., Ohio, |

™ ‘_l_- -_ —_—— — -— — |\.
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" Snider's Block. Union Block, ete.

. R. R. he engaged in building ;
| superintending the bulldmg of Merrick Hall of
afterward entered |
. the lumber business with his son, George D., who

and worked on the court house at that place. He
returned to Delaware, and, in 1841, started in the
building and contracting business, and, in a few
years, was recognized as one of the finest designers
and architects in Central Ohio. His work may be
found on almost every prominent street in Dela-
ware, and in other parts of the country. Mr.
Cadwalader never had a day's schooling in his pro-
fession as an architect and builder. Among the
prominent buildings he has either designed or
erected in Delaware may be mentioned the First
and Second Presbyterian, the Kpiscopal and Metho-
dist Churches, all the college buildings of the Ohio
Wesleyan University, excepting Elliott Hall and
American House ; in Marysville, Robinson's Block,
In 1849, he
was master-builder of the C,, C, C. & L. R. R,,
where he remained until 1851. During this time,

* he built the first turn-table on this roud at (leve-

land, and made a contract for the timber to build
the first cars for the road, and built the first rail-
road depot at Columbus, which stood for a nurber
of years. After working for the C, C,C. & L.
his last work was

the Ohio Wesleyan University ;

was born in Delawarein 1851, and araduated from
the Ohio Wesleyan University in 1872,
which he has been engaged in the lumber business.
In 1849, Mr. Cadwalader married Caroline Atwell,
of Cuyahoga Co., Ohio; they have one child. Mr.

Cadwalader held the office of City Engineer of

Delaware for several years, and carried on survey-
ing for a number of years.

L. 8. COVELL, stock-dealer, Delaware; is a
native of Delaware, Ohio, and was born Nov. 1,
1828 ; his parents were Calvin and Permelia (Dob-
son} Covell, who came to Delaware at an early day ;
Calvin Covell engaged in the manufacturing of
wagons, and made ubout the first wagon in Dela-
ware; he was alsu engaged in contracting, in
building roads and bridges in different parts of
Ohio, and for a number of years was engaged with
the Ohio Stage Company ; about 1837, he com-
menced the foundry business in Delaware, and

since

manufactured plow and mill castings, ete; he con-

tinued in this for a number of years, and died in
Delaware a respeeted and honored citizen.  The
subject of our sketch set out in life when quite
young, towork his ownway; he left home, and went

and, in 1848, entered the jewelry business with
ooly 82.62; he was successful, and is the oldest
jeweler in Delaware. Of late years, Mr. Covell
has done but little in the jewelry business, having
turned his attention to fine stock-raising, in com-
pany with his brother; they are among the
largest importers of the celebrated Percheron
horses in Qhio.

HENRY CHAMBERLAIN, farmer; P.O.
Delaware ; was born in Washington, Berkshire Co.,
Mass., und is the son of Justice and Hannah ( West)
Chamberlain, the father from Massachusetts and
the mother from Connecticut ; they were married
in Massachusetts, and in 1818, with a family

of four children, started West in wagons, reaching

Delaware Co., and located on the Radpor Road,
two and a hall’ miles west of Delaware; bere
they built a log cabin; Justice Chamberlaio was a
carpenter, and followed his trade while in Massa-
chusetts; he died on the farm in 1828; the fol-
lowing is from the Delaware Patron of Sept 18,
1825 : * Died, in this township, on Monday last
after an illacss of four days, Justice Chamberlain,
Esq., aged about 53 years. He sustained through
life the character of an exemplary, upright citizen,
and was universally respected, and hls death deeply
lamented by all his acquaintances.” His wife,
Hannah Chamberlaio, was born in Vernon, Conu.,
Dee. 7, 1777, and was married to Justice Cham-
berlain in 1797 ; she died Dec. 14, 1870. Of the
children, but three are lving — William, Lydia
Ann and Henry, who has been a resident of Del-

aware Township ever since 1818 he was for thirty |
. years engaged in mercantile business in Delaware. |

aud occupied No. 1, Williams Block, twenty-eight
and a half years; when a lad, he attended a

school, taught by R. Murray, and has a “ reward |

of merit,” in water-colors, which reads as follows :
“Mr. Henry Chamberlain receives this testimonial
of" commendation from his teacher, R. Murray."
Mr. Chamberlain married Miss Olive L. Allen, of
Delaware Co., whose parents came to the county
at an carly day.

W. H. CASE, Delaware ; wasbornin Licking Co.,

Ohio, Feb. 12,1318 the son of Augustus Case,who .

wus born in Connecticut, and came to Washington
Co., Ohio, in 1800, being among the first settlers
there; our subject remained a resident of' Licking
Co. until about 1832, when he, with his parents,

moved to Delaware County and located in Lib-

erty Township; from there to Concord Town-

~—|%

L 4

J|  to Dayton, walking the greater part of the way ;  ship. where he engaged in farming; in 1843, Mr. \

after remaining there a short time, hie returned.  Case went to Union Co., and was a resident of l
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that county until about 1855, when he came to,
Delaware, which has since been his home ; he was’

for some time engaged in’ carrying the United '

States mail from Delaware to Tiffin, Ohio; from |

that- he entered the livery and sale stable, also ex-

tensively engaged in breeding Norman and Clydes- |

dale horses; is owner of the renowned imported

! stallions—Norman horse—*‘ Lyon,” and the full-
Mr. Case, since his |

blooded Clydesdale * Lofty.”
residence in Delaware, has held the office of City

Marshgl for » number of years, giving entire sat- |
' county, Mr. Conry was engaged in farming, and
CRAWFORD'S BAND was organized in 1868,

isfaction.

by Stewart Crawford and B. F. Thomas, both highly
respected colored citizens of Delaware.
ford was born in this place in 1843, and is the son

Mr. Craw- |

of Thomas Crawford, who came here at an early .

day from Kentucky. He was a soldier in the
late civil war. Upon the formation of' the band,
which is composed entirely of colored men, Stew-
art commenced the study of music. L.N. Van-
horn, a leading teacher of this kind of musie, was
their instructor for three months ; aside from that
they have had no outside advantages, and have
attained to their present state of cfficieney by their
perseverance in practice, combined with the natural
talent of the members ; upon its organization there
was another band in the city, but it could not
stand the pressure occasioned by the superiority of
Crawford’s invineibles, and finally * gave up the
vhost.  Crawford’s Band is recognized as the best
colored organization of its kind in the State ; it is
composed of thirteen good and substantial citizens
ol Delaware ; they havea set of fine instruments,
purchased by a contribution made by the citizens
of the place. The city may well be proud of so
creditable an organization.

REV.GEO.W. CURRY, minister. Second Bap-
tist. Church. Delaware, wis born in Barnesville,
Belmont Co., Ohio, in 1845, and isx the son of
Addison and Elizabeth Ann « Wricht) Curry ;
when our subject was quite yvounc, he with his
parents moved to Hocking Cir, Ohio, rems aining
but a short time, then to Perry Co. and from
there to Zauesville, where Mr. Curry entered the
puhlic schools, and received a common-sehool edu-
cation: in 15363, he moved to Delaware, which
has been his home sinces in 1574 he was lHeensed
to preach, and in 1877 was resularly ordained
since Mr. Curey hax been ensaged in the ministry,
he has been a tithtal worker, having labored for
one year in l'r}r:m.l. '.!.Illl H B | |Iii>,~‘iun:||‘_'.‘ }-r“&u‘hvl‘
1= doine j_(uluutf work in different parts of Ohio; he

established a church and Sunday school in Rich-
wood, which is now in a very flourishing condition ;
since 1877, the Rev. Mr. Igl.lrry has been located
in Delnwure, having charge of the Second Baptist
Church, which is 1n a very good condition. In
1869, he married, in Zanesville, Ohio, Miss Julia
Franees Andrews. of Indiana.

8. C. CONRY, County Auditor, Delaware, was
born in Clermont Co., Ohio, March 8, 1832 ; is the
son of Stephen and Elizabeth (Whorton) Conry,
both natives of Ohio; while a resident of his native

from that he entered the mercantile business. In
1856, he moved to Hamilton Co., and, at the
breaking-out of the late civil war, ‘enlisted for
three years in Co. L, 5th Q. V. C,, as a private,
but was subsequently appointed Regimental Com-
missary ; he participated in the battles of Pittsburg

. Landing, Mission Ridge, Corinth, and others on

Sherman's Atlanta campaign; Nov. 8, 1564, he
was mustered out, and returned to Hamilton Co.
In January, 1865, he moved to Deluware, where
he entered the grocery business, in which he con-
tinued until 1872, when, after suffering a number
of months with fever, he received a stroke of par-
alysis, from which he has been a sufferer ever
since ; during Mr. Conry's residence in Delaware,
he has won a host of friends, resulting in his nom-
inaticn and election by the Republican party to
the office of Auditor of' Delaware Co.; in 1377, he
was reclected to the same position, being the only
candidate elected at that time on the Republican
ticket, thus receiving the commendation of the
people for his devotion to duty, and kindly bear-
ing toward his fellow-men, in discharging the

| labors of his official trust.

MOSES DECKER, Delaware, was born in
Sussex Co,, N. J., July 10, 1790;

, ther died when Mr. Decker was quite young,

and he was placed in the haods of his grand-

mother; at the age of 17, Mr. Decker com-
menced  learning  the trade of a wheelwright,

which he followed some three or four years, when
he worked at the carpenter and cabinet-maker's
trade ; in 1520, he, with his wife and two children,
Operiand Sallie, came West in wagons, and o
cated in Kingston Township, Delaware Cos here
Moses Decker held several offices of publie trust
wax Township Clerk cight years, Postmaster seven-
teen years, and Justice of the Peace six years,
offives which he filled with honor and eredit s alter
remaining in Kineston Township until 1264, the
funily moved to Delaware : in 1s66, Mrs. Decker

his  fa-
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died, nearly 66 years of age. Mr. Decker was a
soldier of the war of 1812 (of which war he is
a pensioner), under Col. Seward, doing duty prin-
cipally in Sandy Hook ; [gnl 16, 1815, he was
made a Lieutenant of the New Jersey Militia; his
father-in-law was a soldier in the Revolutionary
war, and his son, John P. Decker, was a soldier
in the late civil war, enlisting in the 15th U. 8.
Regulars, of which he was a Second Lieutenant,
and participated in a number of battles and
marches; he died Sept. 1, 1863, from disease con-
tracted in the service. Mr. Decker is a member

| of the Presbyterian Church, of which he was an

Elder for a number of years in Kingston Town-
ship; he is one of the five that first organized a
Sunday school in Kingston Township; he also
started the first temperance society in that town-
ship. Of the Decker family, there are now liv-
ing nine children; as an old and highly respected
settler of Delaware Co., Moses Decker will long be
remembered.

FRANK L. DAVIS, hotel-keeper, Delaware,
was born in Freeport, Ill.; his father, Gershom S.
Davis, was a native of the State of New York;
his mother's maiden name was Lloyd;
native of Pennsylvania ; was married the first time
to Dr. Clifton, with whom she moved to Towa,

where he died within two yecars after their mar-

riage ; she then returned to the (Quaker boarding-
school in Mason Co., Ohio, which was kept by
Jessie und Cynthia Harkuess, at which place she
had made her home for some time prior to her
marriage ; here she met Mr. Davis, a widower,
whom she murried; Frank L. was their only
child ; his parents moved South before the rebel-
lion; his father was drafted into the Confederate
army near the close of the war, and served as
fifer for a Louisiana regiment; he died at Navas-
ota, Tex.,
and son then came North to Ohio, and, in 1365,
selected a home in Delaware; they bought prop-
erty on North Sandusky street in 1X76, and, in
August, 1879, opened the Central Hotel.  Mr.
Davis entered the Ohio Wesleyan University in
1876, and eompleted the sophomore year, in the
meanwhile teaching four months in cach school
year; he was a member of the Class of 'S1.

ALBERT W. DUMM, physician and surgeon, |

Delaware ; was born in Monroe Co., Ohio, Dec.
1, 1847; son of Milton and Sarah J. ( Me(lomas)
Dumm, who came to Ohio at an carly day; his
father was a farmer, and here, on the farm, Dr.
Dumm remained until about 23 years of age,

she was a i

in 1867, of yellow fever; the mother |

when he began the study of medicine with his
brother, Dr. 8. C. Dumm, a leading physician of

ling Medical College, and
Columbus Medical

and, after eighteen moaths, went to Missouri and
practiced in that State for two and a half years,
when he returned to Delaware, where he has been
engaged in the practice of his profession ever

since. Dr. Dumm married Miss Emma A.
Sparks, of Ohio, in 1877 ; they have one child,
a daughter.

THE DELAWARE FENCE COMPANY
'was established in the year 1868, by A. J.Richards,
the inventor of the fence manufactured by the Com-
| pany ; Gen. Eugene Powell, being satisfied of the

| advantages and general utll:ty of the invention, '

assoctated himself with Mr. Richards in the manu-
| facture of the article, and, in 1875, became the
sole owner of the establishment. Since coming en-

[ have beenincreased,and the business has gradually
] but steadily grown until their productions are com-

manding a sale in every direction. The fence
{ manufactured by this Company is superior in al-
| most every esseutial particular; it combines
strength, durability, beauty and cheapness, and is
| fast driving its competitors out of market where-
| ever it has been introduced. It is made from the
best wrought iron and ranges in price from §1.50
to $3 per lineal foot. Another article of utility
manufactured by this Company, and which finds
a ready and extensive sale, is Fritchy's patent
wrought-iron shifting rail for carriages. Carriage
mapufucturers and blacksmiths throughout the
| country find it an article of great convenience
and ready use.
can be easily replaced in case of breakage, or it
can be attached to the carriage as a whole by the
purchaser without any difficulty. The business of
thiy establishment is in a prosperous condition, ad-

to accommodate their increasing trade. New arti-
cles of manufacture are being added, and, with
| Gen. Powell at the head, it is destined to be one
of the largest manufactories in Delaware City.
JOIHN W. DONAVAN, Delaware ; manager
| of the Donavan’s Original Tennesaeenns was born
[ in Shippingsburg, Cumberland Co., Penn Feb.
| 18, 1833, son of L. K. and Mary (Mc(‘unnell)
! Donavan, and a brother of Dr. M. W. Dona-
van, a leading physician and a prominent pol-

Delaware Co.; healso attended lectures at the Star- |
graduated from the
Jollege, in 1876; he thencame
to Delaware and began the practice of medicine,

Being made in sections, any part |

ditions having been made to their shops in order

|
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itician of Baltimore, Md.; when a lad, was

management, had accumulated a good property.

engaged in clerking in his father's hat store, | He was married, in June, 1863, to Miss Mary
where he remained until 1853, when he came to .

Ohio and lucated in Mt. Vernon in mercantile
busimess; in 1864, he moved to Delaware, where
he continued in mercantile business until 1873,
when he was engaged by Dr. R. 8. Rust, one’ of
the leading workers of the Freedman's Aid Society
of the M. E. Church, to organize a colored musi-
cal troupe, the proceeds to go for the building of
a freedman's school, at Nashville; he immedi-
ately went South, and after visiting a number of
Southern States, selected a company from the cities
of Augusta, Atlanta and Nashville, known as the
Tennesseeans, and after five wecks of practice had
on the road a band of colored singers that aston-
ished the people; he traveled with this compuny
through the leading cities of the United States,
receiving the highest praises from the very
best people of the land for years, and making the
snng sum of nearly $18,000 for the M. E. Church
Freedman's Aid Society, which was empluy,ed in
the erection of the Central Tennessee School of
Nashville, Tenn., the leading school of the Freed-
man's Aid Society; in IX76, the company was
disbanded, and Mr. Donavan took charge and be-
came sole manager of the Tenuessecans, doing a
good business in the United States and parts of
Canada; they are acknowledyed to be the finest as
well as the best-organized company of colored
singers on the road,  Mr, Donavan was married
in Shippingsburg, Penn.. in 1853, to Miss Kate
L. Trone, of Cumberland Co., Penn,

MICHAEL DOYLE. werchant, Delaware: is
one of the leading werchants ot Delaware ; he was
born in the eounty of Carlow. Ireland. about 1850 or
1851 ; he. with his mother and family (his tather
having died in Ireland), emigrated to America,
and came to Ohio, Jocating in Columbus: here our
subjeet set out in life, learning his trade as a mar-
ble curter; he worked there for some vears, and
then went to Memphis, Tenn, where he worked
at his trade a short time ; hewlso worked at Girard,
Penn., and at Cleveloul, Ohio: from there, in
about 1860, he came to Delaware, and fored a
partnership with John Shea, in the warble busi-
ness; this firm continued for some tive vears, when
Mr. Doyle embarked in his present business. flour,
feed, and a general stock of merchandise ;. his Hour
and feed store is Z0x60 feet o size: bis srocery,
ete., I8 20xS0 fect; the twe stores adjoin, and are
located on East Winter street. Mr. Iy I_\']L' startod
in life a poor boy, bur, with industry and goid

. Leahy, a native ‘of Ireland, she having come to
America with her parents when she was about 7
years of age, and to Delaware in 1852.

THE DELAWARE CHAIR COMPANY is
the lgrgest manufacturing establishment in Dela-
ware, and among the largest in Central Ohio. This
corporation was organized and commenced business,
in 1874), on the present site, in a frame building
32x60 feet, two stories high, receiving their power
from an adjacent planing-mill, through the medium
of an endless wire cable. Ten hands were em-
ployed, with a meonthly pay-roll of about $200.
From this small beginning their business has
steadily increased, with a constantly growing
demand for their chairs, until they find themselves
eramped for rvom and facilities to mect the volume
of vrders that is crowding in upon them. This, -
too, notwithstanding the fact that they have in-
creased their capacity until, from the small begin-
ning, they have grown to occupy a building 74x100
feet, two and one-half stories high, and cmploy
about one hundred and fifty hands, with a
monthly pay-roll of about 82,500, In lth!‘ the
Cowpany put in their own steam-power, and. from
the limited variety of fourteen styles of split-
bottoms, they have grown to the production of 100
different patterns of cane-seat chairs. At the Cen-
tennial Exhibition in 1576, they were awarded the
first grand prize medal and diplowa for the utility,
strength, comfort, and cheapness of their chairs.
The Company is composed of 'l‘ E. Powell, A.
Lybrand, R. G. Lybrand and 3. Lybrand.  The
lutter is zeneral uWrc-pnn:lan and Busneial agent,
and R. (. Lybrand business manager.  The Com-
pany are contemplating a removil to new uarters,
the lurge stone building formerly vecupied by the
Delaware Manutacturing Company.  This will
afford room to earry on an immense business. with
plenty of power and all the adaptations necessary
tor the conduet of every department with cheap-
ness and dispateh. However, from the growing
popularity of the goods produced by this establish-
ment. it is not improbable that, in the near future,
the Company will tind a demand tur all the space
their new quarters will afford,

JESSE EURY. fremer; PO Delaware; among
suceesstul furmers off Delaware Co., may be mien-
tionod Mr. Jesse Fury, who was born in Frederick

Cooonear Liberty, Mol March 25, 1513, and i«
the son of Samuel and Sarah Eary ; he was raised
il thc tln'lu, ;ll]ll rmvn-d H I|1i|| i(l ||i-‘ lj:lli\'c
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| until 1842, during which time he was not very

| March 28, 1839, Miss Mary Kline, of Pennsylva-
| nia, who, with her parents, emigrated to Ohio and

| purchased this land, in 1851, but little of it was

. ware, was born in Berks Co., Penn., in 1830, and is

. P. Vergou, and then but little improved ; after
| remaining on this farm for a pumber of years,

county, and began to learn the miller's trade, in
which he continued, in Frederick Co., until 1836,
when hestarted West to Ohioon horseback, arriving
and locating in Delaware, after being on the road
some two weeks; here he commenced to work at
his trade, in a mill near where the woolen mill now
stands ; after working a short time, he purchased
an interest in the mill and continued in business

successful in the mill business, having suffered
very much from the panic of 1837 ; in 1842, Mr. |
Eury purchased a farm in Delaware Township, on |
the Columbus and Delaware road, where he moved

 and commenced farming, remaining there until |

1869, when he moved to his present farm; in
1870, he built his present home. He married,

located in Delaware Co. at an early day ; they have
one child. Mr. Eury owns 339 acres of land,
most of which he has cleared, as when he

improved, He owns one of the best-improved
farms in his neighborhood.

CHARLES ELY, sewing-machine agent, Dela-

the son of Benjamin and Lydia (High) Ely, both
natives of Pennsylvania; in 1836, they moved
with their six children to Ohio, and located in
Delaware Township, on a farm, now owned by F.

they moved south of town and, in 1847, moved to
Delaware, where the father was engaged in gro-
cery business until about 1870 ; he then retired
from business, and died in 1876, nearly S0 vears

| of age, thus passed away one of the old and res-

pected citizens of Delaware,  Charles Ely, leaving
the farm, commenced traveling with a notion

© wagon, selling to merchants in different  parts of’

Ohio; he next embarked in the grocery business
in Delaware, in which he continued about four
years; in 1873, he turned his attention to the
sewing-machine business, taking an ageney for the
well-known Howe machine,  In May, 185, Mr.

Elias Howe mude the first sewing wachine inoa
warret in Cambridge, Mass,; this fivst of all sewine
machines may still be seen at the office of the
company in New York City; this company  has
crected at Bridgeport, Conne, works which rank
amonye the largest in the world, tarning out over
six handred machines o day ;5 this machine is con-

sidered ||_\ thousads of lul‘ulxlc to be the hest o

the world. Mr. Ely, at his new office, No. 16
Evan's Block, Sandusky street, will take great
peins in showing the merits of the Howe sewing
machine.

W. Z. EV ANS, merchant, Delaware, i8 a native
of this city, where he was born in the year 1852;
his father, Thomas Evans, was the founder of the
stove and tinware business, of which the son, W.
Z.,is now the owner; this establishment is the
leading one of its kind in Delaware, and would be
a credit to a much larger city; it was established
some twenty-eight years ago, on the east side of
Sandusky strect, and subsequently moved to the
storeroom hext to their present place of business;
their trade increasing, it became necessary to find
larger quarters, and they moved to their present
building, the first floor of which is occupied as a store
and salesroom, 20x100 feet; in the rear of this is
the tin-shop and warchouse, 25x50 feet; here
they employ eight hands. W. Z. Evans occupied
the position as clerk under his father, until 1876,
when he succeeded to the proprietorship, and is now
enjoying a trade that any one might covet, yet few
attain; this the result of his thorough training in
his line together with his natural business qualifi-

cations, combined with integrity'and the necessary !

amount of energy.

HENRY J. EATON, attorney at law, Delaware,
was born in a rural home in the township of Berlin,
this county, Oect. 25, in the year 1828; his
parents were married in his native township Sept.
17, 1822; they were James and Elizabeth B.
( Caulkins) Eaton, and were among the first set-
tlers of that locality, and were prominently con-

i nueted with the development and improvements

in the new country; Henry remained with his
parents upon the farm until they moved into Del-
awar: City; he was then about 15 years of age,
and soon after entered the Ohio Wesleyan Univer-
sity, then a new institution ; from this he gradu-
ated as one of a elass of nine in the year 1849,

. amony those who graduated at that time were L.

J. Critchficdd, of Columbus; Edward Parrott.
who has been u speaker in the House of Repre-
sentatives, and J. W. Hoyt, Governor of Wy-
oming Territory ; in 1851, Mr. Katon began the

stwdy of Jaw with Judge T. W. Powell, and was |

admitted to the bar in 1853, and, with the exeep-
tiom of’ one intermission of seven ycars, has been
practiving his profession in Delaware ; in 1857,
Mr. Faton formed a partoership with Col. W. P.
Reid. with whom he continued until January,

1~67.
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GEORGE C. EATON, fire and life insurance
agent, Delaware, was born in Berlin Township,
Delaware Co., Ohio, July 19, 1823, and is the son
of James Eaton, one of the pioneers of Delaware
Co.; at the age ot 17, he entered college, acquir-
ing most of his education at the Madison Univer-
sity of New York, and at Dennison University ;
he served as Deputy Auditor with his father for
three years, and, in 1849, with his father, com-
menced the publication of a map of Delaware Co. ;
Mr. Eaton was Superintendent of the public
school of Delaware for two yenrs; was a resident
of Zanesville some nine years, where he was en-
gaged in publishing a map of Muskingum Co.,and
was also in the insurance business; he filled the
offices of City Engineer and Street Commissioner
of Zanesville for seven years; in 1361, returned
to Delaware, where he has resided ever since; in
1862, he returned to the insurance business, and
to-day Mr. Katon is one of the oldest and best-
posted insurance agents in Delaware Co., having
had experience in that business for the past thirty-
tour years, and has, during that time. been con-
nected with the leading insurance companies of
America, acting as speeial State agent for several
leading companies, and traveling in different parts
of Ohio; Mr. Eaton is agent for the leading fire
and life insurance companies of the country.

HENRY FEGLEY (deceased), was born in
Pennsvlvania, where he worked at his trade
of blacksmithing and farmine.  He married Re-
beeca Miller, and. after remaining in Pennsyl-
vania for a number of years, they moved with
their seven children to Obin, and located in Dela-
aware Township in 1837 ; he came in moderate
circumstances, but, by hard work and cconomy,
managed to eain a comfortable property ; he en-
waed in farming until his death, which occurred
in 1875, at the ave of S1 VTS, He was womem-
ber of the Retirmed Chaeeh s he left o wife and
nine chiliren to wonrn his lsso Mres, Foeler was
born in December, 1501,

MOSES E. FLEMING & CO. Amonge the
leading ook and Jb printing offices of Dela-

ware, is that  owned  aed operated by Moses
E. Flimine & Co, o which  business was com-
meneed  in 15760 by Georee L Thomson,

In 1577, the firm was chansed to Thomson &
Co. with Mr. Mose~ E Flemine tormine the
=0 Mee Pleming was borns o Raddoor Town-
.t]li}r. Delawave Cooin 15300 and is the son of

! the

mained on the farm until 1870, when he entered
Gazette office and learned the printer's
trade; in 1877, he entered his present business,
and, in 1878, the firm of Moses E. Fleming &
Co. was formed, the ** Co.” being H. J. McCul-

lough, & leading citizen of Delaware; since then,

they have been engaged in doing a | book and
job printing business, also as book-binders, all
work being done in the best and latest style; they

occupy two rooms in the block on the northwest |

corner of Main and Sandusky streets, and have in

operation three first-class presses, one cylinder .
and two job presses, with steam power, turning '

out the best work in the city, doing the greater part
of the printing for Donavan's (Original Tennessee-
ans and for the Delaware Chair Co., and part of
the work on the Ohio Wesleyan University Cata-
logue, and other establishmenta of Delaware and
its vicinity.

“ FIRE-PROOF HOUSES."
following as a brief description of the patent
on fire-proof houses, taken out by the late Dr.
R. Hills, of Delaware: A new departure in con-
struetion is to dispense with joists, cither of
wood or iron, and, in their stead. to use an arch
of brick, the segment of a circle, over the entire
area of a comnion-sized room. These arches or
vaulted ceilings, in addition to the support re-
ceived from the walls, are iron bound or belted at
their base line with iron or steel bars of suitable
size, laid in the walls and so connected as to make
a complete unbroken belt to the room. The
arches are made of well-burnt, hard brick, laid
with hydraulic cement or caleined plaster, in the
segment of a cirele. with a radius of from twenty
to furty feet.  They are further stiffened and
strengthened by construeting, on the upper sur-
face, ribs of the =ame material, running trom the
walls to the center. It the floor is to be of tile,
eement or other hard finish, the space between
the ribs <hould be tilled by concreting, eross-arch-
ing or otherwise, in the lichtest manner practi-
cabde: but if it is to be of boards, the filling may
b omitred, and strips of wood are to b bedded
and leveled on the ribs to receive the ﬂtl:lt‘illl‘_',
These arches are to he, with few exceptions, only
two inches thick, but may be thicker when re-
quired.  This arch will yot vield withont the
breaking of the iron or steel belt. Remember,
the tensile strenerh of the dren only is used, and
that one square el of iron will snstain G0000

We give the '

4 Juseph DL Flemine, whose Biher was one of the pounds. Tt is imbesdded in the walls, where in s
pioneer settlers of Delaware Co o Mro Fleming re- - not - subjected to creat heat. though  even if’
|- ™ -l'r'

-
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heated, its strength is as great as when cold.

The Security Brick and Mortar will not burn.
This substitute for joist will neither burn, warp, |
sag nor fall, in even a Chicago or Boston fire;
insurance useless ; a fire-proof house is the cheap- |
est.  This method is undoubtedly to take the lead |
in fire-proof buildings. Examples: The banking- |
house of the National Exchange Bank of Weston,
W. Va,, built in 1874; Girly' Industrial Home,
near Delaware, with over fifty rooms and no
juists, built in 1875 ; also the private residence of
Mrs. Dr. R. Hills, at Delaware.

S. GLOVER, merchant, Delaware. The old-
est and largest dry-goods house of Delaware is
that of which the above-named gentleman is |
proprietor; he was born in Belmont Co.. Uhio, |
Nov. 28, 1839; the son of Samuel and Eliza- |
beth T. (MeKisson) Glover; both of his parents |
were natives of Ohio; his father was a mer- |
chant in Belmont Co., and our subject, when quite |
young, entered his futher's store as a clerk.  Dur-
ing the late civil war, he recruited Co. C, of the |
170th O. N. (&, and was made Captain of that |
company ; they did duty at Maryland Heighrs, |
near Washington, D. C.; after returnine howe to
Belmont Co., he embarked in mereantile business
in  Powhatun, where he remained until 1366,
when he engaged in steamboating on the Ohio
River fur some two years. In 1869, he came to
Delaware and entered the dry-zoods business in
company with his brother, under the name of
Glover Bros: after two years, the firm  became
Glover & Neft; in 15730 Mr. 8. Glover became |
sole proprietor, and since then has increased his
business and facilities fully 100 per cent, and con-
trols the lareest dry-goods trade i Delaware ; his

¢ ostore is located on Sandusky street, helow Will- |

i oiams, where he oceupies two floors ;. the first floor,
29x 1) feet, used for the tll‘}' voods 3 the second
floor, 21x58, is used for earpets, oil cloths, rues
and window curtains; he employs cight clerks, who
are polite and attentive,

J.HL GROVE, Delaware, Professor in the Ohio
Wesleyan University, was born in Fayette Co., |
Ohio, July 8, 1542, and i the son of Henry and
Marcaret A, (tiellz) Grove; his mother s a
native of Ohio, and his fathier of Vircinia g in
1565, he entered the Ohio Weslevan University.,
from which institution he veaduated in 15705 he
then went to Wilmington, Clinton Co., Ohio, and
was Principal of the high school of that place for
tour years, when he was made Superintendent of
the publie schouls of Wilmington, a position hie

filled with marked ability for four years; in 1878,
he accepted tha chair of Principal of the Pre-
paratory Department of the Ohio Wesleyan
University, where he has remained ever since; in
1879, Prof. Grove, with the assistance of Prof. John
P. Lacroix, published a work of 205 pages of Latin
clements, which is used in the university, and
other schools thoughout the county. )
MRS.H.C. GERHARD was born in Delaware,
Ohio, in 1830, the daughter of David and Mary
(Lamb) Campbell, who were married in Delaware
at an early day; Dr. Reuben Lamb, the grand-
father of Mrs. Gerhard, was among the first set-
tlers of Delaware; a further reference to his com-
ing will be found in another part of this history.

Mrs. Gerhard was married in 1845 to Dr. M. Ger--

hard, of Pennsylvania, who graduated from the
Pennsylvania Medical College of Philadelphia in
1840 ; soon after craduating he came to Delaware
and commenced the practice of medicine, which
he continued up to his death, which occurred in
1868, at 50 years of age, leaving his wife with
four children. He was a skilled physician and
ranked among the first of his profession; during
the eivil war, he filled the office of medical ex-
aminer, which he coutinued to hold up to the time
of his death.

JOHN 8. GILL,attorney at law, Delaware, isthe
junior member of the law firm of Powell & Gill ;

. he was born in Union Co., Ohio, May 9, 1842, the

son of Mason and Harriet T. (Granger) Gill; his
mother was a native of Massachusetts, and his father
of Union Co., Ohio, whose parents moved to Ohio
about 1808 ; Mr. Gill's experiences were confined
to the farm from the time he was able to handle
an ax or hold the plow, except a short period in
the winter season spent in the distriet school. In
1862, he enlisted in the 121st O. V. L, Co. I,
and participated in the battles of Perryville,
Chickamauga, Resaca, Rome, Peach Tree Creek,
IKenesaw Mountain and others; he was also with

! Sherman on his march to the sea, and through the

Carolinas to Washington, and the grand review at
Washineton,  In 1565, after the close of the war,
Mr. Gill returned to his home in Union Co., tak-
ing up his former occupation as a farmer; in the
winter of that year, he began school teaching, which
he followed until 1574, when he came to Delaware
and entered the law office of Powell & Reid, and
commenced reading law ; in 1876, he was admitted
to the bar; in 1877, he formed a partoership with
Reid & Powell, and under the style of Reid.
Powell & Gill. At the death of Col. W. P.
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Reid the firm changed to Powell & Gill. M. |
Gill is a Democrat, and a member of the Pres-
byterian Church ; has held the office of Clerk of
Delaware Township, for two terms, and shares in
the lucrative practice and reputation enjoyed by
his firm.

J. H. GRIFFITH (deceased ), was a well-known
and highly esteemed citizen of Delaware; he was |
born in Radoorshire, England. in 1823, and learned
his trade as a marble cutter in England.and in about
1359 emigrated to America, coming direct to Dela-
ware, where he commenced the marble business, and
was recognized as oneof the finest designers and
workmen in marble in Ohio ; he placed in the ceme- |
teries in this county, some of the finest monu.
ments that can be found in any part of the State;
in 1574, he erected the building on South San-
dusky street, where he carried on business up to
his death, which took place Friday, Feb. 27, 1830,
from a stroke of paralysis, superinduced by a sun- |
stroke received some years since; he was well
known throughout the county, and by all with |
whom he had business, as a man of honor and striet |
moral principles ; his loss will be painfully noticed
by his acquaintances, and deeply deplored by his
family, a wife and two children; a son, T. I
Griffith, was born in England, and eame to Dela- |
wure with his parents; here he learned the marble |
trade with his father ; he succeeds to the business. |
and continues Mr. 3. H. Brown in his employ who
has been with his tather for over seventeen years.

MAJ. R. R. HENDER2ON, merchant tailor,
Delaware ; was born in the old Keystone State, in |
Washington Co., April 24, 1837, and is the son !
of Joseph Henderson; he rewained in his native |
Srate until 1857, when he came to Ohio and lo-
eated in Delaware; here he aceepted a position in
one of the leading stores us book-keeper, and re-
mained about cighteen months, when he went to
Colorado and the West ; he remained a short time
in Denver, and helped lay out Golden City; he
soon afterward returned to Ohio, and made his
home in Marysville: here he was book-keeper for
a grain house, until the breaking-out of the late
civil war,

W. D. HEIM. President of the Delaware Co.
National Bank. was born in Frederick Co., Md.,
in 1813, and when a young man. entered a store
in Baltimore, M., where he rewnined for o num-
ber of vears: in 123530 he came to Ohio and loeated
i Delaware, where hie engaeed in mercantile busi-
ness until 1856 ; in 1537, he was appointed Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Delaware Co.. which

office he filled with marked ability for some ten
years; in 1845, he, in company with other promi-
nent men of Delaware, orpanized the Delaware
Co. Bank, a branch of the Ohio State Baok; in
1847, Mr. Heim entered the banking business,
filling the offices of clerk, teller and cashier for
a number of years; at the death of Judge Hosea |
Williams, Mr. Heim was made President of the |
Delaware Co. National Bank; during his term of
office as Clerk of the Circuit Court, he was en-
gaged in the study of law, and in 1846 or 1847
was admitted at the Delaware Co. bar; he prac-
ticed a number of years, doing the legal business
for: the bank.

SILAS B. HARMON, farmer and breeder of
live-stock ; P. O. Delaware ; was born Jan. 9,1840, !
in the southeastern part of Brown Township, on
the farm now owned by Johnson White, on Alum
Creek ; he is the fifth child of Silas and Sarah
Harmon; Silas was -4 years of age when his father
moved from this farm to Illinois, where he re-
mained but a short time when he returned to
Brown Towuship for a year, and after a few years'
residence in Liberty Township, moved to Marion
Co., for four years, then went to Radnor, where
the family lived about twelve years; while here,
Silas B. enlisted in Co. A, 145th O. N. G.; upon
his veturn home, his father sold out and moved to
Mariou Co., subsequently to this county, on the
place now owned by J. 8. Harman, where he re-
mained until his death. Sept. 5, 1867, Silas B.
was married to Viola D. Main, born Mareh 10, |
1549, in Brown Township, eldest daughter of .
Hosea Main; in March, 1870, he moved to the
place he now owns in the east part of Delaware
Township; has eighty-one acres of land; they
liave four children—Blanche A, Linna M., Cora
Esta and Nellie; Mr. Harmon is engaged in rais-
ing for the market Norman horses and a fine
stock of hows—Poland.-China and Chester White.
He and wife are members of the Baptist Church.

P. D. HILLYER, Delaware. one of the old set-
tlers of Delaware, was born in Hartford Co., Conn.,
March 28, 15810, son of Andrew D. and Betsey
i Pettibone) Hillyer: his father was a native of |
Connecticut, and was engaged in the practice of |
law ; Mr. P. D. Hillyer wus enzaged in mercantile
business, in his native State, then went to Phila- |
delphia, and was clerk in o wholesale tin manu- |
factory, for a short time; in 18335, he came to
Delaware, and was engawed for a number of years
in =elling wooden clocks, beine juterested in a tirm
that sold, in Ohio, over 3000 ¢locks 5 1o 1839, he
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entered the mercantile business in Delaware, in
company with Henry Lamb, which he pursued for
several years, when Mr. Hillyer commenced in the
real-cstate business, and to-day it may safely be
said that Mr. Hillyer has handled more real estate
than any man in the city of Delaware; he was a
Director in one of the first banks organized in
Delaware, the ¢ Bank of Delaware,” and was its
President for four or five years; Mr. Hillyer bas
filled several offices of public trust, among others,
Justice of the Peace and School Director. Mr.
Hillyer was married, in 1846, to Miss Mary
Sweetser, of Delaware, whose parents came to Dela-
ware Co.at an early day; they have had four children,
three of whom are now dead; the daughter living
is Alice, wife of J. W. White, Professor of Greek in
| Harvard College, and a graduate of the Ohio
| Wesleyan University.

E. A. HIGHWARDEN, merchant, Delaware,
was born in this city June 29, 1843, and is the son
of Abraham and Louisa Highwarden; his father

| was born in Ohio and mother in Michigan ; his
father came to Declaware in about 1837, where he
built a frame house, among the first built on the
south side of the run; Mr. Highwarden was
raised in Delaware, where he has been one of its

| honored colored citizens. During the late civil

' war, he enlisted in Co. D, 55th Mass. V. L., and

did good service, having participated in a number

of' battles, and received a flesh wound at the battle

of Honey Hill; he was honorably mustered out as

Sergeant, and returned to Delaware, where he

commenced to learn the plasterer's trade, which

business he continued until 1574, when he em-
. barked in the grocery business, now owning one
of the leading grocery establishments of South
Delaware ; in 1576, he erected his present brick
block, where his store is located, and in 1879 was
elected to the office of Councilman  from the
Second Ward, which office he now holds.  Mr
Highwarden was married in 1872, to Miss Annic
Strickland ; they have fonr ehildren,

REV. A. D. HAWN, Pustorof the Preshyterian
Chureh, Delaware ; was horn near Lewisbure, Union
Co.. Penn., the son of Daniel and Flizabeth Hawn,
and moved, when youug, with his parents to
Lewizhure, Penn.. where lie eraduated in 1550,
from the university of that place in the literary
and theologieal departinents: his first pastoral
work was in Shamokin, Penne, where he vemaingd
in the home missionaey work eicht years: then
received a call from Willinsport, Penng, where he
was Pastor of the Thivd Preshyterian Chureh for

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES:

five and a half years; he then came to Ohio, and
was 'minister for over six years of the Second Pres-
byterian Church of Zanesville, where he remained
until his call to Delaware, Jan. 1, 1879, and has
since been filling the pulpit of the Presbyterian
Church. Mr. Hawn in 1862 married Miss Euta
Ritz, of Lewisburg, Penn., who died Jam. 13,
| 1876, at Zanesville, Ohio.
| WILLIAM W. HUTCHINS (deceased), was
| born in England in 1831, the son of Samuel
! Hutchins, and with a family emigrated to Amer-

, ica, and located in Massachusetts at an early day;

i he remained in Massachusests until 1851, when he
| came to Cleveland, Ohio, and commenced work on
| the railroad as a section hand, and then on a
construction train ; from that he became a fireman
onthe L. 8. & E. R. R.; then in the railroad-
shops ; from this he took charge as engineer of the
| some six years; he was then given an engine on
a freight train from Cleveland to Columbus ; from
this he was promoted to passenger engineer, and
then to manager of a gravel train; in 1869, he
moved his family to Delaware ; afterward he was

made engineer of the passenger train running from °

| switch engine in Cleveland, where he remained

Delaware to Columbus, taking his son William as

fireman; Deec. 5, 1874, at the hour of 12:30
A. M., Saturday morning, the boiler of locomotive
No. 116 exploded, when William the son was
instantly killed, and the father, crawling out from

a c¢loud of steam and cinders, blackened and ter- -

ribly burned, walked down the platform to the
depot sitting-room, where he saw his son William's
hody, lying in frout of the depot building, where
it had heen blown, 150 feet distant from the ex-
ploded engine; Mr. Hutchins then walked home,
washed himself and then laid down; Saturday,
his condition, although regarded as eritical, was
not decmed hopeless ; the following Sunday, Dee.
133, after having his injuries dressed, he sank rap-
idly, and died shortly after 4 o'clock P. M. Thus
passed away a beloved associate, a kind and loving
father and hushand. leaving a wife and four chil-
dren to mourn his loss.  His son Samuel is now
envineer on the (U, C, C. & . R. R., with which
lie hias been connected since 1870, when he com-
meneed firing ; in 1872, at 17 years, he was pro-
moted to be engineer, which position he has filled
faithfully ;. he is now engincer on locomotive No.
204, running on the Dayton Short Line.
THOMAS JONES, tailor, Delaware; among
the old settlers of Delaware is Thomas Jones. who
was born in Montzomeryshire, North Wales., Sept.
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23, 1803, and is the son of John and Elizabeth | received a call from Columbus, and preached in
(Davis) Jones, both natives of Wales; Mr. Jones' | Columbus three years and four in Brown Town-
father died when he was but 3 years of age; at | ship; in 1863, he came to Delaware, where he
11, he entered a tailor-shop to learn a trade, and | has since been in charge of the Welsh Church ;
served an apprenticeship of five years; worked at | in 1865, he moved to Delaware, which has®been
zb cents per day, and, when 18 years old, sailed | his home ever since; in 1878, he also took
with his parents for America; the passage was | charge of a church in Putnam Co., where he
very rough, the storm so severe as to throw the ' preaches about two Sundays every month. He
lead ballast out of place against him, and drove | was married, in 1846, to Miss Lydia Jones, of
Mr. Jones against the side of the vessel; they | Butler Co., Ohio; they have had four children,

were on the voyage eight weeks, and landed in | all deceased.
Baltimore; Mr. Jones remained here but a short \ GEORGE W. JAMISON, stock-raiser and
time, when he came West to Ohio, and located in ! farmer; P. O. Delaware; was born in Delaware
Delaware, where he has remained ever since ; then ! Township, Delaware Co., Ohio, Jan. 18, 1841,
he first worked as a journeyman for a short time, | and is the son of James M. Jamison, whose biog-
when he opened a shop of his own and was at [ raphy appears in this history. Mr. Jamison re-
that time the leading tailor in this vicinity, often | mained ou the farm until he was about 13 years of
receiving orders for clothing from a distance of | age, when he went to Greenville, Darke Co., where
gixty miles; he also made clothing for the In- | be was engaged in the court house as a clerk in
dians; when working here by the day, he earned | the Treasurer's and Clerk’s office for some six years ;
81.50 per day, he began to save, and when he had | he went into the army from Greenville at the |
made a little money by hard work, stitching all | breaking-out of the late war in 1861, enlisting in |
day and late at night, he would invest it in real ' the 11th O. V. 1., and served in this regiment
estate, und now has laid up a little for his old age ; * his full term, three months; in the same year
we will state here that he was launched into life a | he enlisted from Delaware in Co. E, 66th Q. V. 1.
cripple, but perseverance achieved a good degree for three years as private, but was was made Ser-
of success; he opened the business in a shop on  geant on the organization of the regiment. Mr. |
the west side of Sandusky street, between Winter © Jamison participated in all the battles and marches
and Williams streets, where he remained a num- = of his regiment up to November, 1862, when he |
ber of years, moving then to his present stand, and | was honorably mustered out on account of sick- :
is now the oldest tailor in Delaware Co. Mr. Jones | ness; he came home to Delaware, and soon after |
has emburked in several enterprises, including dry | went out with the 55th (. V. 1. as sutler, where |
woods, grocerics and cattle business, but has lost | he remained about eight mouths, then returned |
money in all his undertakings exeept his tailor | home and went to Greenville, where he filled the |
business.  Mr. Jones has lost four wives; be mar. | position as agent for the Columbus & Indian- '
ried his present wite in 186!; her name was Mary  apolis Central R. R., for some eighteen months,
Bushfield. .ot" Pennsylvania; Mr. Jones hax six  then came to Delaware Co., and engaged in farm- |
children living. ing and stock-raising.  Mr. Jamison married, in
REV. JOHN H. JONES, winister of the 1864, Miss M. J. Nigh, daughter of William |
Welsh Church. Delaware, was born in Glamor- Nigh @ they have two children. !
eanshire, South Wales, in 1514 and is the son of REV. J. C. JACK=SON, Pastor of 8t. Paul's
William and Alice « Harrison o Jones, both natives M. K. Chureh, Delaware ; was born in Fairfield
of South Wales: while living in Wales, he en- Co., Ohio, June 14, 18330, and is the son of
wiged in farming and workinge in the coal mines.  Samuel and Elizabeth «Collinsy Jackson ; his
and. at 20 years of ave, he commenced preaching s father was born in Perry CoL Obio. - Mr. Jackson
in 1542, he emigrated to America and located in was raised on a firm, where he remained until 19
Cincinnati, Ohio: heres in 1542, he was ordained  vears of ace, when he entered the Union Avademy
and licensed to preach o his fivst charee was with of Fairfield Co from which institution he gradu-
the Lawrence Street Welsh congrecation of that ated: then encaeed in teachinge school ;0 in 1873,
city, where he remained abont five and o hall he come to Delaware and entered the junior class
years : he next bad charge of two conereeations,  of the Ohio Weslevan University, from which he
J one at Pomeroy and the other at Minersville s atter eraduated in IST4 with o elass of thirty-four, | &
i remaining in Pomeroy nine and a halt” years, he - Mro Jackson then went to Laneaster, Ohio, where
1‘ [
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he was Principal of the city schools for one year, property to render himself and family comfortable |
and soon afterward commenced preaching; he was | in his declining years. ’
for three years Pastor of the Third Street M. E. MATTHIAS KRUCK, farmer; P. O. Dela-
Church of Columbus, when he came to Delaware, | ware; was the son of George Kruck, of Penosyl-
and fook charge of St. Paul's M. E. Church. Mr. | vania, and was born Oct. 3, 1800, in Pennsylvania,
Jackson married, Nov. 25, 1879, Miss Eva M. ' and remained there until 1834, when he came to
See, daughter of the Rev. A. B. Sce. | Delaware Co., Ohio, settling on the present farm
JAMES M. JAMISON, retired; P. O. Dela- | of thirty-four acres. He married, in June, 1827, |
ware; 15 one of the oldest. settlers of Delaware | Mary Zeigler; they have five children ; those liv-
Co. now living ; he was born in the Pan Handle ing are Mary A., Jacob, Eliza and Harriet; one
district of Virginia on the 4th day of March, | deceased—Maria ; this union seems one of con-
1803, and is the son of Robert and Esther ( Baird) | tentment; for fifty-two years they have together |
Jamison, his mother a native of Virginis, and | traveled life's pathway. Mr. Kruck has worked
i his father of Penosylvania; in 1811, the family in a foundry in Delaware, Ohio, for James Barn-
E emigrated to this county and located in Delaware ham for seven years ; has worked at cabinet work
+ Township; here they commenced farming, in a | twelve years; millwrighting seven years, and join- |
| wild and unsettled country; the clder Jamison  er's trade some time; his allotted threescore years
served as a soldier of the war of 1812, and died | and ten have been extended nine years beyond;
on the old howestead in Delaware Township, in | he enjoys uniform good health, and bids fair for
1840, at 72 years of age;, Mr. Jamison’s mother | many more years to enjoy the good things of this
‘ died in 1852, at 82 years of age; Mr. Jamison | world. !
| remained on the farm until 1866, when he moved JACOB KRUCK, Delaware, was born in |
into Delaware, where he has resided ever since. | Berks Co., Penn., in October, 1518, and is the
In 1835, he warried Elizabeth High, who was | son of N. Kruck; he came to Delaware Cu. with
born in Berks Co., Penn., in 1816, the daughter | his parents in 1834 : they first stopped in what is
| of’ Benjamin High, who came to Delaware Co. in | known as the Horseshoe Settlement, and remained |
I 1832, and settled two miles north of the town of | a short time, but not being satisfied with the out- |
{ Delaware, where he died in 1834 ; Mr. and Mrs. | look, started to return to Pennsylvania; having |
| Jamison have had cight children, two died in in- | arrived at Stratford, Delaware Township, they
| faney; by hard work and many sucrifices, three | finally located in this vieinity, his father keeping
. daughters— Angelina, Esther and Millie—qualified | hotel in Stratford and Delaware for several years ;
| themselves as teachers, and each had tauzht school | at the age of 18 Mr. Kruck began to learn the
i about five years when they were married; An-  printer’s trade in Delaware, and worked at his
| gelina married George Martz;  Bsther, Jacob  trade in Columbus and Delaware. At the breaking-
Martz, of Darke Co., and Millie, William Me- | out of the war, he enlisted, April 16, 1861, in Co.
Geewin, one of the proprictors of Olive Furnace, €, 4th 0. V. L, as Sergeant, and served with this
Lawrence Co.; Annie Blizabeth died in 1876, | regiment three years and three and a half months,
o loved by all; George W. warried Mary J. Nigh;  participating in all its battles and marches, and
| when I8 years old, he enlisted in the Union army,  was a brave soldier and honorably mustered out ;
and served nine months in the 66th O. V. L in  he then returned to Delaware and resumed his
I the Army of the Potomae ; atter undergoing many  trade, which he followed until 1875, when he took
| perils and hardships, he was transterred with about  clirge of his present billiard parlor, located on
|+ eight hundred other sick and wonnded, to Fair-  Sandusky street; Mr, Kruck was Chief of the
| fax Seminary, Virginia, where Mrs. Jamison went  fire department fop six years, filling that office
| to nurse him, remaining there about two weeks,  faithfully and with eredit, and has been a member |
| when he was transterred to Bellevue Hospital. - of the fire department for twenty-five or thirty
New York ; Mrs. Jamizon remained with himthere  years; Mr. Kruck has two sons and two daugh-
! about four weeks. when he was discharced, and  ters,
" both came home; the youngest son, Robert B, JACOB KLEE, carriage trimmer, Delaware ;
. graduated from llw Ohio Wesloyan University, i: was born in \luuster—May('eld, Province of the
1879 Mrs. Jamwison has lived in Delaware O 113 Rhine, Prussia. Dee. 25, 1827 ; son of Jacob and
J| and \itinity sinee her father came to Ohio, in - Annie Marin  Zenter) Klee, both born in (Ger- \
| 15825 Mr. Jamison has accumulated sufficient many ; Mr, Klee at 14 years of age, commenced :
]
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to learn the trade of harness-maker; in 1840, he,
with his parents, emigrated to America, and, after
remaining in Richland Co., Ohio, until 1845, came
to Delaware, here Mr. Klee carried on the harness
and saddlery business some five years, when he
moved to Ashland Co., and carried on the same
business six years; he then returned to Delaware,
where he has since been engaged in business; in
1873, he embarked in his present business of car-
riage trimming, which is the largest in Delaware,
doing all the work for Frank Moyer and L. Mil-
ler's carriage works; Mr. Klee is a first-class
workman and guarantees satisfaction ; he employs
one hand besides himself. Mr. Klee has been a
member of the Reform Church of the United
States for the past twenty-four years. .

REV. 0. C. KLOCKSIEM, Pastor of the
German M. E. Church, Delaware; is a native of
Mecklenburg, Germany, where he was born May
12, 1842, is a son of John Klocksiem, who emi-
grated with his family to America in 1854, and
located in La Porte, Ind. At the breaking-out of
the late civil war, he enlisted in the 5th Ind.
Battery for three years, and participated in the
battles of Perryville, Chickamauga, Stone River,
capture of Chattanonga and Atlanta, and others;
he did good duty, and served two months over his
time, when he returned to his home in La Porte ;
he then went to school at the German Wallace
College, where he remained some two and a half
years, after which he was engaged in mercantile
business at La Porte for about five years. In 1873,
he was licensed to preach, and-was first given a
charge at Galion, Ohio, where he remained two
years; thence to Canal Dover, Ohio, three years;
in 1878, he came to Delaware, where he has re-
mained ever since. Rev. Klocksiem married, in
1866, Miss Elizabeth Brandau, of Ohio; they
have had four children, one deceased.

REV. A. J. LYON, Presiding Elder of the
M. E. Church, Delaware; born in Knox Co.,
Ohio, June 6, 1828, and is the son of Daniel
and Hannah (Dalrymple) Lyon ; his mother was
born in Pennsylvania, and his father in New
Jersey ; our subject was born on the farm, where
he remained until about 19 years of age, when he
came to Delaware and entered the Ohio Wesleyan
University, graduating in 1854 ; the first years in
the university he was engaged in studying medi-
cine in Chesterville, where he was employed in the
practice of the same for about one year; he also,

‘during his residence in Brown Township he filled

ating from the Ohio Wesleyan Umiversity, he
joined the North Ohio Conference of the M. E.
Church, and commenced the ministry by first
preaching at Eden, Delaware Co., where he re-
mained for two years; thence to Galion three
years, Olive Green one- vear, Martinsburg two
years, Utica and Mt. Vernon ome year each, Tiffin
three years, Sandusky two years, Sandusky Dis-
trict four years, Elyria three years, Mansfield one
year, and Mansfield District, where he has been
Presiding Elder since; he moved to Delaware in
1878; Rev. Mr. Lyon has filled the office of
Treasurer of the Ohio Wesleyan University college
fund of the Conference for two years. He was
married, in 1854, to Miss Olive Weatherby, of
Morrow Co., Ohio; they have four children—
three daughters and one son.

B. F. LOOFBOURROW, merchant, Dels-
ware; was born in Clark Co., Ohio, Dec. 18,
1820, and is the son of Benjamin W. Loofbour-
row, a farmer, who died when the son was an in-
fant; he was then sent to his grandfather, Geo.
Fryback, where he remained until about 13 years
old; then his grandfather died, and he was placed
in the hands of a guardian, with whom he remained
engaged in farming until he was 18 years of age;
in 1839, he came to Delaware Co., and located in
Eden, Brown Township, where he was engaged for
a year as clerk in a dry-goods store ; he then went
upon a farm, where he continued until 1852;

the offices of Township Clerk and Justice of the
Peace; in 1852, he moved to Delaware, where he
was engaged in clerking in an auditor's office three
years. In 1854, he was elected to the office of
Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas of Dela-
ware Co., and during thia term of office he made
a host of friends; he was re-elected to the same
office for the five succeeding terms, being clerk for
the county eighte®n years. In 1872, Mr. Loof-
bourrow became a partner in the Delaware Manu-
facturing Co., and was appointed its Secretary and
Treasurer, filling this position until the close of
this establishment ;-in 1879, he entered his pres-
ent business—Pearson & Loofbourrow, queens-
ware and crockery, located on the east side of San-
dusky street, and is the leading house in this line
of goods in Delaware. Mr. Loofbourrow was
formerly a Whig, and was a hard worker in its ranks.
He was married in 1841, to Miss M. E. Longwell,
of Delaware Co., daughter of Ralph 8. Longwell,

T —

in order to pay his schooling, taught school in | one of the pioneer settlers of Delaware Co., and has ||k
Morrow County and in Columbus ; after gradu- | two children living by his first wife; his wife died
k;
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in 18566. In 1860, he married Miss Hannah M.
McConica, of Morrow Co., Ohio.

DAVID LEWIS (deceased). One by one the
old settlers of Delaware Co. are passing away;
among the highly honored men of the county may
be mentioned Mr. Lewis, who was born in South
Wales Aug. 29, 1817. He was married in that
country at 19~years of age to Miss Anna Thomas,
and came to America with his wife and one child,
and located in Newark, Ohio, where he remained
some ten years; he then moved to Delaware Co,,
and settled on a farm about one and a half miles
northwest of Delaware ; he worked at his trade of
bricklaying in Delaware for a number of years; by
hard work and economy he managed to save enough
money to purchase a farm, where he engaged in
farming for a number of years before his death.
He was a member of the Welsh Church from the
' time the present church was built, for a number of
i years being a Deacon of this church. After the
| death of his first wife, he married Miss Margaret
| Griffiths ; five children are living. Mr. Lewis ac
. cumulated a good farm of seme 240 acres. Ie
departed this life Sept. 29, 1877, a Christian man
and a kind father and husband, and respected by
. his fellow-men. Geo. W. Lewis, who was born in
Delaware Co. is conducting the farm.

DR. JOHN A. LITTLE, deceased, Delaware.
(Sketch appears in the chapter devoted to the
medical profession.)

CAPT. A. LYBRAND, Jr., attorney at
law, Delaware, was born in Pickaway Co., Ohio,
May 23, 1840 ; came to Delaware in 1857, At
the breaking-out of the late eivil war, e recruited
one of three companies raised in Delaware ; upon
the completion of his company, finding that the
quota of Ohio was filled, he disbande d his con-

mand and enlisted as a private in Co. [ 4th O, V.
[ from this regiment he wis transterred to (o,
4, 73d O, V. 1. and made First Lieutenant ; Mr.
L)hmnd remained in service with the Tid for
three and one-half’ vears, the last two years of
which he was Captain of his company, and had
participated in the battles of Rich Mountain,
Necond Bull Run, Cedar Mountain. Fredericks-
burg, Chancellorsville and Gettvsbore, and other
minor engagements ;. while in the Fast, Capt, Ly-
brand served o portion of Lis time as ALl de
Camp, wwler Gen. Steinwehr, and came West
with Gen. Joe Hooker, and took part in the
battle of Lookout Mountain, known as Hooker's
fight above the clonds; he also participatad in

other battles around  Chattanoosa, Teon., and

those of Atlanta, Ga., receiving two slight wounds,
one at the battle of Peach Tree Creek, and the
other at Dallas, Ga.; in 1865, at the close of the
war, he was mustered out, n.t. Washington City,
when he returned to Ohio, and engaged in the
mercantile business, at La Fayette, where he re- '
mained until 1868 ; he then returned to Dela-
ware, where he entered the stove and tinware bus-
iness. In 1869, he was elected Mayor of Dela-
ware, which office he held for eighteen months,
when he resigned and went to Texas, with the
intention of locating and engaging in the practice
of law, having been admitted to that profession in
1871; in 1872, he returned to Delaware, where
he has since remained, Capt. Lybraud is a stock-
owner in the Delaware Chair Company, one of the
leading manufactories of Ohio; in 1877, he re- !
turned to the practice of law, under the firm name
of Poppleton & Lybrand. He is a Republican
and was a candidate for Representative before
the Republican Convention, in 1879.

H. J. McCULLOUGH, lumber dealer, Dela-
ware; his futher, David F. McCullough, was '

{ born in 1811, in Franklin Co., Peun., and came to |
" Ohio in 1819, settling near Marietta ; about 1821,

he came to this county ; his wife was Eunice Case
who was a daughter of Watson Case, of Connecti-
cut ; she is now living with her son, the subject
of this sketch; he was born March 14, 1837,
in Delawure, and received a liberal education. In
1862, he enlisted in Co. E, 84th O. V. L, serving
1000 days; in 1863, he became his father's suc-
cessor in the lumber business, in which trade he
has been eminently suceessful, having accomulated
a liberal competency, and lives in a fine residence
built by him at a cost of $10,000; Mr. Mec-
Cullough is a man of sterling quahtms. which has
endeared him to the community of which he has
been w member so long; he has been called
upon to fill a position as Director in two difterent
butldine associations, and is now the Director of
an insurance company. also the Treasurer of the
Delaware Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

J.W. MeCULLOUGH, grain merchant, Dela-
Wilre ; was lmrn in Seioto annqmp Delaware Co..
Ohio, Nov. 13, 1839, and is the son of John Me-
Cullongh, w]m was born in Pennsylvania, and
e to Delaware Co., about 1818 ; married Mar-
caret Flanizan, of Pennsylvania, and died in Scioto
Township, September, 1877, at 63 years of awe, a
respeeted and highly honored eitizen ; our subject’s
wreat-wrundfather, Joseph MeCullough, was taken
prizoner by the Indians. with whom he remained |
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some eight years, traveling about with them in
different parts of the country, and it is believed
he was in what was now Delaware Co. Mr. Mc-
Cullough remained on the farm until the break-
ing out of the late clvil war, when he enlisted
Aug. 10, 1861, as privatein Co. D, 20th O. V. L

| (Capt. C. H. McElroy); was commissioned Second

Lieutenant Aug. 9, 1862, and assigned to enlist-
ing men for the service; at the expiration of one
year, he was mustered out of the service; during
a part of the last year, he had been assigned to the
121st O. V. L, where the men enlisted by him
bad been placed ; on the formation of the Ohio
National Guard, he was appointed Commissary

i Sergeant of the 22d O. N. G. (Col. Harris com-
. manding); May 2, [864, the regiment being or-

dered into service for 100 days was re-organized as
the 145th O. V. L, he receiving the appointment
of Sergeant Major: on the expiration of 100 days'
service, he was elected by the members of the reg-
iment Lieutenant Colonel, which commission he

held till the final muster-out of the regiment; he |
 became a resident of Iowa sume two years, where

was engaged in the stock business; returning to
Delaware Co., he engaged in furming for three
years, when he came to Delaware and entered the
commission business, in which he continued for

three years. when he entered into the grain and |
. the spring of 1353, and vraduated in June, 1856 ;
JOSEPH McCANN, M. D., Delaware, was ,

milling busivess. which he carried on until 1830,

born in Muskinzum Co., Ohio, June 28, 1524,
and is the son of Maxwell MeCann, who moved
to Ohio and loeated in  Muskingum Co. about
1512 ; our subject was born on the farm and en-

|
|

guged in farming from the time he was able to |

handle the plow. and in the winter months at-

tended district school; he remained on the farm

until about 21 years old ; the two last winters en-
gaged in teaching school; then he commeneed the
study of medivine in Trville. in the office of Drs.
Bealmer & Bll". where he remained about three
vears; in 1S40 De. MeCunn went to Nashport
and engaged in the practice of medicine until
1553 ; he then entered the Starling Medieal Col-
lee, of Columbus, Ohio, and sraduated from that
institution in 18354 after ericduation, he went to
Irville and engaged in the practice of medicine

until 15649, when he came to Delaware, and has |

been engagd i the practice of his profession ever
since. Pro MeCann was married o 1550, to Miss
Marcaret R Witers. of Somerset, Ohio, the
dunghter of Dr. Ro A0 Waters: they bave four
children, two sous and two danghters,

SIDNEY MOORE, Cashier of the Delaware
Co. Bank, Delaware ; was born in Delaware, Ohio,
Dec. 16, 1822; his parents were Sidney and
Phoebe (Maon) Moore ; his father was a native of
Vermont, and made his home in Delaware at an
early day; his trade was that of a brick and stone
mason, which occupation he followed for a number
of years. He was married in Delaware, to Miss
Phebe Mann, who is now living in Delaware and
is one of the oldest residents of the city. Sidney
Moore received his cducation at the public school
of Delaware, attending the school taught by Mr.
Murray, which was at that time the leading school
in this vicinity ; for a few years he was a clerk in
the court house, and afterward, through the in-
fluence of Judge Hosea Williams, obtained a clerk-
ship in the Delaware County Bank, in 1845 ; be-
fore occupying this position he was sent to Col-
umbus, where he learned the baoking business,
when he returned to Delaware and entered the
bank as book-keeper ; in 1855, he became Cashier,
which position he has filled ever since, with the
exception of some three years when he was in the
banking business at Indianapolis. '

FRANCIS W. MORRISON, M. D., Delaware;
was born near Mansficld, Ohio, July 13, 1831,
and is the son of James and Ruth (Billings)
Morrison; he entered college at Delaware in

being withvut means, he earned what he could
by manual labor and teaching school, both to
to carry him through college and while in pursuit
ot his medical cducation. He graduated at the
medical schools of Cincinnati in the spring of
1360, when he commenced the practice of his
profession with his former preceptor, Dr. A.
Blymyer. In the spring of 1861, he enlisted as
a private in Co. I of the 4th O. V. L, in the three-
mwonths service; he again, July 7, 1861, en-
listed for three years in the 11th Q. V. L as
Hospital Steward, and contioued with that com-
mand in Western Virsinia until August, 1362,
when he was commissioned Assistant Surgeon of
the 4th O. V. I, und was ordered East to join
his new command, with which he was ever present
on active serviee ; in November, 1563, the Doctor
was comiissioned Surgeon of the regiment, in
which capacity he served until the regiment was
mustered out of service in June, 1864 He then
married Miss Elizabeth Willey, of Troy Township,
Debiware Co.. June 29, 1564, and, on the
Loth of July following, entered the contract serv-
ice as Surgeon at Camp Dennison, Ohio, where he

“I [ o
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sioned Surgeon of the 174th O. V. L, and in this |
1841,

position he faithfully served until Jauuary, 1865,

member of the Ohioc Methodist Conference since
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‘ conhnued ulml Sept. 20, when he was commis- | ﬁnaucm.l agent of the Home. He has been a

when he was detailed as Brigade Surgeon on the

. staff of Gen. Minor T. Thomas, where he con-

tinued until ordered home to be mustered out with
his regiment in July, 1865, at the close of the
war. Since then he has continued to reside in
Delaware, excepting four years of residence in
Richland Co., his native place. Dr. Morrison is
a member of the Delaware County Medical Asso-
ciation; has been twice anoually chousen its Sec-
retary ; he is independent and self-reliant, and, like

| many others, made his own fortune unaided, and

is thus in a position to comprehend the many ob-
stacles and inconveniences which beset the path-
way of the youth who would obtain an education
and a competency in life.

REV. FREDERICK MERRICK was born
in Wilbraham, Mass., Jan. 29, 1810, and is the
sun of Noah Merrick, of Massachusetts, a farmer;
Frederick remained with his parents on the furm
until he was 15 years of age, when he accepted a
pusition as a clerk in a store in Springfield, Mass.,,
and, at 19 years of age, became a purtner in the
business, at which he continued wuntil he was
about 21 years old, when he commenced his pre-
paration for college, first attending an academy at
Wilbraham, then entered the Wesleyan University
of Middletown und graduated from this institution
in 1836 ; the same year he was elected President
of the Armenia Sewinary of Dutchess Co,,
and was one year u member of the Geologicul
Survey of same State.  Im 15338, Mr. Merrick was
made Professor of Natural Secience of the Ohio
University at Athens, where he remained until
1842, when he was Pastor of the Methodist
(Chureh at Marietta, Ohio; in 1843 and 1845, he
was ueting as agent for the Olio Wesleyan Uni-
versity at Delaware; in the latter year, he was
elected Professor of Natural Scienees in that in-
stitution, then Professor off Biblieal Theology and
Literature ; in 1860, e was eleeted President
of the institution and filled  this office  until
1573, when he resicned on aceount of il health;
since that time, Prof. Merrick has performed the
dutics in the university of Lectuver on Nutural
and Revealed Relicion  in about 1346 to 1855
I'll' (luli\'l’l‘vd ll‘.l‘llll'l.’:'i in l|h' i‘\'l:n‘]int_f M:‘llir:ll l‘lll—
lewes of Columbus, Ohio,

h, I

On the oreanization of

MAJ. C. H. McELROY, Mayor of Delaware,
was born in Gambier, Knéx Co., Ohio, March 19,
1830; the son of James and Maria (Burrows)
McElroy, both parents natives of Ireland; emi-
grating to America in about 1828, they came to
Ohio and located in Gambier, where James
McElroy became a Professor of Gambier Col-
lege; in 1832, he, with his family, moved to Del-
aware, Ohio, and took charge as Pastor of the
Episcopal Church for over twenty years; he
now a resident of San Francisco, Cal.; Maj.
McElroy was but a mere child when his parents
moved to Delaware, where they remained until
1540, then moved to Staunton, Va., where they
were residents until 1851 ; the Major received his
principal education in the University of Virginia,
of which he was a student in 1849-51; in the
latter year he was admitted to the practice of law at
Lewisburg, Va., and returned to Delaware; from
1851 to 1855, hc was engaged in civil engmeer-

ing; in the latter year he began the practice of |
At the breaking-out of the war, in |

his profession.
1561, heenlisted asa private in Co. D, 20th Q. V. L.,
but was made Captain on the organization of the
Company ; in 1862, he was commissioned Major
of the 96th O. V. L, with which regiment he
served until July, 1863, when be was mustered
out on account of sickness; Maj. McElroy partici-
pited in the battles of Fort Donelson, where the

first substantial suceess of the war was achieved ;

of Pittshurg Landing, the siege and surrender of
Vicksburg, and others of minor importance, and
witnessed the surrender of the three rebel armies,
one cach at Fort Donelson, Vicksburg and Arkansas
Post; in 1863, Maj. McElroy returned to Dela-
wure, and entered upon the practice of law;

formed, the junior member being Prosecuting
Attorney for the county; the firm stand well up
in their profession, and enjoy a luerative practice;
he was Mayor of Delaware in 1858-59, and was re-
clected to the same position in 1878, which office
he holds at this writing. He is a Republican.
Was married in 1853 to Miss Caroline Murray,
ot Delaware Co., Ohio.

FRANK MOYER, wagon and carriage man-
ufieturer, Delaware, was born in Marion Co., Ohio,

in !
1379, the law firm of McElroy & Culver was |

the Girls" Indostrial Mome, the Professor was o 18515 in 1564, he eame to Delaware and com- l

4 made President of the Board of Trostees, which  meneed to learn his trade in the shops, to which he |

‘ position he filled for eicht years; he is now  has suceeeded as lnrupru.tor, then owned by foavid |
T{‘ L—_r' -
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Stimmel, who founded the business in 18547 in
1873, Mr. Moyer entered into partnership with
William Hedrick, and formed the firm of Moyer &
Hedrick, manufacturers of carriages, buggies, ete.;
they continued together about two years, when
Mr. Moyer became sole owner; from this period
began a revolution in the enterprise, and the sue-
cess of Mr. Moyer has been demonstrated ; the

works are located at No. 33 South Main street, |

next to the Delaware Run; as manufacturer of
carriages, buggies, farm and spring wagons, Mr.
Moyer ranks with the foremost in Delaware Co. ;
he employs expert workmen, and the character of

the work he turns out, together with his past suc- .

cess in the business, iy a guarantee of satistaction
to his patrons.

A. MITCHELL. Delaware, 'was born in
Fayette Co, W. Va., April 7, 1829; his
parents belonged to Miles Manser, a prosperous
and extensive owner of slaves ; after the breaking-

tioned on the plantation of Mr. Manscr, a body of
Union troops; connected with the command was
tren. R. B. Hays, who made his headquarters in
Mr. Manser's house, and who took Mr. Mitchell
as his servant ; through the General's adviee he
came to Ohio and worked for 3. Birehard, where
he remained about five years, when he went to
Albany, Ohio; after a period of about six mouths,
he came to Delaware, where he has been a re-
spected colored citizen ; his first start was as a
laborer in a brickyard tor Mr. A. Welch ; he then
became janitor of the Ohio Wesleyan Female Col-
lege, which he held for a number of years; he is
now holding the sume position in connection with
the Episcopal Church and the Opera House. Mr.
Mitchell was married in West Virginia, in 1858,
to Sarah Ann Bradley, of Christian Co., Ky.;
they have seven children,

REV. LORENZO DOW McCABE, Professor
of Philosophy in Ohio Weslevan University, Dela-
ware ; was born in Marietta, Ohio, Jan. 7, 1817,
and is the son of Robert and Mary « MeCracken
MeCabe.  His father wus a native of Pennsyl-
vania. and his wmother of Vircioia; they were mar-
ried in Pennsylvania and came o Ohio, locating
at Marietta, where they resided until their death,
which took place in 1523, both dying in the same
year.  Prof. McCabe, the subjeet of this sketeh,
commenced it as a clerk at the ace of 9 years
this oceupation he followed until attaining his ma-
jority ; he then vin 1555 entered the Ohio ni-
versity, at Athens, and orduated there in 1543

|

under Dr. Wm. H. McGuffey; he immediately
joined the Worthington Circuit, and in 1844 was
| elected Professor of Mathematics of the Ohio Uni-

| Obio Wesleyan University, at Delaware, and in
1860 was elected Professor of Philosophy in the
the same institution ; he has been Vice President
of the Wesleyan [niversity since 1860,and, during
this period, has served five ycars as President of
| the institution ; the degree of D. D. was conferred
on him in 1855 by Allegheny College, at Mead-
ville, Penn., and that of LL. D. was conferred in
1877 by Syracuse University; he is the author of
several valuable works, among which may be no-
ticed * The Foreknowledge of God,” an interest-
ing book of over 400 pages; also a volume en-
titled ** Philosophy of Holiness.” He was first
married to Miss Martha Sewall, in 1845, in Wash-
ington, D. C., who was a niece of Dr. Sewall ; she

I died in 1850 ; he married his present wife, Miss |
out of the war of the rebellion, there was sta- |

C. Ciarke, in 1857, at Williamsport, Penn.; the
result of this marriage is three children.

E. T. NELSON, Professor Ohio Wesleyan Uni- |

versity, Delaware, was born in Worthington,
Franklin Co., Ohio, Oct. 14, 1845, and is the son
of Rev. Alexander and Jane ( Morrison) Nelson,
his mother a native of New Hawpshire and father
of Vermont; the latter settled in Ohio as early as
1333, and has been a Methodist clerzyman for the
last forty vears; he was the first President of the
Lowa Weslevan University, at Mt. Pleasant, lowa,
where he remained two years; was afterward con-
nected with the Baldwin University, at Berea, Ohio,
Prof. Nelson graduated from the Ohio Wesleyan
University in 1866, and in 1869, graduated from
Yale College. as Doctor of Philosophy ; from 1869
to 1871 he was Professor in Hanover Colleze ; in
15871, he came to Delaware, and accepted a posi-
tion in the Ohio Wesleyan University, as Profes-
sor of Natural History, which chair he has filled
ever sinee, with marked ability. Prof. Nelson
was a soldier in the late war, having enlisted in
the 145th O, V. 1, Co. D of which company he
was Captain,

REV. [3AAC NEWTON, Presiding Elder of
the M. E. Church, Delaware. was born in Shef-
ficld, Yorkshire, Encland, Nov. 100 1525, and is
son of John and Mary Xhaw Newton, both born
in Encland,  Our subject; when a youns man,
bewrar to learn the trade of a whitesmith (ma-
chinist ), in Shefield, at whieh he worked until
25 years of age, when he sailed  for Amer-
iea; atter being at sea seven and a half wecks, he

| versity ; in 1845, he was elected to a chair in the |
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landed in New Orleans ; he went to Galena, Iil.,

arriving at that place with five cents in his pocket;
he obtained work at his trade, and remained there
for several months, when he entered Rock River
Seminary, where he prepared himself for college.

After graduating at this seminary, he came, in the |

fall of 1852, to Delaware, Ohio, and entered the
Ohio Wesleyan University ; here he graduated,
in 1856, when he immediately joined the Dela-

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES:

| throughout the United States; he has compiled

ware, now Central Ohio, Conference, and was |

given a charge at Delphia Station, Allen Co.,

. been its Sunday School Superintendent for the

where he remained two years; thence to Green- '
. was married in 1853, to Miss Laura E. Eaton, of

ville, Darke Co., two years; at Marion, Marion
Co., two years; Bucyrus, Crawford Co., three

years; Toledo, one year; Findlay, Hancock Co., .

three years; Bellefontaine, three years; Canton, |

three years; Fremont, one year; William st., !

Delaware, two years; Lima, one year, from
Lima returned to Delaware, where he has been
Presiding Elder ever since. Mr. Newton was
married, in 1856, to Miss Susan B. Bell, of
Sandusky, Ohio ; they have two children.

T. C. O'KANE, books and stationery. If any
man has advertised the name of Delaware, cast,
west, north and south, it is the above-named gen-
tleman, who was born in Fairfield Co., Ohio, March
10, 1830 ; son of James and Julia (Williams)
O'Kane; his mother was boru in New York, and
his father in Virginia ; at 8 years of age, he moved
with his parents to Frankiin Co., Ohio, where he
remained until 1849, during which time he re-
ceived a district school education and engaged in
teaching; in 1849, he came to Delaware and en-
tered the Ohio Wesleyan University, from which
he graduated in 1852, and was chosen Tutor of

- in building the old Wyandot Mission house; from

the most popular singing-books in Sunday scheols

and published six works, with a circulation of
over 600,000 copies; the sale of these works
are as follows: “Fresh Leaves,” 75,000; ¢ Dew
Drops,” 100,000; * Sougs for Worship,” 120,
000 ; * Every Sabbath,” 100,000; * Jasper and
Gold,” 150,000; “Joy of the World” (just
published), 70,000, Mr. O'Kane is a member
of the Williams Street M. E. Church, and has

last four years, as well as leader of the choir. He

Delaware Cii., Ohio, daughter of James Katon,
one of the pioneer settlers of Delaware Co.; two
children, sons. !
REV. C. H. OWENS, Delaware ; was born in
Montgomeryshire, North Wales, April 8, 1819 ;
the son of John and Grace (Humphries) Owens,
both born in North Wales; in 1820, the family
sailed for America, and, after being at sea for some
eight weeks, safely landed at Philadelphia, then by
private conveyance came to Delaware Co., and
located in Radnor Township; from there they !
went to Sandusky, where his father was engaged

Sandusky they returned to Radnor Township,
and, during his residence here, the elder Oweuns
was engaged at his trade, as a brick and stone
mason, in constructing some of the principal

; business buildings of Delaware, such as the Little
| and Williams Blocks; also built the foundation for

Mathematics in the university, where he remained |

until 1857, when he resizned and went to Cincin-
nati, and was made Principal over fourteen dis-
trict schools of that city, where lie remained in
connection with the public schools until 1864
he then accepted a position in the well-known
musie house of Philip Plillip: & Cu.. ot Cinein-
nati, and remained with them until 1567, when
he came to Delaware, and was engaged for a num-
ber of years in traveling for an American house
throughout Ohio; in 1873, Mr. O'Kane entered
his present business in company with L, 80 Wells,
under the name of T, (0 O'Kane & Wells, which
continued until 1878 this house is the leading
book and .‘it:l[il:l’!i’l‘)’ establishment of [)l']uw;n':'.
also doing a Jarge business in wall-paper ;) in 1865,
Mr. O'Kane hecan the compilation of a series of
Sunday-school  singing-hooks  which are amoug

the Mansion House, now used by the Ohio Wes-
leyan  University, and known as Ellict Hall;
the mother, Girace (Humphries) Owens, died in
Delaware Co., Aug. 9, 1851, at 68 years of age;

| John Owens moved to Upper Sandusky, where he

| remained until 1856, when he moved to Mount
| Gilead, and died there in October, 1857, at 72 years

of age; the son, C, H., attended the first school
of the Ohio Wesleyan University ; in 1841, he
commenced the study for the ministry, and the
same year attended the North Ohio Conference;
and  united with it in 1843, since which time he
has not missed being present at their meetings ;
the Rev, Mr. Owens has been located in different
parts of Ohio, his first appointment being at
Greenville, Darke Co; in Scptember, 1874, he
closed his pastoral work and accepted a position
as colleeting agent for the Ohio Wesleyan Female
College s in 1377, he entered upon the work of a
similar position with the Ohio Wesleyan Univer-
sitv, which place he now holds; Mr. Owens mar- [
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ried in July, 1851, Miss Charity Whitaker, of
Penneylvania ; they had one child; Mrs. Owens
died in December, 1852 ; he married his present
wife, Miss Sarah Jane Welsh, of Knox Co., Ohio,
Nov. 24, 1857.

C. V. OWSTON, City Marshal, Delaware;
Jborn in this city Sept. 15, 1845, and is the son of
William Owston, who settled here at an early day,
where he has been engaged at his trade as brick-
layer and contractor, assisting in the construction
of some of the leading buildings of Delaware; C.
V. Owston learned his trade as a carriage-body
maker at Columbus, Ohio, where he worked for
some two years, when he came to Delaware and
followed his trade for three years longer. In 1870,
he was nominated and elected to the office of City
Marshal by a majority of some three hundred
votes ; this office he filled with such satisfaction
that, in 1872 and 1874, he was reélected with an
increased majority, and,-in 1878, he was again re-
élected, and still holds the office, which is the best
evidence of his fitness for the position. He was a
soldier in the late civil war, having enlisted in the
146th O. V. I,, doing service at Arlington
Heights, Washington, D. C. He is a Demoerat,
and a hard worker in his party.

T. W. POWELL, retired lawyer, Delaware.
Sketch given 1n History of Courts and Bar.

PETER PRAUL, farmer; P. 0. Delaware; born
in Warren, N. J., June 22, 1819 ; son of Aaron J.
and Elizabeth (Lewis) Praul; his father was a
soldier of the war of 1812; his mother died in
New Jersey; in 1848, Mr. Praul’s father and
three children came to Ohio in wagons, via Zanes-
ville, and located in Delaware Township, near the
present homestead; here he purchased what is
now known as the Williams and Beards farms,
and, soon afterward, purchased the farm that Mr.
Praul now lives on, these farms comprising in all
2834 acres; our subject was raised on the farm,
where he remained until about 19 years of age,
when he began to learn the shoemaker’s trade,
which he followed about ten years. In 1846, he
was married to Miss Elizabeth Vought; in 1848,
with his wife and two children, he started in a
carriage for Delaware Co., and, after being on the
road a number of days, arrived in October of
1848, and located on the farm, that he row resides
on ; then he set out in farming, in which avoca-
tion he has continued ever since; on this home-
stead Mr. Praul's father died at 92 years of age—
a respected and honored citizen ; his father lived
to be 105 years old, and his grandfather 110 years

only two are living—William Praul, of Illinois,
and the subject of this sketch, who has remained
on the old homestead since 1848; he owns 140
acres of land ; has been a member of the M. E.
Church for the last forty years. Mr. and Mrs.
Peter Praul have had eleven children, seven now
living—James K., born in New Jersey, Sarah
Catharine, Emma J., Franklin E., Lewis J., Eva
L. and Thomas R.; the last six were born on the
old homestead in Delaware Township; the old
clock that stands on Mr. Praul's mantle is an old
family relic, and was bought by Mr. Praul’s
father in New Jersey in 1823, and was one of the
first wooden clocks sold in that neighborhood, he
paying $24 for it; this wonderful clock has been
runuing ever since, and has never been to the
shop for repairs, and yet to-day, over 57 years old,
it keeps good time.

REV. N. E. PILGER, Pastor of St. Mary's
Catholic Church, Delaware; was born in Prussia
in 1842; in 1847, he came to America, and in
1856 began his studies at Bardstown, Ky.; he
graduated at 8t. Mary's, near Cincinnati, Ohio, in
June, 1862, finishing his theological course at the
same institution; in 1865, he was ordained by
Bishop Rosecrans, and he was first located in Mon-
roe Co., Ohio, where he remained seven years,
thence to Newark and Lancaster,and in December,
1874, to Delaware, where he has remained in
charge of St. Mary's Catholic Church ever since.

C. D. POTTER, Delaware ; was born in Del-
aware, Ohio, Dec, 27, 1827, and is the son of Ed-
ward and Abigail (Denison) Potter. Edward
Potter was born in New London, Counn., June 13,
1791, son of John and Elizabeth (Witter) Potter ;
his father in the latter part of his life followed
fishing ; he was employed in guarding the prisoners
in New London at the time the town was burnt
by the British ; Edward Potter lived in New Lon-
don until 13 years old, when he went to Lenox,
Mass,, to live with his uncle ; in June, 1804, he,
with his uncle, Col. Byxbe, wife-and five children,
Witter Stewart, Orlando Barker, Solomon Smith,
Azariah Root and family, started in wagons for
the Far West, crossing the Hudson River at Fish-
kill, thence through the towns of Harrisburg,
Carlisle and Strasburg, over the mountains to Bed-
ford and Redstone (now Brownsville), where they
built a flatboat and floated down the river to
Wheeling ; there they loaded their wagons and
again set out traveling by wagons, a Mr. Hutch-
inson taking the boat to Portsmouth; from

old; of the family of Prauls that located here,

N e

& T

™ @

1?

Y



(I

\

- 9

ever since.

. ter was alone in business,

638

Whecling they went to Zanesville, Lancaster and
Franklinton, crossed the river at Columbus, thence
to Worthington, where they remained a short time;
they finally reached Delaware Co., and located in
Berkshire, making the first settlement in Berk-
shire Township; here Edward Potter remained
with his uncle, Col. Byxbe, until 1805, when he
returned to his home in New London, Conn., and
thence to Saybrook, where he lcarned his trade as
a hatter, and remained there some nine years;
thence to Colchester, Conn., and entered the hat
business, where he remained three years; during
the war of 1812, Mr. Potter lost about all his
money ; he then set out on foot looking for a lo-
cation and visiting friends; during this time he
waulked over three thousand miles; in 1819, he
walked from Connecticut to Ohio, and purchased
50 acres of land at 85 per acre, in Delaware
Township, west of Delaware; he then footed it all
the way bhack to Connecticut; in 1820, he returned

| with his wife and a one-horse wagon to Delaware

Co., Ohio, and settled on his land; in 1825, he
moved to Delaware, and commenced the manufact-
ure of hats; he continued at this until 1838, and
was successful ; in 1838, he moved to his present
homestead, where he has been an honored eitizen
During Mr. Potter’s residence in
Delaware, he held several offices of public trust,
and was Supervisor and Councilman.
is the oldest living settler of Delaware Co., having
first made his home here in 1804. He has been
married twice, first to Abigail Denison, who died
in 1831, then to his present wife, Klizabeth
Reynolds, in 1832; she is the daughter of E.
Reynolds, Esq., who came to Delaware Co.in 1815 ;
Mr. Potter has three children living, all by the
first wife—EKwmeline, Abizail D. and Charles D.
Charles was engaged on his father's farm until he
was 21 years of age, when he entered the hard-

Mr. Potter :
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was born in Chillicothe, Ohio, Oct. 7, 1800, and :
is the son of Avery Powers, who was a soldier of |
the war of 1812, and was killed near Malden;

during his childhood, the family moved to Frank- |
lin Co., now Delaware Co., Ohio, in 1801 ; when
11 years of age, he began to learn the printer's
trade which he finished at 15; in 1815, he came
to Delaware and clerked in a store for about six .
years; he at length became a partner, and re-
mained in mercantile business until about 1848
on the organization of the Delaware County Bank
in 1845, as a branch of the Ohio State Bank. he
was made Cashier, which position he filled for.a

ident; in 1864, upon the organization of the First
dent, and has carried it through all the financial
strong in its own resources, and doing a large
business; it has always been managed in a cau-
of the bank, all of whom are among the responsi-
ble citizens of Delaware; in February, 1880, Mr.
health, but is still one of its Directors; Mr. C. B.

President some three years.

|

ware store of' John B. Johns, as a clerk. and after- |
- ward became a partner ; the firm was C.D. Potter |
L& Co, from 1852 to 1874, during which time Mr,

Putter was in pagtnership with H. H. Husted and
7. P. lHammond ; during the latter years, Mr. Pot-
Mr. Potter was married.
Jane 27, 1553, to Miss Mary K. Hammond,
of' New Jersey. daughter of John Hammond, whao
moved to Ohio about 1349 they have four
chitldren.

BENJAMIN POWERS,
Fover sinee its oreanization. the First National
Bank of Delaware lias beew prosided over by M,
Benjamin Powers, the suljeet of this sketeh, wha

banker, Delaware. |

Bank of Delaware, was born in Washington Co.,
Penn., in 1832, and is the son of M. and Henrietta
i Bell) Paul, both born in Pennsylvania ; they came
to Ohio and located in Knox Co., where they remain-
ed three or four years, and in 1838 moved to Del-
aware Co.. and located in Harlem Township; Mr.
C. B. Paul was engaged in farming in Harlem
Township until 1861, when he moved to Delaware,
which has been his howe ever since; in 1862, he
was elected by the Republican party Treasurer of
Delaware Co., which office he filled with honor
und eredit until 1866 ; he was also County Com-
missioner for six years; in 1864, Mr. Paul became
a stockholder in the First National Bank of Dela-
ware. and in 15375 was made its Viee President;
in 1580, on the retirement of Mr. Benjamin
Powors, he was made President of the Bank ; Mr.
Panl has engaged largely in dealing in wool for
the Iast fourteen years.

DR.CHARLES H. PAYNE, President of the
Ohio Wesleyan University, Delaware, was born at
Tannton, Mass,, Oct. 24, 1330, of Scotch- English
parents, who came to the United States with the

,

number of years; he was also a Director of the
bank until the death of Judge Williams, its Pres- |

National Bank, Mr. Powers was made its Presi- |

crises since then unimpaired, and it stands to-day '

tious, yet liberal manner, these traits being char- |
acteristic of the officers, as well as the Directors. -

Powers resigned the presidency on account of his |
Paul was then made President, having been Viee .

C. B. PAUL, President of the First National |

e
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Pilgrims in the Mayflower; at an early age, Dr.
Payne was compelled to rely upon his own efforts
for a livelihood ; he lust his father from drowning
while he was an infant; from the age of 8 to 15,
he labored sometimes on the farm, sometimes in
the factory, and sometimes upon the shoemaker's
bench, sttending the public school in the winter
-time ; at 15 he entered a store, where he remained
three years; about this time he joined the Metho-
dist Episcopal Church ; after leaving his clerkship,

|
|

he began a course of preparation for the ministry

ference Seminary at Eust Greenwich, R. L., from
which he entered the Wesleyan University at
Middletown, Conn., graduating in 1854 ; he then

(now the Boston School of Theology), and from
there entered the ministry; during his course at
college, he met his entire cxpenses by teaching,
sowetimes as a private tutor, and sometimes in the

while absent from the university. In 1857, he
married Miss Mary Eleanor Gardiner, and soon
after joined the Providence Conference where he
remained eight years. In 1365, he was trans-
ferred to the New York East Conference and sta-
tioned at St. John's, Brooklyn. where he induced

the finest of that denominativn in the country.
At the close of this pastorate, he was transferred
to Philadelphia, where he took charge of the Arch
Street Chureh, and wasafterward stationed at Spring
Garden Street Church, and from there removed to
Cincinnati. Ohio, where he oceupied the pulpit of' St
Paul’s Church. In the summer of 1875, he was
vleeted President of the Ohio Weslevan Univer-
sity at Delaware, Ohio. succeeding Dr. Merrick.
The degree of D. D. was conferred upon him by
Dickinson Collewe, Carlisle, Penn., in 15870, and
that of LL. D. by the Ohio University, Athens,
Ohin, in 1876,

(. POTTER. (.. (., C. & I. R. R. roadmaster.
Among the prominent men of Delaware may be
mentioned the above-named sentleman. who was
born in County - Meathe Treland, March 27,
I3l His father was a well-to-do farmer, near
Dublin, and there the =on remained until 1544,
when with his parents he emigrated to Xweriea,
binding in New York City o poor boy s ar 13
Veirs of AL he started ont in life, 1\'u|'ki|1‘-_' at odid
Jobscand reccived for his first work 23 per menth
when about 17 vears old, e beeame michi-wateh-

man on the N Y. C0 R R being stationed at

public schools, but always keeping up his studies |

the people to build a new church, which is one of

at a school at Taunton, and in the Providence Con- '

attended the Biblical Institute at Concord, N. H. .

Oriskany, N. Y., where he received $20 a month ;
this proved his starting-point in life ; next he was
a fireman on the L. 8. R. R., running between
Syracuse and Utica; he remained there until 1859,
and, during this time, was conductor of a construc-
tion train; in 1859, he commenced work for the
C., C, C. & I. R. R, as section boss, having
charge of twelve miles of road between Columbus
and Delaware, a position he filled for a number of
years. He had a large contract with the C., C.*
C. & I. R. R. to furnish them wood, and for five
or six vears furnished them 40,000 cords of wood
a year; Mr. Potter, during that time, owned 800
acres of land in Delaware Co., making his home in
Orange Township. of which township he was
elected Trustee. Mr. Potter was married in 1852,
to Miss Kate Burns, since deceased. He married
his present wife, Miss Emily Moran, in 1860; by
this union he has five children, four sons and one
daughter.  Mr. Potter is a Democrat, and a mem-

ber of the Catholic Church. He first had charge
of the C,, (., C. & I. R. R. from Delaware to .
Springfield; then he became roadmaster from

Delaware to Cincinpati, which position he now
fills.

Fence Co.. Delaware ; was born in Delaware, Ohio,
Nov. 16, 18338, and is the son of Judge Powell, |
one of the pioneer settlers of Delaware; he re-
ceived his education in Delaware, and, in 1835,
went Kast and entered the machine-shops at Mead-
ville, Penn., where he remained until 1860 ; he
then returned to Delaware, and worked in the
Delaware machine-shops until the breaking-out of |
the late war, when he helped organize Co. C, of
the 4th O. V. I.; he enlisted, and. on the organ-
ization of the regiment, was made Captain of Co.
C.in which position he served some three months;
he was then trapsferred to the 66th O. V. I. as
Major; in 1862, was made Lieutenant Colonel of
the tich Regiment, and remained such until the
close of the war, when he was made Colonel of the
U3d 0. V. L, where he remained until September,
1865 he participated in some of the most severe
marches and battles of the war—Rich Mountain,
Port Republic. Cedar Mountain, Antictun, Dum-
frics, Chaneellorsville, Gettysbure: thenee west
with = Fighting Joe ™ Hooker. to Lookout Moun-
tain, sicge and capture of Atlnta, Peach Tree
Creck, and with Sherman’s wareh to the sea; at
the cloze of' the war, he returned home, and was
wade Collector off Internal Revenue, which office
he held until 1 L when he was clected to the

M-

GEN. EUGENE POWELL, of the Delaware |
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Legislature, and filled one term with marked | office, and was admitted to the practice in 1865;
ability ; in 1872, he entered his present business, | he then engaged in the real-estate business, which
in which he has continued ever since. In 1878, | he followed until 1867 ; in this year, Mr. Powell
Mr. Cyrus Falconer, Jr., became a partner in the | associated himself as a partner with Col. W. P.
business. Mr. Falconer was born in Hamilton, | Reid, for the practice of his profession, under the
Bautler Co., Ohio, in 1856, and is a graduate from | firm name of Reid & Powell; in 1877, John 8.
the Hamilton High School; he was, for a short | Gill was taken into the firm, which was then
time, engaged in the manufacture of pig iron in | changed to Reid, Powell & Gill; the following
the Hocking Valley, where he remained until | year, 1878, the senior partner, Col. Reid, died,
1878, when he came to Delaware, and entered : when the firm name was changed to Powell &
the manufacture of fences, and has proved him-  Gill, under which title it is continued to this day;
self a valuable addition to the Company. this association of legal talent from the start has
8. D. POLLOCK, insurance agent, Delaware; been regarded as one of the strongest law firms
was born in Lake Co., Ohio, in 1824, from which | in Delaware; Mr. Powell, now the senior member,
place he moved to Akron, thence to Medina Co., | enjoys and merits the reputation of being well up
where he was engaged in farming; in 1870, Mr. | in his profession, and is called upon to practice in
Pollock moved to Delaware, where he commenced ' the courts of the surrounding counties; in 1873,
the insurance business, and now represents such | he was placed in nomination on the Democratic
leading companies as the Richland Mutual, West- | ticket for the position of Attorney General of the
ern Mutual, Merchants & Manufacturers’, Ohio, | State, but his party being in the minority, he was
Glens Falls, Delaware Mutual, Cooper of Dayton, | defeated.
and the Ohio Farmer's; the latter company was | PROF. RICHARD PARSONS, Delaware, was
chartered Feb. 8, 1848, and was the first farmers' ' born in Mote, Ireland, June 25, 1847, and is the
insurance company incorporated in Ohio; the | son of Richard and Margaret (Payne) Parsons,
object of its organization was to furnish the farm- both npatives of Ireland; in 1848, our subject,
ers of the State safe and reliable insurance at with his father and mother, emigrated to America
cost; it confiues its risks strictly to umexposed and landed in New York City ; they came to Ohio
buildings and farm property ; from the beginning, and located in the city of Zanesville; here young
its Directors have been farmers, who are annually Parsons received a good common-school education,
elected by the members, and whose only object | and in 1868 went to Wauseon, Ohio, and began
has been to advance the true interest of the Com- ' teaching where he remained one year, thence to
pany ; the accumulated capital from its business Holland, Mich., and taught in the Hope Col-
belongs to those insured, who constitute the mem- lege for two years, when he went to Plymouth,
bership of the Company, and who bhave an eiqual * Ohio, and engaged in teaching in the city schools
voice in forming its by-laws and electing its Di- for some five years; in 1875, he came to Delaware
rectors, but no member of the Company is liable and entered the Ohio Wesleyan University, as
to assessment ; the result of the examination of tutor of languages; in 1879, he was appoiunted to
the Ohio Farmers' Insurance Company, made by fill the chair as Principal of the Normal Depart-
William Ewing, late Deputy Superintendent of ment, which position he now occupies.
Insurance, foots up as follows: Total assets (ad- CHRISTIAN RIDDLE, of Riddle, Graff & Co..
mitted), 8847,007.08; total liabilities, $§617,- cigar manufacturers, Delaware. This gentleman
I 009.48.  This Company has passed through every was born in Germany, March 7, 1846, and is the
official examination with eredit, and is considered son of Godfrey and Barbara Riddle, also natives
| one of the safest and most reliable companies  of Germany ; in 1849, Christian, with his parents,
| now doing business, affording the farmer such pro-  emigrated to America and landed in New York
| teetion at a minimum cost us can be guaranteedin  City; from there they came direct to Delaware ;
[ no other way. in about 1857, he commenced to learn his trade as
! T. K. POWELL, attorney at law, Deluware. a cigar-maker, at which he worked until 1862,
A son of Judge T. W. Powell; is a native of  when he enlisted for three months in the 86th Q.
this ecity, born Feb. 20, 1342, and a graduate ot V. 1.; after serving full time, he re-enlisted in the
|| the Ohio Wesleyan University, from which insti-  145th O. V. L, for 100 days’ service, then in the
4 || tution he received his diploma in 1863 ; in that  156th O. V. L; here he served until the close of |\
i i year he began the study of law in his father’s  the war; he also served six months with the )
“‘_@ Frefy - S = i L E hm an e ——— - S .
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Army of the Tennessee in the Quartermaster's | in the 2d Ohio Heavy Artillery for three years,
Department. Afterthe close of the war, he returned | and served full time, participating in a number of
to his trade, working in different parts of Ohio | engagements and marches; he was honorably
and Indiana for some two years, when, in 1867, | mustered out, and returned to Delaware; in 1874,
he embarked in business in the frame building now | he entered partnership with Riddle & Graff; in
necupied by Shea's grocery store; here, in 1869, | 1875, Mr. Battenfield commenced to travel for the
Mr. Graff was taken in as partner, under the firm = firm, ‘and has contributed his share in ‘building up
name of Riddle & Graff; in 1871, they moved to . the firm to its present standing.
the opposite side of the street from their present | CAPT. R. W. REY\'OLDb merchant, Dela-
place of business; in 1874, the firm of Riddle, | ware; was born in Mon!,gomeryshire, North Wales,
Graff & Co. was formed; in 1870, they moved | June 1, 1820, and is the son of Richard and
into their present building, which is a three-story = Margaret (Rowland) Reynolds, both natives of
stone front, erected by themselves, and is one of Montgomeryshire, N. W.; the family, in 1823,
the most attractive pieces of architecture in Dela- | sailed for America, and after being at sea for six
ware ; it has a frontage of twenty and a depth of ' weeks and four days, safely landed in this country
one hundred and five feet ; on the first flooris found  and Jocated in Madison Co.,N.Y; in 1834, the son,
the office, sales and ware rooms; the salesroom is ' R. W., came to Delaware, and at 13 years of age
stocked with a full line of their twenty-four brands was bound out for seven years to learn the tailor's
of cigars; in the warerooms is stored in stock trade; he commenced in a shop located on the site |
some 100 cases of natural leaf, of fine Connecticut, where his present store is situated ; after serving |
Pennsylvania and Havana tobacco; the second three years, he went to Columbus, Ohio, where he |
floor is used for drying and packing, and the map- finished his trade and then returned to Delaware, ;
ufacturing is done on the third floor, where about auvd embarked in business for himself; in 1843,
sixty hands are employed constantly. and turn out =~ Mr. Reynolds transferred his business to a room in
weekly some 60,000 cigars; this house pays out the American House, where he carried on mer- |
:mmthl} to the Government for stamps $1.400, chant tailoring; in 1350, he went to Culifornia, |
which indicates the immense amount of business where he mined and worked at his trade some; '
done by them; no enterprise in the city of Dela-  during two months of the time, he made 810 per ,
ware enjoys a greater popularity than this, which day working at tailoring ; after remaining in the |
is among the largest of it~ kind in the State: the gold country some fifteen months, he returned to |
firm is compused of Christian Riddle, George L. Delaware; here he followed elerking for awhile in
Graff and Leroy Battentield: Mr. Riddle filling  a clothing establishment, and then formed a part-
the position of buver and shipper. and Mr. Graft nership in the clothing and merchant tailoring
° that of General Superintendent. business; in 1857, the present firm of Reynolds |
Mr. George L. Graff was born in Weddenbure, & Frank was formed, which to-day stands as one |
Germany, in 1542, having come to America in of the most prominent establishments of the kind |
18533, landing in Baltimeore and came direet to  in Delaware, located at 23 Main street, occupying |
Delaware, where he has been a resident ever sinee ;  two rooms ; the first floor, 20x80. is used as a gen-
in 18536, he commenced to learn the eigar-maker’s  eral salesroom ; the merchant tailoring department
trade, working at thi= until the breaking-out of s located up-stairs,in which are employed workmen
the late civil war, when he enlisted in the S6th  of superior ability in their line. Mr. Reynolds
0. V. L : he served some three months, when he  was a soldier in the late civil war, having enhsted
was honorably dischareed : afterward re-enlisted in - in the 145th O. V. L., Co. E. of which company '
the 145th O. V. L. and served until the close of  he was Captain ; the history of this regiment will be
the war, when he returned to Delaware and engaged  found in another part of this work ; after the war |
in working at his trade.  In 1s68 he established  closed, Capt. Reynolds returned to his howe, since |
business for himself and the same year entered as - which he has filled the position of Auditor of |
partner with Mr. Christian Riddle, Delaware Co. one term, and has been a member of
Mr. Leroy Battentichd was born in Centre- the Common Council of Delaware ; these offices
bureh, Koox Co. Ohio, Mareh 5. 15465 in April.  he has filled with credit to himself and satistaction
1861, he moved o Deluware: Mr. Battenfield.  to his constitueney e is a Republican in poli-
4 like [lh rest of the firm of Riddle, Graft & tes. Capt. Revnolds married Miss Harriet Byxbe, L
Co.. was o soldier in the lwe war: he enlisted  danghter of Appleton Bysbhe,and o wrand-daughter I.
el S
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‘ to the founder of Delaware, Col. Moses Byxbe;
{ she was born in Delaware Township, Delaware Co.,
| in 1823; by this union they have had seven chil-
* ered, three only are living.
. REV. D. RUTLEDGE, P. Q. Delaware ; was
| born in Belmont Co., Ohio, May 15, 1826; the
son of William Rutledge; he lived, with his
parents, on the farm until he was about 17 years
of age, when he began teaching school, at which
he continued some five years, when he commenced
the study of law and was admitted to practice in

he retired, and, in 1850, was licensed to preach,
and entered upon his first duties in this profession
in the West Liberty Circuit of Ohio, afterward in
the North and Central Ohio Circuits; during this

Toledo and Mt. Vernon; his next efforts were as
a missionary to Oregon, where he remained ten
years, preaching in Portland, Oregon City and
Salem; he was then transferred to the Central
Ohio Circuit, and afterward went as a missionary
' to Nashville, Tenn., where he remained ten years;
while there, he was connected with the freedmen’s
educational work, traveling in different parts of
the country, raising funds for that cause; in 1875,
Mr. Rutledge came to Delaware ; during this time,
he had charge of the Delaware district for four
ears,

ALONZO P. SCATTERDAY, farmer; P. 0.
Delaware ; was the youngest child of Euclid Seat-
terday, who was born in Loudoun Co., Va., about
the year 1796, and cmigrated to this State when
young ; subsequently married Deborah Pond, born
near Philadelphia, Penn., and came out with her
parents and located in Belmont Co., where Alonzo
P. was born, Oct, 21, 1849 ; received his educa-
tion in the common schouls in that county. com-
pleting the same at the business college in Dela-
ware. Sept. 17, 1875, he was united by marriace
to Sarah L. Main, sccond daughter of Hosea
Main ; she was born in Brown Township Oet, 9,
1851. He has sixty acres of land, with good
butldings, which he erected, and the appearance of
the place betokens him a man of industry and
enterprise.  He and wife are members of the
Presbyterian Church at Delaware.  His father
died in Belmont Co.; his mother is still living.

HENRY J. SHARADIN. farmer; P. O, Dol
aware ; is the son of Nathan and Margaret  Esser
Sharadin ; his father was born in Berks Co.,
Penn.; came to Ohio alout 15856, and scttled in
the green woods on the farm now owned by the

about 1848, in Posey Co., Ind.; after a short time, |

time, he preached in Greenville, Bellefontaine, |

| heirs; he was a mechanic, and made threshing
machines; was also a tanner by trade; he also

drove stage coach from Delaware to Columbus at
| an early day, and died in 1873. Henry’s mother
! was a daughter of a noted farmer of Pennsylvania;
| she is living in Delaware, and is a member of the
| German Reform Church, with which her husband
[ had long been identified ; they have six children,
| all living. Mr. Sharadin is now in partnership
! with his brother Charles, farming on the old home-
| stead, and they are making a specialty of stock
and grain. They have 122 acres of land worth
about $75 per acte—one of the finest farms in the
country. Charles Sharadin was born Oct. 9, 1845,
in Belmont Co., Qhio, and married Anna Heed.
daughter of Thomas Heed, of Belmont Co., Ohio;
her mother's maiden name was Irwin, daughter of
Samuel Irwin; she is still living in Delaware.
Mrs. Sharadin was born July 28, 1854, in Bel-
mont Co.; came to this county Dec. 17, 1874 :
they have one child—Henry Arthur—born Nov.
11, 1876.

JOSEPH W. SHARP, Principal of the Ohiu
Business College, of Delaware ; was born in York
Clo., Penn., Aug. 14, 1838, and is the son of John
and [Tannah (Benson) Sharp; his mother was
born in Maryland, and his father in Pennsylvania,
amd was engaged in farming. Qur subject, in
1841, with his]parents, moved to Ohio, and located
in Morrow Co., near Cardington, where his father
and mother died. They were both Quakers. Prof.
Sharp remained on the farm until 25 years of age,
where he was engaged in farming in the summer
months, and in the winter attended the distriet
schools; after he reeeived a common-school edu-
cation, began teaching school in the district
schools ; he then entered Oberlin College, from
which institution he graduated in 1864 ; in 1365,
he came to Delaware, where he has been oue of its
honored citizens ever since, during which time he
has been engaged in the Ohio Business College,
of which an account will be found in another
part of this work. Prof. Sharp was a Republican
until the Prohibitionist party was formed; since
then he has been a hard worker in its ranks; in
15877, he was put on the Prohibitionist ticket for
Representative of' Delaware Co., and, in 1879, was
put un the same ticket for Lieutenant Governor of
Ohin; he has just been elected as one of the four
alternate delesates to Cleveland to the Prohibi-
tionist State Convention.  Prof. Sharp is one of
the founders of the Delaware Sigral, of which he
was a leading editor for three years. He was mar-
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ried, in 1862, to Misa Elizabeth A. Kelly, of Mor-
row Co., Ohio; they have had three children;
two deceased.

F. B. SPRAGUE, County Judge, Delaware;
was born in Delaware, on the site where the
American House now stands, on the 16th of July,
1825; his parents were Pardon and Mary
(Meeker) Sprague ; his mother was born in Penn-
sylvania in 1799, the daughter of Col. Forest
Meecker, who came to Delaware Co. and located in
Stratford in 1811; his father, Pardon Sprague,
was born in Massachusetts or Rhode Island, and
was engaged in a cotton-mill, where he remained
until the mill burnt, when he came West about
1816 to Zanesville and Granville, Ohio, where he
remained a short time, then came to Delaware;
here he was engaged in the stock business; he
also kept a hotel on the site of the American
House; he was elected to the office of County
Sheriff two terms, and, about 1825, was elected to
the Legiglature, which office he filled with honor

| and credit to his death, which occurred in 1828, at

about 40 years of age; he was a man respected
and honored by all. Judge Sprague received his
chief edpcation in a private school taught by Mrs,
Murray in a room near where the court house now
stands; he was also a student of the Ohio Wes-
leyan Universily during the first two years of its
existence; he remained a resident of Delaware
Co. until 1850, when he moved West to Oregon,
and remained there some eighteen years, where he
was engaged the first few years in the manufacture
of fanning-mills, and was the first to manufacture
these mills on the Pacific Coast. In 1864 to 1868,

this office by a majority of 176 votes, and re-
elected to the same office in 1878 by an over-
whelming majority of 641 votes. |

P. Ball, Delaware, was born in New York City,
where her father died, when she with her mother
and family came West about 1817 and located in
Charlestown, Ind., where her mother died in 1821 ;
in 1820, che came to Delaware,and in 1824 married
Milo D. Pettibone, who was born in Connecticut
in 1793, son of Gen. Chancy Pettibone, who

or twenty years; Mr. Pettibone was a graduate
from William and Mary's College, and also from

| the office of a Quaker, and after being admitted

was in the Legislature of that State some eighteen

MRS. ANN P. SWEETSER, nee Miss Ann

Yale; began the study of law in New York, in

[ to practice law, started West, visiting friends and |

ware, and soon became a sound and trustworthy
lawyer, and occupied a responsible position at the
bar to the time of his death; he speculated in
| land, which turned to his advantage; Mr. Petti-
| bone was every way a most esrimable man ; he was
social, honest and most exemplary; he engaged in
all the proposed improvements of his day, social,
moral and religious; he -filled several offices of
public trust in Delaware Co.; was County
Treasurer, Prosecuting Attorney, and a member
of the State Legislature; these offices he filled
with honor and credit ; at his death he left a wife
and eight children, of whom five are living—one
son and four daughters ; two sons were in the late
civil war—Waldermer Pettibone, who was killed

relatives in Granville; in 1818, he came to Dela- |

| on picket duty, and Channiog Pettibone, a Lieu- |

Judge Sprague had charge of the Modoc and | tenant, acting as Captain at the battle of the '
Clamouth Indians; during this time, he was | Wilderness, where he was killed. The subjeet of
located at Ft. Clamouth, Ore., and in different ' this sketch was married, in 1846, to Charles
parts of the State in the vicinity of Ft. Clamouth. | Sweetser, who was born, in 1808, in Dummerston, |
Sprague River was named after him. In 1864, | Vt.; he came to Delaware Co. with his parents '
he was made Captain of the Ist Ore. V. 1., doing | about 1812 ; there he began the practice of law,
duty in Oregon and participating in several battles | and was recognized as oue of the leading attorneys
and a number of skirmishcs with the Snake In- | of the bar; he was elected to the Thirty-first and
dians. Helearned tospeak their language fluently | Thirty-second Congresses, which offices he filled
and was o great friems)e of Captain Jack, the re- | with marked ability. He was a Democrat, and

nowned Modoc chieftain, with which tribe the
Judge states he was always on the friendliest
terms. In 1868, he returned to Delaware Co.,
and located in Sunbury, where he engaged in the
milling business, in which he has continued ever
since; for several years, he was engaged in mer-
cantile busincss in Sunbury. In 1875, Judge
Sprague was nominated by the Democrats as Pro-
bate Judge of Delaware Co., and was elected to

was recognized as one of the leading members
of the party. He died April 4, 1864, of heart
disease,

W. 0. SEAMANS, Professor in Ohio Wes-
leyan University, Delaware; was born in Deflance,
Obio, Aug. 23, 1835, and is the son of Walter
and Mary (Oliver) Seamans; his mother was a
native of Ohio; her people having come to this
State with the Massachusetts colony, which settled
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- in Marietta; his father was born in Virginia, and

moved to Ohio in 1812, and was among the early
settlers of Highland Co.; at 15 years of age,
Prof. Seamans, with hig parents, moved to La Fay-
ette, Ind.; in 1852, he entered the Ohio Wesleyan
University, from which institution he graduated
in 1857 ; he was then elected tutor of languages
in this university, and served two years, when he
resigned and went to Leavenworth, Kan., where
he was engaged in the mercantile business three
years; in 1862, he was elected to the chair of
natural science in the Ohio Wesleyan Female
College ; he remained there until 1865, when he
was connected with the chair of chemistry, where
he remained until 1867, when he became Profes-
sor of Chemistry; in 1873, physics were added to
chemistry, since which Prof. Seamans has filled
the chair of Professor of Chemistry and Physies;
he took courses in chemistry in Ann Arbor and
Harvard Universities; in 1874, he was placed on
the Temperance ticket for the office of Mayor of
the city of Delaware; was elected, and filled the
office for two years with éotire satisfaction, being
the first and only Mayor ever elected in Delaware
on the Temperance ticket,

JAMES M.SNODGRASS, M. D, Delaware ;
was born in Jefferson Co., Ohio, Oct. 9, 1803 ;
son of Rev. James and Annie ( White) Snodgrass,
both natives of Pennsylvania. Ilis father moved
to Ohio, and located in Steubenville, Jefferson Co.,
in 1798 ; he was a Preshyterian minister, and be-
longed to that church for over sixty years; he
died in Ohio, about 82 yearsold.  James lived in
Jefferson Co. until he was about 16 years of age,
when he went to Stark Co., and eneaged in farm-
ing and teaching ; atter remaining in Stark Co.
about ten years, he moved to Richland Co., where
he wus in mercantile business for four years; in
1840, he began to read medicine under Dr. Joseph
Hall, a leading physician of Richland Co.; after
studying some three years with Dr. 1lall, he went
to Lucas, and began the practice of his profession ;
after remaining there some two years, he moved to
Delaware Co. in 18435, and located in Ostrander,
being the first resident physician of that place,
where he continued practice 1 number of years;
he also practiced medicine at Gallia and Wooster
then came to Delaware, and has been engaced in
the ]rr:n:tica: of medicine sinee ; healzo, for a num-
ber of years, was engawced in the drng business,
Dr. Snodgrass married, in 18355, Miss Maria H.
Robinsou, of Ohio; they have six children. He
has been a member of the Preshyterian Church

for the last forty-five years, being now an Elder of
that church. He bad two sons in the late war—
James F., who enlisted in the 20th Q. V. L., and,
after serving faithfully for two years, was taken
sick and died at La Grange, Tenn., and S. K.,
who served in the 100-day service, and was hon-
orably discharged.

MRS. MARY SMITH, Delaware; widow of
G. Smith, who was born in Pennsylvania in Feb-
ruary, 1827, where his parents died; he learned
his trade of carriage-making in Pennsylvania, and,
at an early day, he came to Delaware; here he
worked at his trade for several years, and, when
he had saved a little money, commenced business
for himself at Prospect, in which he continued for
some three years; on account of ill health, he
gave up business and returned to Delaware; he
worked in McCullough's lumber-yard for about
four years, and then moved upon a farm in 1870,
on the place where Mrs. Smith now resides; it
was then a very weedy piece of land ; he went to
work and converted it into a very beautifhl farm,
with a fine residence ; he worked hard to accumu-
late his property, and died when success was
nearly achieved; he died a Christian March 19,
1879, nearly 53 years of age, a respected and
honored eitizen, leaving a wife and seven children
to mourn his loss; he was a member of the Lu-
theran Church. Mrs. Smith's maiden name was
Mary Miller, of Pennsylvania; she came to Dela-
ware Co. when about 5 years of age.

8. STERNS & SON, dealers in clothing and

, zeuts' furnishing goods, Delaware. As in most

ather branches of business, Delaware takes a lead-
ing position in the county in clothing and fur-
nishing goods, having several of the leading
houses of this kind in Central Ohio. The largest
clothing house is that of S. Sterns & Son, whose
business has been established since 1865. Their
larze and commodious store is located on the
southwest corner of Sandusky and Winter streets,
Here they oceupy two large rooms, 100x22 feet.
The first floor is used for ready-made clothing,
hats, caps and gents’ furnishing goods, from the
cheapest to the finest. The second floor is used
for trunks and valises, of which they carry a full
and complete stock.  Besides their extensive store
in Delaware, they have a similar store in Marys-
ville, Ohio. They also conduct the leading busi-
ness of that place. The senior member of the
firm is 8. Sterns, of Philadelphia. He is a lead-

, ing manufacturer of clothing, having been en-

Mr.

wireil in the business for a number of years.
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Raphael Sterns, a member of 8. Sterns & Sen,
has had a number of years’ experience in the
clothing business, and is the gentlemanly manager
of the Delaware store.

NICHOLAS S. SAMPSELL, physician and |

surgeon, Delaware; was born in New Lisbon,
Columbiana Co., Ohio, April 1, 1818, son of Paul
Sampsell ; he was educated at a select school at New

Lisbon,and learned the trade of a carpenter, at which -
he worked for several years ; he also taught school in I
the winter months, spending the summer in hard '
study, preparing himself for his chosen profession ; |

at 18, he commenced the study of medicine under

Dr. D. 8. Silver, one of the leading physicians of

Columbiana Co., and, after remaining in his office
for three years, he was taken in as a partner, and
continued the practice of medicine in Columbiana
until 1843, when he went to Ft. Wayne, Ind., then
West, and, on account of his health, returned to
Ohio, and practiced medicine in Ashland "and
Richland Cos. until 1333; in 1844, the firm
of Samp'sr:ll Bros. was formed ; J. B. F. Sumpsell

was born in Ohio, and began the practice of med-

icine about 1342 in 1358, Dr. Sampsell moved
to Delaware, and since living here has built up a
leading practice.  He is a wember of the Methodist
Episcopal Church. He was married in Columbiana
to Miss Mary A. Rotzel; they have had three

" children, two of whom are living, a son and

daughter.

JOHN LEWI® SMITH, Sr., Delaware ; was
born in Wurtemberg, Germany, Oct. 3, 15322 ; his
father died when John was an infant, leaving the
family in poor eircumstances; in 1829 or 1330,
Mr. Smith's mother, with her family, emigrated
to America and landed in Baltimore ; from there
tl'u'y came to Ohio, aod located in Z:m'.‘S\'illl.‘;
here Mr. Smith remained a fow years, when he
went to Columbus, where he worked at odd jobs
at 4 a month; in about two years, he went to
Dayton, and remained there until 1340, when he
came to Delaware, where he remiined a short
time, and returned to Columbus to learn his trade
as a blacksmith, which business he followed until
he enlisted in a company of wonnted riflemen. to
do duty in Oregon.  They were sent to Jefferson
Barracks, where thr.\‘ received orders to g0 to
Mexico, and emburked at St Louis. Mo, on a
steamer for New Orleans; from there the soldiers
were put on steamers, and their horses on schoon-
ers the soldiers arrived safely, and landed at the
mouth of the Rio Grunde River; the sehooners
containing the horses were lost in a storm on the

-

Gulf of Mexico; the command was under Gen.
Scott, who in March, 1846, laid siege to the strong
castle of San Juan d'Ullo, which defended the
city of Vera Cruz; after four days’ bombardment,
both castle and city were surrendered ; Gen. Scott
now began his march to the Mexican capital; his
progress was marked by a series of victories, de-
feating the Mexicans at Cerro Gordo, at Puebla,
and advanced against their strong defenzes in the
valley of Mexico, immediately surrounding that
city; here he gained the battles of Churubusco,
Contrerasand Chapultepec; on the 13th of Sep-
tember, the American army entered the capital of
Mexico, and remained there until peace was de-
clared. Qur subject, Mr. Smith, participated in
these marches and battles, doing his duty as a
brave soldier, filling the position at one time as
Orderly under Gen. P. F. Smith ; at the close of
the war, Mr, Swith, with the mounted riflemen,
returned, and was mustered out at Jefferson Bar-
racks, he as Corporal ; he remained at Columbus,
working at his trade until 1849, when he re-
turned to Delaware and followed his trade a few
years; he then commenced driving team, most of
the time for himself. Mr. Swith was married, in
Delaware, to Miss S. Yeager, of Germany ; they .
have four childreun. '

GEORGE SCHREYER, furniture dealer, Del-
aware, i3 a prominent furniture dealer and manu-
facturer of this city, who was born in Delaware
in 1857 ; the son of George M. Schreyer, who
was born in Germany, and came to Delaware, some
twenty-five years ago, a pour man, but hy industry
and cnergy has accumulated a zood property, now
owning the present building in which his son is
doing business, and a fine farm in Delaware Co.;
George Schreyer's place of business is located at
No. 30 Sandusky strect ; the salesroom, which is
well stocked with a complete line of furniture, is
20x60 feet, and is a2 model of elegance and neat-
ness; the room in which the work is done is
15x20 feet, and is supplied with all modern con-
venienees that are necescary in the manufacture of
furniture; Mr. Schreyer commenced to learn his
trade as a cabinet-maker when about 164 years of
age; in 1877, he established his present business,
where he has succeeded in building up a large and
flourishing trade. brousht about by his gentle-
manly bearing toward his  customers, and the
quality and finish of his work,

ALWOOD SMITH, retired, Delaware, is one
of the carly settlers of Delaware Co..and was born
in Washington, Berkshire Co.. Mass,, March 19,
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1796, the son of William and Lucinda (Witter)
Smith; his mother was a sister to Col. Moses
Byxbe, the founder of Delaware City ; his father
was a native of Hartford, Conn., where he was
born in 1766 ; and, in 1816, came West with his
family, locating in Delaware Co., Berlin Town-
ship. Alwood remained a resident of Massachu-
getts until the winter of 1817-18, when he came
to Delaware Co., and located in Berlin Township ;
Mr. Smith, before he came West, was engaged in
Massachusetts as a shepherd ; after coming here
he commenced farming, which he continued up to
1861, when he moved to this city, where he
has since made hiz home. Mr. Smith, during
his residence in Berlin Township, was one of its
Trustees for eighteen years

who was one of the highly respected old settlers
of Delaware Co; Mr. Smith has been married
three times, his first and sccond wives being
sisters.
her son, John L. Daniels, was a soldier in the

late civil war, a member of a New York regi-

ment; he became a veteran, and served until the
close of the war, having participated in a number
of hard-fought battles, and suffered as a prisoner
in Libby Prison ; he was faithful to his duty and
a brave soldier. Mr. Smith is the father of three
children — Augusta, Harriet and Martha—oune

living, Augusta, the wite of Geo. H. Crookshank. '

JOHN SHEA, proprictor Delaware Marble
Works, was born in Carlow, Ireland, June 17,
1824, and in 15349 emigrated to Aweriea, land-
ing in New York City a poor bov: he set out to
look for work, which he obtuined on a farm near

Syracuse, N. Y., where he remained some four

months ; then eame to Ohio in a stage, and located
near Chillicothe, where he worked on 2 fiarm; Mr,

Shea came to Columbus, where, on the 18th of

February, 1851, he bezan to learn his trade as a
marble-cutter; vetting this well learned. he worked
for wages until 1559, when he came 1o Deliware,
and embarked in business in the firm of Will-
iams & Shea, atterward changed o Covell & Shea,
from that to Shea & Tibhals, and acain to Shea &
Doyle ;s Mr. Shea continwed in business for a num-
ber of years for himselt, when, in 1379, the firm
of John & W. Shea was tormed,  Mr, William
Shea, the junior member, was born o the sune
house us John Sheaw; he has had some eleven
years' experience in the marble husiness, and is
a master in the marble-euttine business ;. the
Delaware Marble Works are Toeated ar No, 28

In 1820, he mar- '
ried Miss Martha Joy, daughter of Amos Joy, '

He married his present wife in 1868 ;

South Main street; from these shops some of the
finest works that now grace the Oakwood Cemetery
have been turned out by this firm. They carry a
‘ large stock of finished and unfinished marble;
| some specimens of the former on exhibition in
| their shop are marvels of beauty, and indicate that

those who can turn out such work are artists of no

inferior ability.
\ A. THRALL, livery and feed stable, Delaware ;
| was born in Chenango Co., N. Y., March 18,
| 1818 ; son of Daniel and Amanda (Gordon)
| Thrall ; his mother was born in New York, and

his father in” Connecticut; they were married in
! New York, and in 1820 started for Ohio in wagons
via Buffalo, thence to Ohio by the lake, and lost
most of their household goods in the lake; after
being out some six weeks, the family arrived in
Berlin Township, Delaware Co., Oct. 20, 1820, in
I very poor circumstances, and began farming; his
i mother died when Mr. Thrall was about S years
old ; his father died when he was 10, leaying him
i a poor boy. At 15, he went to Columbus, and
commenced to learn the trade of a harness and
saddle maker, where he remained about four years ;
he then came to Delaware, and worked at his
trade a short time, when he went to Chillicothe,
where he remained one summer, and then returned

to Berlin Township, Delaware Co., and commenced -

furming and working at his trade; he gradually
improyed and accumulated good land, until he
became one of the leading farmers of that town-
ship ; he was Constable of Berlin Township for
thirteen years, and Coroner of the county one
term ; in 1862, he enlisted in Co. D, 20th Q. V.
I.. aund was detailed to do duty in the hospital.
where he served faithfully until the close of the
war; while serving here, he fell among some
boxes, from which accident he is a cripple for
life: he was wardmaster of Kast Hospital, and
La Grange Hospital ; at the close of the war, he
roturned to Delaware Co., and engaged in farming
until 1875, when he entered the livery business at
Delaware 5 lie is prepared to furnish livery at
reasonalile prices.  He married Mary A. Chandler,
of New Jersev, in 18340, who came to Ohio in
1523 they have ten ehildren.  Mr. Thrall is a
Republican, and has been a member of the Baptist
Chineeh for forey years,

JOHN TRAUTMANN. Delaware ; was born
in Boerks Co., Penn,, Oet. 5, 1803, and is the son
of John and Mary M. Trautmann, both natives of
Pennsvivania; his father was a stonemason, and
died in Penuvsylvania. Mr. John Trautmann

v

~ |

i, T -

b

.e"‘rr



DELAWARE TOWNSHIP.

learned his trade as stonemason with his father, | iness and keeping pace with the improvements
which he followed while in Pennsylvania; in | mace in the art of photography, is meeting with
1833, he came with a family to Delaware Co., | good success; any kind of work that can be done

driving a team of horses all the way from his na-
tive State; in Delaware he worked at his trade
for a number of years, helping to build the Ameri-
can House, the Mansion House, and other build-
ings of prominence. In 1837,
in Delaware, Esther Biel, of Pennsylvania; she

he married,

died Aug. 11, 1853 ; he then marricd Mary Ann
Seigfred, of the same State, and by this mar-

riage has six children living. Mr. Trautmann
came to Delaware with about $60 in money, and

to-day owns a pleasant home and fifty acres of '

land adjoining Delaware; he had two sons in the

late war, Daniel and John, both enlisting in the

96th O. V. I; Daniel died in the hospital at St.
Louis, in 1863, from disease contracted while in

the army. Mr. Trautmann is one of the oldest
members of the Lutheran Church of Delaware;
he has eleven grandchildren living; his mother |
" in teaching sehool; Mr. Ufford then took a parish

died in Delaware some three years since, at the
ripe old age of 94 years.

B. F. THOMAS, wheelwright, Delaware.
Among the respected colored citizens of Delaware
is the above-named gentleman who was born in
Pickaway Co., Ohio, Oect. 14, 1847 ; his grand-
father, Isaac Fisher, was one of the first settlers
of Muskingum Co., Ohio, which he helped to lay
out; Mr. Thomas mother, Rebecea (Fisher)
Thomas, was born in 1812 and was a native of
that county. Our subject came to Delaware in
12645 here he began to learn his trade as a wheel-
wright in McElroy's Wagon Works; this business
he has carried on for a number of years. Heisa
member of the Masonie Order, of which will be
found a mention in the history of the Masonie
Lodees of Delawara: his brother. Walter 8,
holds the position of Clerk in the State Senate
at Columbus, which he has filled for two sessions
with much eredit. Mr. Thowas was married. in
1572, to Miss Rose Lewis; they have three chil-
dren.

W. A. ULREY. photographer, Delaware: was
born in Clermont Co., Ohio, in 1832, and com-
menced to learn his trade as a photosraph artist in
Coles Co, T, where he remained a short time ; in
1577, he came to Delaware and worked in the
photograph callery of Mr. Badurtha, where he re-
wained until 15750 when he purchased his present
business, the olilest l"}lulll:l';i!-h establishment in
the county, located in the Evans Block, on the
third fluor.  Mr. Ulrey. by close attention to bhus-

|

|

|

1'
by a photographer Mr. Ulrey can do; he finishes |
pictures in both il and water colors, aud warrants
them to give good satisfaction.

REV. JOHN UFFORD, Rector of the Epis-
copal Church, Delaware, is the oldest resident
pastor of Delaware; he was born in Old Stratford,
Conrn., Nov. 14, 1810, and is the son of Elijah
and Percy (Peabody) Ufford, both natives of Con-
necticut ; the father was a merchant. Mr. Ufford
was a resident of Stratford until he was about 14
years of age, and then lived in Bridgeport, Conn.,
some five or six years; in 1832, he came West to
Ohio, and located at Gambier; here he entered
Knox College and graduated in 1837; in 1839,
he was ordained, taking charge of his first parish
at Maumee City, Ohio. where he remained one year ;
was then in Newark, Obio, one year: he then went to
Virginia and remained some two years, engaging

in Northampton Co., Va., where he remained
about eight or nine years ; then to Maysville, Ky.,
from there to Muscatine, Towa, where he remained
until 1861, when he entered the army and was
made Chaplain of the tth Iowa V. L.; after the
capture of Vicksburg, on account of his health,
he left the army; in 1863, he came to Delaware,
since which time he has been the Rector of the
Epi.ﬂunpa] Chuﬂ‘.h.

MARGARET VELEY, farmer; P. O. Del-
aware; is a daughter of John Main; he was
born in 1791 in Virginia, and married Mary
Wrizht : she was born in 1793 in Virginia ; they
came to Ohio in 1315, settling in Delaware Co.;
he died in 1837, having been a member of the
Baptist Church ; she is still living in Troy Town-
ship.  Mrs. Veley was born Feb. 23, 1312, in
Virginia; came West with her parents, at which
time there were many Indians in this seetion who
were very friendly to her father; in December,
1530, she was married to Peter Veley, son of
James Velov, of Poughkeepsie, N. Y. they im-
mediately settled on the present farm of 2006 acres ;
he died Oct. 1. 1839 she assumed control of the
farm. and improvements have marked her man-
agement : they had four childeen: Milo died Sept.
20,0 1876 chis owife died Oet. 20, 1877, leaving
two children, Nora and Milo, whom Mrs Veley is
raizing ¢ John wmarried  Charlotte Seart, Grace
marriecd Mr. Gross, and Harriet married Mr.
Ashwill.  Mrs. Veley has.long been identified
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with the Baptist Church as an active member and
a devout' Christian.

J. D. VAN DEMAN, attorney at law, Dela-
ware ; was born in Delaware, Ohio, Feb. 12, 1832,
and is the son of Rev. Henry and Sarah (Darlio-
ton) Van Deman ; his mother is a native of Ken-
tucky, and his father of Pennsylvania; he gradu-
ated from the Ohio Wesleyan University, in 1851,
then entered the law office of Powell & Buck,
at that time one of the leading law firms of Dela-
ware; in 1854, he was admitted to practice at the
Delaware Co. bar, and associated himself with
Judge T. W. Powell, forming the law firm of
Powell & Van Deman ; this partnership continued

.until 1862, when the firm of Carper & Van

Deman was formed, and is to-day the oldest as well
as one of the strongest law firms in this part of

! Ohio. Mr. Van Deman was Prosecuting Attorney
| two terms, and Mayor of Delaware four years;

was the first Mavor of Delaware after it became a

_eity; in 1876, he was a candidate for the office of

Distriet Judge of the district embracing the
counties of Delaware, Licking and Knox; he
made a gallant run, reducing the usual majority
nearly 1,000 votes. Mr. Van Deman is director

i of the C. & T. R. R, and has been since its or-

. ganization; he is also one of the directors of the

First National Bank of Delaware. He isa Repub-
lican. He was married, in 1861, to Miss Lydia
Runkle, of Ohio, daughter of Judge R. K.
Runkle ; they have three children—two daugh-

. ters and one son. Mr. Van Deman, when a lad,

entered a school taught by Mrs. Murray, near

| where the court house stands, and in the basement

learned his A B ('s; on the second floor of

. the same building he prepared himself' for eollege.

F. P. VERGON, proprictor of Greenwood
Lake, Delaware, was born in the eastern part of
France Dee. 16, 1829, and is the son of John G.

! and Elizabeth ( Burlett) Vergon, who are natives
| of France; John G. Vergon was a poor farmer in

France, who accumulated a little property and
managed to eke out a living for his family ; he was
a soldier under Napoleon Bonaparte for four years,

. and participated in the prominent battles under

this great leader ; he was with Napoleon in his

| march over the Alps. He married in Franee, and
©in 1834, with his wife and five children, sailed for

America, and, in June of that vear, landed in
New York City; he came direet to Ohio, and
located in Delaware Co., on the fivm where F. 1

all the improvements on the place ; they were the
first French family to settle in this part of the |
country ; he knew no language but the French,
and had a hard time in purchasing and trading
with the settlers around him; but, with a deter-
mination to succeed, went to work with a will,
clearing the farm of timber and brush; with
management and industry, and the help of his wife
and children, he succceded ip life, and when he
became old he had enongh proi)erty to make him
happy and his family comfortable; in his old age,
he was a favorite with all, hnppy and trying to
make others happy ; a few years before his death,
he suffered from a severe attack of whooping
cough which, perhaps, hastened his death; he died
in 1870 at the age of 774 years. F. P. Vergon
was raised on the farm; he owns three finely-im-
proved farms in Delaware Co.; his home farm is
improved with a residence for himself and family,
then a comfortable home for his mother, a fine
barn and outbuilding, an icehouse from which he
supplies Delaware and its vicinity with pure
ice, from the well-known Greenwood Lake, a body
of water covering about thirty acres; in 1874,
Mr. Vergon stocked the lake with fish, principally
bass ; this enterprise has proven a success, and the
lake swarms with fish. During President Hayes'
visit to Delaware in 1879, Mr. Vergon's eon,
Lemorteen, caught a bass weighing 4% pounds,
and presented it to the President for his breakfast.
No lover of nature, of beautiful scenery, and
all that is caleulated to please the eye, should fail
to visit Greenwood Lake. Mr. Vergon was mar-
ried in 1856 to Miss Martha L. Smith, daughter
of A. Smith, Esq.; she died in 1857. He after-
ward married his present wife, Miss Kate L. Jones,
daughter of John L. Jones ; she was born in Prince
Wllham Co., Va.,and movcd thence to Lewis Co.,
the home of Stonewall Jackson, who was one of
her playmates and a distant connection; by this
marriage they have seven children ; Mrs. Elizabeth
Vergon died Feb. 23, 1880, aged 86 years.
REV.HENRY VAN DEMAN.,( deceased ) Dela-
ware, was a native of Brownsville, Penn., where he
was burn April 1,1788, the son of John Van Deman,
a farmer; Henry came to Ohio at an early day,
and at first entered upon a rural life, but subse-
tjuently entered school, graduating from Athens
College, and soon afterward commenced the study

i of theoloey with Dr. Wilson, of Chillicothe, Ohio,
,:m.l. in about the year 1823, was licensed to

k. TR
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J| Verzon now lives ; here they purchased 113 acres preach; for a short time he was a missionary in ‘L
of land 5 a double log eabin and w small barn were |-I|-'h|.md and Adams Cos., Ohio. In 1824, het |-
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married Sarah Darlington, of West Union, Ohio,
and came to Delaware the same year; after a resi-
dence of about six months here, he took charge of
the Presbyterian Church, and remained its regular
minister for some thirty years, when he retired
from preaching; May 19, 1872, the Rev. Mr. Van
" Deman was relieved of his earthly cares and
| passed into life immortal; haviog lived a life of
. susefulness, he died beloved and honored, leaving a
| wife and seven children. Mrs. Van Deman was
! born in Ohio Jan. 2, 1802, the daughter of Joseph
. Darlington, who was a member of the convention
' that framed the Ohio State Constitution at Cin-
' cinpati; also filled the office of Clerk of Adams

' band and a brother, Meredith Darlington, were
volunteers in the army of the war of 1812.
REYV. J. VOGT, Pastor of the German Re-

field Co., Obio, Jan. 1, 1825, and is the son
of John and Annie M. (Hiebel) Vogt ; his father
was a native of Union Co., Penn., and his mother

Vogt, came from Bosewa, Switzerland, and located
. in Pennsylvania in 1752 ; Mr. Vogt was born on

istry at Lancaster, Ohio, and completed the course
at Xenia. In 1846, at the meeting of the Miami
Classis, at Miamisburg, he was licensed to preach,
and in the same year was ordained and became
Pastor of St. Paul's Church, in " Butler Co., also
Samuel's Church of same county. Here Rev. Mr.
Vogt did good and effective work, having organ-
ized three churches—the Zion's, Mount Zion's
and Seven Mile; remaining here until 1853,
when he went to Darke Co. as a missinnary, where
he established ehurches and Sunday schools under
great dificulties and with the most primitive ae-
commodations.  Here he oreanized the New Mad-
ison Church, and took charge of Zion, a church
then with but little attendance. At the close of
Mr. Vort's work, the latter was one of the best
charges of the Minm Classiz.  After remaining in
Darke Co. until 1260, he went to Fairfield Co.,
where he took charge of two congrecations until
15363, when he moved to Dilaware. aud beeame
Pastor of the German Reform Chureh. preaching
in both languases—rthe English and German, Mr.
Vout waswarriel, Jan. 20 1543, 1o Miss Elizabeth
Karn, of Seven Mile, Ohio: by this union there
have been born five chilideen, four of whom are
living.

County for fifty years. Mrs. Van Deman’s hus- |

| formed Church, Delaware; was born in Fair-

of Berks Co., Penn.; his great-grandfather, Jonas '

a farm, where he remained until he was 19 years
of age; he then commenced studying for the min-

IRA VOUGHT, wagon-maker, Delaware.
Among the leading business men of the little
| hamlet of Stratford may be mentioned Mr. Ira
Vought, who was born in Greenwich Co., N. J,,
in 1847 ; in 1853, he came West with his parenta,
and located in . Delaware Co.; part of his school
days were spent in the stone schoolhouse where
his wagon works are now located; he came to
Delaware, and learned the trade of carpenter, which
he followed until he drifted into his present trade
a8 wagon-maker, working in different parts of the
country. He is a practical worker, as one may
judge by entering his cozy shop, where he is pre-
| pared to do all kinds of wagon woodwork at rea-
sonable prices. Mr. Vought was a soldier in the
late civil war, enlisting in the 48th O. V. L, Co.
B, and did good service; he participated in the
battle of Blakely, the last fought during the war,
and was honorably mustered out. In 1879, he
commenced his present business in Stratford,
where he is meeting with good success.

JOHN W. N. VOGT, physician and surzeon, |
Delaware, is one of the le'tdlug physicians and sur-
geons of Delaware ; he was born in Seven Mile,
Butler Co., Ohio, May 1, 1852, and is the son of
Rev. John Vogt; in 1863, he came to Delaware
and began the study of medicine, remaining in |
the offices of Dr. Hyatt, of Delaware, and Dr.
Kinsman, of Columbus, some six years, when he
entered the Columbus Medical College and gradu-
ated from this institution in 1875; Dr. Vogt came
to Delaware and began the practice of his profes-
sion, entering a partnership with Dr. E. H. Hy-
att, which continued for about two years; since
then the Doctor has been practicing alone and meet-
ing with very ood success. In 1878, his friends
plau,d him ou the Republican ticket for Coroner
of Delaware County, to which office he was elected
by a handsome majority.

W. (;. WILLIAMS, Professor in the Ohio
Wesleyan University, Delaware; was born in
Chillicothe, Ohio, Feb, 22, 1822, and is the son
of Samuel and Muarearet (Troutner) Williams,
both natives of Pennsylvania; his father was en.
vazed as Superintendent in surveying for the
United States Governmwent in the States of Ohio,
Indiana, Winois and lowa, and was one of the
best-posted men in surveying in the Northwest ;
he died in 1859 our subject, at 6 years o age,
moved with his parents to Cineinnati, where he
craduated from the Woodward College in 1544 ¢
frow there he came to Delaware and aceepted a
professoeship in the Ohin Wesleyan University.
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which institution he has been connected with ever attending all traios and employing four men. We |
since, and is now the oldest teacher in that insti- | may mention here that Mr. Wells was the first |
tution, and the only survivor of the original faculty ; | man that attended the train from Delaware and |
he became a member of the Central Ohio M. E. | drove a large wedding-party eight miles out to the |
Conference in 1856, and has filled the office of | railroad, as the C., C,, . & I. R. R. was not then |
Secretary of that Conference for the last twenty | cowpleted to Delaware. Mr. Wells bas been City
years. He served as Chaplain of the 145th (). V. | Marshal and Constable. He was married to Miss -
L., in the summer of 1864. Prof. Williams was | Ann Case, of Ohio; they have nine children.
married in 1847, to Miss Mary Ann Davis, of | PROF. WILLIAM F. WHITLOCK, Dean of
Cincinnati, Ohio; they had six children; she | the Ohio Wesleyan Female College, Delaware ; was |
died in 1872; he married his present wife in born in Montgomery Co., Ohio, Oct. 20, 1833,
1877—Miss Delia I.. Lathrop, of New York ; and is the son of Elias Whitlock, of New York,
they have one child. who moved to this State at an early day; he died
H. A. WELCH, banker, Delaware; this gen- | in 1880, at 82 years of age. Prof. Whitlock re. |
tleman was born in Delaware, Ohio, Nov. 4, 1845, ceived a common-school education in Butler Co.. '
and is a son of A. A. Welch, who is one of the where he prepared himself for college; in 1852,
old settlers of Dclaware; he commenced in the ' he came to Delaware and entered the Ohio Wes-
Delaware County Bank, filling the position of book- leyan University, and graduated from this institu-
keeper and teller for some five years; in 1867, on ' tion in 1859 ; he then was elected a teacher of
the organization of the Deposit Banking Com- ' languages; in 1864, he filled the chair of Professor |
pany, Mr. Welch was made cashier, which office . of the Latin Language and Literature, and in
he hus filled ever since; the Deposit Banking 1877 was made Dean of the Ladies’ Department
Company was organized in 1867, by a number of  of the Ohio Wesleyan Female College, which |
enterprising men of Delaware, and sioce then has  position he now holds; Prof. Whitlock’s connec- |
been largely patronized; it has accomplished tion with this institution has been signalized by
much good since its organization, and made many | success, and in whatever -capacity he has becn
friends, and this because it has always been liberal | ealled to serve, he has brought to his aid rare at-
in its dealings. | tainments and marked ability.
JAMES WALSH, carpenter, Delaware; was REV. E. D. WHITLOCK, Pastor of the
| born in Canada, near the Gulf of St. Lawrence, | William Street M. K. Church. Delaware; was
. and at 14 years of age commenced to learn his born near the city of Dayton, in Montgomery
trade as a carpenter; in 1361, he came to Dela-  Co.. Ohio, Nov. 12, 1343 ; is the son of Elias and
ware, und has been one of its honored citizens Mary (Johnson) Whitlock ; his father was a
ever since, having been employed by the Delaware  farmer, and moved from Montgomery Co. to
Chair Company for the last nine years. Pijua, Miami Co., where he died in 1830 at the
JOSEPH WELLS, proprictor of the Delaware  age of 82 years.  Mr. Whitlock remained with
Omnibus Line, Delaware, was born in Hardy Co., his father on the farm until 1863, when he came
Vi, April 210 1527, and s the son of Jozeph  to Delaware, and entered the Ohio Wesleyan
and Sarah Wells; his mother was born in Ireland  University, and graduated from that institution in
¢ and his futher in Virginia, where he was engaged  the Cluss of 1366 ; he then went to Champaign
in furming.  In 1882 Joseph came with his par- Co., and was engaged in teaching schoal three
ents to Ohio aud located in Union Co.. they being  years as Principal of the Urbana High School, and
among its early settlers; he learned the carpenter’s  two years Superintendent of the Paris Schools ; he
trade in Jerome Towoship, Union Co_and followed  also filled the position for two years as a member
it seven years; in 15530, he came 1o Delaware, a of the Board of County School Examiners whiie
poor man, and commeneed driving a team; in in Urbana, and was two years Superintendent of |
1560, he purchased a halfsinterest in his present the Barnesville School 5 in 1878, Rev. Whitlock
bsiness, and formed a partnership with Mr. Jack  was ordained as o minister, his first charge being
Cunnincham, runnine two omnthnses and cielie  at Ansonia, Darke Co., where hie remained for one
Liorses : about 18650 Mro Wellt heeame sole owner vear, then went to DeGraff, Logan Co., remaining
of the business, and has been very sweeessful; T one years then to Belletontaine, connty seat of Lo-
now owns five fine conches, haccase-wisons, one can Co,, where he remained for three years, when
omnibus and ten horses o he does acond business,in 1375, he came to Delaware and took charge of |
—— ey



S S— ]

DELAWARE

TOWNSHIP. 851

the William Street M. E. Church. In 1868, the
Rev. Mr. Whitlock was married, in Urbana, to
Miss Malia L. Brand, of that place, and a daugh-
ter of the Hon. J. C. Brand ; by this Union they
bave two children. Mr. Whitlock was a soldier in

. the 100-day service of the late war, entering Co.

E, 145th O. N. G., and was on duty at Arlington
Heights.

JOHN H. WARREN, County Treasurer,

Delaware; was born in Radnor Township, this |
© county, Oct. 20, 1833, and is the son of William i

M. Warren, of Pcnns_}l\'anm who came West and |

located in Delaware Co. about 1812 or 1814.

~on a farm and for awhile

. where he continued until 1874;

John H., the subject of this sketch, was raised
lived in Seioto
Township } at about 16 years of age, he came to

Delaware, and entered a store as a clerk ; in 1856,

in 1875, Mr.
Warren was elected to the office of County Treas-
urer by the Democratic party, by a majority of
cighty-nine votes; in 1877, he was re-clected to

in this county. Such a popular expression by the
people speaks volumes in favor of the manner in

. which Mr. Warren has performed the duties of his

office. and his fidelity to’the public trust imposed
upon him.

A. A, WELCH, merchant, Delaware, is the
oldest merchant now doing business in Delaware ;
was born in Cayuga Co., N, Y., June 16, 1813,
and is the son of Bildad W L]Lh of New York,
who was engaged in farming; Mr. Welch's grand-
father. John W eleh, of New York, came to what
ix now Delaware Co. in 1804, andon the orzaniza-
tion of the county was elected Comwissioner,
which position he filled about eight years; in 1817,
Mr. A. A. Welch, with his father and family of
ten children. started West, and eame down the
Ohio River on a raft to Marietta, and from that
point went to Galena, Ohio, by wagon; here Mr.
Welch remained in Liberty and Westfield, until
123, when. in February of that year, hie came to
Delaware; he learned the trade of chairanaker at
Columbus, and while there, in April, 1550, joined
the M. E. Church, off which he has been o mem-
ber continuously to this day ; in 1854 he com-
weneed the manuticture of chairs in the buildine
now oceupied as a residence by the Rev. Jacoh
Brown s this was the first picee of property that
Mr. Weleh ever owned, consisting o' 6 aeres ; after
several years, he moved w0 the east side of San-

dusky street, and, in 1840, purchased the property
where his furniture store now stands, from Solo-
mon Smith, one of the first settlers of the county;
in 1840, Mr Welch commenced the manufacture
of furmture, which he continued until 1874, since
which time he has confined his business to the
operation ot a furniture salesroom; Mr. Welch
now carries one of the most complete stocks to be
found in Central Ohio; in 1869, he erected the
brick building adjoining his furniture store, and,
in 1873, built his present store, which is one of
the substantial brick business blocks of Delaware.
Mr. Weleh married, Dec. 25, 1834, Miss Falenia
Biglow ; she died two years after their marriage ;
' he married his present wife, in 1838, Mrs. Juliaon
(Storm) Babeock, of Delaware, daughter of George

. Storm, one of the pioneer settlers of this county,
he entered the mercantile business at Millville, '

having made his home herein 1809; by this mar-
riage there were born eight children. Mr. Welch
is oue of the organizers and a charter member of
the Ohio Wesleyan University. and was a Trustee of

" the Female College until 1876.
* the same office by a majority of 700 votes, one of '
the lurgest majorities ever given to a county officer

W. T. WATSON, grocer, Delaware, was born
in Frederick Co., Md., Sept. 3, 1825, and is the
son of John and Rachel (Wiles) Watson, both
patives of Maryland; in 1831, they with three

| children came to Ohio, and located in Scioto Town-

ship, Delaware Co.; the father and mother died
when W. T. was youung; in 1840, he came to
Delaware to learn the trade of cabinet-maker; in
about vighteen months, he returned to the farm,

which he operated until 1365, when he was elected

to the office of County Treasurer, and, in 1566,
moved to Delaware, which has sinee been his
home ; Mr. Watson has been a public man for a
number of years;
then Treasurer of the county, and was also Justice
of the Peace for a number of years, he then
served as County Commissioner three years, and
as County Treasurer four yeurs; during the time
of building the court house; since Mr. Watson
has been a resident of Delaware, he has served as
member of the City Council for twelve years, and
was the first President of the Council atter the
town was incorporated as a eitv.  In 1852 he be-
came a member of the United Brethren Church,
and, in 1353, joined the Sandusky Conference,
traveling und preaching under their jurisdiction,
Mr. Watsgn is now a member of the Central Ohio
Conference, and labored in the cause ; since he has
been a preacher, Mr. Watson has married 330
couples, I 1540, he was united in marriage to
Miss June Beeklev. of Delaware Co., daughter of

he started in first as Clerk and




[C N -

ols,

4

652

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES:

Samuel and Susan Beckley; she died in 1852.
He married his second wife, Miss Martha Clark,
in 1853 ; she was a daughter of John and Mary
Clark ; there have been born into the family nine
children, two by the first wife and seven by the
second. Mr, Watson is a Republican, but tem-
perate in all things.

DR. P. A. WILLIS, deceased, Delaware ;
was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, the third of
a family of eight brothers, sons of Buckley H.
Willis, a well-known citizen of Scioto Township.
Young Willis, after acquiring such an education
as was afforded by the district schools of his neigh-
borhood, came to Delaware, and entered the Ohio
Wesleyan University, where he studied about two |
years; having chosen the medical profession, he
attended lectures at Starling Medical College, Co-
lumbus, where he graduated with the Class of 1861
and 1862 ; he also read for a considerable time in |
the office of the distinguished surgeon, Dr. Hamil-
ton, of Columbus; in 1862, Mr. Willis entered
the army; first as a contract surgeon, in which ca-
pacity he participated in the battle of Corinth, wit- |
nessing the desperate onset and the repulse of the
rebel army ; soon after this, he was commissioned
second assistant surgeon of the 48th OMfio vice J.
B. Lewis, and joined his regiment at Memphis,
Tenn.; late in the fall of that year they went
down the Mississippi; the old surgeons were

glad to have a new hand, and they gave
him plenty of work, which he went at with

alacrity. The battles of Chickasaw Bluff and Ar-
kansus Post soon followed, and the fearful ravages '
of disease during the winter campaign on the
Mississippi are well remembered.  Through all
this Dr. Willis was steadfast, taithful, untiring,
and never discouraged. Both his seniors fell
sick, resigned and went home, and he was pro-
moted to the rank of surgeon carly in the spring
of 1863, The close of the war, two years later,
found him serving as Medieal Direetor of an army
corps on the staft of Gen. Andrews, in the De-
partmient of the Gull His prowotions were not
due to any extrancous influence, bat solely to his
efficieney.  Oun his return from the army. he en-
waed in farming and the practice of medicine at
the same time, achieving sueeess in botly hranehes

- oof business s for several vears, he wis a member off

the .\;_’T'i"ll!flll‘.'ll ?‘"fti‘ii'l_\" 1!!']'“!!_‘_“ oflicial ]nl.\iiitrll
in the Board : his student Tite, army it profes-
stonal and farm B, were all macked with indomit-
able energy, which was o promivent trait of’ his
character. Too 1=62, he was married to Miss

| gan to educate himself, graduating from Kenyon

' M. E. Church to preach.

, two years; St. Mary's, one year;

Henrietta Decker, daughter of Frederick Decker.
Dr. Willis died of pnenmonia, at his home near
Bellepoint, on the 18th of March, 1876, in the
39th year of his age, leaving his wife and only
child (a daughter) sorely bereft. He was a mem-
ber of the M. E. Church. The fatal disease was
rapid in its progress, and though his death was un-
expected by his friends, yet they have the com-
forting belief that he was fully prepared for the
sudden change. He was buried at Oak Grove
Cemetery, with the full ritual of Masonic honors
corresponding with his rank, by Hiram Lodge of
Delaware, of which he was Master.

REV. 8. L. YOURTEE, minister of the M.
E. Church, Delaware; was born in Washing-
ton Co., Md., Sept. 21, 1817, and is the son of
Abraham and Magdalena (Brown) Yourtee, both
of whom were born in Washiogton Co., Md.; his
father was a farmer, and on the farm the son re-
mained until he was 18 years of age, when he be-

College, Gambier, Ohio, in 1840, when he was
licensed by the Northern Ohio Conference of the
In 1842, he was or-
dained, and was stationed at Millersburg Circuit,
where he remained one year ; thence to Sylvania,
one year; thence, in 1844, to Toledo, where he
was the first stationary preacher of that place;
thence to Lima, two years; thence to Bellefontaine,
Tiffin, two
years ; Klyria, one year, and at Wooster, where
during the first year he was elected President of
the Female College of Delaware, filling that posi-
ticn in 1852 and 1853 ; thence to Franklin, one
year, then to Pittshurgh, where he was President
of the Pittsburgh Female College for one year,
when lie joined the Cineinnati Conference, remain-
ing in Cincinnati five years, at Morrow Chapel two
years, Christie Chapel two years, Asbury Chapel,
one vear. At the breaking-out of the late civil
war, In 1861, he enlisted us Chaplain of the 5th
0. V. L, remaining with that regiment one year,
when he returned to Cincinnati, and helped organ-
ize the Skl O, V. 1., and enlisted in this regiment
as Chaplain. remaining with them until taken sick
at. Memphis, Tenn., where he suffered with fever
for several monthg, and resigned and returned to
hix home at Cincinnati; after remaining there a
short time, he went to Springfield, Ohio, and
preached there three years; thence to Lockland,
one year; thenee to Yellow Springs, Ohio, one
year, where he received an appointment from Port
Clinton, but on account of sickness did not
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fill; after resting one year, he was called to Love- ’ especially praiseworthy is the improved spring in
land Station, remaining there one year. He then | daily use. Mr. Zeigler's father was born in Penn-
began the study of medicine, and was engaged for | sylvania and came to Ohio in 1834, settling where
two years in Springfield practicing medicine, when | Frederick now lives; they had three children,
he received a call from Richmond, Ind., and filled | two daughters and one son; Mr. Zeigler is for-
the pulpit of Grace M. E. Church for one year; | fortunate beyond the common lot of humanity in

thence transferred to the North Ohio Conference;
at Clyde two years, also at Ashland, Ohio.; here, |
during the first year, he was stricken down with |
paralysis, and laid aside for some three years. In |
1876, Mr. Yourtee moved to Delaware. At the
last conference he was appointed to the Wood-
bury Circuit, which he is now filling. He was
married, in 1840, to Miss Alice C. Alpaugh, of
New Jersey ; they had one son, now residing in
Kansas City, Mo.; she died in 18068, at Yellow !
Springs, Ohio ; he was married, in 1869, to Mrs,
Laura A. (Henshaw) Sears, of New York, she
haviog one child, a daughter. :
FREDRICK ZEIGLER, farmer; P. O. Del- |
aware ; son of Reuben Zeigler; he was born QOct. |
13, 1840, in Delaware Co., Ohio, on his present
farm of 130 acres. He was wmarried, Sept. 16,
1860, to Sarah A Bieber, a daughter of George
Bieber, a farmer of Pennsylvania; they have
seven childreu, all of whom are living—William,
Anna, Frederick, Alice, Luther H., Edward and
John; Mr. Zeigler takes an interest in the educa-
tion of his children. He and his wife are mem-
bers of the Lutheran Church at Delaware, Ohio.
They have made good improvements on their
farm ; every necessary convenience being upon it; .

being surrounded by all that makes life pleasant.

WILLIAM ZIMMER (deceased), was born in
Prussia, Germany, Feb. 1, 1824; in 1844, he,
with his parents, emigrated to America, landing in
New York City; from there they came to Ohio
and located on a farm in Crawford Co.; here our
subject remained a short time, then went to
Columbus and commenced to learn his trade as
a blacksmith, where he remained but a short time;

then traveled in different parts of the country, |
| visiting New Orleans, St. Louis and other points,

returning to Columbus, and from there, in 1853,
moved to Delaware, where he first worked at his
trade; in 1561, commenced the grocery business,
on West Winter street, in a house built by him
he carried on business here until his death,
which occurred May 9, 1877, having died with
typhoid pneumonia and inflammation of the bow-
els, leaving a wife and four children to mourn his
loss; he was known in the community and by all
with whom he had business, as 8 man of honor,

commencing life a poor boy, and, by hard work |

and good management, had accumulated a good
property He married Catharine Bear, who was
born in Germany, having emigrated to America
with her people when she was 13 years of age.

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP.

WELLS 8. ANDREWS, farmer: P. O. Pow-
ell; was born June 20, 1831, a son of Timothy
Andrews, a native of Connecticut, and was one of
the early settlers in the county, and came to this
State when he was but 20 vears of age; Wells'
school advaotages were poor, but by dint of per-
severanee, aciquired an edueation which enabled-
him to teach school. which he fullowed for eleven
vears., Jan. 3, 1355, married Awmelia Mereer,
born March 12, 1535, in Deavertown, Morgan
C'o., Ohio; she iz a danghter of Dr. NOZ. Mereer
atter their marriace, renined on the homestead

100 acres of improved land.
never sought office, yet he has been selected by his
neirhbors to fill every office from the Supervisor
down, and has filled the office of County Commis-
sioner ; is a member of Powell Lodwze, No. 465.
1. 0. 0. F., and is now District Deputy Grand
Master of Delaware Co. Mr. and Mrs. Andrews

have tour children—Blanche, born Aug 10, 1558
Clarence. Auwr. 17, 13625

William 11, June 6,

Mr. Andrews has '

13635 Birdie, Sept. 13, 1871, Mr. Andrews bas |

been a resident of this county for nearly fifty years,
anil has been elosely identitied with its interests,

until 1857, when he moveld to his present home, MRS, ROXIE BARTHOLOMEW; P. O. [\
one mile and a halt” west of the Olentangy : has - Powell; is a native of Massachusetts; born in ||
“spl = —_ f).;




s

654

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES.

Sharon Township, Dec. 13, 1812, is the daughter
of Caleb Hall, whose wife was Mercy Rhodes,
both of whom are natives of Massachuseetts, and
emigrated to this State in the year 1817, making
the trip by wagon, which time occupied nine weeks ;
| Mrs. Bartholomew was then but 5 years of age,
. but she distinctly remembers the time of their
| coming; they located at Worthington, and in
| 1831 moved to Orange Township. Mrs. Barthol-
| omew was united in wedlock June 14, 1833, to
Maj. Bartholomew, who was born Dec. 13, 1806,
in Connecticut; four children were born, but only
one, Benjamin F., now living; Jasper, Jane and
Thomas C., are deceased ; the two former arrived
. bt maturity. After Mrs. Bartholomew’s marriage,
they moved to the place now occupied by her;
they started empty handed, he began work at 89
per month, this he continued some time, and then
bought a team and began farming on his own
account ; after years of patient industry and the
i exercise of rigid economy, he succeeded in making
| a start; being & shrewd business man, he was
| soon enabled to do business on a large scale, and
continued to be successful up to the time of his
death, Oct. 17, 1875, which was hastened by in-
juries received some years previous by being
| entangled in a2 mowing machine; sinee his death,
' Mrs. Bartholomew has remained on the home-
. stead conducting the business of the farm for two
years, since which time, her son, Benjamin F.,
who resides near her, has had charge.

B. F. BARTHOLOMEW, farmer and stoek-
raiser; P. O. Powell; isa son of Major and Roxie
' Bartholomew, and was born in the southeast cor-
_ mer of the township April 3, 1837; his father
being a farmer and trader, Benjamin concluded to
follow in his footsteps, and at an early age gave
evidences of his partiality in this direction ; he re-
. mained with his parents until he attained his 30th
year, when he was married to Miss Amanda Payne,
born April 30, 1542, daughter of Hiram Payne;
their nuptials were duly celebrated Jan, 18, 15868 ;
they have oue child—Leslie, born April 16, 1369.
After marriage, they located on the farm he now
owns ; has 930 acres of land, which is well im-
proved ; is a man of energy and inherits the bus-
iness tact possessed by his futher, with a striet
. regard for justice and possessing the esteem of all
who have business relations with him; he is act-
ively engaged in farming and stock-raising, and is
making a succeesstul carcer.

WILLTAM BARRINGER, blacksmith and
wagon-maker, Powell; was born in Seneca Co.,

Feb. 15, 18356; is the eldest of a family of

ried Nancy Leasure, who was born in Maryland

turity and having a desire for mechanical pursuits,
entered a wagon-shop and made himself as handy
a8 n regular workman, then took up the black-

23d year, he married Elizabeth E. Howard, born
{ Sept. 16, 1838, in Licking Co.; their union was
celebrated Nov. 26, 1857, after which he farmed

1862, when he moved to Sandusky and stayed
three years and a half, and in 1865 he moved to

four children; James Barringer, his father, mar-

and is of Dutch descent; William, arriving at ma- |

smith's trade gnd was soon master of both. In his

and worked some at his trade, continuing until |

Powell and started in business, where he carrieson

' both wagon-making and blacksmithing; has a
. large shop and is doing a good business, and fully
merits the patronage he receives. Has two chil-

. dren—James F., born June, 1859 ; Sarah E., born

_ April 2, 1862. His father died in August, 1844 ;
| his mother is living in Wood Co.; Mr. Barrioger is
a member of the Christian Union Church and of
, Powell Lodge, T. 0. 0. F., No. 465.
|* HIRAM F. BEEDLE, farmer; is a son of
| Hiram and Amanda (Bishop) Beedle ; the former
| was born in Warren Co., thie State, and was a
| cooper by trade; he died in Fayette Co., in 1876 ;
his people were from New Jersey ; David Bishop,

' the father of Mrs. Beedle, settled in Warren Co. |

in 1803, being among the first settlers; Mrs.

 Beedle is still living; Hiram F., the subject .

of this sketch, is also a native of Warren Co.,
| where he was born Dec. 6, 18383; from the time
he was 12 years old until of age, he worked out by

the month during the summer, and spent the win- |

ters at home; in 1838, he came to this county,
where he worked by the month at farming until

1563 ; was in the employ of the Government as '

. teamster one season ; has followed farming since.
On Sept. 8, 1874, he was married to Mary E.
| Scott, born in Franklin Co.; they have one child,
James K., born Oect. 24, 1876, Mrs. Beedle's
parents were Jackson and Sarah (Gossage) Seott.

IDN BISHOP, farmer; P. O. Powell; born

in Fauquier Co., Va., June 28,1803 ; son of John
‘and Katie (Idn) Bishop ; she was born in Loudoun
Co., Va., and her husband in Pennsylvania ; Idn
came to this State with his parents in 1826 ; they
located near Dublin, in Franklin Co., and erected
a log cabin and lived until the father's death, in
15847, in his 92d year. Idn wasmarried while on

the way out here from Virginia, to Matilda Walker,

+ born in Fauquier Co., Va., in May, 1805 ; they
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were engaged to be married before starting, but he
having some business to adjust, could not attend to
the matter then, and the party started on, he over-
taking them to Zanesville, where the “ knot was
tied.” Mr. Bishop made several changes after he
came to this State, but finally located in Liberty
Township, where he bought 100 acres of land at
$7 per acre ; after his arrival here, he learned the
trade of a stonemason, which he followed for
many years; Mr. Bishop has always been a very
hard-working man, has made agood deal of money
from his labor, yet has been unfortunate by going

security for his friends, and has had to give up his.

home entire, having been on a friend’s paper to the
amount of $3,000, and had to pay it; this was before
he came to the township; hemadeanotherstart near
Dublin, previous to his coming to this county. Mr.
and Mrs. Bishop have had ten children—Maria,
Sarah, Hampton, Heaton, Marion, Rachel, John,
Vinton and Margaret, the latter deceased, and one
infant unnamed. He has now 70 acres of land,
upon which he and his wife reside, and are enjoy-
ing the eve of life in peace and quietude.

SAMUEL BARR, farmer; P. O. Powell;
was born in Franklin Co. Oct. 16, 1816 ; son of
Andrew Barr, a native of Pennsylvania, whose
wife was Nancy Ball; born in New York; Andrew
Barr came to Franklin in 1805, and settled in that
county; he died in 1842, and his wife died in 1851 ;
Samuel remained at home until his 28th year.
On Feb. 6,1845, he was married to Elizabeth Steely,
born in Ross Co., March 22, 1821, and was
a daughter of John Steely; her mother's maiden
name was Moore, who died in 1866 ; her husband
in 1856 ; after marriage, Samuel Barr and wife
located in Franklin Co., on land given him by his
father, where he remained about ten years; then
went to Alton, same county, remained there three
years ; then went seven miles northeast of Colum-
bus ; stayed seven years; moved back siz miles
south of Columbus ; stayed one year; then went
to Westerville ; stayed one year; then moved east
of Worthington ; stayed eight years; spent three
vears on Alum Creek ; spring of 1878, moved to
this township, and bought twenty acres, upon
which he ig now living ; they have four children
—Mary C., Hannah, Anna and Nancy ; the elder,
Mary C., is a teacher, and has been engaged suc-
cessfully as such. Mr. Barr is a wember of the
M. E. Church; his wife a member of the Dun-
kard Brethren.

ALBERT CASE, farmer; P. Q. Lewis Center;
born in this township April 1, 1826 ; is a son of

Ralph and Mary (Skeels) Case ; the mother was
a native of Vermont, while her husband was born
in Connecticut and came to this country with an
ox team, with one horse in the lead, reaching this
county in 1810, and settled in this township ; the
settlements were then few and far between, and
game was in rich abundance ; his wife died Feb.
29, 1834, and he in February, 1864, Albert left
the parental roof in his 27th year, and married
Abby Williams, a native of York State; they
bave two children—Henrietta and George M.
His first wife dying, he was married to Sarah
Williams December, 1862; she died in 1866,
and Feb. 19,1868, he married his present wife, who
was Amelia Gross, born in Pennsylvania Sept. 14,
1833 ; no issme. Mr. Case has 110 acres of land
and valuable property in Columbus; is a good
farmer and stanch Democrat.

JOHN W. CLARK, farmer; P. O. Powell;
was born in this township Sept. 6, 1831; is the
fifth of a family of seven children born of -David
H. and Laura (Humphrey) Clark, the former was
a native of Orange Co., N. Y., and the latter of
Connecticut ; John's father located in this county
about the year 1820, and bought land upon which
he lived until his death, Sept. 17,1857, in his 68th
year ; was a mechanic, and worked as an operative
mason, and, at the same time, carried on farming.
John still lives upon the homestead. He was
married Dee. 25, 1865, to Mary A. Webber, born
in New Hampshire in 1835 ; she iz a daughter of
Lyman J. Webber, born in Vermont ; no issue;
after their marriage, he brought his wife to the old
homestead. May, 1864, he was mustered in the
100-day service in Co. K, 145th O. N. G.; re-
turned home after his discharge Aug. 24 of the
same year, and has since been engaged as a tiller
of the seil. Mr. Clark and wife are consistent
members of the Methodist Episcopal Church at
this place.

C. W. CLEMENTS, farmer; P. O. Powell;
was born in Union Co., and is the son of Ransom
and Susanna (Weaver) Clements, both born in Vir-
ginia; came to this State in 1827, and married in
Ross Co. in 1829 ; located in Union Co., where
they purchased land, rempining there until 1847,
when they came to this county and lived in Orange
Township until their death, Mr. Clements in Jan-
uary, 1865, and his wife in August, 1877. Charles
W. did not leave the parental roof until he was 34
years of age; while his brothers were in the serv-
ice, he remained with his parents, and cared for
their wants and necessitiecs. March 19, 1868, he
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married Melissa Ann Ewers, born in Morrow Co.; | daughter of John Luke, who married Luey
after théir marriage, they moved to Orange Town- | Karns. Mr. and Mrs. Cellar have one child—
ship, and remained there until 1875, when he | Mary W.—born Nov. 15, 1876. He has 124
moved to where he now resides, where he bought | acres of land. They are both members of the
twenty-five acres of land; has one child, Minnie, | Presbyterian Church. He was in the 100-days
born March 25, 1871. Mr. Clements and wife are | service in Co. K, 145th O. N. G., and returned
members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Has | home in August, 1864, and since has been en- l
all his life been engaged in farming pursuits, and | gaged in farming pursuits,
expects to spend the remainder of his days in the ROBERT M. CELLAR, farmer; P.O. Powell;
same employment. Is an advocate of the Green- | was born in this township Oct. 3, 1834 ; is a son
back principles. of George and Rachel Cellar, who were among
CAPT.JOHN CELLAR, farmer; P.O.Powell; | the early scttlers of this county; the former was
he is the third child of a family of five children ; his | born in Franklin Co., Penn., April 23, 1791, and
father, Thomas Cellar, was born in Franklin Co., | died Feb. 23, 1860 ; his wife is also a native of |
| Penn., Jan. 19, 1784; and his wife's name be- | Penosylvania, born Oct. 11, 1803 ; she is still liv-
i forc marriage was Margaret Gabrile, a native of | ing. Robert was married, Dec. 27, 1860, to Sarah
| Maryland; the Cellar family emigrated to this | A. Schanck, born in this county Dec. 20, 1840;
State in 1800, and first located in Franklin Co., | she is a daughter of William Schanck, a native of
and, in the ycar 1802, made their way up the | New York; they have six children—William A, .
river Olentangy in a keel-boat and settled about | born Oct. 22, 1861; Cora, March 22, 1864;
one mile north of Liberty Church, on the west | Eliza, June 1, 1868; Alfred B., March 7, 1870;
! bank of the Olentangy, where they built a rude | Sophia 8., March 15, 1873 ; Nellie A., June 4,
| cabin in which they lived uatil they could afford | 1877. In 1864, Mr. Cellar enlisted in the 100-
better; John's grandfather was a gunsmith, and | days service, Co. K, 145th O. N. G., and was sta-
the Indians camec from Sandusky to get their | tioved at Fort Tillinghast, on Arlington Heights,
guns repaired by him ; Chillicothe was the prinei- | in District of Columbia; was mustered out and
pal trading-point at that time, and where they got | received his discharge at Camp Chase, at Colum-
he théir milling done; Thomas Cellar died June 11, | bus. Seven of the Cellar boys were out in the
1854; his wife Nov. 4, 1827 ; they were murried | service, one of whom, Joseph Addison, who went °
Jan. 10, 1815. John Cellar was born on the | out in Co. A, 15th Regulars, died from a wound
place where he now resides; April 23, 1820, July , reccived at Pittsburg Landing. Robert Cellar is a
3, 1856, he was married to Cornelia Cellar, born | member of the Presbyterian Church.
in this township Nov. 13, 1830 ; they have had | GEORGE C. CELLAR, farmer; P. O. Pow-
cight children, but five now living—Frances A., | ell; enlisted in Co. F, 96th 0. V. L, July 26,
Sarah, Edward, Mary K. and Henry. May 10, | 1362, and was out three years and four days ; dur-
1864, he went out as Captain of Cu. A, 14!3!11 | ing this time participated in the battles of Arkan-
0. N. 5., in the 100-days service, and served his | sas Post, Chickasaw Bluffs, Vicksburg, Grand
time in and about Forts Smith, Tillinghast and  Chateau, and those of the Red River campaign
Woodbury, near Washington City ; was mustered  Forts (xd.lllu«, Morgan and Spanish Fort; durmn
out Aug. 24, 1864, at Camp Chase, und returned | the battle at Arkansas Post, he recived a
home to farming pursuits. Iimselt’ and wite are | wound' in the leg, which disabled him from duty
members of the Presbyterian Church; healso holds * four months; he was a soldier who was always
the office as Township Clerk.  at his post and ready for duty when detailed;
JOLN . F. CELLAR," farming; P. O. | was mustered out at the close of the war, at Mo-
Powell ; John was born in this township Dee. 15, ' bile and reecived an honorable discharge at Camp
1337 ; son of John T. and Lucy ¢ Wilson ) Cellar ; ' Chase; upon his return, he resumed farming and
John was born on the homestead now occupied by | was married, Feb, 13, 1867, to Mary Gray, a na-
his sister, where he lived until the year previous @ tive of this State ; she died Nov. 18, 1874, leav-
to hix marriaze, when he built him a house just  ing one chili—Oliver, born Aug. 8, 1569. Mr.
south of the homestead, and made preparations for  Cellar warried a second time Mary A. Bard, a
the reception of his prospective wife. and, March * native of Pennsylvania; this took place in No-
J‘ 1. 1575, was joined by mtl:lmnn\ to Naomi Luke,  vember, 1576 ; they have one child—Bard, born
|

born in this county Feb, 22, 18555 she is o Sept. 16, 1877, Mr. Cellar was born in this
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township Feb. 2], 1837, and is a son of George
and Rachel (Fleming) Cellar, who were married
Dec. 7, 1826.

HENRY COOK, general store; now a resi-
dent of Hyattsville; was born Oet. 22, 1847 ;
son of Seth Cook, a native of Morrow Co., where
Henry was born ; his mother's name, previous to
her marriage, was Nellie Hardman, born in West
Virginia ; %—lenry came to Delaware Co. when he
was 16 years of age, and hired out to work at a
saw-mill, and continued working by the month for
two years; he then bought a fourth interest in
the mill owned by Steitz & Cook, which they ran
under the firm name of Steitz & Cook, and did a
large business, buying timber land and cutting
off the timber, sawing it for the market; they
sold the mill and divided up the land; Henry
farmed one season, and subsequently traded his
land for the town property he now owns, and Sept.
16, 1878, gsened up a general store, which he has
since carried on; keeps a selected stock of such
goods as are required in the community, and pro-
poses to treat the people fairly, and thus hopes to
merit their patronage. On Oct. 17, 1872, was
united in wedlock to Mary Webster, who was
born in Concord Township Nov. 16, 1848 ; she is
a daughter of Frebourne Webster ; prior to her
marriage, wgs a teacher several years. He and
wife are members of the United Brethren. Mr.
Cook’ is also a member of Powell Lodge, No. 465,
I. 0. O. F. They have had three children—Alice
I, born Aug. 4, 1873 ; died May 3, 1877 ; Jay,
born July 18, 1875 ; Nellie, born Feb. 5, 1878,

THOMAS CASE, farmer; P. O. Hyattyille; |

was born in this township May 26, 1847, son of
Seth W. Case, who came to this State in 1816 and
located in this county, and remained here until
1863, when he moved to Franklin Co., where he
died on May 1, 1866, in Blendon Township ; his
wife survives him. Thomas, the subject of this
sketch, during his 16th year, enlisted in the 60th

0.V. I, Co. A, and was eogaged in the battles

of Spottsylvania, the Wilderness, North Anna,
Cold Harbor, the James River movement, and
was wounded in the battle before Petersburg June

14, 1849 ; have three children, but two living—
Helen A., born Sept. 8, 1871; Walter R., Dec.
16, 1878 after his marriage he continued farm-
ing ; came here in 1873, and has since remained
one mile south of Hyatt's Station; member of
Powell Lodge, No. 465, 1. 0. 0. F. Mr. Thomas’
father, during his life, was 8 member of the
Republican party, served over thirty years as
Justice of the Peace. Thomas W., in the last
election, was elected to the office of Land Ap-
praiser, as a Democrat.

JOHN F.COLFLESH, farmer; P. O. Delaware ;
is among the well-to-do farmers of this township,
| and was born in Philadelphia Co., Penn., Dec. 25,
| 1810; is a son of Jacob and Mar%ret. (Nugan)
‘ Colflesh, both of them natives of Pennsylvania;

John received his education in the commeon schools,
and, at the age of 15, commenced the carpenter's
trade, at which he worked in Philadelphia, and
was there when the cholera raged in that city; saw
the dead hauled out in cart-loads and dumped
into pits for their reception. Dec. 23, 1833, was
married to Mary D. Weed, born in 1814, same
county as her husband; her father’s name was
Christopher Weed ; her mother's name was Han-
nah W};Iey before marriage; in the spring of
1837, Mr. Colflesh moved to this State and lo-
cated on his present place; his father pteceded
him the previous fall, and had bought 248 acres
of land, which he subsequently divided between
John and his brother James. John, though
raised to a mechanical pursuit, readily turned his
attention to farming ; has improved his place, and
has as desirable a location as can be found in the
county; they have ten children, five boys and five
| girls—Jacob, now in Berlin Township; John A.,
| in Des Moines, Iowa ; Ellen, now the wife of John

Harter, of Kentudky; Amanda, now Mrs. John

Baker, of Plymouth, Ind; William J., same
| place; Lydia, wife of George W. Young, of Del-
| aware; Eliza, wife of Vance Jacox; Henry and
Hattie, at home, Miss Hattie took a $60 prem-
ium at the last fair for cooking the best meal and
| in less time than any of her competitors. Samuel,
| the second son, and deceased, was among the niftn-

17, 1864, by being shot in the left side, and was ber who first responded to the call in 1861; he
only absent from his regiment forty days, and | was a brave and valiant soldier ; he was in Co. C,
joined them July 27 ; was present at the mine | 4th O. V. 1., and was through some of tlie severest
explosion in front of Petersburg, and participated | battles of the war; was at one time in command
in all the battles that the regiment engaged in up | of the company when the Captain and Lieuten-
to the close of the war. Upon his return home, | ants were killed or disabled ; in one battle on the
attended school and farmed. July 17, 1870, was | Peninsula was the second man to cross the rebel
united in marriage to Lavinie Thomas; born Aug. | works, and a rebel snapped a cap at him three
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times, and Samuel finally wrenched the gun from |
him and took him prisoner; he lost his life at |
the battle of the Wilderness three weeks before his
time would have expired; Jacob was in the 100-
days servicé, sud John A. served about one year |
in the mechanical department. Mr. and Mrs. |
Colflesh are members of the Protestant M. E.
Church ; he is a thember of the I. 0. O. F., No.
57, located at Delaware. Has served two years |
as Justice of the Peace and was elected another
term but refused to serve. Is a Democrat.

HIRAM CHAPMAN, farmer; P. 0. Dela-
ware; is a native of Summit Co., Ohio, born !
Feb. 28, 1849; son of T. Chapman, who was .
born in Vermont and married Hannah Aon Lip- |
pincott, a native of New Jersey, and moved to
Obio in 1848, locating in Summit Co.; Hiram
was the .youngest of a family of three children ;
his futher was a tinoer by ovcupation, and Hiram .
learned the trade of him, remaining at home until -
he was about 23 years of age. April 5, 1577, "
wis married to Miss Alice 8. Pierce, born in |
1852, duughter of Samuel and Ann Picree;
they have one child—Hattie Bell, born Sept. 6,
1878. Hiram moved to this township in April,
1877, aud since has been engaged in farming.
He and his wife are both members of the Pres- |
byterian Church at Liberty; he is also a member
of the Masonic Fraternity, Ashley Lodge, No.
H07, AL F & AL M.

CYNTHIA M. CASE, farmer; P. O. Powell ;

| was born in this county Aug. 16, 1819, her

name before marriage was Tuller; the Tullers are
from Connecticut, and her mother was from Ver-
mont ; Mrs. Uase was married, Sept. 13, 1834, to
Augustus L. Case, who was born in Licking
Co.; they farmed for some time after their
marringe, and subscquently ran a livery stable, and
some time before his death had a eontraet for car-
rying the mail, had five lines or contracts, and
carried on this business for about sixteen years ;
in 1354, he died, leaving considerable of his mail
contract unfilled, yet Mrs. Case condueted the
business and filled out the unexpired part of the
tune; Mrs. Case has a farm adjoining Powell
where she lives ; her danghter Dora, who warried
Charles Carison, lives with her.

0. J. CASE, farmer; P O. Powell;  was
born in Beachtown April 6. 12005 son of Aucus-
tus L. Case, who married  Cynthia Tuller; Oscar
left home in his T9th year to o paddle his own
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and returned home without a scratch, received his
discharge July 30, 1865. October 25, same year,
was married to Martha Tone, born in 1841, daugh-
ter of Christopher Tone, a native of Vermont,
came West when she was about 1 year old;
After their marriage, they moved to Franklin
Co., stayed one year; in the fall of 1866, re-
turned to Delaware Co., and located on the
farm he now owns; has four children—Aurla,

Nelson F., Oddie and Owen (twins); Mr. Case

cast his first vote for Abraham Linecoln.
NORMAN CASE, fsrmer, was born in this
township Oet. 12, 1824, and is a son of Ralph
Case, who was a native of Connpecticut, and came
here at an early day, making the trip with ox
teams, and horses in the lead; upon arriving in
this country, he had but one ox left. Norman
was born on the place now owned by his brother
William, and obtained his education in a log school-
house, with slabs for seats and boards nailed up to
the side of the house for a desk. April 17, 1849,
he married Almira Holcomb, who was a native of
Conneeticut ; they have three children, Alice L.,
Muary A. and Laura P. After marriage, they lo-
catzd on the place where he now lives, and where
he “kept bach” the year previous. Mr. Case

pays taxes on 178 acres of land, and has been a -

successful farmer.  Although he has never identi-
fied himself with any church organization, yet he

is an advocate and supporter of Christian princi-
ples. He isa member of Powell Lodge, .0.0.F.,

No. 465. His father was a Democrat, and the
Case family have remained true to those prin-
ciples.

M. 8. CASE, trader; P. Q. Powell. Miles is
a native of this township, born Jan. 29, 1832

there were four children in his father's family, '

Miles being the third ; his father, Titus Case, is a
native ot Connecticut, and came to the State with
his father, George, many years ago, and was among
the carly settlers in this country, Miles' mother
was born in New Jersey; her name was Anoa
Fisher before marriage.  Miles left home at the
age of 17, andat 22 he was married to Emily Jane
Bartholomew, daughter of Maj. Bartholomew,
April 5, 1355 ; they have ten children—Elizabeth
I5., Mary K., Franklia M., John T., Emily, Lu-
ella, Peter, James, Hattie and Roxie. After mar-
rizze, he located on the homestead, where he lived
until 1569, when he moved to this place. His
wife died April 7, 1873, and July 15, 1874, he

1 J———— Aug. 4, 1562, enlisted in Co. 3, U6th  was married to Carrie Lentz, born in Fairfield Co., | b
I 0. V. L, and was in the service three years, near Lancaster; she died during child-birth, Oet. |'
X - . T— "rv
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' 6, 1879 ; she was 38 years of age. Mr. Case has,
for the last twenty years, been engaged in stock-
trading ; has 137 acres of land adjoining Powell,
on the east, Is a member of Powell Lodge, I.0.
I 0. F, No. 465, of which he is Permanent Secre-
, tary.

HIRAM R. CARPENTER, farmer; P. O.
Delaware; was born in this township Nov. 18,
1321; the Carpenter family are said to be the first
- family who settled in the county; the Carpenter

family cao trace their genealogy back several gen-

vrations—to one Abraham, who was born some-
time in 1600 ; then Abiel, born 1708, next Capt.
+ Nathan, born April 12, 1757 ; then James, born
in 1794, the father of Hiram; Capt. Nathan was
born in Chenango Co., N. Y and ewmigrated to

this State May 1, 1801 ; he started for P:ttsbur-vh :

in a sleigh ; sold it at that point and boughta keel-
boat and came to what is known as West Colum-
bus, and from there they came up the Olentangy,
and the last night before reaching their destina-
tion, they camped on an island about one-quarter
of' a mile north of the iron bridge near the Bar-
tholomew estate; they came on the next day, and
camped at a spring oppusite the Carpenter estate,

where they remained until they found the exact

lucation of their land which had been bought by
Capt. Nathan Carpenter before coming, and they
brought a survevor along who established their
lines, and then they built a log cabin near the
cate which leads into the Carpenter farm, where
thv}' lived several years, when they moved to the
hill aud erected a house on the site of the present
structure built by Hiram. The Carpenter family

are very long-lived, very few of them have died '

under 30 years of age; Hiram is the first child of
James Carpenter by a second marriage ; there were
cight children in the family ; Hiram and sister re-
mained on the homestead consisting of 350 acres
ot choice land ; Mr. Carpenter is running a dairy
ot Jersey cows, and is the originator of a new
process of butter-making or aid to the same by
submerging the milk in cold water, which is a sue-
cess,  Hiram and sister are members of the Pres.
hvterian Chureh ; he is also a member of the Ma-
sonic Fraternity UI both Lodee and L‘hap(er and is
Master of the Liberty Grangze, No. 124,
WILLIAM CRUIKSH \\l\ tarmer ; P. O.
Delaware: Mr. Cruikshank is one of the number
of selffwade men i the county, and there are tew
wen who have wanitested more enerey and done
wore for their families in an edueational way than
he s early fulite, he became impressed with the sreat

: importance of obtaining an education and has
from his first outset in life made everything tend
in that direction, beginning in life at a time when
advantages of this character were very unfavor-

| able indeed; yet, notwithstanding all the disad-

' vantages and discouragements that attended him,

| he never lost sight of his desire to obtain a good
education, working for his board and cutting sev-

| eral cords of wood each week at times before and
after school hours, to enable him to procure the
means to prosecute his studies; he left home at
the age of 17 and educated and clothed himself by
the fruits of his own labor and arduous study ; at
the age of 18, he began to teach, which he followed |
until he was 30 years of age; at the age of 23, he

' was married to Cynthia M. Fisher, a native of |

New York; their marriage took place May 14, '

| 1839. Mr. Cruikshank was born in Liberty Town-
ship, on the east side of the Olentangy River, one ,
and a half miles north of Beeber’'s Mill, in the ;
year 181G; is a son of George and Elizabeth
Cruikshank; the former was a pative of Washing-

. ton Co., N. Y., and came to this State about the

close of the war of 1812, locating in this town-

ship; the Cruikshanks are of Scotch descent.

After William's marriage, he began farming ; sub-

sequently, when his children grew up, he moved -

to Deluware on purpose to educate them and lived
there about fifteen years, where several of them
graduated. They have had seven children, but
tour living—Edward died at 14 yearsof age; Homer
uraduated and prepared himself for the ministry and
died at 23 ; George W. enlisted in the late war,
served three years and then re-enlisted, was pro-
moted to First Lieutenant, was taken prisoner at
the Weldon R. R. affair and has never been heard

of since; Kugene died at the age of 18 ; William, '
warried and at home; Eunice, also graduated. now

the wife of W. P. Lecper, of Indiana; Luis J.,

graduate of same school ( Wesleyan Female College

uow the wife of Rev. Daniel Murdock : Mary T.

lives at home. Mr. Cruikshauk has 164 acres of

land that he has cleared up, and has done an un-
usual amount of hard labor; could have been
worth much more. had he not spent so much
in educating his family, but this he does not regret.
He and family are members of the M. E. Church.
WILLIAM O. DIXON, farmer; P. Q. Lewis

Center ; was born in this township Feb, 27, 1341 ;

son of Abel Dixon: his mother's name was Lydia

Clark before marringe : Abel was horn in YVermont,

and his wife in New York.,  Williaw's father died

when he was a mere lad, and he was left to look
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out for himself; his mother was poor and not able
to maintain him, and he started out to do for him-
self. Nov. 7, 1861, he volunteered his gervices in
defense of his country, and was out over four
years in Co. B, 46th O. V. L, and no better sol-
dier was in the regiment than William; he par-
ticipated in all the battles the regiment was en-
gaged in, with the exception of one, and that took
place while he was a prisoner ; his first battle was
at Pittsburg Landing ; he was at Vicksburg, Jack-
son (Miss)., and Mission Ridge; he veteraned
while in Tennessee, and went lmmcdmlely on the
campaign, and was at all the battles of the Atlanta
campaign, and was taken prisoner while on a for-
aging expedition in North Carolina ; was taken to
Libby Prison, and from there to Annapolis, and
from there he was sent to Columbus, where he got
his discharze in June, 1865. Jan. 1, he was
married to Phebe L. Lowry, born in this county
Aug. 30, 1848 ; daughter of Andrew J. Lowry.
After their marriage, they moved to Ashley, re-
mained two years, and in the fall of 1868 moved
to the place where he now lives, and hought
thirty-seven and half acres of land. They have
five children—William A., born Nov. 2, 1866;
Alice J., born Dec. 29, 1868; Henry B, born
Jan. 8, 1870; James F., born Dec. 8, 1872;
I Mary, born Dee. 1, 1874
. W. H. EDMAN, farmer and stock-raiser; P.
O. Powell; was born in Licking Co., Ohio, Aug.
G, 1822, is the second son of a family of six
children, born of Paul E. and Hannah ( Harris)
Edman. Samuel Edman,
William, was one of the ** minute men " in Revo-
lutionary times ; he was a native of New Jersey.
Paul, the father of William, came out to Licking
Co.in 1813, and entered land, and returned to
[ Pendleton Co., Peun., where he was born (1794)
and brought out his family in 1515, and re-
mained in Licking Co. until the year 1855, when
he moved to Allen Co., where he met with an ae-
cidental and painful death; he was gored by an
infuriated bull. and died a few hours afterward.
William remained at home until his 25th year,
when he was united in matrimony to \Llrb “Ann
Fry, born Dee. 4, 1522, in Greene Co.,” Penn.
Their marriage took place Dee. 2, 1847, after
which he rented for two years. and in December,
1551, moved on land he had previously bought,
where he still remains ; he first bought 100 acres
: covered with standing timber, built a lor cabin
owith clap-board roof, which was weighted down
| with poles. and moved into it before there was any

the grandfather of

chimney; he and his wife began work in good
earnest, he clearing up his land, and she spun and
wove the cloth for their clothes. The log cabin
is now eclipsed by a modern brick structure, re-
cently built. They have had seven children—
Abram, Susan, Angelina, Juliet, Malinda, Aman-
da and Mary (deceased). He and his wife are mem-
bers of the Christian Union Church. Mr. Edman
can remember cheering for Gen. Jackson, and is
still a Democrat.

BENJAMIN FRESHWATER, farmer; P.
O. Powell ; was born in Knox Co., Ohio, Aug.
15. 1820 ; is the seventh child of a family of ten
children, born of George and Mary (Hunter)
Freshwater, both of them born and married in
Pennsylvania, and at an early day moved to Knox
Co., and were among the first settlers ; Benjamin
remained with his parents until he was 23 years of’
age, and, Dee. 21, 1843, was married to Mary
Aunn Buxton, born in 1824, daughter of James
Buxton, of Union Co., who died Oect. 18, 1879,
in his 78th year, When Mr. Freshwater mar-
ried, they had no landed possessions nor bank ac-
counts to draw from, but their hands and their
resolutions were their stock in trade, and they em-
barked for themselves by renting land, which they
continued for six years, and in this time saved

| enough to purchase fifteen acres on the east bank

of the Scioto; they remained on this six years,
and then moved to the place where they now live ;
they now have 100 acres, which he has acquired

. by additions as they had means to invest—the

Cof this State.

"aunt, Roxie Bartholomew.

result of many years of toil and careful manage-
ment—being ably assisted by his wife. They have
one child—Mary Lavina—now the wife of E.
Billingsly, who is merchandising in Fairfield Co.
Mrs. Freshwater is a member of the Christian
Union Church,

M. L. FOWLER, saw-mill, Powell; was born
in Orange Township, July 3, 18-1-’ the only child
of Moses and Emily {Haﬂj I‘uwkr both natives
Maj. Fowler, at the tender age of
14+ months, was left an orphan ; the death of his
parents oceurred but a few mounths apart; his
erandfather Hall then cared for him until he be-
caume 14 years of awe, and then the greater portion
of his remaining minority he was cared for by his
He then ran as fire-
man on the lakes one season, and worked in the
salt. works at Bay City ; spent one year in In-
diana, and went to Dukota, where he remained six
years, three of which was spent as engineer in a
saw-mill at Cheyenne Ageney, in Government em-
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| ploy. In the fall of 1871, returned to this county, | various directions; upon their arrival, they built a

i and the year following obtained the hand of Miss | log cabin in the woods; they thus lived for many
Hannah Webster in marriage, which was cele- | years, enduring the privations and hardships of the

} brated Oct. 19, 1872; she is a native of Concord | early pioneer; Mr. Goodrich, Sr., was a carpenter

[ Township, born Jan. 14, 1853 ; she is a daughter | and ascisted his neighbors in erecting their rude
of Frebourn Webster, a native of Rhode Island ; | structures; when not thus employed was making ;

! they have three children—Edwin G., William F. ! improvements on his farm. His death occusred !

| and Frank L. after their marriage, moved to ' Oct. 15, 1846, and his remains now repose in the

I Powell; where he bought the saw-mill owned by | family burying-ground. Aaron 8. was born in the |

+ E.J. Hall, and has since run the same and has log cabin of his father; received an elementary |
been doing a good business; does all kinds of saw-  education at subscription rates, and remained with !
ing and in a satisfactory manner; saws by the ' his father until he was 35 years of age, when he |

, bundred and also on shares. - Maj. Fowler is = was married to Sarah Hardin Dec. 27, 1848 ; she |

+ a man that attends to his own business, and is an . was born in this township Dec. 16, 1827, the '
industrious and upright man. Is a member of | daughter of John and Sarah (Carpeoter) Hardin, '
Powell Lodge, I. O. O. F., No. 465. | a near relative of Capt Nathan Carpenter, one of |

JOHN FREESE, farmer; P. O. Delaware ; was | the early settlers in this county ; three children
born in this township in August, 1830 ; he is the = have blessed this union—Allison E., born Aug. 17,

- third son of a family of ten children born to Abram | 1850 ; George Blucher, Dee. 22, 1852, and Will-
and Elizabeth Humes ; Mr, Frecse was from Picka- * iam H., April 7, 1854. All received graduating
way Co.; John had but common school advantages; ' honors at the Ohio Wesleyan University excepting
he stayed at home and assisted his tather until he at-  Blucher, who did not complete the course, taking
tained his majority, when he subsequently married  up Blackstone instead; he has read law consider-
Susan Smith, a native of Delaware ; after marriage, ' ably, yet does not intend to enter the practice.
he settled in Concord, two miles east of Bellepoint, Mr. Goodrich has, during his life, been engaged in
where he stayed two years; then he moved east of farming; has been successful in his business oper-
Delaware where he farmed five years; then he ations. and thus become the owner of a large tract
went to Troy. and remaining there one year; he of land; has been in poor health several years,
then went to Berlin, where he lived two years; in  and has recently divided up his land among his
1564, he moved to the place where he now lives, boys, reserving for himselt’ and amiable wife a
in the northwest corner of Liberty, where he competency for their declining years; he has a
hought sixty acres of land; Mr. Freese has all his  very pleasant home, and everything about him to
lite been enwaged in farming, exeept seven years make him comfortable.  [s a member of the New
which was spent in the cooper business ; he learned  England Lodee, A, F. & AL M., No. 4, and
his trade befure marriage: Mr. Freese bewan lite Powell Lodee, I O. O. F., No. 465 ; so also are
poor, but has been a hard-working man, and been  his three boys.
prudent and savine; had six brothers in the late W. J. T. GARDNER. blacksmith, Powell;
war. and only two returned home ; they have had - was born April 20, 1357, and is a son of Joseph
eicht children— Henry, Martha, Eliza, Almira,  C. and Naney J. (Henderson) Gardoer; the
William. Louis. Georsia and Tsaae  Isaae, Georzia former was born in this township and the latter
and Willimm deceased . Mr. Freese and wife are was a native of this county.  William was but
members of the United Brethren Chureh. 15 wmonths old when his father died, and at

A S GOODRICH. furmer, retired: Po 0. the age of 7. was placed in the care of Solo-
Worthington, Franklin Cos s one of the worthy  mon Armstrong,at Blacklick, with whom he lived
and stanch eitizens of the township, who was  two vears, when, learning that it was Armstrong’s
born in the same traet he now ocenpies Oct. 7, intention to leave him in the eounty house, Will-
I1=13; his futher’s name was Ebenczer. and his o fam left him and went to live with Edward James
muother's matden name was Betsey Dixon Good- Hallo with whom he remained until February. 1873,
man, the fmer o native off Connectient, amd the  and ar the ace of 16, he went to Terre Hante,
latter a native of Verment; they came to this - Ind. where he learned his trde @ after s com-
countey at a time when Colnmbus was o place un- pletion, he came o Pawell, in April, 1873, and
Known @ the cround on o which it stands was a0 worked for Mr, Fuller untdl that tall and in April. [ &
wilderness o Tudian trails gaversed the country dn IST90 he set up in business for himselts April 12,
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! 1877, he was married to Sarah J. Glick, born in
| Indiana, June 16, 1860, daughter of Amasa
Glick ; they have ome child. Notwithstanding
Mr. Garduer's discouraging surroundings hereto-
fore, he is now on the road to success, for which
the more credit is due him.

LYMAN GARDNER, lumber, Powell ; was
born in this township, June 21, 1845; he is a son
© of Jonathan Gardner, who was born in Sullivan

Co., N. H., Aug. 3, 1815, and came to this county
. with his people in 1819, locatiug in this téwn-

ship. Lyman remained under the parental roof

until he was 18 years of age, and in February,
. 1864, enlisted in Co. C, 26th O. V. L, and served
until the close of the war, and participated in all

during that time; among the most prominent were

Buzzard’s Roost, Resaca, Atlanta, New Hope

(Church, Kenesaw Mountain, Peach Tree Creek :

and was with the force that went in pursuit of

Hooud, when he advanced on Nashville, and was in

the battle of Franklin; he was mustered out in

November, 1865, Upon his return, he attended
. school at the Center Academy, and subsequently
taught school three terms. Aug, 10, 1373, was
united by marriage to Lillian Hall, daughter of A.
(. Hall, born in Ashley May 24, 1853; they
have three children—Royal G., born 21, 1874;
Stella, born July 24, 1876, and Franklin, Nov.
25, 1878, Was, for a time, engaged in the saw-
mill business; sold out, and sold goods for a time,
with Mr. P. Sharp as a partner; since that time,
has been engaged in the lumber business. He is
a young man of energy, and is well adapted
to trading pursuits. He has a very nice and
uniquely finished residence, which he has recently
built.

JOHN P. GRAY, Jr., farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center; was born in Knox Co. May 10, 13533 ;
son of John P. and Eliza (Thompson) Gray, both
of them born in Harrison Co.,; in December,
1360, they came to this towngship, and located on
the east side of the Olentangy, where they bougiit
116 aeres of land, remaining on it six years; then
sold out, and moved south a short distance, par-
chasing ninety-two acres, on game side of the
river. where Mr. Gray died Sept. 23, 15367 : he
was, during his life, an hooorable and conseien-
tivus Christian man; was, for several vears, a
leading Jlder in the Presbyterian (‘hurch ; his
wife still survives him, and is a member of same
church, as also are Joho Pooand Marzaret, his
sister. Mrs. Gray's father was a soldier in the

the battles in which the regiment was engaged |

war of 1812 ; she also sent two sons to the late

war—Oliver and Ebenezer; the former was a mem- |

ber of the 96th Q. V. L., died in the service; and

Ebenezer in the 121st Regt., but died upon his

return home; there were seven children in the
family, but two are now living.

SEBASTIAN GRUMLEY, farmer; P. 0.
Powell; born in Franklin Co. Jan. 22, 1855, son
of Frank C. and Mary Grumley; remained at
home until his marriage, Nov. 3, 1874, to Harriet
Dominy, born June 10, 1855; had two children
—Clara, born Sept. 4, 1875, and Effie July 8,
1877 ; was in the grocery business in Delaware
four years, and November, 1878, went on the
farm, and has since been engaged in farming pur-
suits.

JOSEPH GRUMLEY, farmer; P. 0. Powell ;
Joseph was born in Franklin Co. March 19, 1843;
is a son of Frank C. and Mary Ann (Hultz)
Grumley, who were natives of Baden-Baden, and
came to this State; Joseph was among the num-
ber who imperiled his life in the defense of his
country, and enlisted Aug. 12, 1862, in Co. D,
82d 0. V., L., and was out three years, and during
this time was engaged in all the battles in which
his regiment participated ; among the first were
Chancellorsville and Gettysburg, and was then
transferred to the Army of the Cumberland, and
accompanicd Sherman on his march to the sea. On
Oct. 7,1569, was married to ("yothia T. Dominy ;
born Sept. 12, 1848, daughter of Almond Dom-
iny ; have one child—Minnie.

J. T. GARDINER, farmer; P. O. Powell.
Prominent among the early settlers in the town-
ship is Jonathan Gardiner, who was born in Sull-
ivan Co., N. H., Aug. 3, 1815, and came to this
township when he was but about 4 years of age;
his father, Jonas Gardiner, married Naney Pond,
and emigrated to this State in a wagon in 1819;
the trip was made in six weeks; first located on
Lot 26 ; the country at that time was almost an
entire forest, they lived in a log cabin, and put up
with all the inconveniences; Jonas died with
an cpileptic stroke when Jonathan was in his
13th year; he being the eldest, the care of the
family devolved on him. During his 23d year,
he married Delia E. Beoton, who was born in
Franklin - County April 24, 1818 ; their mar-
ringe took place June 27, 1837 ; have had seven
children, but five now living—Nettie, Franklin
M., Lyman D., Irvin N, Isabel, Byron and Henry;
Franklin and Henry deceased ; Mr. Gardiner has
always lived on the same tract of land that he first
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settled on, having been a constant resident of the

township. Mr. Gardiner early in life embraced
of the M. E. Church, his wife also. Mr. Gardi-
ner's efforts as a farmer have been attended with
success; his father belonged to the first temperance
organization, and Jonathan has been true to those
principles which he inherited from his father ; is
not willing to make any compromise with the
“ ardent;"” Mr. Gardiner can well remember when
money was a thing rarely ever seen; all buying and
selling in a commercial way, was done by barter,
whlaky or stock being generally the measure of
vaiue. Mr. (mrdlner is a member of Powell
Lodge, No. 463, and one of the stanch men in the
t.'ummuuit)

A. G. HALL, farmer and railroad agent, is one
of the prominent men of the town of Powell, and
was born upon its site, many years previous to its
establishment ; he is a son of Thomas R. Hall,
who was a native of New York State, and at an
carly day came to this State and afterward located

" on the land that Powell now stands upon, which

was at that time one dense body of timber ; here
he built him a rude cabin, and made a small clear-
ing, thus making a start ; A. Gordon, the subject
of these lines, was born July 16, 1830, and had
but limited sehool advantaces 1 he worked with his
father up to the time of his learning the cooper’s
trade, which he acquired at Worthington.  August,
1552, he was married to Mahala Gale. born in
Franklin Co.; after which he moved to Ashley,
where he worked at his trade from 1352 until
1563, when he retarned to Powell, and in Jan-
uary, 1863, enlisted in Co. H, 85th O. V. L; re-
turned home in June of the same year. They
have three children—Lillian AL, William T. and
Lizzie E.; upon his return from the service. turned
his attention to tarming, has 100 acres of execllent
land and first class improvements.  He and wife
are wembers of the M. E. Church. He is the
fonnder and proprictor of the town; the survey
wis made Fel, 2, 153706, and was |Lwl-11n"l\ laid
off ; since the building of the railroad, he has,
besides buying and ~In| ping grain, been agent,

EDWIN JAMES HALL. farmer; P. O.
Powell ; was born in this township -l;m, 24,
1525, and is a son of Thomas . Hall; remained
with his parents until he started tor himselt,  He

warried Mary Gardner, who was born where she
now lives.  He learned the eooper’s trade, and
fullowed this business for several years: hal large
contracts to Hll for the breweries in Columbus,

religion, and has for many years been a member

Mr. Hall lived six years near Worthington,
Franklin Co., where he learned his trade. Upon
his return to this county, he was engaged in the
manufacture of shingles by steam power; then
bought the machinery for a new saw-mill, and set
it up, and ran it from 1859 to 1872, when he sold
out to other parties, and has since been engaged in
farming the greater portion of the time. Mr.
Hall is what might be termed a natural mechanic;

has been often solicited to work in machine-shops.
Since he sold out his mill, has been their principal

sawyer, his farm being in close proximity to the
mill. Mr. Hall was, with six of his brothers, in
the late war, two of whom now moulder in South-
ern soil. He has but one child, James, who,
when but a babe, manifested a precocity rarely
seen; at the age of 2}, he could play the accordi-
on, and he has a son that played the violin when
3 years of age. Mr. Hall and all his brothers are
adherents to Republican sentiment ; their father
was an Old-Line Whig.

GEORGE HALL, farmer; P. O. Powell; is
the third son of Thomas R. Hall, who was born
Oct. 3. 1793, in Vermont, and subsequently sct-
tled in Liberty Township, where Powell now
stands ; here (reorge was born Oct. 29, 1827 ;
his mother wus born Sept. 10, 1803, and her
maiden name was Eliza Humphrey ; her marriage
with Mr. Hall took place March 10, 18322, George
lived with his parents until his 25th year, when he
married Mary A. Wright Nov, 15, 1852, Sheis
a daughter of Thomas Wright, with whom she emi-
grated tothis State when she was but 3 years of age.
Mr. Hall hasbeen a continuous resident of thistown-
ship, with the exceptivn of the time he was in the
army. In 1364, he enlisted in Co. K, 145th
Ohio State Guards ; was out in the 100-day
service.  Mr. Hall has served as Justice of the
Peace for several years; is now serving his fifth
term ; was Justice of the Peace when he entered
the service. Several of the officers presented
themselves before him to be * sworn in by the
Esquire.” which he did to their satisfaction, and
while he knew it was not a valid ** swear,” yet
they were satisfied, and went on their way rejoic-
ing.  Mr. Hull was commissioned as Notary T'uh-
lic in 1576, and has since served in that capacity.
During Mr. Hall's early lite. he taught school for
about fifteen vears. and was a successtul teacher
has five children livine—Eva A.. Olin B.. John
T.. Alice C. and Elsie Grace. Olin is now tele-
graph operatoronthe C., C, C. & . R, R.; Eva is
a teacher.  Mr. Hall has been a member of the
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M. E. Church since his 16th year, and has always
been identified with the interests of the Sunday
school. Seven of the Hall brothers were in the
United States service at one time, two of whom
lost their lives—Theodore and John L.

B.W.HARTLEY, farmer; P.0O. Delaware; born
in Guernsey Co. Jan. 22, 1834 ; son of John and
Zilpha (Hall) Hartley. They were from Penn-
sylvania; came to Guernsey Co. and entered
land, upon which they settled ; in 1865, moved
into Vioton Co., where they are still living. Ben-
jamin W. received a common-school education.
Soon after attaining his majority, was married to
Eunice Coles, born Feb. 11, 1836, in Guernsey
Co., daughter of Isaac and Mary (Starbuck) Coles;
he was in the first company that crossed the
Plains, in 1849. Soon after their marriage,
moved to Lucas Co., Iowa ; remained three years,
farmed and taught school ; came to Delaware Co.
in the spring of 1859 ; lived in Harlem Township
about two years ; then in Delaware thirteen years,
making several changes in the time ; in the spring
of 1872, moved to Berlin, and bought 187 acres
of land; after a residence of three years, sold out,
then moved into Liberty and bought a farm. Mr.
Hartley has been successful in his business, hav-
ing a snug farm, and town property in Delaware.
They have hadsix children—Tamson L., now wife of |
John De Witt; Loresten M., now in Sumner Co., |
Kan.; Ransom (deccased); Walter C.; Arthur !
G., and Mary E., at home. Mr. Hartley and |
family are members of the Wesleyan Church, he |
being an active and enthusiastic worker in the |
same, has heen licensed to preach, yet, his health |
not admitting, prefers to labor in the capacity of i
a lay member, where he does effectual service. |
Served three months in the United States service,
Co. D, 145th O. N. G. Is a Prohilitionist and
a zealous worker.

H. A. HYATT, grain dealer, Hyatt; was |

| born in Knox Co., Ohio, Aug. 4, 1332 ; son of John

¢ Hyatt, a native of Maryland ; his mather’s maiden

name was Catherine MeKinsie. When Henry was 9
years of are, his mother bound him out to a farmer
and at the age of 14 he returned to his mother and

~assisted in her support, until her death, which oe-

© the maintenance of his sisters.

curred in 1857 ; subsequent to this. he assisted in
In the full of
1=57, was married to Naomi Mitchell ; she died
in 1559, leaving no issue.  In October, 1RG5, was
married to Emma Boardman, daughter of Charles
Boardman ; they have three children—Fuphrasia |
K., Charley and Orland,  Afier lis marriaee, he
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Con with the assistance of his boys.

farmed two years, and then went to merchandising,
which he followed until 1861, when, in conse-
quence of failing health, he abandoned the store
and came to Liberty Township and purchased a
farm, and remained on it two years; his health
recuperated, returned to Knox Co., and entered

the mercantile business again, which he continued
until he returned to his farm in Liberty ; soon af-

ter, he sold off a portion of his farm, and, in 1875,
he laid out the town which bears his name.
JAMES HINKLE, farmer and manufacturer ;
P. O. Delaware ; was born in Potter Co., Penn.,
Aug. 1, 1825, is the third child of a family of
four children by the first marriage of his father,
Michael Hinkle, to Nancy Ayres; he was four
times married ; the Hinkles are of German de-
scent, and the Ayres of English ; James emigrated
to this State with his parents when he was about
10 years of age; they first stopped in Marlborough
Township; after one or two more changes

where his father died in December, 1877 ; James re-
mained with his parents until his 18th year, when
he apprenticed himself to learn the manufacture of
woolen goods, under the direction of Picket, Jones
& Co., remained with them three years, and then

worked three yéarsas “jour” in different parts of |

the country; in 1849, he, with many others, made a

trip across the Plains ; was gone about two years; '

worked six menths in the mines, and the remainder
of the time drove team; returned home, and in
the fall of 1851, he bought the mill and site where
he had learned his trade. Eighteen months after,
May 3, 1853, he was married to Elizabeth M.
Wood, born in Niagara Co., N. Y., September,

1826 she is a daughter of Anson and Elizabeth

(Swith) Wood ; they have five children—Ashley
R. W., born Sept. 23, 1854 ; Victor A., born Dec.
1, 1856 James W, born Feb. 28, 1859; Phile-
mon B3., born July 3, 1861 ; Mary E., born Dec.
6, 1865. When Mr. Hinkle bought the mill.

there were but two old frame buildings and, in

18357, he huilt the large and commodious s'one
house, and subsequently built the large stone
fietory which he has been running since; he also
has two furms in this township which he carries

and wife are members of the M. E. Church.
DAVIS HOWARD, farmer; P. O. Powell:

wis horn in Shenandoah Co., Va,, Aug. 14, 1812,

his father, John Howard, was also a native of Vir-

vinin; his mother, Luerctia Davis, was born in |
Maryland ; they eame to Ohio in 1820, and located *

2 &
I
|
|

, he
located permanently one mile south of Hyattsville,

Mr. Hinkle |

——
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in Licking Co., where the father died in 183.., | | Marion Wells; Robert is the f'ounh clnld of a

Mr. Howard started out from home without a
dollar, and about the first employment he secured
was on the canal at §7 per month as teamster,
where he continued for about seven years. In his
25th year, he married Sarah Pratt, a native of Vir-
ginia, who was born in 1810 ; they have had eight
children ; they moved to Liberty Township in
1846, and to the place where he now lives in
1849 ; Mr. Howard first bought ten acres of land,
subsequently adding to it four more, then thirty-
seven, and 80 on until he now has a farm of eighty-
seven acres ; at the time of moving to this town-

|
|
|
|
|
|

{ family of elght children, and was about 20 years
of age when he emigrated to America, landing at
New Brunswick, where he stayed about sixteen
months, and from there went to Philadelphis,
where he remained about six years. On Dec. 27,
1832, he was married to Esther Wood; born in
Chester Co., Penn ; in May, 1833, they moved to
this township, and located where he now lives,
buying ninety acres of land, covered with timber;

, at this time, there was but one settler on the Stan. |
bery section of 4,000 acres, and that was a’colored

ship it was very difficult to make a living; the '

land was cxceedingly wet; it was necessary to ex-
ercise the most rigid economy; butter sold at 6
cents per pound, and 5 cents apiece was the high-
est price paid for chickens ; but as the timber was
cleared from the country, the land became drier
and more tillable, from which time it was less dif-
ficult to make progress in accumulating for the
comforts of life.

AMOS KIDWELL, farmer; P. O. Powell;
was born in Fairfax Co., Va., Nov. 10, 1812 is
the eldest of a family of ten children of Heze-
kiah and Elizabeth (Ridgeway) Kidwell, both of
them natives of that county; Amos' father was
a miller by occupation, and his services were not
required at home, and, at the age of 17, went out
to work by the month. In his 23d year, was
united in marriage to Rachel Frederick March 3,
1335 ; she was born in Shenandoah Co. in 1515
subsequent to this, he rented land for four years ;
in the fall of 1839, he moved to Univn Co.. Ohio,
where he farmed one year; the year following
woved to Franklin Co.. where he bought 100
acres at 86 per acre ; built a loz cabin and went
to clearing off the timber; here he remained
tweaty-five vears, and beture he left had seventy
acres cleared and a wood frame house and good
impl‘uu‘uu'nta. orchard and all the convenienees
that pertain to an old settled pl we; in the -prm='
of 1367, he moved to Yellow Bprings in Greene
Co; remained there five wonths, and, in October,
1-‘\'{;7. moved to Liberty Township, one mile and a
half west of Powell, where he bought a tarm, and
still Tives.  He and wife are both memwbers of the
Christian Union Church, he having been connected
with that body for thirty years,

ROBERT KIRKPATRICK.
Powell ; was born in Scotland, near  Dumfries,
May 26,1806 he is a sonof James Kirkpatrick :
his mother's nawe, previcus to her warriaze, was

furmer; P. O

man; at this time, he could have bought ten
acres in Bast Delaware, where the depot now
stands, for $10 per acre. Mr. Kirkpatrick built
him a log cabin and began clearing up the land;

subsequently added to “this until he had about

two hundred acres; he has sold and divided
up his land until he has now 126 acres; they
have had eight children, but four living —
John, Marion, Mary E. and Joseph C. Heisa
member of the Presbyterian Church at Liberty.
Mr. Kirkpatrick has been a resident of this county

. for over forty-six years, and has been one of the

solid men of the neighborhoud, and well merits
the esteem he enjoys in the community.

JOHN LOWRY, farmer and stock-raiser ; P.
0. Powell; was born April 29, 1816, in Ireland ;
son of Andrew and Mary (Thompsun) Lowry.
John was the oldest of a family of eight children,
and when about 2 years old, his parents emi-
grated to America; they stopped a few years in
the “Old Dominion State,”” and later came to
Ohio, and stopped for awhile in Berlin Township,
and thenlocated in Liberty. Johnremained at home
until his 22d year, when his father and mother
died, with the milk sickness; the care of the younger
members of the family then devolved upon him.
Soon after this, he united in marriage with Betsy
Thomas, born in this township; five children
were born to them—Charles, Ann A, and Eliza,
now living.  After their marriage, Mr. and Mrs.
Lowry loeated on the east side of Liberty Town-
ship. across the river, south of Liberty Chureh;
remained here over twenty years.  His wite died
during her 35th vear. Subsequently, he moved
to where he now lives. In September, 1855, he was
married to Sarah A. Post. born in New York
Dee. 200 1834, daughter of John and Elizaheth
 Boss i Post ; have five children—John AL Emma
J., Florenee B., Mary E. and James C; Mr
Lowry has now two goud farms, well improved |
has been a resident of the county full furty-five
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years ; has, for several years past, been engaged in
stock tradmg.

ANDREW J. LOWRY, farmer; P. O.
Lewis Center; is the fourth son of a family of
seven children, born of Andrew and Mary Lowry,
who were natives of the Emerald Isle, and emi-
grated to this country and located in Virginia,
where Andrew J. was born Jan. 14, 1822, near
Richmond, and at the age of 5 came to thi¥
county, in company with his parents ; they located
on what was called Sackett's farm, remaining there
a short time; they finally settled on the place now
owned by Andrew, remaining thereuntil his father’s
death, Oct. 4, 1838, at which time Andrew was
thrown upon his own resources. At the age of 22,
he united in wedlock with Elizabeth Cunningham
Feb. 20, 1844 ; she was born in Delaware_ Co.,
and is a daughter of B. and Mary (Katon)
Cunningham ; they had six children—Robert E.,

his country. In early manhood, he married Cynthia
Thomas, daughter of James Thomas, a farmer of
this township; she is still living, and resides in
Liberty Township. There were six children in
the family (but four living). of whom John is
the eldest ; William P., Hosea L. and James C.
are at home with their mother; John, after the
death of his father, worked out by the month, and
assisted his mother in the support of the family,
and worked about among the farmers until Sep-
tember, 1879, when he set up in the saloon busi-
ness in the town of Powell.

W. P. LILLY, farmer; P. O. Delaware; was
born in Vermont in the year 1813 ; son of S. D.
Lilly; at the age of 14, he began the study
of medicine, which he pursued until his gradua-
tion, after which he began the practice in Orange
Co., which he followed until the year 1&41, when
he came West, locating in Vinton Co., this State.

. Julia E., thbe, Mary E., Philo J and Joseph While here was united in marriage to Miss Harriet

C. (the latter deceased ). After his ‘marriage, Mr.

McDougall, born in Jackson Co., Ohio, Jan. 30,

Lowry bought the remaining heirs' interest of the | 1825, dau;,hter of Redhard McDougaIl a native

estate, and moved on the same, where he still lives.

He has been a resident of the county for fifty |

years ; has 104 acres of land, beautifully situated.
Mr. and Mrs. Lowry’s children are married and
doing for themselves.

CHARLES T. LOWRY, merchant;

Pow-

ell; is a son of John Lowry, and was born in |

this township March 9, 1850 ; his father taught

|
|

him the rudiments of hushandry, and early im- |
pressed on his mind and character the princi- |

ples of cconomy and industry, which have charac- |

terized his father’s successtul carcer.  He re-
mained with his parents until his 24th year, and
before embarking in business for hiraself, © wooed
and won"’
this county Feb, 9, 1856 she is a daughter of
John Demorest, who was a native of New Jer-
sey ; their nuptials were celebrated Sept. 1, 1574,
and they moved to Powelk where he engazed in
the mereantile business with T. N. Richey ; this
partnership listed about two years, at which time
they dizsolved.  In February, 1879, he started
business on his own acceount ;
stock ;1= suceessful,
of the solid merchants of the county.  They huve
one chill—Andrew, horn Mareh 11, 15746,
JoCoLOWRY, saloon, Powell; was born in this
township, July, 1857, and is the son off Croshy
Liowry, who was a native of this county, and val
unteerad his serviee in othe late war in Co. (1
anch O, V0 Ly and Jost his life in the detinse of

i

of Hal:(.rstown Md.; her mother's name was
Mary Atherton before mnrriage ; born in Pennsyl-
vania; she died in 1844; her husband in 1841,
The marriage of Mr. and Mrs. Lilly occurred
in July, 1857 ; subsequent to their marriage, lo-
cated in Vinton Co., where they lived until 1865,
when they moved to this county, locating on the
west side of the Olentangy River, in Liberty
Township; they have but one child — Caroline
\'uuni.x, born Dee. 21, 1858 ; she is a graduate,
receiving the degree of B. L.; attended the high

_school two years and Monnett Hall four, and

is an accomplished lady. Mrs. Lilly’s father and

ctwo of his brothers were in the war of 1812;

the hand of Elizabeth Demorest, born in |

keeps a general |
amd bids fair to beeome one

one of her brothers was killed in the Morgan raid
during the late war.  Mrs, Lilly's parents were
born and married in Connecticut ; her grandfather
MeDougall was from the North of Ireland. Mr.
Lilly's wife and daughter are members of the M.
E. Church,

SAMUEL LOWRY, farmer; P. O. Powell;
is a native of the Fmerald Isle; born Dec. 13,
15195 som of Andrew and Mary Lowry, who
emigrated to America when Samuel was quite
young ; his parents died and he remained on the
iomestead  some time, and assisted in caring for
the younger members of the flmily In his 22d
year. he marricd Mary Slain, a native of Virginia ;
liad five children, but two living—Mary, wife Of
W. Mecker; Lucinda, wife of John Roacl ; after
his murri;ng_w_ moved into a log cabin wu.h one
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room, on his present place, which was unimproved,
and bought of Judge Powell, who was then keep-
ing store in Delaware, a “reflector,” ‘“spider”
and a few utensils to cook with., Wolves were
plenty, as well as deer and wild turkeys, and many
a one became a target for his unerring rifle.
dians passed down in gangs to Columbus quite fre-
quently; Delaware was their nearest post office,
and it cost 25 cents to send a letter, and if a
fraction over weight it was double price, and he
remembers having paid 50 cents each for several
letters, His log hut was subsequently replaced
by one built by his own hands ; his wife died Feb.
2, 1850. Sept. 28, 1851, married Eliza Cherry,
born Sept. 16, 1834, in Concord Township, daughter
Burroughs and Elizabeth (Ball) Cherry. Mr.
and Mrs. Lowry have had born to them twelve
children, eleven living—Burroughs, Maggie E.,
Phebe, Charles, Cynthia, Jennie E., Minnie, Sam-
uel R., Roxey, William H. and Hila.

FLAVEL MOSES, farmer; P. 0. Powell,
born in Litchfield, Conn., Feb, 27, 1814 ; is the
oldest of a family of five children born of Salmon
and Orpha Moses, who emigrated to this county
when Flavel was but 3 years of age; he remained
with his parents until he was 28 years of age; his
vouth and manhood up the time of his marriage
were spent at school and in assisting his father in the
duties of the farm. May 11, 1842, he married
Elizabeth A. Dunton, born April 17, 1513, in
Mechanicsburg, Ohio: her father's name was
William Dunton, and her mother’s name previous
to her marringe was Zeroia Withey, both of them
natives of Vermont: after marringe, Mr. and Mrs.
Moses moved to a cabin situated oo the land they
now own, where they began for themselves; have
had =ix children, but five now living—Orpha,
Sarah D, Flora E.. William 8., Lois and Andrew
F. Mr. Moses has been o very hard worker amnd
always attended to his own affairs, and 340 acres
of Tand that he now has are evidences of his in-
dustry and frucality.  Has heen o consistent memn-
ber of the Methidist Chureh for nearly one-halt a
century, wund by his exemplary conduct and upriche
Christian llt‘ln-rllll-'llt vnju'\'_-i the contidener and
esteem ot his netehbors,

RUSSEL B, MOSES, farmer . PuO. Powell :
was born du this tewnship April 1, 1522, on the
same plat of crownd he now owns awd where he
has been a constant resident ;) his vouth was spent
with his parentz, who lived inoa los cabin for sev-
eral vears: his father, Sadmon Moses, married
Orpha Cise and settled on the Tued now owned by

In- |

Russel ; they were among the early pioneers of
this county, and he was the first class-leader of the
Methodist society of that early time. Russel was
married at the age of 27 to Ally Gregg; she was
a native of Greene Co., Penn.; their marriage was '
duly recorded May 24, 1849 ; but one child was !

" born—Helen, Aug. 8, 1850. Since their marriage,

they have been located on the old homestead,
where he has been engaged in farming pursuits. Oct.
22, 1877, he had the misfortune to lose his com-
panion, who fell by that dire disease, consumption; |
since that time he has remained on his farm, his
daughter keeping house. Has been a member of |
the Methodist Church since 1843; his wite also
belonged to the same denomination. The life that
Mr. Moses has lived has merited for him the
esteem and the regard with which he is held in the |
community that has for so long a time known him. |

WINFIELD 8. MARKS, farmer; P. O.
Powell; is a namesaske of the noted Winfield
Scott, of military fame, and was born in this
county, on the same hill where he now resides, '
Dec. 4, 1839. He is a son of Sheldon and Ann
(Knight) Marks; his father a native of Adams '
Co.. Penn., came to this county about the year
1837, where he engaged in farming, and lived un-
til his death, May 14, 1879; he was born June 4,
1792, and was 87 years of aze. His wife sur-
vived him but about four weeks, and died verysud-
denly June 9, of the same year. Winfield. dur-
ing his 20th year, married Josephine Case, born
Feb. 13, 1842, she is a daughter of Augustus
and Cynthia (Fuller) Case; their marriage took
lace Sept. 29, 1859 ; six children born—Milo 8.,
William O., Clara F., Edward C,, Lillie Bell, Al-
vin Halstead. Mr. Marks has always been en-
wared in tairming, and has 344 acres of land. His
mother was born Jan. 20, 1500,

HENRY (. MADDOX. farmer and stock-
raiser; P. O, Powell. Among the self-made men
in this township, who have comeup from small be-
sinnings, is Mr. Maddox, who came to this county
with 8100 in his pocket. and this was his entire
start to beein with, yet he has from that unprom-
i~ing beginning acquired him a home and a eom-
petence, after several vears of patient industry.
He was born in Warren Cooo Vao, Dec. 15, 1852
is the eldest of a tamily of thirteen children, horn
of Bennet Doand Mary S0 Horn Maddoex, both
natives of that county: the Herns age of Ger-
wan and the Maddoxs of Eoelish extraction,
Henry was paised a farmer. and remained at home
until his 23th year. when he. having heard ot the

o
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West, and the advantages that were open to young = soon after their marriage, they located on the east
men of enterprise, bade the land of his fathers an | side of the Olentangy River, where they began |
affectionate adieu and turned his steps toward the | farming. May, 1864, he went out in Co K, \
setfing sun, and came to this county, and the year | 145th O. V. I.; was mustered out Aug. 4,
following, April 22, 1858, was married to Eliza- | 1864. After his return home, bought a farm in
beth N. Frederick, born in Licking Co., Oct. 27, | Scioto Township ; was there three years ; then sold ‘
1835, daughter of John W. Frederick, a native | out and bought near Powell ; stayed one year; then
of Virginia. After their marriage, they located | went to Franklin Co., near Worthington, and
in Concord Township, where they began farming | bought land, and remained there seven years ; sold
in a small way, by renting land, where they re- | out and moved to Columbus, where he bought
mained about seven years, and in the fall of 1865, | proporty and remained two years ; then renting it,
moved to the place they now live, and have since | returned to the old homestead; remained one |
remained ; has now an excellent farm of 140 | year, and in 1877, moved to the place he now |‘
acres of land, and well improved; has the very | lives on; has valuable property in Columbus. Isa |
best of buildings thereon, all of which he has built | “simon pure” Democrat.
himself, and everything about his premises gives WARNER MARQUET, farmer; P. O. Dela-
ample proof of the thrift and enterprise of the | ware; was born in Ottenweiler, Wurtemberg, -

. owner. Has eight children—Olive, born July 10, | Germany, Jan. 10, 1830; son of Antony and |

| 1859 ; Frederick T., Sept. 6, 1861; Harry C., | Mary (Hartsing) Marquet. At the age of 23, |

| Aug. 22,1863 ; Mary C., March 14, 1866; Ralph | Warner crossed the ocean, and made his way to |

| B., March 5, 1868; John W., April 12, 1870 ; | Columbus, Ohio, where he drove team and worked |

‘ Floy, Sept. 7, 1873 ; Ruth, Nov. 27, 1876. in the stone quarry. Feb. 1, 1855, was married '

E. B. MARKS, furmer; P. O. Powell; was | to Joanna Whiteman while at Columbus; moved

‘ born a short distance from Baltimore, Md., near | to Radnor Township, and began farming, where
the Pennsylvania line, March 8, 1825; is the | he stayed one year ; went to Delaware Township,
third of a family of ecight children. His father, where lie remained one year; from here weut to
Sheldon Marks, was among the enterprising busi- Millville, where he was one year; then returned
ness men of his day, and when he engaged in any ' to Delaware,and stayed two years ; he then bought
undertaking, success was almost sure to crown his fifty acres of land where he now lives, which was

i efforts. Krastus B. was about 14 years of age  covered with timber; has since added to it until
when his parents came to this State; he remained | he has ninety acres. They have had twelve

; with them until 18 years of age, when he started | children ; ten liviog—Louis, John, Mary, Peter,

. out on foot and with hand trunks and straps over , Charles, Sarah, Aon, Louisa, Callie and Minnie.
his shoulders; sold notions through the country Mr. Marquet has made all his property by hard

[ one year; the next yeur traveled by wagon and  labor; had nothing when he came to this country.

| sold tinware, and the third year sold patent medi- He and his family are members of the Catholic |

| cine, making Cincinnati headquarters; then went Chureh; he is Demoeratic in sentiment. -

. to St. Louis, and clerked in a store for his uncle, MRS. M. J. McKINNIE, farming; P. O.
Daniel Marks, and was second clerk on the Lucy | Lewis Center ; was born in this county Sept. 13,
Bertram, of which his uncle was part owner ; svon I 1835 ; is the third child of a family of five chil-
after this, the cholera broke out, and he returned | dren ; her father's name was L. C. Strong, and her
home.  Oct. 16, 1850, he marricd Lucy K. Ded. | mother's maiden name was Mahala Andrus, who
rick, born Sept. 22, 1532; daughter of William | was born in New York. Mr. Strong was a native
Dedrick, who was burn in New York, and came | of Delaware Co.; his father's name was Daniel
here at an early time; he was PFife Mujor in the ' Strong, and was among the early pioneers of the
war of 1812, Mrs. Marks is one of sixteen heirs  county.  Mrs. MeKinnie was united in marriage
of a large estate in England, which is valued at  to Josiah McKinnie Sept. 12, 1861; he was a |
S100,000,000, said to be the largest estate ever  son of John McKinnie, who was born in Penn-
litivated in that country; one suit has been gained  sylvaniu; Josiah was a native of this township,
establishing their heirship; the Dedricks can trace | and was born on the farm where Mrs. McKinnie |
their aneestry to near relatives of Queen Eliza- © now lives, where his grandfather had settled ; after |
heth,  Mr.and Mrs. Marks have three children  their marriage they settled on this place; Oct. 5, |\

! —Nylvester B., Theodore 3. and Florence E.; 15370, he died. He was an active business man i
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and a conscientious Christian ; was a member of |
the church from the time he was 12 years of age,
and during his life he filled several official sta-
tions in the same. Three children were born to !
them—Clara, June 30, 1862; Willam James, |
QOct. 10, 1864 ; Lucius Franklin, Sept. 14, 1867. |
Mrs. McKinnie has 300 acres of land which she
is farming. She is a member of the Presby-
terian Church.

ALVA MACOMBER, farmer; P.O. Hyatts- '
ville; is a representative of one of the first set- '
tlers in Orange Township ; his father, Jeremiah
Macomber, came to this county in 1811, from
Dutchess Co., N. Y., and settled on the pike in
Orange; the place is now occupied by Mr. '
Gooding ; Alva was born Dec. 25, 1812 on the
place his father first located ; the family subse-
uently moved into Concord Township; about
the year 1849, Alva came to Liberty, where
he bought land which was unimproved ; has since
added to it until he now has 350 acres. He was
first married to Mary Green, born in Washington
Co.: she died in 1840, leaving two children—
Zeno and Susan; Zeno was in the late war—
Co. E, 30th O. V. L.—and lost his life at Vicks-
burs ; Susan is now the wife of Ural Thomas, in
this township. Mr. Macomber was married a
second time to Mrs. Matilda Hinkle ; she died in
12453, three years after their marriage, leaving one
child—Mury Alice.  Mr. Macomber received his
early education in a lor schoolhouse, sat upon a
slub, and his desk was a board nailed up against
the wall; yet, notwithstanding these unfavorable
surroundings, he is to-day one of the best in-
furmed men in the township; is a man of excel-
lent mind and good infurmation. and loyal to the
principles of Republicanism.

J. 3. PETERS. farmer; . O. Powell: isa
native of Fairfield Co., Ohio, born Nov. 23, 1324,
and is the son of Samuel Peters, who was born
July 5. 1779, and whose wife Parmelia was born
Sept. 23,1732 both were natives of  Virginia
and eame to this Srtate and located where Jonathan
was born ; they were ploneers of that county; his
death oceurred May 14, 1551, Jonathan was mar-
ried. in his 21st vear. to Tabitha Waleutt, born in
Franklin Co.. near Columbus, Sept. 15, 1223,
daughter of Robert and Susanna v Lecy s Waleurte;
<he is a near relative of Gen. Walentt,  The nup-
tials of Mr. and Mrs. Peters were eelebrated Jan.
2. 1545 their ehildren's names are Jacob, Samuel,

After marriage, Mr Peters located in Franklin Co.,
where he engaged in farming, living there until
1878, with the exception of four years and a half|
which he spent in Illinois. March 26, 1878, he
moved to the place where they now live, one mile
east of Powell; have seventy-eight acres of land,
which they are farming. Mr. and Mrs. Peters
are members of the Regular Baptist Church ; the

; ordinance of baptism was administered to both at the

same time over thirty years ago, by Hiram Handon;
Mr. Peters has for several years officiated as min-
ister, and both are firm believers in the doctrines
of their church.

ORRIN POWERS, farmer; P. O. Hyattsville ;
is a son of Krastus Powers, who was the first white
person that was born in Delaware Co.; his father's
name waz Avery Powers, who was among the first
families who settled in this county; Avery Powers

and Capt. Nathan Carpenter came together and |

located on the east side of the Olentangy River,

north of Beeber's Mill, where Erastus was born,

Nov. 6, 1803, and died April 9,1879. Orrin was
born Oct. 17, 1834, in Orange Township, and
when he was 17 years of age went to live with his
arandfather, Jeremiah Macomber, and lived with
him four years; Nov. 11, 1855, he was united in
marriage to Rebecea Stallman, born in York Co.,
Peon., July 30, 1336; her father's name was
Henry L. Stallman; her mother's maiden name
was Maria Pilm. After marriage, they located in
Concord Township ; subsequent to this they made
several removes, once to Union Co., Madison, and
in 1360 made a trip to Kansas, returning in the
fall, when he purchased the land he now owns,
moving on the same March, 1361, and has made
it his permanent home. In May, 1864, he enlisted
in Co. K., 145th O. N. G., returning in August,
and returned again to the service in response to
a dratt which occurred in September of same
year, and responded to it and reported for duty
in Co. I, 82d O. V. L, and was out until the
close of the war; discharged in June. 1365 ; upon
his return home, he resumed farming pursuits. He
has 110 acres of land, which he has since tarmed.
Mr. and Mrs. Powers have never been blessed with
any children, yet they have raised two and have
one now under their care.  He and his wife are
members of the United Brethren; has never taken
special interest in political matters, but is an advo-
cate of Republican principles.  Is among the best
men of the township.

lRobert, Lanra, Sousanna .. Tabitha C., Jonathan T. N. RICHEY. Powell; was born near L
W Lydia AL Samuel and Rebert, deceased. Marysville, in Union Co., Sept. 5, 1351, and was
= =l
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the eldest of four children, born of Edward Y. and
Rebecca (Buxton) Richey, natives of Union Co.;
her father was a native of Pennsylvania, and was
one of the first settlers in Union Co. Thomas
was left an orphan at the age of 15, when he was
placed in charge of his grandfather Buxton, with
whom he lived until 19 years of age, when he
went to Lima, Allen Co., where he remained about
four years, where he was in charge of a pearlash
manufactory, owned by his uncle, at Marysville.
In June, 1874, came to Powell, and associated with
J. E. Billingsly in selling goods, under the firm
name of Billingsly & Richey. This partnership
lasted about two years. He then went into busi-
ness with C. T. Lowry, under the firm name of
Richey & Lowry, which association lasted two

ears, when they dissolved by mutual consent, and

eb. 8, 1879, Mr. Richey began on his own ac-
count. He keeps a general stock of merchandise,
and is an obliging salesman. Feb. 18, 1875, he
married Octavia Behm, born Feb. 27, 1853;
she is a daughter of Jacob Behm ; they have one
child, Charles W., born Aug. 28, 1876. Mr.
Richey is a member of Powell Lodge, I. 0. 0. F.,
No. 465.

LEVI RHODES, carpenter, Powell; is a
son of William Rhodes, a native of Pennsylvania,
who came to Fairfield Co., Ohio, at an early
period ; his wife’s name was Elizabeth Cramer,
born in the *“ Keystone” State; Levi was born in
Franklin Co. Feb. 15, 1825, and at the age
of 14 moved to this county with his parents, re-
maining with them until he was of age; subse-
quently learned the carpenter’s trade, and worked
in this county and other places for several years.
At the age of 30, he married Miss Eliza Beasley,
daughter of Lewis Beasley; the ccremony took
place Feb. 15, 1355, before breakfast.  Mr. Rhodes

worked at his trade up to the breaking-out of the '

late war, when be volunteered in Co. 1, 82d O. V.
I., Dee. 6, 1861, remaining in the serviee until
Aug. 17, 1864, when he was discharged on ac-
count of injurics to the spine producing partial
paralysis of lower extremities, received while on a

. foreed march, by being run over by a body of cav-
* alry; since that time, he hasbeenunable to do steady

manual labor. They have three children—Georye
B., Ella J. M., and Olive M. A. Mr. Rhodes’

© life and general eharacter have been such, that he

commanis the esteem and confidence of those whao
kuew him.
SAMUEL RHEEM, farmer; PO, Delaware

wax born in Middlesex, Cumberland Co., Penn.,

Nov. 13,1799% at the age of 17, he went to learn
the trade of brickmason, and in 1822 emigrated
to this State and came to Delaware when it was
but a small place, and spent sbout fifty years of |
his life in that town, during which time was en-
gazed in the prosecution of his occupation; has !
built nearly all the prominent buildings in that
lace, among which are the college buildings.
as married, Dec. 25, 1830, to Sarah Stewart,
who was born in New York State, and came to
this State about the year 1816; she died Sep-
tember, 1869, leaving no issue; was married a
second time, June 8, 1873, to Mrs. Eliza B. Cruik-
shank, a native of this county, in Orange Town-
ship, born May 3, 1816 ; she was a danghter of
Stephen L. Eaton, born 1784, in Boston, Mass., |
her mother's name was Olive Davis, born in Ver-
mont in 1788. Mrs. Rheem is a member of the |
Presbyterian Church. Mr. Rheem has been a |
member of the Wesleyan Methodist Church over
fifty-three years, and has always been an advocate
of temperance, and is a strong Prohibitionist in the |
strictest sense of the word ; since his marriage to
Mrs. Cruikshank, they have been living in the
northeast part of Liberty; Mrs. Rheem's father
came to this State in 1811, and was in the war of
1812 as trumpeter ; was drafted twice. '
G. S. ROLOSON, farmer; P. O. Hyattsville ;
was born in Berlin Township Dec. 4, 1824 ; is the
fourth of a family of eleven children born to
Nathaniel Roloson, who was a native of New !

i Jersey, and emigrated to this State in 1817, and

subscquently located in Berlin Township, where |
G. 8. was born ; Nathaniel was born in the year '
1792, and his wife's name, previous to her mar-
riage, was Phobe Rosecranz; she, like her
husband, was a native of New Jersey, true
representatives of the Anglo-Saxon race; after
his arrival to this county, he was identified with

(it during his life, and, after living here sixty

years, he died Aug. 15, 1877. G. 8. Rolosun
was raised up under the care of his parents, and

" received a fair education, such as one could obtain

in the common schools ; he assisted his father in
the duties of the farm, remaining with bhim
until he was 25 years of age, when he was war-

' rivd to Susan Swartz; born in Pennsylvania in

1527 ; after their marriage, thev moved to Liberty
Township, and located on land he had previously
bought, situated in the northern part of the

| township, north of Hyattsville one mile and a

guarter; he has 100 acres upon which he has

| since remained ; they have five children—Lusina,

J -
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Hannah L., Nathaniel B., Susan Emily, Henry W. ' experiences and would sometimes get a gun and |
—all grown and doing for themselves, except ' give the “boys™ a course in the * manual of
Henry. The Roloson family are of Republican arms" and an exhibition of the tactics then in
sentiments, and have always been stanch and true use; he followed farming during his lifetime, and
to whatever principles they maintained, either = was, for over forty years, a member of the Masonic
politically or religiously. Mr. Roloson bas filled | Order, and died at Worthington in his 67th year.
several offices of trust in the wwnship, and is His widow still survives him, and lives with her
among its best men. son Alvin in Powell; he remained in Franklin Co.
PETER SHARP, merchanl, and Postmaster, until his 10th year, then went to Krie Co., N. Y,
Powell ; was born in Harrison Co., Ohio, Aug. where he remained five years, and came West in
20, 1834, and is a son of Daniel T, Sharp, who 1861, and for three years was at work on a farm ;
was born near Pittsburgh, Penn., and whose wife's then learned the plasterers’ trade, and since fol-
name before marriage was Abilene K. Long, born lowed the same in Delaware, and in the surround-
in Jefferson Co., Ohio; the senior Sharp was a ing country;is an excellent workmanand his sery-
merchant, and brought his son up in the same ices are always in demand.
business, giving him common school advantages. ORLO SMITH, druggist, Powell ; is a son of
At the age of 22, Peter was married to Elizabeth  John M. and Naomi (Carver) Smith, and born in
J. Wiseman, born in Gallia Co.; they had ten Erie Co., Penn., Feb. 5, 1837 ; he is the sccond
children, but seven living—Anna M., David A., of a family of seven children, and at 12 years
Henry E., Charles A., Robert P., Julia E. and of age came to this country with his parents;
George E.  After their marriage, they located in whenabout 10 years of age, he made a trip South,
Patriot, (Gallia Co., where he sold woods for his where he worked one year and a half in a mill in
father three years; then moved to Minnesota, re- Arkansas; then went to Little Rock. where he
maining one year; then moved to Lawreuce Co.,, was engaged as temmster in a Government supply
Ohio, where they lived three years; then removed train, and went across the Plains; returning home
to Gallia Co., remaining two years; thence to he learned the use of the trowel as an operative
Franklin Co., and, in the fall of 1263, lucated in  mason, and worked at this until the commence-
Powell, since which time he has filled the office of ment of the war. June, 1361, he hired to the
Postmaster, with credit to himselt' and satisfaction (rovernment as wagonmaster, worked nine months,
to the people; also carries on a store and keeps a and. in 1862, got a situation in the U, 8. military
weneral stock, consisting of groveries, dry woolds,  telegraph corps, remaining with them until Octo-
boots and shoes, ete.  His wife died in Novewber, ber, 15367, when he reccived his discharce at Cul-
1562 ; was again married, Auc. 5, 1579, to \li“ wlia, 8. C.; during his term of servive, he was
R. Anna Grege, bern in Delaware Co, Jan, 2 throush all the Southern States in which that
1545 ; she has taught thirty-six terms of se h....l branch of the serviee was employed.  Upon his re-
and is one of the county’s hest teachers; she isa  turn to peaceful pursuits. resumed his trade. and
daughter of John Grege: her mother’s maiden  eontinued at the sawe until 1577 ; durine this time
name was Rachel Long, both natives of Pennsyl- was at work in this county, and had built the
vania. ereater part of the brick butldings and struetures
ALVIN SMITI. plasterer. Powell.  Among in Liberty Township up to the time he abandoned
the efficient mechanies in the wown of Powell, we the business. Deeo 00 1865, he married  Mary
tind Alvin Swith, who was born in Franklin Co. - Thomas, born in 1547 in this township: they have
Nov. 7.01847 0 heds a son ot John Moand Naowd had one child—Minnie to,, horn Dee, 14, 1571,
Carver s Swith, the firmer a native off Caledonin, Stoee 1577, has been encaced i the druz busi-
Vioand the Larer of New Yok Stee: they ness in Powell tn which hie is prosperine.
were warried in Genesce Con, NoYo and came DAVIDY SHAW. shoemaker, Powell: was
West at an carly time, locating east oft Columbus, bern in Delaware April 150 Is00: i~ a s of
in Frankiin Cos remaining here a short time, t}u-_\' William and Mary - Wilson o Shaw ;. his mother
went to Worthinetm s he was o wemwber of the  was born in Delaware Cosoamd is now livione in
2d Vermont Resiment in the \\ ar of I=12: his Delaware s his Pioher was a native of Seotland, ol
dischuree and Tondwarrant e alw avs retiincdas a died e this county in 15540 David hecan 1o
treasurcd sonveniv, amd it was with delizht and learn Lis el o Liberty Township in his lith \
satisfaction that he attorward veterred to Bis army vears bae the folowing vear, Jone 10 Isel,
— 5 —aE
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enlisted in Battery B, 2d Ohio Heavy Artillery, and
was mustered in at Mansfield, encamped a short
time in Kentucky, then went to Chattanooga for
garrison duty, thence to Cleveland, Tenn., from
there to Loudon on the Tennessee River; their
next move was on the Stoneman raid, then to
Strawberry Plains and to Knoxville, Teon., and
from this point to Greenville where they remained
until the close of the war; was mustered out at
Nashville, and discharged at Camp Chase. Upon
his return home, he completed his trade in Dela-
ware ; March 12, 1867, came to Powell and began
business on his own account. September 2, same
year, married Alma Youel, born in this township; she
died Dec. 26, 1869. Was warried a second time
to Addie Hays, born in Franklin Co.; their mar-
riage took place June 15, 1870; she is a daugh-
ter of H. and Hannah (Robeson) Hays; they
have three children—Frank H., born Aug. 31,
1871; Nola, June 30, 1873 ; Jennie, Sept. 11,
1877. Mr. Shaw is an excellent workman, and
merits the patronage he receives; keeps ready-
made work on hand ; is a member of Powell Lodge,
No. 465, 1. 0. O. F.

CHARLES STANBERRY, retired farmer.
The Stanberrys are of English descent, and are sup-
posed to be of the same stock who came over with
the Pilgrims in the Mayflower. Charles Stanberry,

. whose nawe heads this sketch, was born in New

York City Aug. 10, 1809, and is the fifth child
(by a sccond marriage) of Jonas and Ann Lucy
{ McCreadey) Stanberry; Jonas Stanberry was
born in New Jersey about the year 1760, was a
soldier in the Revolutionary war, and a brother
was a Major in that long and doubtful struggle,
and was wounded in one of the many battles in
which he participated ; Jonas was also in the war
of 1812; afterward located a large amount of

| land ( prineipally through land-warrants) in several

different counties; about 20000 acres in this
county, and 6,000 aeres in this township ; he died
Peb. 22, 18340, in Zanesville, Muskingum Co.
The MeCready’s are of Scoteh descent ;
was an Farl in bonnie Reotland, and was forced.
through persceution, to leave his native country,
Charles Slmﬁu-rr}‘, the subjeet of these notes, enme
to the State of Ohio in 1514 with his parents—
they locating in Zanesville ; he remained there until
after the death of his .ll]ILl when he went to Del-
aware where he remained one year.
ried, May 25, 1552, o Mary
New York City, horn July lil 1510, and a dangh-
ter of Hon. Theophilus W, md Clarissa  Rath-

He was mar- !
Smith, a native of |

the father |

| ments,

- their own exertions and good management.

bone) Smith ; he was for twenty-five years one of
the Supreme Judges of the Southern District of
Illinois ; later, was in Northern District, located
at Chicago ; he was among the early settlers, was
a prominent landholder, and died in Chicago May
6, 1845. Subsequent to the marriage of Mr. and
Mrs. Stanberry, they resided about fifteen years in
Columbug, and in 1857 located in Liberty Town-
ship; six children have been born to them, four of
whom are living, viz.: Clara, now wife of Gen.
Neff, of Cincinnati; John, near the homestead ;

Charles at home, and Edward at Cincinnati, in the |
insurance business. Mr. Stanberry is a brother of

the Hon. Henry Stanberry, who was a member of
the Constitutional Convention of the State, a

prominent jurist of the West, and was once At- .

torney (veneral of Ohio, a position he resigned to
defend Andrew Johnson in the grand impeach-
ment trial.

M. ;. STAGGERS, farmer ;
was born in Greene Co.,

a son of Andrew and Sarah (Snell) Staggers.

P. O. Powell ;

Penn., Feb 11, 1827; is .

Her grandfather came from France, and fought .

under Gen. La Fayette in Revolutionary times.
Mark’s parents came to this State in 1839, where
they lived until their death, after which Mark
lived with an older brother until he was of age,

and then he started out in the world for himself; |

he worked out at 810 per month, first for Law-
son Bull, in Fraoklin Co., also for Solomon
Beers ; has done many a hard day's work on the
uround where North Columbus now stands;
plowed, cradled and mowed over the ground that
to-day is a city. Scpt. 7, 1848, he was married
to Elizabeth Phipps, born in Franklin Co. Oet.
7, 18329, daughter of John Phipps, born May 25,
1800,  After their marriage, they moved north of
Columbus, where he farmed two years; then
went one-hall’ mile west and lived there one year;
in the spring of 1851, he moved to this county
and bought fifty acres of land one mile and a half

west of Powell, and remained there until Novem- |

ber, 1877, when he moved to the west side of Pow-
el Station, where he made his present improve-
His son, Joseph I, born Dec. 16, 1851,
now occupies the farm, which consists of 155

acres, which Mr, Staggers and wife have made by

Mark,
like his father, is true to the principles of Democ-
racy, and is u member of Powell Lodge, No.
165, 1. 0. 0. F.

P I'. SLACK, farmer ; P. O. Powell. Pierson
Parker Slack was barn in Hampshire Co., Va,,
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March 27, 1820 ; is the son of Henry and Eliza-
beth (Brown{ Slack ; came to this country with
his parents when he was about 7 years of age and
located in Licking Co.; his father, being a poor
man, could not give him any pecuniary aid, and,
at the age of 16, he started out for himself, and
began to work by the month at low wages ; he and
his brother took a job of cutting 500 cords of
wood at 25 cents a cord, and boarded themselves.
In his 23d year, Deo. 29, 1842, he married Mary
Geach; she is a daughter of Peter and Rebecca
(Benjamin) Geach. The Geaches and Slacks are
of Irish descent and were among the number who
fought in the Revolution. After their marriage,
he bought sixty acres of land which he farmed
for seven years; then sold out and moved to Or-
ange Township, where he purchased ninety-five
acres of land and rerhained there twelve years,
and finally sold out and moved to the place where
he now lives; has now about one hundred and
sixty acres of land. In 1864, in May, he enlisted
in Co. G, 144th O. N. G., and was out in the
100-days service, and was mustered out at Camp
Chase in August, same year. Mr. and Mrs,
Slack have had ten children, but six of whom
are living—George, Gilbert, Henry, Alice, Emma
and Clara. Mr. Slack is among the self-made
men, and, with the assistance of his wife, who has
been an efficient helpmeet, has acquired a good
home and a recasonable competence for their de-
clining years.

JOHN STEITZ, farmer; P. O. Hyattsville.
John is a brother of Jacob and Michael, and born
in Baden March 4, 1836, and son of Jacob
Steitz, and in common with others, emigrated to
America, to better his condition ; he had heard
glowing accounts of this country, and he resolved
in his mind, if the half were true that was said
of it, he would be willing to cast his lot in such
a land ; he arrived in New York the 20th of Sep-
tember, 1854, and was 232 in debt, having to bor-
row of his friends to enable him to pay his way
over. He began to work near Albany, at garden-
ing, at $6 per month ; the next season he received
$8 a month ; that year he worked on a farm; the
winter following, he worked for his board, and
went to school. The next three years, he received
$10 per month, and in 1869 and 1860, received
$150 per year. In 1857, he married Elizabeth
Ost ; she had one child ; they both died before
leaving New York. In 1862, he came to this
State, and stopped at Delaware, where he first
worked at driving team; the next summer,

worked in the brewery, also some time in the still-
house, and subsequently in the wholesale house of
R. E. Hill & Son, and after thisturned his at-
tention to farming. In 1865, was married to
Mary Brownmiller, born in Germany, daughter of
Reuben Brownmiller and Lydia Snyder, his wife;
they have had six children—Reuben, William,
Lorin, Edward and Annpie; John, deceased, died
at the age of 7. John is now located about
one mile west of Hyattsville, where he bought
fifty acres in the woods, and has since cleared the
same up, and built the brick house, barn and all
the improvements about the place. He and wife
are members of the Lutheran Church, and he, like
his brothers, is loyal to the principles of Democ-
racy.

MICHAEL STEITZ, farmer; P. O. Hyatts-
ville. The Steitz family, who have become iden-
tified with the interests of the county, and are
among the energetic and prosperous business men,
are deserving of much credit, and especial men-
tion for the zeal and the success which has at-
tended their efforts, beginning as they did. Com-
ing to this country on borrowed capital, to defray
their passage and expenses, had this to liquidate
before they had anything for themselves. Michael
Steitz was born, April 2, 1834, in Baden, same
place as his brother Jacob, and emigrated to this
country in 1854, and worked in Albany Co., N,
Y., at gardening, and at such work as he could
obtain. He was married, in 1835, to Maggie
Kunapp. 1In 1865, he came to this State and set-
tled in this township, and soon after, his wife died,
leaving three children—Coonie, Kittie and Mar-
garet. Subsequently, he married Frederica Kersh-
ner, born in Wurtemberg, May 24, 1841 ; they
have three children—Frederica, Charles and Liz-
zie. Soon after he came out here, he had what
might be termed hard luck, his crops failed, yet
he never lost courage, but kept pushing vigorously
on, and bought some land where he now lives, and
afterward bought a half-interest in a saw-mill,
which he ran for eight years, and bought
timber land and cut off the timber, and sawed
it up and sold it; cut, one season, 700,000 |
teet of lumber of their own, which they sold, |
besides doing a large amount at custom saw-
ing ; finally sold the mill and turned his attention |
exclusively to farming, and has been very success-
ful in the same; has now 215 acres of land ; when
he made his first purchase, it was all timber, which
he has cleared and got under cultivation ; has put
all the improvements on his land that are now on
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i being among the pioneers of the country.
¢ was born in thix township, and at the age of 25,
i married Ann Lowry, sister of Johu and Andrew

it, and is still pushing ahead and is determined, ut ‘ quality and beautifally situated. Mr. Thomas has

some future time, tostand among the most afluent
farmers in the township. Is a member of Powell
Lodge, I. O. O. F., No. 465,

JACOB STEITZ, farmer; P. O. Hyattsville.

Among the representatives of this township who |

hail from the ** Faderland,” who have worked their
way up in the world, and are now among the
highly respected citizens in the county, is Mr.

Steitz, who was born in Rhine Bavaria, Rocksen- |

bausen, Sept. 14, 1831, son of Jacob Steitz and
Catharine ( Amos) Steitz ; in his 21st year, he bade
adieu to the land of his fathers and set sail for
America in 1852 ; landed in New York Sept. 1;

he borrowed the-money to pay his passage, and |
having arrived, began work on a farm in Albany Co. |

remaining nearly three years; then turned his steps
to the State of Ohio, and arriving at Delaware he
worked seven years in the oil-mills there. While
here, was married, March, 1859, to Catharine
Snyder. In 1863, he moved to this township,
where he bought 100 acres of land and located
on the same and began farming, and has since re-
mained. He has eizht children—Jacob W., Sarah
E., Amelia B., Charles J., Elizabeth, Anna R.,
Mary and Frank F. Mr. Steitz has made all the
imprevements on the place, it being all timber
when he came, and has, by hard work and rigid
economy, accumulated his present possessions,
working first for 85 per month, and by saving
his money and making the best use of his time,
he has earned for himself and family a good home.
Mrs. Steitz is a member of the Lutheran Church.
Mr. Steitz has a family of children that are very
intelligent, and will no doubt profit by the example
set them by their parents, and become in time like
them—active business men and women. Mr.,
Steitz is a member of Powell Lodge, 1. O. 0. F.,
No. 465,
PHILO

Center.

THOMAS, farmer; P. O. Lewis

marriage was Mary Holemmb, and she is now in her

Philo Thomas was born May 23, 1820, !
- son of David Thomas; his mother’s name before

always been engaged in farming pursuita.
WILLIAM H. THOMPSON, farmer; P.O.
Powell ; was born in Pickaway Co., Ohio, July
27, 1845, and is the youngest of a family of six
children, whose purents were Jeffers J. and Re-

" becea (Cook) Thompson ; the former was a native

of Pennsylvania, and came to Pickaway Co. in
1834, being an early settler there. He was a
wagon-maker by trade, and resides in St. Paul's,
of that county. When but an infant, William

| was placed under the care of Samuel Schineck,

with whom he remained until his death, when he
went to Shelbyville, Ill., and began. learning the
wagon-maker’s trade ; in about a year, he returned
to Ohio and completed his trade with his father.
In December, 1865, he enlisted in Co. E, 18th U.
S. 1., and went to Jefferson Barracks, Mo.; was
there six months; then went to Fort Sedgwick,
Colo.; at the end of one year, went to Echo Caii-
on, and did guard duty in protecting the work-
men engaged in constructing the Union Pacific

|Railr0nd; then to Fort Saunders, in Dakota;

- at brickmaking, then resumed his trade.

' years; in August, 1879, he bega

92d year; she and her husband were natives of |
» life he manifested an aptitude for mechanical pur-

Connecticut, and eame here at an early period,

Philo |

J. Lowry ; she was born May 24, 1824 ; the rec- |

ord of their marriage is April 10, 1545 ; five chil-

dren living—DMary, Cynthia, James, Charles, |

thence to Fort Bridger, where he received his dis-
charge Dec. 19, 1868. During this service, Mr.

Thompson was engaged in several conflicts with '

the Indians, and now bears upon his leg the scar
of a wound, inflicted by an arrow. In returning,
he stopped in Shelbyville, Ill., about a year; then
came to Columbus, where he was overseer of the
repair work of the “Short Line " Railroad ; then
worked in the rolling-mills, after which he worked
Aug.

13, 1375, Mr. Thompson married Jennie Rennett, |
" who was born in Delaware Co. Sept. 18, 1850. !

They have two children—Charles, born May 30,
1876 ; Harry, Nov. 10, 1877.

Mr. Thompson

came to Powell and worked for Mr. Thomas two !

n business for
himself. He is a member of the M. E. Church.

DAVID S. THOMAS, mechanic, Powell ; was
born in this township Deec. 19, 1839; is a son of
James Thomas, one of the early residents in the
county ; David was raised a farmer, but early in

suits ; 80 at the age of 15, he left home, and up to
the time he located in Powell, has made a good

many changes and removes; spent six years in -
Michigan, where he was engaged in the carriage !

business, runniug a shop of his own at Grand
Rapids; in 1867, retyrned to this State and

N

4| John.  After marriage, they located on the land | farmed two years in this township ; subsequently ’
! he now owns, there being 315 acres, all of good | built the shops now run by Barringer & Garduer, |
Ry [m— ~%
J'
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and carried on wagon-making about six years, and
afterward sold out to the parties now occupying
them; he is now patentee and proprietor of the
N ational Bee-hive, which is the most economical,
convenient, and the tightest when exposed to the
weather of any hive in the market; they are
double-storied, and have advantages for extracting
honey and prevention from moth, with side en-
trance for removing frames at any time. July 4,
1364, Mr. Thomas was married to Sarah Me-
Cutcheon, born in Orange Township in 1841;
have six children — Belle, Clara, George, Sylvia,
Charles and Ray. Since 1871, he has been a
resident of the town of Powell.

was born in Connecticut March 12, 1830; daugh-
ter of Salmon Holcomb ; her mother's maiden
pame was Tuller, both natives of Connecticut;
they emigrated to this State when the subject

in Liberty, where they lived until their death.
Cordelia was married in her 2Uth year to John
Thomas, a son of David and Mary (Holcomb)

warriage of Mrs. Thomas they located on the
Whetstone River, adjoining the homestead ; lived
there until his death which occurred June 14,
1553 ; they had five children, three living —
Lavina (now the wife of Thomas Case), James and
John.  Mrs. Thomas now resides one mile south
of Hyattsville, where she had 100} acres of land
which she has since divided among the children,
reserving forty acres in her own right; John lives
with his mother; was born Feb. 12, 1856.
URAL THOMAS, farmer ; P. O. Hyattaville.
Among the representatives of this county who
have emigrated from across the sea and are self-
wade, is Mr. Thomas, who was born in South
Wales Dec. 25, 1830 ; there were ten children in
the family, he being the fifth ; his father’s name
was (3riffith Thomwas, and hismother’'s maiden name
Sarsh Thomas ; the fumily moved to this country
July 1, 1842, and located in Oxford Township,
near Eden Station: Ural remained at home until
of age ; after he was of ave, he had a desire to
lecome a railroad wan, and. with this view, en-
tered into the employ of'the C., C., C. & L. R. R.,
where he learned to run as brakeman for awhile,
and subsequently went in the machine-shop, where
lie learned to run an cugine, and was then placed
i charge of one, whick he ran for about seven
vears, and during this time hud many narrow es.

MRS. CORDELIA THOMAS, Hyattsville, |

uf this sketch was but 6 years of age ; they located -

Thomas, the latter was one of the earliest settlers
in this county ; is now 93 years of age; after the |

capes from sudden death; subsequently ran sta-
tionary engine, and did repairing on the same;
this he continued for some time. In 1859, he was
married to Susan Macomber, born in this county
Feh. 20, 1838; after taking a trip to Kansas, he
returned, and located on a tract of land north of
| his present farm, which he partially cleared, and
' remained on the same about six years; then sold
"out to A. Macomber, and came where he now
| lives; in May, 1864, went out in the 100-day
| service, Co. K, 145th 0. V. L., and was out about
| four months; since his return, he has been en-
" gaged in farming pursuits. Mr. Thomas has ac-
| quired his present possessions by good manage-
ment and by patient industry; he has four chil-

" dren living—Jennie A., Clara G., Phebe A, |

Alva V,; Minnie and Mary, deceased.
| LAFAYETTE TONE, farmer; P.O. Delaware.
Mr. Tone is a self-made man, born in one of the
New England States—New Hampshire, June 21,
1 1824 ; son of Christopher Tone, whose father was
"in the Revolutionary war. Lafayette came with

his father, in 1842, to Franklin Co., where he lo- '

cated, living until 1852, when he was stricken
down a victim to the disecase which prevailed at
that time—cholera. Lafayette began for himself
at the bottom of the ladder, and first worked out

by the month, which he continued for fourteen

years, getting at first 86 per month, and never ex-

ceeded 810 ; but he made the best use of his time |

" and saved his means; in 1852, he caught the gold
fever, and went to California, where he remained

two years, and then returned to Franklin Co; in |
1855, came to this county, and in 1356, was ,

united in marriage to Sarah M. Cellar, daughter
of James Cellar; as a result of this union. seven

children have been born them—Elizabeth, Adah, |

Julia, Martha, Clara, James, Harry.
is & member of Powell Lodge, I. 0. 0. F., No.
463, and is among the thrifty and hard-working
men in the township; has by his own exertions
sccured for himself a good farm, which he has
under good improvements, and located on the west
bank of the Olentangy in the northeastern part of
Liberty Township.

JAMES THOMAS. furmer; P. O. Powell;

Mr. Tone |

was born in a log cabin in Liberty Township, on !
the west side of the Olentangy River, upon the

land now owned by Daaniel Thomas, Jan. 6, 1813 ;
his father, David Thomas, was a native of Connecti-
cut and made a trip to this country to purchase
land in 1301, and walked the entire distance, and
with gun in hand killed wame. upon which he
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| war of 1812;

subsisted; on his arrival here, bought 100 acres on
what was known as Col. Kilborne's section, and
while here assisted in building the first mill that
was erected in Franklin Co.; he returned to Con-
necticut as he came—on foot. Shortly after mar-
ried Mary Holcomb, now living and one of the
oldest persons in this part of the county, she being
in her 93d year, and resides with her daughter.
After their marriage, he returned to this county in
1806 and built him a log cabin on the land he had
Eurchased; Columbus and Delaware were then un-

nown ; hunting at that time was their principal
pastime and by it they furnished their tables
with quantities of the best of meat; James ex-
celled in this sport and was almost a dead shot; he
at one time molded thirteen bullets for his rifle
and killed twelve deer with the number; he re-
members his brother killing sixty-five deer in less
than six weeks. Mr, Thomas was married, Jan.
7, 1834, to Polly Simmons, born in New Jersey
in 1805 ; have eight children, but four are living—
Cynthia, David, Laura and Lucy ; after their mar-
riage, they moved into a log cabin and lived in the
same until 1854, when he built a substantial stone

i building, in which he expecets to spend the remain-

der of his days.

CHARLES WILCOX, farmer; P. 0. Powell.
Among the worthy citizens that are located on the
banks of the Olentangy is Mr. Wilcox who is a
native of Franklin Co., where he was born
Jan. 8, 1828 ; he is a son of Warren and Almira
(Vining) Wilcox, natives of Connecticut, who
came to Ohio in the year 1806, locating first in
Franklin Co. and in 1849 moved to this township,
locating one mile south of Powell, where the father
died Jan. 21, 18706, having been a prominent
member of the Methodist Church and a zealous
advocate of temperance. He also served in the
his wife still survives and lives
on the old homestead. Charles had the usual
school advantages ; his father, being poor, had no
legacy to bestow on him, except his good cxample
and wholesome advice ; he assisted his father in the

maintenance of the family, and, Feb. 12, 1552, he |

married Electa A. Case, born March 30, 1831, in
this township; one child was born to them, but
died when 18 months old.  After their marriage,

they located in Sharon Township, Franklin Co., |

and in the spring of 1857, they moved to the place
they now oceupy. He is a member of Powell
Lodge, 1. 0. O. F., No. 465.

DANIEL WOLLAM, farmer; P. O. Powell ;
born in Fairficld Co. April 26, 1815, and is the

]

fifth child of a family of seven children (all of
whom are now living), born of Benjamin and
Hannah (Ollar) Wollam, who came to this State
before the present century ; he first entered land,
and, after living on it for some time and making
improvements, forfeited it, and had to pay for it

the second time; he was a soldier of the war of

1812, and lived and died an honored citizen.
Daniel is of German and Swiss descent, and ob-
tained a fair education; remained op the home-
stead until his 28th year. He was married in his

24th year to Leah Light, who was born in Fair-
field Co.; she died in 1847, leaving onme child, .
Sarah Jane, now the wife of Hampton Bishop. '

In 1846, he moved to this county, locating in
Concord Township, where he remained four
years, and worked with his brother at the carpen-
ter trade. Aug. 29, 1850, he was united in mar-
riage to Rebecca Jane Evans, born in Frederick
Co., Va.; she is a daughter of William Evans, an.d
came ‘to this State with her parents; they have
had ten children, eight of whom are liviog—
William, Levi, Christina, John, Franklin, Mary.

Missouri and Charles; in 1856, Mr. and Mms. |

Wollam moved to Liberty Township, and, with
his brother, Mr. Wollam bought 150 acres of
land; his health failing afterward, and being
unable to farm it successfully, he sold it, and.
in 1876, moved to the place on which they now
reside.

W. H. WILCOX, farmer; P. O. Powell; is a

native of Licking Co., Ohio, born March 15. !

1841, and is the first child of a family of two
children by a second marriage of Joseph Wilcox
and Mary Atwood—the latter a native of Vir-
ginia and "the former of New Jersey; they came
to Licking Co. and entered land, and were among
the earliest settlers in that county; he was a sol-
dier in the Revolutionary war, and died about the
year 1849, being then at the advanced age of T0
years. At this time, William H. was about 7
years of age; when about 16, he set out to work
by the month, and continued until Oct. 23, 1864,
when he married Mary E. Rogers, born in 1843,
in Licking Co.; she is a daughter of Michael W.
Rogers ; in 1863, they moved to this county, and
returned the next year to Licking Co., and re-
mained until 1873, when he again returned to

| this county, and located in Liberty Township; he
| now has 241 acres of choice land. In May, 1864,
he was among the number who enlisted in the .
Ohio National Guards; was out in Co. B, 135th

(. V. L, and remained until August of the same

—F

r

7]

¥

-

“T—,_I'yr



J

LIBERTY

TOWNSHIP.

677

year; he had a brother, Benjamin F., who was
out in the same regiment, and died in hospital
from wounds received in an engagement.

JOHN M. WILLIA‘[S farmer P. O. Powell ;
was born in Genesee Co., Y., Nov 23, 1823,
and is the youngest hoy of‘ a fannly of thirteen
childrea of Anson and Hannah (Phillips) Will-
iams, the former a pative of New York, and his
wife of Pennsylvania; they came to this country
by team, and settled in Orange Township, where
they remained until their death ; at the age of 13,
John was married to Annias Holcomb Feb. 14,
1841 ; she was born in Connecticut ; they remained

They had three children—Mary, born April 24,

on the homestead until about the year 1859, and .

then moved to this township, where he bought
103 acres of land. where he still lives. Mr. Will-
iams has been identified with the interests of the
county for forty-four years; they have twelve
children, all living—Henry A., Nancy E., Re-
becea A., Cherry M., Mary P, Alvira D., James
H., John, Solomon S., Jennette, Georg('. and
Mark, eight of whom are married; the other
four—‘wlomon, John, George and \I.an are at
home ; within a few years, Mr. Williams has built
him a commodious brick house that compares
favorably with the best in his neigborhood.
EDWARD WALZ, merchant, Hyatutsville.
Edward Walz is among the young business men
of this county who is well worthy of com-
mendation and patronage of the peuple in the
surrounding country ; he was born in Germany,
Oct. 13, 1350, sou of Joseph Walz; mother's
maiden name was Mary Bailer; Edward is
the eldest of a family of nine children; in
1867, when he was at the aze of 17, he bade
voud-bye to the land of his fathers, and emigrated
to America, and came to Ross Co., where he hired
out to work in a nursery two years : then ran a frait
store about the same time. On Feb. 19, 1373, he
was united in marriange to Matilda Kngland, born
Feb. 29, 1357 she is a danghter of William
England ; in Oectober. 1376, he came to this
county and sct up in the mercantile business at
Hyattsville, where he has since remained in busi-
ness ; keeps dry voods, groceries, boots and shoes,
notions, ete. Mr. Walz came to this country a
poor bov, without meney or friends. and began tor
himself, and has ]uurxuul a course that has won
for him a good reputation and friends, and siuce
his advent to this place. has, by his wood nature
and kind and obliging manner and attention to his
business, secured a large number of friends. and is
doing a good business and ix bound to succeed.

1875; George W., June 3, 1876 ; Edward, died
June 19, 1879.

R. K. WILLIS, farmer and stock-raiser; P. 0.

Lewis Center. Prominept among the leading stock-
raisers and agriculturists in this township and
county is the party whose name heads this sketch,
who was born in Concord Township Sept. 26,
1843, and is the seventh child of a family of ten
children (eight boys and two girls), born of Buck-
ley H. Willis, a native of Massachusetts, and came
to this State about the year 1840; he came to
Delaware Co. and located in Concord Township,
where he still remains; he has been successful in
his business relations, and is now enjoying the
fruits of his labor, in peace and quietness; is now
72 years of age; Rollin remained at home until
he attained his majority, and soon after volunteered
his services in defense of his country, and en-
listed in Co. K, and was out in the 100.day
service, aud upon his return re-enlisted in the
48th 0. V. I, Co. B, and remained until the close
of the war, doing duty 1in the Gulf Department.
His brother, P. A. Willis, went out as Assistant
Surgeon in the same regiment, aod served as
Medical Director. Upon hisreturn home, he went
te school that winter, and, in the spring, made a
trip to Kansas, and subsequently was united in
marriage to Alice K. Tone, born Oect. 15, 1849,
daughter of Miner P. Tone, a native of New
Hampshire, who came to this State and located in
Franklin Co., and afterward bought the farm now
owned by Rollin.

JACOB ZIMMERMAN, farmer; P. O. Hy-
attsville. The Zimmermans are of German des-
cent, and the younger portion of the family are
natives of Pennsylvania, where Jacob's father,
Henry. was born. Jacob was born in Ress Co.,
Dee. 16, 1309, and moved to this county with his
father in the year 1323, and settled in this town-
ship. north of Hyattsville, where the senior Zim-
merman died in the fall of 1865 ; he was a par-
ticipant in the war of 1312 ; Jucob had limited
school advantages ; he remained with his parents
until he was of age, and. in his 22d year, was
married to Mary Clark. born in the township:
after their marriage. they settled in this township,
where he bought fitty acres and engaged in farm-
ing ; she died fifteen years afterward, leaving two
children—Israel and Amanda. He was married
a second time, to Eliza Lewis, April 22, 184>
she was born in Berlin Township : they have seven
children—William C.. Lavina (died in February,
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r of Ira and Sarah M. (Ingham) Arnold;

| sketch—was born Dec. 31,

! and interesting.
" most of her life.

1880), Hattie 8., Jay, Ida May, Harry and Lee.
In 1862, he sold out his place, and moved where
he now lives, where he bought sixty acres; Mr.
Zimmerman, at the age of 20, went to learn the

shoemaker's trade, in Pickaway Co., and worked
at the same about twelve years, during which he
attended to his farming. He and wife are mem-
bers of the M. E. Charch.

J. ARNOLD, merchant, Galena; the only son
is a
native of Galena, this county, and born Aug. 17,
1845 ; he received the advantages of the common
school of his day, and entered upon the duties of
a clerk in Galena, at the age of 20 ; his attention
was next directed to building and farming; in
1873, he engaged to . B. Carpenter in the
lumber business, Aug. 8,1874. he married Emma,
the daughter of Mr. Carpenter, and to them, May
25, 1877, was born their childl—Mamie. Mr.
Arnold subsequently became the owner of the
lumber business, which he continues; under his
administration it has been prosperous, and has
grown in volume ; in addition to a stock of lumber

i and house-building material, he keeps salt, lime,
. coal and drain tile ; also buys grairf and wool ; he

will soon have completed a new business building,
two stories high, dimensions, 40x25 fect; he owns

" a fine residence in Galena, with twenty-five acres
. adjoining,

also forty-five acres well improved in
Berkshire Township; he is a member of Galena
Lodge, No. 404, I. 0. O. F.

Mr. Arnold’s father was born in Vermont
in 1794, and came to Ohioabout 1810-11, experi- |

| encing the hardships incident to pioneer life; he
{ died about 1839,

He was married twice, his
second wife—the mother of the sulject of this

of Abraham Iugham, and came to Ohio by team

. in 1810; previous to her marriage with Mr. Arnold,
. she had been married to Mr. David Berge;

still living with her son in Galena, and is lively
Has becn a chureh member the

0.

farmer ; D,

GEORGE
Sunbury ; is a son of Charles and Elizabeth (Slo-

ARMSTRON(G,

Himself and wife
' are members of the M. E. Church, in which he
i has been an active member, also served as Super-
! intendent of Sunday schoul of the same denowin-
' ation.

1799, the daughu,r:

she is |

TOWNSHIP.

where he always lived, except a short residence in
California; in 1850, he made a trip to that State,
and spent eight and one-half months in gold min-
ing, in which he cleared about $4,000; he died in
1869 ; has served as County Treasurer, Internal
Revenue Assessor, and has held his share of the
minor offices ; his mother was a daughter of Lem-
uel Slocum, of Pennsylvania, born in 1813 ; they
have had six children, two of whom now survive.
Edson lives in Colorado. The subject of this sketch
was born May 26, 1843, in Sunbury. In 1861, he
enlisted in Co. C, 4th O. V. L, under the first

battles, among which were Rich Mountain. Win-
chester, Port Royal, Port Republic, Bristow
Station, Fredericksburg, Gettysburg, Williams-
port, Culpeper, Rappahannock, Martinsford,
Malvern Hill, Spottsylvania, and many others;
he was in the war three years and three months;
on his return, he again engaged in farming. In
1867, he married Emily Kimball, a daughter of
Elias Kimball, of New Hampshire, who came to
Ohio in 1835; Mr. Armstrong's first wife died
April 27, 1875; May 24, 1876, he again mar-
i ried, his spouse being Mrs. Irene Sedgwick, a
t sister of his first wife; by his first wife he had

" four children, two living, Burt and Mabel, and two

decn,a.s-.d—Arthur F., died Nov. I8, 1808 and
| Edson M., July 2 7,1871; by his second wife he
| had one child— Char!es Otis. The following ex-
| tract is from one of the county papers on the
death of Mrs. Armstrong: “ Her death was occa-
! sioned by her clothes ta[-.mg fire the day previous,
from which she suffered intensely for twenty-five
hours, during which she remained as calm and
| composed as her sufferings would possibly admit ;

call, and was Sergeant Major; he was in many ,

she expressed no fear of death, having professed a -

hope in Christ while in youth, and has been a
valid wember of the Sunbury Baptist Chureh for
most of her life.””  Mr. Armstrong was engaged

~ @

J| cum) Armstrong; his father wus born in Berk- | in werchandising for four years, in partnership
| " shire Township, Delaware Co.. Ohin, in 1509, * with Kimball; he now lives on the old homestead
< —
‘ I3
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of his father, and has 195 acres of land, among
the finest in the county ; a part of this farm is the
present site of Sunbury. Mr. Armstroog's grand-
father was born in Luzerne Co., Penn., and mar-
ried Sallie Draper; moved to Ohio by team in
1307, settling on the farm now owned by George
Peck, entering it at $1.25 per acre; he had §9
when he arrived, which he invested in a cow, and

' which soon died; he moved to Morrow County,

where he remained until the death of his wife in
1560
died.
B. W. BELL, farmer; P. O. Sunbury; is
son of Benjamin and Elizabeth (\[cC!ellan} Bell;
his father was born in Pennsylvaunia, and came to

l

remembers hearing his father tell of his settle-
ment in Knox Co., at which time there were but
two log houses where Newark now stands, one of
which was used for a whisky cellar; his father
would offer 6} cents more on the day for hands
who would not drink whisky, in order to encour-
age temperance ; his father was instrumental in
organizing a church on his farm, and in connee-
tion with his brothers built a fort, in an early |

; day, in Pennsylvania, called after them ; his grand-

he then removed to Sunbury, where he a
" substitute for a pair of socks.
a: |
¢ died March 11, 1826 ; Jacob L., born Aug. 11, !

Ohio in 1812, settling in Knox Co., where he .

died in 1853. Mr. Bell's father was one of eight
children ; John married Miss Knox, now in Penn-
svlvania; James married Miss Hayes ; Isaac mar-

ried E. Herod ; Hannah married B. Woodruff, of '

Pennsylvania; Polly married N. Woodruff, of
Pennsylvania ; Sarah married J. Hayes. connee-
tion of President Hayes; David married Katie
Canady, of Pennsylvania.  Mr. Bell's mother

. was a daughter of Cary McClellan, who, together !
with a brother John, were Rovolutionary soldiers ;

the latter was thc father of Gen. .\le(‘iellnn.
prominent in the civil war: now Governor of New
Jersey ; she died in Kansas in aliout 1869,  B.
W
Ohio, where he remained until 21, attending
school at Martinsburg, and farming and stock-
raizing. He was married, May 11, 1850, to
Louiza Warren. daughter of' David Warren ; she
was born April 3, 1530 this marringe was cele-
hrated by Rev, Sanders, of the Disciples' denomi-
nation 5 they were blessed with eight chillren,
tive of whom are living—Emma L.. Willie J., Ida
M.. Frunk B. dtl\] Henrietta ; three deceased—
Elizabeth, Auw. 23,1252 an infant, Oct. 4, 1852
and Nancy, Oct. 23, 1364, After marriage, they
settled in Licking Co. until 1357, when they
moved to the present farm of 375 aeres, which is
well improved with  living springs, and well
adapted to stock-raising, which he sives consider-
able attention to, making a specialty of fine Span-
i=sh merino sheep.  Mr. Bell hired a substitute in
the war, and was out opposing the Morzan raiders
in Ohio: was Township Clerk in Knox Co.and
has been connected with school offices. He and
wife are members of the Christian Church in
Trenton Township, of” which denomination he has
been Superintendent of Sunday school.  Mr. Bell

Bell was born Oect. 4, 1329, in Knox Co,, !

father enlisted in the war of 1812, but hired a
Mr. Bell was one
, born Aug. 19, 1805,

of eleven children—Cary

1807, deceased Oct. 15, 1874; Cephas, born '
March 15, 1810, deceased July 17, 13]2; Hen-
rietta, born May 2, 1812, Jyeceased Oct. 30, ,
1379 ; Mary, born June 15, 1814, deceased Aug.
15, 1875 ; James, born April 13, 1819, deceased
March, 1879 ; Malinda, born July 26, 1319 ; de-
ceased July 19, 1875; Amy, born Aug. 18,
1821, deceased ; Naney, born 1823, married D. .
H. Elliott ; Eunice, born Nov, 11, 1826, deceased
March 12, 1876.

G. J. BURRER. miller, Sunbury; is the |
the son of J. G. and Catharine ( Bullinger) Bur-
rer. His father was born in Wittenburg, Ger-
many, and was a stonecutter and saloon-keeper ;
he came to Ohio in 1855, and died in 1874 ; his
wife is still living in Sunbury; they had eight
children, all of whom survive and are in Ohio.
Mr. Burrer, the subject of this sketch, was born
in 1848, in Germany ; when 7 years old. he came
with the fumily on a sail vessel to America; he
worked for his father until 21 years of age, when
he began business for himself; he laid stone for
one year ; he then engaved in ml]lm;_ in Trenton
I'u\\nahlp. in p.trtnuhlup with Judee F. B.
Sprague, where they continued for five years;
they established the present mill at Sunbury in
1875, and are doing a successful business. He
was married in 1875, to Anna A, Gammill,
daughter of 8. 8. Gammill, of Delaware Co.; she
was born Aug. 15, 1853 have two children—
Spraczue and an infant; he has a house and three
lots in Sunbury and an interest in a stone-quarry
at Sunbury.

R. C. BRINKERHOFF, stoves and tinware,
Sunbury, Ohio; is a son of P. J, and P. 8
Brinkerhoft'; his father was born in 1215, in New
York, and came to Richland Co. in 1532 his
mother was a daughter of Barney Coe; she was
Lorn in 1321 they had five children s three are

Al»

] &




(CEN— N

. Constantia ;

Aug. 23, 18’9, son of Jacob and Eliza Bock- |
lived a bachelor until he was about 40
. years of age, when he wooed and won the hand of -

. over;
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living, two—Alice and Heory—in California, and
Mr. Brinkerhoff, who was born on his father's
farm, in Richland Co., Ohio, Nov. 20, 1846,
and was reared in a log cabin; he had all the
advantages that were afforded by
schools for an education ; in 1859-62, he attended
Willoughby College, at Willoughby, Lake Co.,
and, in 1863, he went with his parents to Califor-
nia ; in 1868, he returned and began learning the
tinner's trade with H. C. Breckenridge, at Plym-
outh, Lake Co., afterward working with O. C. Will-
iams ; in January, 1875, he engaged in the
present business, at Galena, which he has since
continued. He contracted a happy marriage,
October, 1876, with Alice M. Gregory, a daughter
of E. G. Gregory, of Huron Co., Ohio; she was
born in 1856, and taught school when 14, He

takes an active interest in the temperance cause

and Sunday schools; he is at present Superin.

tendent of the Presbyterian Sunday School at |

Sunbury, of which church he and his wifc are
members,
B O

A. JENKS BOCKOVER, farmer;
was born in Berkshire Townahlp

Miss Lovisa Henion, a native of Putnam Co, N

Y. She came out West with her parents in 1363,

and settled in Berkshire; the house Mr. Buck-
over uow owns was the one that her parents lived |
in, and here he met and courted his wife, and
since their marriage have been constant residents;
they have had four children—Jacoli, John, Jennie
(deceased), and Bettie; his farm, consisting
eighty acres, is located on the west side of the
township. He is Democratie, yet is very liberal
in his views, and prefers to vote for good men
rather than party.

E. T. CULVER, farmer:; P. O. Sunbury;
son of Sydney and Jane « Carpenter) Culver ; his
father was born in Ohio, and was a half-brother of
Judge Stark, and was born about 1822 his

~ mother was a daughter of Samuel Carpenter, of

Delaware Co.; she was born about 1827 had
three children. all of whom are living ; Henry is
Prosecuting Attorney for Delaware Co. The sub-
ject of this sketeh was born Feb, 22, 1=48, on his
father's farm in Kingston Township, and resided
there until 10 years old. when he caome to Berk-
shire Township, where he has sinee remained @ in

the district |

Ur !

nah Moore, a daughter of Burton Moore;
have one child, Bertha, born May 17, 1875 ; after
marriage, they settled on Mr. Moore's farm of 287
acres, which he manages and controls; he deals

capacity of school teacher.

Berkshire ; is a son of Lewis Case, of New York,
and was born in 1805 in Luzerne Co., N. Y.,
where he remained until 17 years old, and then
came to Pennsylvania, where he engaged in coal
mining and teaming, working by the month at
$13 to 815; he married Catharine, a daughter of
Frederick and Kate (Rider) Carney; they have
eight children, five of whom are now living—Car-

she lives at Olive Green ; Mary A. (married Henry
Fisher, living in Berkshire Township; Sophronia
(married Edwin Buel, living in Licking Co).; Eliza
(married John Brees, living in Wyandot Ce.,
Ohio); Delia (married Erastus Loop, who is dead,
and she is now living with her parents); Adda
(deceased when young); two boys, George and
. Henry, died in the war by disease.

THOMAS F. CARPENTER, farmer, P. O.
Berkshire ; is a son of Robert and Nellie Lewis ; his
father, born in Luzerne Co., Penn., in 1784, came
to Ohio in 1507, and died in 1852; his mother

was a daughter of Robert Lewis ; she was born in
1 1807, and "died May 18,1839; his father married

| for hls second wife Phllena Wslker, she was born
I Feb. 14, 1814, and died May 10, 1877; Mr.
E Carpenter’s grandfather was once Judge of the
Circuit Court, and was at the Wyoming Massacre :
Thomas F. was born Sept. 19, 1836, on a farm in
Berkshire Township where he remained until
1875, when he moved to his present place. He
was married in 186G to Louisa Grist, daughter ot
George Grist. They had one child, which died
when 8 months old ; his wife died Oct. 17, 1872
Mr. Carpenter served in Co. D, 20th O. V. L.
under Capt. McElroy, as Sergeant; he lost his
health while in the army, and has since lived
mostly a retired life ; he now lives with his sister.
Mary A., wife of J. C. Farrier, who died in 1875 :
she was born in 1834 ; he is now canvassing for
the - History of Andersonville Prison "'; his father
was in the war of 1812, and marched to the relief
of Ft. Stephenson.
8. COOK, harness-maker, Sunbury ; is a son
ot Rpencer and Lydia (Green) Cook; his father

they !

extensxve]y in stock and grain ; has served in the |

CHARLES CASE, retired farmer; P. O. .

oline (married to Andrew Garvin, now deceased);

~ W%

r

1872, he began dealing in live stock, continuing  was horn in Massachusetts in 1793 ; came to Ohin L
tour years.  Was married. Oct. 15, 1574, 1o Hau- about 12546, and settled in Delaware Co.; he was 1
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a harness-maker ; his wife was a daughter of Tur-
pin Green, born in Rhode Island but lived mostly
in New York; they had a family of seventeen
children ; all survive. Mr. Cook, the subject of
this sketch, was born in July, 1820, in Saratoga
Co.,, N. Y.; at the age of 15, he began learning
the harness business with his father ; in 1843, he
left York State and came by railroad and canal to
Delaware Co., Ohio, where he soon engaged as a
journeyman, working with Samuel Peck at Sun-
bury; he worked for him about three years; in
1846, he bought one-half of the shop and con-
tinued in partoership with Peck about two years;
he then bought Peck out, and continued the bus-
iness some time; in 1850, he built the present
~hop, and has continued harness-making ever since.
He has held the office of Town Clerk six years
and Trustee four years. Was married in 1347, to
Martha Myers, a daughter of Lawrence Myers, an
carly settler and one of the founders of Sunbury.
He also kept the first hotel in the place; he, per-
haps, built the first brick house in Delaware Co.
Mrs. Cook died in 1850; by her he had two chil
dren—Edward L., died on the same day his mother
died ; Mattie died at the age of 9 years, He was
warried againin 1856, to K. K. Wilcox, daughter
ot Crondle Wilcox, a merchant, tanner and hotel-
keeper; by her he had five children—Mary, Henry
who is working with his father in the harness
business), Carrie, Charles and William  deceased).
H. C. & W. P. FRO3T. farmers; P. O. Berk-
shire; are sons of Duaniel and Mary ( Fassett)
Frost ; their father was born in 1795 in Conuneeti-
ent, and eame to Ohio in 1540, settling in Berk-
~hire Township; he died in 1842; their mother
was born in 1785 in Connecticut; they had four
vhildren, three of whom are living.  W. P. Frost
wias born Jan. 12, 1525, and came to Ohio with
his parents when 15 years old; at the death of
their father. they were thrown upon their own
resourees 5 at the ace off 19, W, P becan teach-
g, continuing  five years, and then enuawed
in driving cattle and houss to New York trom
this county, making u trip throuch in from sixty-
tive to pinety days: in 1SEL he enzaved in
merchandizing with J. Do Carney, at Berkshire
Corners. continuing three years: he then witlidrew
and envazed in driving and shipping stock: e
then enzaced in tirminge with his brother: he now
awns 200 acres. He was nrried, Oct, 20, 1851,
to Delin M. Crawtord. daughter of Maj. J. C.

in 1811, with his people; settled in Berkshire |
Township in 1826; he is now living in Illinois. |
Her mother was a daughter of John Benedict ; she
was born Jan. 29, 1800, and died in 1868. Her
father was a cabinet-maker, carpenter and joiner,
and assisted in building the Protestant Episcopal
Church of Berkshire; he and brother turned the
posts used in the building by hand. He was Post-
master of Berkshire for twenty-five years. Her
grandfather was a Revolutionary soldier. W. P.
Frost has held the office of Township Clerk, four -
terms ; Trustee and Assessor each one term, and
School Director twenty years. They are church
members, he of the Presbyterian, and she of the
Protestant Episcopal, Church. H. C. Frost was
born May 21, 1823, in Luzerne Co., Penn., and
came to Ohio Oct. 4, 1840 ; he attended achool in
his younger days as much as convenient; he fol-
lowed farming until April 28, 1346, when he
started in the employ of J. 3. Hutchins, with a
drove of cattle for Boston, and was fifty-six days
on the road; he then returned to Ohio by way of
Buffalo, where he met Charles Robinson, to whom
he hired, and drove 200 head of cattle to New
York; he then took an interest, buying 108 head
of cattle and 700 head of hogs, which they drove
to Albany, N. Y.. and then shipped to Boston ; he
was thus principally engaged until 1863, when he
began devoting his time to farming, which he has
continued in connection with stock-raising. He
was President of the Delaware, Berkshire & Sun-
bury Pike for four years, and Justice of the Peace
five years. He paid out over 8400 for the war;
his brother. W. P., paid out §1,100. Mr. Frost
was warried, Dec. 23, 1870, to Mary J. Ramsey,
daughter of Samuel A. and Mary A. Rawsey; her
parents were from New Jersey, and came to Ohio
at an early day, and are living in Porter Township ;
she was born in 1843 in this county, and has
taught school ; they have two children—David R.,
boru Jan. 13. 1377; Henrietta, born Dec. 27,
157, Mr Frost is o member of the Methodist
Episcopal Church of Berkshire.

ALONZO FISHER, farmer; P. O. Berkshire ;
is a son ot George and Phaebe  Hopking) Fisher ;
his father was born May 4, 1758, near Washing-
ton. Penv.. and came to Ohio in 1806, settling in
Berk<hire Township: he cawe from Pennsylvania
by teams and was compelled to cut roads through
the torest. as he cone. At various times. the red
man would pile brush for him, and take bread and

J Crawford, ot the ol Ohio militia, who was born wilk for compensation; he built the first frame | &
i I=ol in Butler Co. Penng, and came to Ohio - honse in this township, which s stll standing,
< =%
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" the M. E. Church at Berkshire, of which he is
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His wife was a daughter of Stephen Hopkins, one
of the signers of the Declaration of Independence,
a soldier of the Revolutiopary war, for which his
wife received a pension ; she lost, at one time,
$500, through a mail robbery; it was afterward
found buried; she was born Dee. 22, 1794, and
came to Ohio in 1808, with her mother; warried

Mr. Fisher Jan. 17, 1811; she died Aug. 15,
Mr. Fisher, the

1865 ; he died March 21, 1869.
subject of this sketch, was born Jan. 11, 1834, on

the present farm, where he has always lived and’

assisted his father in making a home. He mar-
ried, Sept. 7, 1864, Susan, a daughter of George
Roberts; her father was born May 13, 1818, in
Ohio, and is now living in *Harlem Township; her
mother was a daughter of J. Edwards, and was
Hom Jan. 28, 1823 ; her parents had four chil-
ren.
well-improved land, 114 acres of which was willed
to him by his father and the remainder he
purchased ; he makes a specialty of raising stock.

Mr. Fisher is now owner of 280 acres of '

| in Maryland ; they had a family of twelve chil- |

They have a family of four children—David, Al- .

They are members of |

class-leader, and has also been connected with the |
| then attended school at Delaware for one year; in

Sabbath school of the same denomination.

HENRY FISHER, farmer; P. O. Berkshire ; |

is a son of George and Phaebe Fisher, and was born |
. before reading law, attended college at Wester- |
ville, Franklin Co., Ohio ; in 1868, he engaged in

. on his father's farm in 181, in Berkshire Town-

ship, where he has spent most of his life, engaged
in farming. In 1841, he was wmarried to Julia
Spear, daughter of Elins Spear, of Vermont, by
whom he had three children, two living— Emma
and William; Dora (deceased); his wife died in
1864. He was again married, in 156Y, to Mary
A., daughter of Charles (ase, whose sketch ap-
pears in this work; by her he has three children
—Louie, Cora and Liverta.  Mr. Fisher owns 117
acres of well-improved land, which is a part of
the old homestead of his father; his fom is finely
adapted to stock-raising, which he makes a spe-
cialty.  He has held several township oflices, bat
the most of his lite has been devoted to his farn-
ing interests. ‘

JOIN M. FROST, retired Birmer, Berkshire :
ix a son of Stephen and Mary  Cogswell ) Frose,
both of whom were natives of Conneetiont, My
Frost.the =ubject of this sketel, was bhorn in 1501,
in Brooklvo, Windham  Col Conne, and oyl
with his parents to Pennsylvania in 1=05; in
1570 he e by team to Delaware Cos Olio,
amd =ettled where he now resides, on lis farm of
130 aeres; he has fllowed Bowioe durine Lis

life, except three years in which he was engaged
in the grocery business. He was married, Nov.
13, 1828, to P. 8. Fassett; they have had six
children ; all are living, five in Ohio and one in
California—John M., Nathaniel C., A. E. (now
married to Philip W. Loveridge), Mary A., Irene
(now Mrs. Gregg),and Elvira L. (now Mrs. Lamp-
man). Nathaniel C. was married to Naney
Chadwick Sept. 30, 1869, by whom he had two

children—John M. and an infant (deceased); his |

wife died March 3, 1876 ; he again married, Aug.

14, 1879, Emma L., daughter of John and Re- :

becea Powell ; she was born in November, 1849,
in Knox Co.; he was born Sept. 11, 1831.

O. E. FOSTER, grain merchant, Sunbury ; is
a son of John and Anoa (Cooper) Foster; his
father was born in Margland, and came to.Ohio

in 1840, settling in Licking Co., engaging in |
agriculture ; his mother was a daughter of Tego |

Cooper, of English descent, and was born in 1820

dren, eight of whom survive, and all in Delaware
Co. The subject of this sketch was born in 1838
in Maryland, and came with the family by team to
Ohio; he lived on a farm until 19 years old, and

1861, he began reading law with Col. Reid of

Delaware, continuing two years; he had, however,

civil engineering at Chillicothe, Livingston Co., Mo.,
three years. and farmed in Missouri four years;

in 1873, he returned to Delaware Co.; he at once '

engaged in the grain business at Galena, until
15878, when he began the same business at Sun-
hury, where he occupies as a warchouse a two-
story frame building, 80x24 feet ; he has now on
hand a large quantity of grain, in addition to
which he handles several other produets ; his bus-
iness aggregates from $200 to 3400 per day; he
is vouny and active, and puts his whole attention
to his business, which insures success. He was
married in 1863, to Permelia Conklin, a danghter
of Matthew Conklin of New York ; they have
three children—Ralph R., Annie and Eddy. Mr.
Foster has taught school eleven terms.
RICHARD GRIFFITH, farmer; P. O. Con-
=tantia; is the son of Richard and Amelia (Hayes)
Grifith 5 his father was born in Ireland about

1=t and came to Ohio in 1839, where he engaged |

i farining and railreading ; his mother was born
in Leebund in 1514, and eame with her husband to
Oliiog they had eiche chiidren.  Mr, Griffich, the

~ *
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subject, was born in 1850 in Cleveland, Ohio;
his younger days were spent in farming and at-
tending school ; he was also employed railroading

' for some time ; in 1871, he was married to Addie

Hotchkiss, a daughter of Lyman Hotchkiss; her
parents were both from Connecticut; her mother
was & teacher in an early day in thia county ; her
grandfather walked to Ohio from Connecticut dur-
ing the war of 1812. Mr. and Mrs. Griffith have
nad two children—Allwood, born Nov. 3, 1872,
Winford, July 20, 1577 ; after marriage they set-
tled on their present farm of 233 acres.
GEORGE GIBSON, merchant, Berkshire ; is

a son of Robert and E. (Bartlett) Gibson ; his !
father was born in 1793, in Pennsylvania, and

moved to Ohio at an early day; was in the war
1812 ; he died in 1867 ; his mother was born in
New England; had a family of twelve children, five
of whom now survive.

the time; at 22, he began farming in Trenton
Township, and was married, in 1860, to Clarinda
Cochran, a daughter of James Cochran, of
Ohio ; she was born in Ohio, but is now dead ;
had one child, James, born March 23, 1861 ; he
was again married Oct. 21, 1869, to Mrs. Julia
A. Badger, a daughter of John and Sarah Pros-
ser ; she was born June 11, 1837 ; she had two
girls—Helen M. and Dora D. (Badger); their
father died in 1864 ; in 1866, he bought the pres-
ent farm of six acres, upon which he has made
fine improvements; they have fifty acres adjoin-
ing, inherited by his wife ; sheis a member of the
M. E. Church at Galena. Mr. Ginn's great-
grandfather was killed by the Indians during the
Revolutionary war, and his grandfather was taken

| prisoner, but was released; bearing with him the
sad intelligence that his father, sister, mother and

Mr. Gibson, the subject,

was born in 1818, in Washington Co., Ohio;

when 14 years of age, he moved with his parents

to Berkshire Township ; they were in moderate
circumstances ; Mr. Gibson was compelled to work |

out to provide for himself; he worked for from
24 to 89 per month. In 1847, he was married
to Elma, daughter of Cornelius Roloson ; she was
born in 1824 ; they soon settled in what is now
Morrow Co.. and there farmed for seventeen
months, and then moved to Delaware Co.; in 1363,
they moved to Berkshire Township ; his first tax,
after marriage. was 75 cents; he is now a well-to-
do farmer, ownine 300 acres, and some fine prop:
erty in Berkshire, together with an interest with
Finch & Webster in the dry-zeods and notions
business : the dwelling in which he now lives is
the oldest brick house in Delaware Co.  Mr. Gib-
son owns stock in the gravel road running from
Delaware to Sunbury. of which he has long been
Assistant President.  His witie js a member of the
M. E. Churel at Berkshire; they have had four
children—Juliana.  Elivana. died when youne:
Henrietta, died March 9, 157< and Fannie, now
living at howe ; by enercy and ceonomy he has
acemmnulated a laree fortune, which he is now en-
Joving in his pleasant howe.

CHARLES GINN: PO Galena; is a son of
James and Effie Ginn s his father was born Sepo
12,1795, in the State of Delaware, and came to
Ohio Nov, 6, 1511 ¢ he married, Feb, 1=, 1814,
Etfie Brown: she was born June 16, 1795, and
died o March. #1si0, His aged wife survives
him. My, Gina, the sabicer, was horn o 1S56 in
Delaware Con, which las been his howme mur.-'l uf

two brothers had been killed by the savages.
GEORGE GRIST, retired farmer ; P. O. Sun-
bury; is a son of John B. and Abigail (Pray)
Grist ; his father was born Jan. 9,,1780, in New
Haven, Couon., and moved to Pennsylvania when
4, and to Ohio in 1807, where he died in 1841 :

was in the battle against Tecumseh. His mother .

was a daughter of Hezekiah Pray; she was born
in Penosylvania about 1790. They had twelve
children. Mr. Grist was born in 1814, in Berk-

" shire Township, where he has spent almost his al-

lotted three score and ten, and still bids fair for a
few more years of usefulness; his younger days
were spent in clearing away the forest and attending
school, eizht months of which he was at Worth-
ington, Ohio ; he helped to teach a school under
Dr. Denison’s instruction ; he became interested in
book-keeping, and has always kept a book account
of his farming, which has mostly been his voca-
tion during life ; he has been robust and hearty
since he was 7 years old. At the age ot 22, he
bewan farming for himself, renting from his father
and Atherton.  In April, 1334, he was warried to
Mary A. Carpenter, daughter of Squire Carpen-
ter; she was born in Licking Co.  In the spring
of 13-4, he woved on M, Perfect’s farm in Tren-
ton Tuwnship. and lived there about three years
hie then cleared ten acres of a thirtv-acre tract
which his father had given him ; this thirty acres
he trwded for firty-three aeres in Trenton Town-
ship, in the mean time buying 100 aeres o the
Spinnine tract, and traded i fr 120 acres in
Stenben Coo, Ind . which he then traded tor some
land in Trenton Township, adjoining his forty-
thiree acres ; he soon atier bezan trading in stock,

‘r
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which he continued eighteen years. In 1855, he | and made his home on it for some six years; later,

went to Jowa, and cleared $4,000 in farming and !
trading ; he then returned to Delaware Co. in
1857, selling his farm in Jowa in 1857. In

1871, he sold his furm in Berkshire Township for |

$17,000, which he invested in loaning and buying
property. He owns eleven town lots in Sunbury,

‘and four acres of land adjoining the town, to- |
gether with a fine dwelling and the hotel now oc- !

cupied by Bryant, and the business room of Payne
& Rose; has also one lot, 80 feet front and 192
feet deep, on High street, Columbus. He had
eleven children by his first wife, two of whom are
living. She died in 1862. He again married in
1865 to Mry. Fowler, daughter of Joseph Pat-
rick, who came to Ohio about the same time Mr.
Grist's father came; by her he had one child,
Charles M. Mr. Grist has been Township Trus-
tee, and was elected Justice of.the Peace in Towa,
but resigned when moving back ; he has been an
active worker in the temperance movement; he
was once connected with the Sunbury Bank, and

onee sold goods in same place for three years, but |

met with misfortune through other parties failing,
compelling him to pay $3,000 security. He has
taken the Delaware (Gazetfe since Griswold be-
came editor, and is perhaps the oldest subscriber
to that paper in the county. He is also the oldest
child born in Berkshire Township.

0. D. HOUGH, farmer; P. O. Sunbury ; born
in Vermont Oct. 23, 1808, and is one of thirteen
children born to Sylvester and Sarah (Williams)
Hough; his father was a native of Conneecticut
and a physician ; in 1812, he emigrated from his
native State, and settled in Genoa Township,
where he practiced in his profession, and ndded
the business of milling. Mr. 0. D. Hough spent
his youth with his father, assisting in the mill
and on the farm, until e had reached the age of
24, when he married and took charge of his

father’'s farm for a year, at the expiration of

which he moved into Brown Township, where he
carried on the milling business for fifteen years;
like all the mills of this county, his was dependent
upon the stream upon which it was situated for
its motor power, which proved insufficient six
months in the year; during these seasons of en-
forced leisure in the mill, Mr., Hough employed
his spare time clearing a farm of 114 acres; afier
the death of his father, he bought the old home
stead in 1817, and, after living there several

~by his reélection.

' he purchased the Prince farm, to which he added
140 acres of the Prince estate; he is now oue of
the large landholders of the county, possessing 900
acres of some of the finest farming land in the
county ; this property he has acquired by an
active life of hard work without outside assist-
ance, save $192, which fell to him from his
father's estate; this life of activity has not, with
its abundant success, warped his judgment or nar-
rowed the scope of his generous impulses, and the
village of Sunbury, or the county at large, has no
readier sympathizer or a more efficient worker with
influence and money, than Hon. O. D. Hough ;
he is a Director of the Sunbury Bank, a position
he has held ever since its organization; he was
one of the stockholders and originators of the Del-
aware, Berkshire & Sunbury Pike; he has held
the officc of County Commissioner for six years,
and has been Treasurer and a magistrate for
twelve years; at the resignation of J. R. Hubbell,
he was elected to fill his vacaney in the Legisla-
ture, and, in 18606, the county again honored itself
Mr. Hough has been twice
married ; in 1832, to Miss Corintha C. Thrall, who
was born in Greenville, Ohio, July 3, 1813, and
died April 1, 1878; by this marriage he had five
children—Clarissa A. (who married 0. H. Will-
iams, a farmer and merchant), Charlotte A. (who
married a Mr. Walker, who was a railroad agent
at Richmond, Ind., Hamilton. Qhio, and at Day-
ton in the latter State, dying in 1877 at Columbus,
Ohio, his widow now living in Delaware); two
children died in infancy, and a third—his only
son. died April 5, 1879; his widow, whose maiden
name was Miss Mary Linn, survives him with two
children—Benjamin W. and Leonard. April 15,
1879, Mr. Hough was married to Mrs. MeMillen,
widow of Dr. McMillen ; he is now living at Sun-
bury, retired from active pursuits, devoting his
time to the care of his larce estate.

JOHN J. HUBBARD, retired farmer; P. O.
Berkshire ; is a son of Jacob and Hannah Hub-
bard ; his father was born in New York, and was
of (xerman deseent ; his mother was born in Con-
neeticut.  Mr. Hubbard, the subject, was born |
May 9, 18010, in Connecticut; he attended school
in his younger days, and in 1814 engaged in the
lust war with Great Britain; he took the young
“Nea orse.” starting from New Haven, and was
taken off the eoust of Nova Scotia, and imprisoned

J vears, sold it and bought 542 acres of Peter Van  in Halifix. for three months ; he was released, in L

| Rickle; he afterward bought 117 acres of Bricker, exchange for prisoners, in 1816; he farmed, in |

=~ - —_ -_———_— - — f‘
Qe =% .




BERKSHIRE

I

\ork in connection wlt.h mill- lmghung and car- !
pentering. In 1841, he came to Ohio, and settled
in Delaware Co., where he has since resided. Was
married, June 25, 1826, to Sallie E. Collins,
daughter of David and Amarilla Collins ; she was |
born in New York, and came to Ohio with her
hueband ; they had seven children, five of whom
are living. He has a fine house and lot where he |
now resides.

JOHN KNOX, farmer; P. O. Sunbury; isa
son of Titus and Margaret (Sinnett) Knox ; his
father was born Oct. 8, 1784, came to Ohio about
1319, with the Granville Company, and to Dela-
ware Co. in 1837, settling in the forests, at which
time wild animals and game of all kinds filled the
woods ; he was a descendant of Gen. Knox, of the :
Revolutionary war ; the mother of John was born
Nov. 1, 1794, and died Aug. 7, 1359 ; she was a
member of the Baptist Church, as was also her
husband, who died in 18366. The subject of these
notes was born Mareh 9, 1321, in Licking Co,,
(hio, on his father's farm, at which time it was
vizht miles to the nearest nvighbors; at the age of
15, he moved with his parents to the present farm
of" 380 acres, which hie bought in 1372, He was
warried in 1546 to Esther Vansickle, danghter of
Juhn Vansickle, of New Jersey ; she died in Octo-
ber, 1363 ; had by her six children ; one is living

Alouzn he is a member of the Barrack Band.
at Columbus: graduated at Warren, Ohio.  Mr.
Knox again murried, July 5. 1866, Lucinda F.
Babeocek, a daughter of Gurdon and Alwira Bab-
cock ; she was born Sept. 17, 18320 in Canton, N,
Y.; her parents make a home with them. Mr.
Kunox tancht school during the winter months for
twelve years; he has been Justice of the Peace
amd Sehool Director, and has held offices in the
Baptist Chureh, of which he has been a member
torty years and has donated over 85,100 to ¢hureh
and henevolent purposes : he also takes an active
interest in the temperance movement, the mission-
ary work. and in the Sunday school of which hie
fias been Ruperintendent. His wite ix an enthusi-
astie worker and was sixteen vears asehool teacher.
His tarm off 350 acres is one of fine improvement
and well adapted w0 cartleraising, o which he
lareely devotes his attention : on this furm can be
seen an orchard, the cratts for which were brought
tfrom New Jersev, over sixey vears aco, in saddle-
Mr. Knox is ar prosent cnardian fur the
Henry and Rachiel Fostor heirss He was a Whiz.

hupes,
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J F. KE\IPTOV Jeweler, Sunbury, is a son
of Henry and Louisa (Wright) Kempton ; his

! father was born in Maine and emigrated to Sun-

bury, Ohio, about 1839, where he died, in 1853;
his mother was also born in Maine, and was the
mother of five children—Henry, Louisa (who died

"in 1877), Miranda (she died in 1861), Sarah and

J. F., who was born in Maine March 11, 1837,
and came with his parents, by team, to Sunbury; at
the age of 15, he began workmg at the cabinet-
maker's trade, with Nathan Marble; in about
three years, he went to Michigan and worked in
the iron mines ; returning in about one year, in
the fall of 1839, he engaged in the saw-mill busi-
ness, at Condit, in partnership with Heory Wilson
and Joseph Matthews, and was thus conmnected,

¢ until Sept. 25, 1862, when he enlisted in Co. D,

25th O. V. I, and served three years, during
which time he was engaged in some of the sever-
est contests of the war, such as the battles of Shi-
loh, Vicksburg, Jackson, Miss., Black River,
Raymond, Baldwin Station, Champion Hills, Ken-
esaw Mountain and the siege of Atlanta, where
the company was taken prisoners, only Dr. Speaker
ard Mr. Kempton escaped, by breaking through
the lines: took part in forty-one engagements;: was
discharged May 30, 1565, at Washington. He
then returned home, aod was engaved in the jew-
elry business with his brother-in-law, John P.
Decker, at Delaware, about three years. since
which time he has been at Sunbary, in the jew-
elry business and repairing sewing machines, mak-
ing a specialty of selling the Howe and Vietor
wachines.  He carries a complete stock of jewelry,
and is prepured to do tine work in repairing. or
satisty his customers in everything that pertains a
first-class jowelry store. M. l\empton Was mir-
ried in 1854, to Mary E. Decker. a daughter of
Moses and Charlotte Decker: she was born in
15336: they have had five children—Hattie L
and Frank deceased . Fred. E.. Harry O. and
Burt.  They are members of the M. E. Church
at Sunbury.

J. H. KIMBALL. merchant, Sunbury ; a
son of Elisha and Tryphena « Ticknor i Kimball ;
his father was born in New Hampshire in 1753
and came to Delaware Co., Ohio, in 1328, where
he died about 1573, He was a member of the
Congrecational - Churel of Boston, Muss: his
mother was a danchter off Elisha Ticknor, a0 farmer
of New Hampshire: she was born in 1755, and

iz

|

e e

md at the formation of toe Repablican party, e died in 15750 about six months before her hus. L
became a menmber ol i band ; they had a family of ciche children: Mr.
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Kimball, the subject of this sketch, was born June
27, 1828, on a farm in New Hampshire, and was
brought to Sunbury, Delaware Co. by his parents
soon after, and engaged as a clerk for Myers, Kim-
ball & Co.; he afterward clerked for H. W. Cham-
berlain one year; he next engaged with Jones &
Ickes for one year; he then went to Delaware,
where he clerked for W. L. Weleh & Co. for one
year; again clerked for Kimball & Ticknor; in
1854, he bought out Ticknor, and conducted the

business under the firm name of Smith & Kimball
for two years; he then sold out to Smith, and eon-
gaged in business with Elias Kimball, under the |
firm name of E. & J. H. Kimball ; he was thus con- |
nected until 1862, when he enlisted in Co. G, 96th
0. V. I, entering as Captain, and continuing as
such two years; he next acted as clerk in the |
Quartermaster's Bureau in Alabama for one year;
after the war, he farmed for three years in Allen |
(0., Ohio ; he then sold out and went to California |
on & visit, returned in 1870, and settled at Suop- |
bury, where he has since resided; he began busi-
ness in partnership with Armstrong: after three |
years, Armstrong withdrew, and the firm changed
to Kimball & Perfect ; the latter, sume time after,
withdrew, and the firm changed to Kimball & Me-
Allister, and so continues. He was married in |
1854 to Mary E. Adams, daughter of J. W.:
Adams, of New York; she was born in June, |
1833 ; have three children—Louise, Jennie and |
Byron. His wife died in 1863. Was a member
of the Baptist Church of Sunbury. Was again
married in 1864 to Martha J. Adaws; they have
five children—Owen, Marion, Percy, Carroll and |
the fifth unnamed.

0. H. KIMBALL, banker, Sunbury; is the
son of Elias and Irene A. Kimball, his father was
born July 13, 1815, in Lebanon, Grafton Co., N.
H., and, at the age of 17, entered a dry-goods
store at Lebanon as elerk ; at the age of 21, he
came to Cleveland, Ohio, where he engaged in the

| dry-goods business with a Mr. Kelly, owner of
i Kelly's Island, continuing for about threc years. |

He was married, Sept. 18, 1539, to Irene A. Tick- |
nor, daughter of W. D. and Betsey Ticknor ; she |

. was born Dec. 1, 1817, in Lebanon, N. H., and is

- hiouse of Ticknor & Fields, of Boston.

a sister of Mr. Ticknor, of the noted publishing-
He en-

; wazed again in the dry-goods trade in Marion,

Ohiu, removing from there in 1542 to Marysville,

i\ where he pursued his old business; in 1844, he

| has lived the most of his life. .
| 1869 and into the spring of 1870, he attended |

& J. H. Kimball, where he continued until 1562,
when he was compelled to retire to private life on
account of paralysis. At different times, he had
filled nearly all the township offices, and though
often solicited to become a candidate for the higher
offices of trust and houor in the county, he as
often refused. On Deec. 23, 1872, he was stricken
from life’s roll on earth, and gathered into life
eternal, leaving behind the companion of his joys
and sorrows, with whom he had shared for thirty-
three years. He was the father of four children, two
of whom survive—Mrs. George Armstrong and O.
H. Kimball, the subject of this sketch, who

was born June 13, 1855, in Sunbury, where he |

Denison University at Granville, Ohio, and after-
ward clerked for the firm of Kimball & Armstrong;
in the fall of 1872, he entered the Union Business
College of Clevelund, Ohio, graduating June 11,
1873; he then entered the business house of C.

| Hills & Co., of Delaware, as clerk, remaining with

them until Jan. 1, 1875, when he was selected as
the cashier of the Sunbury Bank, which he still
retains with credit to himself and the institution.
Mr. Kimball was married, Sept. 12, 1876, to Miss
Abbie A. Moore, daughter of Burton Moore,
whose sketch appears elsewhere. Mr. Kimball
owns one-eighth of the stock in the bank of which
he is cashier, its capital being $30.000 ; he is also
an owner of ten lots in Sunbury, and some outside
property. His mother, who is about 62 years of
ago, makes her home with his family, and is in the
enjoyment of life's blessings. He is & member of
the Sparrow Lodge, A, F. & A. M., and of Dela-

- ware Chapter, No. 54, filling the office of S. W;

is also a member of Enoch Lodge of Perfection at
Columbus.
MRS. 8. A. LETTS, widow, retired farmer,

. Berkshire ; is a daughter of James and Frances

Smith ; her father was born in Ireland, and came
to New York and merchandised in the East until

In the winter of |

1839, when he came to Ohio; Mrs. Letts was |

born Nov. 20, 1827, in New York, and came to
Ohio with her parents when young. Was mar-
ried in 1354, to Rees Letts, son of John Letts, of
Knox Co., Ohio; also a brother of Joel Letts;
her husband was born in 1824, in Knox Co
after marriage, they settled on what is known
as the O. D. Hough farm, of 164 acres, and
remained
out and engayed in merchandising in connection
with farming; in Oectober, 1874, they were

there until 1870, when they sold

J | removed from there to Sunbury, starting onee more

|1 in the dry-goods trade under the firm nawe of E.
LEI —— e — - — L = iy —
e
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burned out at Berkshire; he was at that time
building a fine brick residence, where Mrs.

Letts now resides; she has two children—Orlan

8. and Ida M., both living at home; Aug. 16,
1876, Mr. Letts died; he was a member of the
M. E. Church, of which she and Ida are mem-
bers; he was Treasurer of Berkshire Township
and has held several other offices.

J. LAMPMAN, farmer; P. O. Berkshire; is
a son of Stephen P. and Susan (Lowen) Lamp-
man ; his father was born in 17858, in New York,
and came to Ohio in 1830, and died Aug. 15,
1842 ; his mother was a daughter of John Lowen,
and was born in 1793, in Vermont. Mr. Lamp-
man, the subject of this sketch. was born Oct.
25, 1826, in Oswego Co., N. Y., and came
with his parents by capal and lake to Ohio; his
younger days were spent in attending school and
farming. He was married in 1848, to Mary A.
Wheeler ; she was born in 1823, in New York ;
they have one child—Stephen A. He married
Elvira Frost, daughter of John M. Frost; they
have four children—John F., Durell, Anona and
Mary. Mr. Lampman settled in Trenton Town-
ship in 1849, and, in 1335, he moved to Marshall
Co.. Iowa, and there farmed 270 acres. where he
remained until 1366, and then returned to Berk-
shire Township and enzaged in farming 155 acres
which he bought, paying 83,200 cash; thisis a
fine farm and well suited to raising sheep, which
he makes a specialty.  He is a member of Spar-
row Lodge, No. 400, A F. & A. M.

J. W, LIKES, jeweler and Postmaster, Galena;
is a sou of Namuel and Sarah Likes; his
tather was born about 1790, in Westmoreland (o,
Peun., and settled in Belmont Co.. Ohio,in 1831 ;
he was a blacksmith and died in 1833 ; his mother
was o dauchter of William Baxter; she was born
in 1743, in Treland. and emigrated to Ohio in
1531, She was married to Mr, Samuel Likes
Dee. 29, 1513 they had seven children. six boys
and one virl, five of whom now survive.  Mr.
Likcs. the subject of this sketeh, was born July
25, 15220 in = Ol Hickory ™ now Mt Pleasant o
Penng: he came with his parents to Ohio in 18315
at the death ot his father, he went to Pennsyl-
vinia and made & home with his unele | Baxter .
where he was permitted to attend school. His
unele being o black=mith. he required the services
of youne  Likes. and encagod him during the
mornines and evenings oo the springe off 1S357,
he came to Ohio and encaced o farmwine and break-
e stones on the national road 0 e pext learned

the jeweler's trade with G. W. Curtis. In 1844,
he was married to Delilah Borton, a daughter of
Benjamin Borton ; she was born in September,
1824, in Ohio, near Wheeling ; they soon settled
in Middletown, Guernsey Co., where he engaged
in jewelry, and continued until 1852 ; he then
came to Porter Township, expecting to locate on
the proposed Mt. Vernon & Delaware Railroad;
here he engaged in the jewelry business and was
connected with a man by the name of Webber,
who managed photography in partnership with Mr.
Likes. They had a soug little cottage built on
four wheels, which they hauled to Galena in 1855 ;
in 1858, Mr. Likes bought a frame house, where
his present building now stands; he some time

afterward moved the old building away, and built

a two-story brick, 27x34 feet, at a cost of $2,000,

In 1863, he was made Postmaster at (Galena, |

which he has continued ever since ; he was instru-
mental in getting a money-order office at this place,
it being the only office of that kind outside of
Delaware in the county; he is a member of Ga-
lena Lodge, No. 404, [. 0. 0. F.  He owns a
house and sixteen acres of fine land adjoining
Galena, together with some otlier town lots.  His
marriage blessed him with one boy and one girl—
Benjamin F., born Jan. 12, 1847 : Mary A, born
Feb. 8, 1345, and died Dec. 23, 1854.

JOEL LETTS, farmer; P. O. Sunbury; isa
son of John and Mary « Hanna) Letts ; his father
was born in Pennsylvania, and came to Ohio in
1316 ; was one of the oldest settlers of Knox Coy;
he died about 1560 ; his wite was a daughter of
James Hanna, of Pennsylvania; she died about
1356 ; they had a family of ten children. only
three survived; Mr. Lets, the subjeet of this
sketeh, was born in 1522 on his father's farm io
Knox Co. Ohio. where he attended school and
worked for his father; he was at home with his
fathier until he was 37, when he concluded it~ was
not cood to bealone,” and took unto hitselt a help-
meet 7 in the person of Miss Ella Pace. a daugh-
ter of Michael Paee: they were married Oct. 4,
12590 her parents had a family of seven children,
all of whom are living: her tather died in 1355,
and mother in Me and Mrs, Letts have
two children—Arthur R, born Feb, 4. 164
Lillic May, Mareh 17, 1567 5 atter thelr marriause
they setthed in Sunbury ;. he has cighoveight acres
of Berkshire Township, adjoining the town of’ Sun-
bury, probably worth 600 per he has
hoebl the ofice of Treasuver of schools he takes
an aetive interest in the temperance movemeont
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| and is a most enthusiastic worker in thu; uoble | serving as clerL in the freight office for two years;

‘ cauge ; his marriage was celebrated by Rev. Mr. | engaged in the Kasson's Fast Freight office for
Wnshburn, at Central College, in Franklin Co. one year at Pittsburgh, Penn. ; in 1867, he attended

J. P. MAYNARD, ho!.el and undertaking, Ga- | Duff's Commercial Coliege at Pittsburgh, in which
lena; is a son of Stephen and Dorcas (Cormsh) he continued one year, and was part of the time

. Maynard; his father was born in 1775 in Massa- | teaching book-keeping, ete., then returned and
chusetts and came to Ohio in 1808, settling at ‘ engaged in farming, and has since continued it; he

. Worthington ; he was a farmer, and studied tobe a | also manages a hydraulic-pressure cider-mill, and

| physician; died in 1822, Was a member of the ! is in the manufacture of sorghum molasses; he is

‘ Protestant Episcopal Church; his mother was = also in the Italian bee business ; he has also taught
born in Connecticut, and was the mother of twelve | school in Guernsey Co., Ohio. .
children, six by Mr. Maynard (J. P.'s father),and | LANNESS McFADDEN, plasterer, Sun-
six by her first husband ; Mr. and Mrs. Maynard | bury; is the son of Henry and Hanpnah Me-
together had twenty-one children; she died in ; Fadden. His father was born in Pennsylvania,
1871, and was a member of the M. E. Church. | and came to Ohio early, settling in Knox Co. ; his
Mr. Maynard was born in 1819, on a farm in mother was a daughter of Sam’l Stimatz ; she was
Franklin Co., Ohio, where he remained until 16 | born in Virginia; they had a family of seven
years old, when he came to Berkshire and engaged children, all of whom are living. Mr, McFadden |

" in cabinet work with James Crawford for three was born July 4, 1848, in Knox Co., Ohio, where !

. years, afterward working four years for David . he remained until 1373, when he came to Dela- |
Sherman ; he next engaged in the revolving hay- ware Co., settling in Sunbury, where he has since |

* rake factory in Semeca Co. and continued seven = engaged in plastering; he was engaged in the |
years; in 1851, engaged in dry goods with (. T. same  business in Mt. Vernon. some time previous |
Sherman, at Galena, for five years; he then sold | to his moving to Sunbury; he plastered Dr. |

i out and worked for K. Brown in a rake and plow ' Mosher's, Dr. Cameron's, the bauk, the house now
factory at Galena for twelve years; he then en- owned by Mrs. Benton, Squire Dent's, Geo. and

| gaged in undertaking, which he still continues; in Henry Boyd's houses. Was married, Feb. 22,1871,
1871, he traded for the present hotel, and has | to Alice Fry, daughter of Dan'l Fry, of Morrow
since been earrying on the hotel busivess; he also  Co.; she was born July 2, 1852; their union
carries on the livery business. He wuas married blessed them with two children—Hugh, born Nov.

| in 1844 to Fidelia Thrall, a daughter of Timothy 12, 1370, and an infant, born July 11, 1879.

" Thrall of Delaware Co.; she was born Oect. 17, MRS. MARY McALLISTER, Sunbury; is
18326 ; the result of their union was five children, a daughter of David Armstrong; her parents were
all living—Emma B., Horace J., Sarah ., Cora born in Pennsylvania; they had a family of nine
A, Burns L. Mr. Maynard has been Township | children, four of whom are living. Mrs. McAl
Clerk two terms, Township Treasurer one term,  lister was born March 19, 1823, in Delaware Co.,
and School Dircetor; he belongs to the Galena  Ohio; she remained with her paremts until Feb.
Lodge, No. 404, I. 0. 0. F.,in which he has held 25 1854, when she was marricd to Robert McAl-
office.  They are all members of the M. K. Church = lister ; they settled in Sunbury ; her husband was
at Galena. a farmer, and dealt largely in stock. He died

S. B. McFARLAND. farmer; P. O. Sunbury: in 15862 ; was a member of the M. E. Church, of
is a son of J. . and Elizabeth McFarland.  which she has also been a member since she was 23
His father was born in Pennsylvania, and came to  years of age. They have three ehildren—W. C.,
Ohio in 1859, and settled in Delaware Co. in - who is now of the firm of Kimball & \I{:Alllster, ;
1565; wother was a daughter of John Amspoker;  Charles A, is now the owner of a livery stable at
she was born in 18115 they had seven children;  Sunbury; :uul Kate (widow of Dr. H. Hudges), '
four are living; John A, married to Miranda  who owns a fine farm in Berkshire Township,
Stockwell, a danghter of Jus. Stockwell; Silas, who  which she is renting to Miller ; she also owns a
now lives in California; a daughter married to No dwelling-house in Sunbury, where she now re-
F. Overtarf. @ teacher and a lawyer. The subject sides,
at' this sketeh was born in Penusvlvania; in 1561 5. B. MOSHER, M. D, physician and sur-

4 L was in the employ of the Cent. O R R Cosinow ceon, Sunbury ; is a son of David and Phabe L

the B & 0L, makinge his station av Bellaire, Oliio,  « Buek s Mosher.  His father was born in New

-~
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York about 1811, and came to Ohio when young;
was a farmer and stock-raiser. His mother was a
daughter of Edward Buck, of New York, who
came to Morrow Co., Ohio, when young, where
she was born about 1813. They had nine chil-
dren ; but six survive. Theodore was also a phy-
sician, and was killed by lightning while on the
way home from visiting a patient. His father
was in the buggy, by his side, when his son and
the horse were both killed almost instantly. Mr.
Mosher was born June 30, 1837, in Morrow Co.;
at the age of 2, his parents moved to Knox Co.,
Ill.. and was there five years; they then returned
to Morrow Co., and engaged in farming ; when 17,
he attended school at Mt. Hesper, Ohio; after
ward attended the Wesleyan University at Dela-
ware one year; he then taught ome term of
school, near Ashley; in 1853, he began reading
medicine with Dr. I. H. Peanock, of South Wood-
bury, Ohio, and continued three years; in 1856,
he attended one term of lectures at the Starling
Medical College at Columbus; then practiced medi-
cine at Ashley until the war broke out. In August,
1861, he enlisted in the 16th Q. V. I., a8 hospital
steward ; the first eighteen months he was with
the regiment, after which he engaged on the hos-
pital train for four months ; he then went before
the Medical Board of Surgeons and was commis-
rioned as Surgeon, and assigned tothe 172d 0. V. L,
where he remained until his time expired; he
then returned to Ohio, and began practicing at
Olive Green, until 1870, when he attended lectiires
at Louisville, Ky., where he graduated in 1871,
returning then to Olive Green; in 1873, he set-
tled in Sunbury, where he has a lucrative practice.
Was married in September, 1857, to Martha Lig-
gett, a daughter of Alexander and Sarah Liggett,
of Ohio; she was born in 1839 ; they have four
children—Cora B., married G. K. Sharp; Myrtle
L., Minnie I., Gracie M.

B. MOORE, farmer and banker, Sunbury; is a
son of C.and Hannah Moore; his father was born in
Massachusetts in 1797, and moved to Pennsyl-
vania about 1820, and, in 1837, came to what is
now Berkshire Township; he is still living in
Sunbury; Mr. Moore's mother was a daughter of
Aaron Roberts, who was one of the first settlers of
the Wyoming Valley; she was born in 1799, in
Pennsylvania. Mr. Moore was born March 29,
1829, in Pennsylvania, and came with his parents
to Ohio in 1837; at the age of 21, he began
farming for himself; in the winter of 1850, he
went to Massachusetts to visit among relatives,

and while there taught one term of school. Here
he became acquainted with Miss T. S. Ball,
whom he wedded in 1851 ; she was a daughter of
Barnabas Ball, a farmer; Mr. Moore worked his
father's farm until the marriage of his sister, at
which time his father made a division of his prop-
erty; the most of the old homestead fell to
Mr. Moore; he now owns 270 acres, partly
attained by his own labor and management; in
1871, he engaged in selling goods at Sunbury for
one year; he then sold his business to Kimball &
Armstrong, and then engaged in banking; this
bank was organized in October, 1872, with a capi-
tal of $50,000, and eight stockholders ; he was at
that time selected as a Director of the institution,
and, in 1873, was made President, which position
he still holds; he has held the office of Infirmary
Director. Mr. and Mrs. Moore have had three
children, two of whom are living—Hanunah and
Abbie; one deceased—George B. When Mr.
Moore settled in Qhio, game of various kinds was
abundant ; this furnished fine sport to those who
were thus inclined, and yielded a goodly supply of
wild meat for family use; in this pastime he in-
dulged, and became one of the best marksmen of
those times. Mr. Moore is a pleasant, genial
gentleman, whose integrity has won for him the
confidence and esteem of hie neighbors and
friends. :

MRS. EURENA MOSSMAN, retired ; Galena ;
daughter of Lemuel W. and Phebe Meacham ; her
father was a pative of Vermont, and her mother
of Washington, D. C.; both came to Ohio when
young, and located with their parents in Delaware
Co.; after their marriage, they located in
Galena, where the subject of this sketch was
born March 3, 1826, and remained with her
parents until her marriage, Sept. 3, 1847. She
was married to Matthew Mossman, son of Robert
and Aonie Mossman; he was born Feb. 8, 1821,
in New Jersey, and, when 5 years old, his
parents came to Obio, locating in Berlin Town-
ship, where he remained until 21 years of age,
when, as an apprentice, he entered the shop of
one Porter, of Galena, manufacturer of wagons
and carriages, where he worked two years, and
then bought out the business and commenced for
himself, continuing until his death; he was a
leading member of the M. E. Church for five
years, and, for some time, Superintendent of the
Sunday school. They had three children—George
S., born Jan. 2, 1849; Darwin W., born
Dec. 26, 1852 ; and Annie E., Nov. 30, 1858;

|
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Darwin W. was married Feb. 8, 1877, and is'now
in the notion and millinery trade in Galena;
Annie E. is teaching school in Orange Towuship,
her third term in that district. Mrs. Mossman
and her children are members of the M. E.
Church and teachers in the Sunday school.

C. J. McNULTY, livery and harness, Sunbury;
is a son of Joseph and Levina McNulty; the father

wasborn in Westmoreland Co., Penn.,and mother in |
West Virginia; they cmigrated from Pennsylva- |

nia to Darke Co., Ohio, about 1836, where they

| remained one year, and then came to Logan Co.;
- here the elder McNulty dealt in stock for about

twenty-five years, when they moved to Madison-
ville, Hamilton Co., where he died about 1858;
they had a family of six children—David, Levina,
C. J, Mary A., Harriet and William A.; the

mother died in 1872 ; both were members of the |

Presbyterian Church. C. J. McNulty was born
Aug. 15, 1825, in Allegheny City, Penn., and
came West with his parents. When 16, he re-
turned to Pennsylvania and worked four years
with a cousin, W. W, McNulty, at the saddler’s
trade; he came back to Logan Co. and worked
with William Rutan, now a banker at Bellefin-
taine. He was married, at Springfield, in 1546,
to Augusta Smith, by whom he had fouar children
—William (deceased), Mary L., Hattic B. and

Florence E.; immedutely after marrying, he set- |
. tled in Lexington, Richland Co., and there en-
' gaged in the harness business, with a Mr. Case;

then went to La Fayette, Ind., where he engaged
in the manufacture of horse-collars; he next
moved to Cincinnati, and was. for two years,in the
employ of Lewis Greiser; he then went to St
Mary's, Ohio, remaining for one year; he then
went to Bremen, on the Miami Canal, and there
kept the only American hotel in the place; here
he wet with good success for one year, when he
removed to Madisonville, and again started in the
harness business; from there, went to Middlebury,
Logan Co., and worked at the sume; thence to
Delphos, and from there to Cincinnati, and thence
to Lock, Knox Co.; thence to Mount Vernon, and
then to Hartford; thence to Galena, and then
Sunbury, working at his trade; finally, in 1877,
he settled in Sunbury, where he engaged in the
livery and harness business, with good success.
He was Constable while 1o Licking Co., and is a

! member of St. Mary's Lodze, No. 75, 1. 0. O. F.

T. R. PAYNE. hardware, Sunbury; is a soun
of Harrison and Adaline ((Goodrich) Payne; his
father was born near Hartford, Conn,, and was a

| necticut, and was a member of the Scioto Com-

farmer, hardware merchant, shoemaker and tan- [
ner; his mother was from Connecticut; they had
a family of seven children ; all are living in Ohio, |
except one. The subject was born in 1857, on a |
farm near Worthington, Ohio ; when quite young,
he went with his parents to Delaware Co., where
he remained until he was 21 years of age. June
21, 1879, he was married to Nannie Burrer, a
daughter of Jacob Burrer, of Delaware Co., Ohio;
she was born in 1857. At the age of 20, he en-
gaged in the hardware business for his father, at
Cardington, Ohio, continuing until 1877, when
they began the same at Sunbury, Ohio, where
he is managing ove-half interest for his father,
under the firm name of Rose & Payne.
HORACE PLUMB, retired farmer; P. O.
Berkshire; is a son of Ichabod and Catharine
(Hinsdale) Plumb; his father was born in Con-

pany ; came to Ohio in 1807, settling in Berkshire
Township, then a wilderness; he was a wagon- |
maker and farmer and died in 1847. They had
eleven children, but five survive. The subject of
these notes was born on a farm near Worthington,
Ohio ; in his younger days, he attended school as
much as convenient and worked with his father; |
at 17, he began learning the blacksmith’s trade at
Mt. Vernon, with his Uncle Patrick ; for two years
he was under his instruction ; he then blacksmithed !
at Newark, for the workers on the Ohio Canal ; he
then settled at Berkshire, where he has since re-
sided. Was married, Dec. 19, 1833, to Eliza
Cubles, a daughter of Isaac Cables of Counnecticut ;
she was born and raised in the same State. He
and his wife arc members of the M. E. Church.
His grandfather was a chaplain in the war of
1812, i
WILLIAM PROSSER, farmer; P. Q. Gale-
na ; is a son of John and Sarah (Perdue) Prosser ;
his father was born in Maryland snd came to Ohio
in 1837 ; was a tailor by trade, who died in 1850 ;
his wife wus born in Pennsylvania in 1797 ; they
had seven children, four survive. Mr. Prosser, the
subject of this sketeh, was born Aug. 11, 1839, in
Franklin Co., Ohio, and when quite young came
with his parents to Delaware Co., settling in Tren-
ton Township ; at an early age, he began carpen-
tering ; his father died when he was young and be
was compelled to make his way alone in life; he
had the advantage of a district-school education. |
In 1862, he enlisted in Co. G, 83th O. V. I, and I
remained nearly three years, serving as Sergeant ; |
he was among the company who routed Morgan at |
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the time he made his raid through Ohio, and had
charge of the guard through the time Morgan was
in the Eemtentiary in Columbus. On his return,
he worked at carpentering in Genoa Township. In
1369, was married to Martha Perfect, a daughter
of John Perfect; she was born in 1846 in Berk-
shire Township, Delaware Co.; their union has
been blessed with five children—Fred, Glen, Sina,
Elmer, and an infant. In 1867, Mr. Prosser
moved on the present farm of 163 acres, owned by
his mother's children, where he is still living.

C. D. PERFECT, farmer; P. O. Sunbury; is
a son of William Perfect, who was born Qet. 27,
1797, in Kentucky, and emigrated to Trenton
Tuownship, Delaware Co., about 1807. His
mother was a daughter of James Starks, who came
to Ohio at au early day. and came near locating at
the present site of Columbus, but finally located
in Kingston Township ; she was born May 6, 1804,
and was married Oct. 3, 13225 they have had
born to them nine children. but four of whom are
living—one in Iowa. two in Clinton, this State,
and the subject of these notes, who was born
Nov. 21, 1333, in Trenton Township; at the age
of 15, he eommenced clerking with Carney. Frost
& Co.. at Berkshire Corners, with whom he con-
tinued six wonths: he then clerked for Allen,
McLean & Co., at Sunbury, afterward changing
to the employ of . Hill & Co.. of Delaware;
subsequently tor Myers, Hale and Co., at Sunbury.
atter which he engaged again for \}l:.n. McLean
& Co.; in 1856, ]1e went by team. in company
with his brother and wife. to Iowa, where he was

lerk for the Jones County Circuit Clerk about six |

aomths; he then merchandized with H. C. Met-
valf’ for one vear. after which he engaged for one
vear under the firm name of Umstead & Perfeet.
‘i, in 1854 returned from Towa, and in March,
sume vear, was married to Mary E. Moore, a
daughter of Cornelius Moore; from this union
there were three children—Burton E.. Willis H.
and Clarence (o they settled on a farm for about
four vears, amd then. in
mwereantile business at Olive Green. in the employ
of Jo N Starks ;s in 1565, he returned to Sunbury,

and in 1366, he went o Galena. and there elerked |
then improved a !
]I'\' 1
also |

tor A, P. Mason for two years;
tirm of thirty-one acres. adjoining Galena,
erecting a fine house at a cost of 33,000 ;
vlanting a fine vinevard on the same, and. in 1572,
took a contract to turnish the tmber and ties for
the Mount Vernon. Columbus & Cleveland Rail-
roal, from Columbus to Mount Vernon: and in

1363, enzaged in the |

i N.. now in Michigan.

. movement and missionary cause ;

1874, he sold his farm at Galena to George Rob-
erts, and then began the erection of a dwelling in
Columbus, preparatory to moving to the same, but
circumstances located bim in Sunbury, where he
went into business under the firm name of Kim-
ball & Perfect, for four years, when, in 1879, he
traded his stock in said firm to MeAllister for a
farm, and now farms 223 acres of fine arable land
in Trenton and Harlem Townships, and purposes
to deal largely in blooded sheep, making a selec-
tion of the very best Spanish merinos ; to him be-
longs one-half acre of land on High street, Co-
lumbus ; he is a member of the Galena Lodge,
No. 404, I. 0. 0. F. He and his wife are strict
memhbers of the Presbyterian Church, of Sun-
bury. In March, 1830, he bought the handle-
factory at this place, of W. H. Taylor, and pur-
poses converting it into a spoke, singletree and
neck-yoke manufactory; he has taken in for a
partner A, W. Hall, formerly of the firm of Hall
& Brown, of the same business, at the State Peni-
tentiary, at Columbus. Mr. Hall is now of Louis-
ville, Ky.

A. PECK, farmer; P. O. Sunbury; is a
son of Benjamin and Mary Peck ; his father was
born in Massachusetts and came to Ohio in 1817,
settling in Licking Co., where he remained until
death in 1819 mother was born in Massachusetts ;
her father's name was Benjamin Harding, of \om
Seotia : at the death of ber husband she had eleven
children. which she raised by her own labors ; she

| died in 1859, having been a member of the Baptlal

Church of long standing. Mr. Peck was born in
1317, in New Jersey, and came to Licking Co.,
Ohio. by team, when he was about 2 years old ;
his father died. leaving him without paternal care,
In 1343, he commenced tanninge in Sunbury, which
he followed for cight years, after which he bought
a farm in Trenton Township, and farmed until
1372, when he sold out and bought his present
farm of 190 acres. Wus married, in 1843, to
Louisa North, daughter of Asbury North; by her
he had three children ; one is still livine—Clinton
She died in 1553 ; he was
awain married, in “May. 13855, to Eunice Henry a
dauchter of Rilas Heory, of Mussachusetts: she
was born in 1524 have four children living—Car-
rie, Henry. lhrr\' and Ella.  Mr. Peck belongs
to the Baptist Church, to which all the family be-
long: he takes an active interest in the temperance
also in the Sab-
hath school, in which he has been Superintendent
and teacher.  He taught school during the winters
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" who died in 1253,

of his younger days. . Has always been an active
Republican. His farm is one among the finest
farms in the country ; he prides himself in stock-
raising and makes a specialty of cattle. Mr. Peck
started in life with nothing but a stout heart and
willing hands, and by frugality and industry has
placed himself in good circumstances.

SAMUEL RINEHART, wagon-maker, Sun-
bury; is a son of Jacob and Barbara (Rawhou-
ger) Rinehart; father was bornin York Co., Penn,,
about 1792, and emigrated to Richland Co., Ohio,
in 1824, when he settled on a farm of 80 acres,
purchased from the Government at $1.25 per
acre; he died in 1825. His mother was born in
Pennsylvania about 1785,and came West with her
husband ; she was married a second time, her last
husbaund was Phillip Clay, a relative of Henry Clay;
she died in December, 1864, and was the mother of
five children by her union with Mr. Rinehart, viz.,
Joshua, Joel, Jonas (who died in 1853), Samuel
(who heads this sketch) and Lydia. Two of Mr.
Rinehart's uncles—Conrad and John Rinehart—
wereinthe warof 1812; Conrad had ason who isthe
father of eighteen children by one woman,all living,

the oldest being 25 and youngest 2.  Our subject
was born Qet. 18, 1823, in York Co., Penn., and

emigrated to Ohio by team, in company with four |
families, Ramer and two brothers of his father;

after the death of the father, the mother cared for |
the family by spinning flax and such kind of work,
until the boys were old enough to assist or do for |
themselves ; Samuel served at the wagon-maker's |
trade with Enoch French, from 1838 to 1841, at |
Bellville, Ohio; he was then in Woodbury about |
four months, when he went to Shanesville, and |
worked about ¢leven months; he then came back to
Richland Co., and worked at the same business

with John Bosworth until Oct. 2, 1845, when he

married Olive, a daughter of' John Bosworth, by
whom he had one child, who died at 2} years of

age; his wife died July 12, 1847 ; he was again |
married in 1845, to Orril Allen, by whom he had

three children—Fannie M., Eliza A.,and Wm. F.,
Mr. Rinchart's second wife |

| died in December, 1553 ; he was ugain married Jan.

15, 1879, to Mrs. Mary AL Shook, a daughter of
Christopher Slagel ; she was married to John
Shook, by whom she had three children—Chas. A
Funnice (deceaseds, and  Harry ; atter first mar-
riare, Mr. Rinehart moved to Knox Co., Ohio,
and earried on a shop; in 1546, he moved to

cery business in Mansfield for sixteen months; he
then came to Sunbury. where he engaged in wagon-
making, also has been in the undertaking and fur-
niture business; ‘was for a while in partnership
with Marble & Payne. In 1864, he enlisted in
Co. A, 113th O. V. L., and was with Sherman's
army on its march to the sea, and at the close of
the war was mustered out; is a member of the
Galena Lodge, No. 404,1. O. O. F., also the Capital
Encampment, at Columbus; is the owner of some
property, consisting in part of three lots and
improvements.

C. J. ROSE, farmer; P. O. Berkshire; is a
son of James and Nancy (Gordon) Rose; his
father was born about 1808, in Pennsylvania, and
came to Roseville, Ohio (named after a settlement
of Roses), and moved from there to Sandusky
Co., thence to Morrow Co., in 1854, where he
now lives. His mother was boru about 1810, and
bad eleven children, eight boys and three girls ;
seven of the boys fought for their country in the
war of the rebellion, viz., David C., Captain in
the 31st O. V. I, who died of typhoid fever;
James M., Henry N.,John N.,Edward L., Charles
J., Alonzo J.; L. M. Cunard (a brother-in-law ),
was First Licutenant in the 318t Q. V. I. The
subject of this sketch (Charles J.), was wounded
Aug. 15, 1864, the ball entering the right side
and coming out at the back; he is now applyiny
for a pension ; all of his brothers were wounded.
He was married, Dec. 24, 1869, to Phabe E
daughter of Henry Iisher, whose sketch appears
elsewhere; they have one child—Henry C., born
March 15, 1871. After marriage, Mr. Rosc
engaged for awhile in running a general produce
wagon ; in 1875, he settled on a small farm of ten
acres, which he traded for with Luey M. Bard-
well 5 it is well improved, with a fine house and
orchard, the whole amount valued at about $1,700.
Iis trade isthat of stonemason, but he is incapaci-
tated for such hard labor on account of the
wound.

0. H. ROLOSON, farmer and blacksmith ;
I’. O. Berkshire; is a son of Jacob and Eliza
{ Barker) Roluson ; his father was born in New
York in 1300, and came to Ohio in 1803, settle-
ing in Pickaway Co., Ohio, and soon after moved to
Delaware (o, and settled on Alum Creek, where
he remained some twenty years; he then moved
to Brown Township, remaining there until his
death, in July, 1371 ; he was a cooper by trade.
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| as wagon-maker; in IS0 he engaged i the gro- Lin 1844 Mr. Roloson, the subject of this sketch, I
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was born July 11, 1829, in Berlin Township, Del- ' their present farm, Sec. 3, of 100 acres. A famtly ]
aware Co., Ohio; he attended school and worked : of three children "have grown up around them— |
at coopering until 16, when he began blacksmith- Nettie F., who has tanght in the Delaware High ’
ing with Nathan Chester, of Delaware, Ohio, for = School ; Eugene L. and H. Love. Mr. Ryant has
four years; he then worked at Eden for Abrams ' served as Township Trustee and Assessor; is at '
three winters, and during the summers for J. Sher- present Assessor of real estate of Berkshire. Mr. ,
man ; he then mined in California for three months, Ryant and four brothers have taught school ; his
when be returned to Iowa and then smithed for wife has also taught some six years. They are
William Graham for ten months; in 1851, he - members of the Presbyterian Church. -
engaged in smithing at Berkshire, Ohio, and, in GEORGE J. ROBERTS, retired farmer; P. '
1862, enlisted in the 96th O. V. I, remaining . Galena; is a grandson of Ebeneczer Roberts,
three years, serving as Corporal, but was on de- who emigrated from Peonsylvania to Ohio with -
tatched duty most of the time as blacksmith and his family in 1807, and settled in Berkshire
boss of the repairing company ; on his return, he Township, Delaware Co., on the old place where
followed his trade. which he still continues in con- Evi Linnabary now lives; in this family there
nection with farming twenty-seven acres of land = were five children, three of whom are now living.
adjoining his residence. Mr. Roloson was mar- William, George's father, was born in Penosyl-
ried in 1354, to Lydia A. Robison, daughter of vania in 1803, He married Miss Sarah Jackson
Charles A. Robison; she was born in 1836, in  April? 8, 1830, in Bloomfield Township, Morrow
Darby Plains, Olnn they have nine children—  Co., Ohio. where she lived ; she was born in 1507 ;
Mary (now Mrs. John D. Lyon. Ella (married to  was also a native of Pennsylvania, and came to
D. Bedlow, of Kingston Township), Clara, (mar- Ohio when quite small: after marriage, they
ried T. Reder. living in Kingston), Alvira, Jacob, settled in Beonington 'Township, Morrow Co..
Lyda, Orlando. Minnie, Ivy. He has been con- where George was born April 15, 1331 ; when he
nected with the church since he was 14 years of was but a child, they moved to Bloomficld Town-
age, ship, and. at the age of 13, to Harlem Township,
JAMES C. RYANT. furmer: P. O. Constan- Delaware Co.; when he was about 18 vears of age,
tia; is a son of John and Love Nettleton) Ryant;  they emizrated to Ogle Co., Ill., returning to Har-
his father was born Nov. 25, 1705, in Connceti- lem anmhlp Delaware Co., Ohio, in about two
ticut, and came to Ohio in 13106, settling in Berlin - vears, remaining there until the death of the
Township, where he died in 1564 ; his mother father. Mr. Roberts was married to Hester
was born Nov. 25, l.'H in New H'tmlmhlre and  Adams Jan. 4, 1363, settling immediately there-
came to Ohio by ox team in 18 LU they had  after on his f'lrm of about 200 acres in Trenton
cleven children, six survive: she died in October.  Township; She was the daughter of Elisha Adams,
1865 Mr. Ryaut. whose name heads this sketeh,  formerly of Pennsylvania, and was born May 16,
was born Mav 15, 1=26_ in Berlin Township. 1840, in Licking Co.. Ohio: they have three
Ohio, where he has lived most of the time: he  children—Ella, Zada and William C. Having
was marrivd. Nov. 3. 1851, to Emma C. Lewis;  sold his farm, in 1856, they settled in Mooroe
she was born April 20 1528, in Berkshire ; her Township, Licking Co., where they lived until the
parents  were amenye the first setders of the spring oft 1575, removing thence to Mt. Vernon,
township o her father was born June 10, 1733, im0 Ohio, and retiving to a quiet ife, on aceount of
Waterbury, Conne, and dicd Nov, 7018850 her  dmpaired health : in 1574, he purchuased property
wother was born in Woodbridee, Conne, Mareh in Galena. where he removed  with his family,
201700, amd was murried July 30 15130 she is making it his permanent home.  Mr. Roberts. in
~till Tivinge in Berlin Township, with her son @ her  his carlier duvs, tanght school during nine winters
father was the owner of the fiest mill in Berlin with cood saccess. He has ereditably filled the
Township: he came to Ohio in 1505, and her offices ot Township Trustee and Justice of the
mother came in 15T her parents were both Peace ;1o member of the Loduee AL F. & AL ML
methers of the MUE, Charche Her grandmother Himselt” and - wite are members of the M. E.
Averd to be G vears old o they have in their house  Church. and he is Saperintendent of the Sabbath
a chair oo which her crandmother rode from schond of that devomination,  He owns a fine
4| Conneeticut. Mro and Mrs. Ryant farmed in residence in Galena, which he oecupies and enjoys [ A
Berlin Towuship until Isoi when they settlel on with his Funily without estentation. Amone his
< r- ~— (7% -



BIOGRAPHICAL

SKETCHES:

ssessions We may enumerate thirty-one acres of |
valusble land near Galena, and a farm of about |
three hundred acres in Licking Co., for which he
paid 853 per acre. This is under a high state of
| cultivation, with good improvements, and is well
stocked.
| C. P. SPRAGUE, station agent, Sunbury ; is |

a son of Judge F. B. Sprague, of Delaware Co.;
his father was born in Delaware, Ohio, where the
' American House now stands ; his mother’s maiden
was Leeds, a daughter of Leeds, a shoemaker. |
The subject of these notes was born Nov..7, 1851,
 in Berkshire Township, Delaware Co.; when 3,
| years old, he was taken, by his parents, to Oregon,
where his father engaged in milling ; in 1863,
they returned to Delaware Co., and settled at Sun-
bury, where he has since resided. His early days |
were spent in going to school ; he clerked for some
time for Kimball & Armstrong, afterward working
one year for Wayman Perfect, in the printing of-
fice; he then studied telegraphy, with his brother,
who was keeping the railroad office at Sunbury,
and Aug. 1, 1877, he took charge of the office,
which he still continues. Was married, March
18, 1877, to Ada M. Payne, a danghter of N. H.
Payne ; she was born in 18354 they have one child
—Mary D.

JAMES STOCKWELL, boots and shoes, Sun-
bury; is a son of Willard 8. and Nancy (Jack-
son) Stockwell; his father was born in New York, -
and raised in Vermont ; he was of Scotch descent
and came to Ohio about 1533, settling in Geauga
Co.; he died about one year after his settlement ;
he experienced all the hardships of pioneer life,
often working hard during the day and bringing
home with him a coffee-sack full of hay, at night,
as the proceeds of his day’s labor, to feed his cow;
his mother was a cousin of (ien, Jackson, and his
grandmother (by his father) when a small «irl, and
| carried water to the wounded soldiers, during the
battle of Bunker Hill ; she lived to the ripe old
age of 105 years, and coull read without spee-
tacles up to the time of her death; when she was
105 years old, she carded, spun and knit socks, on
which she took the first premivm at the county
fair.  Mr, Stockwell was one of a fawmily ot eleven
children, and was born Feb. 3, 1:22. on his
father’s farm. in Vermont; when 13, he came
with his parents to Ohio; his farher was very
poor. and died when Le was young, which left him
to do for himsell’; at the age of 15, he bewan
shoemaking, with Daniel D. Mead, which he con-
tinued for two vears; he began as a journeyman,

at the age of 17, in Kingston Township, where |
he remained five years. In 1844, he was married
to Permelia Rosecrans, a daughter of Jacob Rose-
crans, of Pennsylvania; she was born Sept. 14,
1821 ; they soon afterward settled in Berkshire,
where he carried on his trade for eighteen years.
In 1861, he moved to Sunbury, where he has

| since carried on his trade, enlarging it, until he
| now employs two hands ; he has added to his bus-

iness the sale of custom-made boots and shoes, and
is one of the leading dealers in this line in Sun-
bury. He has four children— Miranda, Mary
(deceased), Stella (who married John Watson, ed-
itor of the Centerbury Mirror) and Joy, living on
his father's farm and making a specialty of stock-
raising. Mr. Stockwell has a house and two lots
in Berkshire, besides the present house he occu-
pies, the store now occupied by Blakely Bros., and

| farm of 100 acres, in this township.

PROF. G. K. SHARPE, teacher, Sunbury ;
is a son of Samuel and KEliza S8harpe ; his father
was born in 1827, in Fairfield Co., Ohio, and is a
farmer and a cabinet-maker; the latter business

' now occupies his whole time; he lives in Picker-

ington, (thio, and both.he and his wife are mem-
bers of the Methodist Episcopal Church ; three
children have been born to them, two of whom are
still living, viz., Mary K., living at home, and the
subject of this sketch, who was bern Feb. 27,
1854, in Fairfield Co., as was his father; in 1869,
he attended college at Lancaster, Ohio, where he
remained three years, teaching in the mean time.
After completing his education, he taught one
year at Center Village, Delaware Co., and in 1874
came to Sunbury, where he has since remained,
and has occupied the position of Principal of the |
Schools.  He was married, June 1, 1876, to Miss
Cora B, Mosher, a daughter of Dr. Mosher; they
are hoth members of the Methodist Church at
Sunbury ; he has been a member since he was 15
years of age; he is also an active worker in the
temperance cause, and is a member of Sparrow
Lodge, No. 400, A, F. & A. M.

J. V. SPERRY, farmer; P. O. Berkshire; is
a son of Albert and Matilda (Vernon) Sperry;
his father was born in Knox Co., Ohio, in 1815,
where he has always remained; his wife was a
daughter of Isaac Vernon ; she was boro June 13,
1520, in Knox Co.; Mr. Sperry, the subject of
these notes, was born June 3, 1846, in his moth-
er’s native county, where he remained engaged in
farming until 1874, when he merchandised at
Bangs, same county; in 1873, he sold and came
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to his present farm of 100 acres. Mr. Sperry was
married Oct. 25, 1870, to Armada Rees, daughter
of Theophilus Rees, of Licking Co.; she was born
Sept. 11, 1850 ; this wedding was celebrated by
Rev. C. N. Harford, of the Baptist denomination ;
they have two children by this union—Rees, born
July 13, 1872; Gracie A., June 15, 1876; they
are both members of the Baptist Church in Subp-
bury. .
A.P. TAYLOR, physician, Sunbury ; was born
in 1849 on his father's farm in Franklin Co., Ohio,
where he remained mostly until manhood ; at the
age of 15, he began teaching school, which em-
ployed his time during the winter months and
farming during the summer; he began reading
wedicine when 18 with G. W. Holmes, of New
Albany, which he continued for three years; he
then attended three terms of lectures at the Cin-
cinnati Eclectic Medical College, where he gradu-
ated in 1871. Qet. 2, 1871, he was married to
Mary E. Miller, a daughter of Reuben F. Miller;
she was born in 1848, and was one of three chil-
dren ; her father makes a home with them, her
mother being dead; they have two children—
William Howe, born Sept. 6, 1872; Essie R.,
May 3, 1875; Dr, Taylor has made his own way
through life, and enjoys a fine practice. The father
of Dr. Taylor was born in the State of Virginia,
April 8, 1821, and was carried on horseback by
his mother, the same year of his birth, to this
State, a distance of over three hundred miles;
their settlement was made in Franklin Co. where
he remained until Dec. 9, 1879, when he departed
this life; he was a member of the Predestinarian
Baptist Church about thirty-seven years, was bap-
tized by Elder Lock, near the town of New Market,
Va., and while there on & visit soon after, he was
called and ordained to the work of the ministry,
and remained faithful until the dsy he died, preach-
ing his last discourse about two weeks before his
decease; his death was very sudden and unex-
pected, resulting from a congestion of the whole
system; he leaves a wife and six children, four
sons of his first family, and a son and daughter of
his last. The mother of Dr. Taylor was a daugh-
ter of Truman Perfect, of Kentucky; she died in
1856, and was the mother of seven children.
THOMAS VANFLEET, miller, Galena; is a
son of George and Christiana (Bidlock) Van-
fleet ; his father was born in 1796, in Pittston,
Luszerne Co., Penn., and came to Ohio on foot in
1818, in company with G. D. Nash, when he en-
gaged in carpentering and distilling at Galena,

In 1852, he died ; his wife was a daughter of
Hileman Bidlock ; she was born in 1804, and
came to Ohio in 1820 with her parents by team;
she was a descendant of the Puritans, Tﬁey had
seven children, all of whom live in Berkshire
Township except ome. Mrs. Vanfleet died in
1873. Thomas Vanofleet was born Oect. 10,
1823, in QGalena (then Zoar;, and has spent
his life at this quiet little village; his younger
days were spent in attending school and farm-
ing; at the age of 17, he began working at
the joiner's trade with Warren Allen, continuing
one year; he then worked for Sterns one year,
and for John Cullison one year; in 1846, he
again worked for Sterns ; in 1847, went to South-
ern Illinois, and ea%néed in making fan-mills for
Thomas Phillips, of Cincinnati ; in 1848, he went
to Kentucky, and engaged in the same business at
Smith's Mills, Hopkinsville, for a short time,
when he went to Tennessee, and followed
the same business at Port Royal, Montgomery
Co. While in Kentucky, Mr. Vanfleet was quite
an intimate friend of Gov. Powell. In 1849, he
bought a team at Smith’s Mills, Ky., and went to
Springfield, Mo., where he engaged in making
fanning-mills, in partnership with Thaddeus
Sharpenstine, continuing until 1852, when he re-
turned to Ohio, and on May 12, 1852, was mar-
ried to Elizabeth Perfect, a daughter of William
Perfect. She was bornin 1825, in Trenton Town-
ship. By her he had four children—Lucy and
Jay, deceased ; Kate and Charlie, living. After
marriage, they went to Missouri, where he was
engaged in setting up his busincss at fanning-
mills, and in May, 1853, they returned to Ohio,
and bought a farm of Hill’s heirs, and farmed that
two years, afterward selling, and took a trip
through Missouri, Iowa and Wisconsin, and then
returned and engaged in the mercantile business
with Ira Derthick ; also in milling, continuing near
two years ; they then divided the property, Mr.
Derthick taking the store and Mr. Vanfleet the
mill. The wife of Mr. Vanfleet met with a ter-
rible accident, which ended her life. She was
standing near an upright shaft, when her clothes
became entangled, crushing her in a manner to
cause death almost immediately ; it was a melan-
choly occurrence, and one the community did not
goon recover from. He was again married in
1863, to Lucy E. Carpenter, a daughter of Robert
Carpenter, of Berkshire Township ; she was boin
in 1832; by her he had four children—Nellie,
Frankie, Jim and Carpe. He owns a saw and
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~som of C. R
| father wus born in New York, and moved to Knox
" Co. with his people when 6 years old 5 his mother

servive three years,

grist mill at this place ;
be run by both steam and water ; has also forty |

the grist-mill is so as to ‘ buginess of dry goods, and general notions.
1874, he took charge of the post office, and still |

acres of land in Berkshire Township He is a |

a member of the School Board ; also of Galena
Lodge, No. 404, I. 0. 0. F.,and has held office in

same.

In

remains the Postmaster. He is now in partoer-
ship with Gibson & Finch. He is at present
Justice of the Peace and Township Clerk, and is

Faithfal and reliable in all the relations | administrator of the John Longshore eet.ate and

of life, and of robust constitution, he bids fair for | guardian of the Leonard Hough heirs. Was mar-

many years more extended usefulness in the coun-
ty and in the town where he resides.

E. WESTERVELT, farmer; P. 0. Galena. |
Prominently identified with the leading men of |
Galena is Mr. Westervelt, one of the old pioneers |
of Delaware Co.; he isa son of Matthew and Mar)

( Lenington) Westervelt his father was born in |

New York, and emigrated to Ohio in 1317, settling
in Franklin Co., where he engaged in carpenter-
ing, working under the *‘old try rule;” llia wife
was born in New York, and was of English
descent.

The subject of these notes was born Jul y |

13, 1813, near Poughkecpsie, N. Y, and was '
the subject of this sketch, was born Aug. 9, 1825,

broughb by his parents te Ohio as above, settling
in the forests and among wild animals. When ’a,
he came to Delaware ('o., engaging in merecantile
business at Galena, in partnership with Charles
Brown for three years. In 1833, he began the
nursery business, and continued it in connection
with a vineyard until 1876, when he engaged in
farming, which he still continues. Was married,
in 1840, to Jane Brown, sister of E. Brown, of
Delaware ; have four children—Mary (married
Dr. Holmes, a physician in Florida); Martha
(now Mrs. Denison, living in Delaware; John, at
home ; Charles (_de(_mwd . Mr. Westervelt hus
held a number of township offices ; he has beenan
active worker in the temperance movement ; he
and his wile are members of the M. K. Church, in
which he has been elass leader and steward, and
has been Superintendent of * Bunday schools ;™ he
has always wiven his aid to the improvement of
the town.

C.W. WEBSTER, merchant, Berkshire: 1= a
and Mila « Fowlery Webster: his

was a danghter of Elijuh Fowler; she was born
in l\l.lx\ddlu'\l'!h . W. Webster was horn, Feb.
27, 1844 in Knox Co.. Ohio, Sept. 11, 1862, he
enlisted in Co. 1" 121t O Vo L, and was in the
He suffers from the effvets
of a sickness with tvphoid fever:s he receives a
pension. Meo Webster enseed as clerk tor J0 WL
Foot, of Berkshirve, and also farmine antil 1500,
when he honght Foot oat, and now continues the

ried, Oct. 4, 1866, to Libbie Smith, daughter of
John R. Smit.h one of the pioneers of this county ;

she was born Aug 18, 1846 ; they have had five
children, four lwmg—-—- Lula, Loren, Gertrude and

| Kdna ; one deceased, Holly, who died Qct. 4, 1863.

Theyare members of the M. E. Church, of which he
is class-leader and Sunday-School Superintendent.

DAVID WEYANT, farmer; P. O. Sunbury ;
is a son of David and Elizabeth (Baker) Weyant ;
his father was born on the banks of the Hudson
River in New York, and came to Ohio early; his
mother was also born in New York; they had
seven children, five of whom survive. Mr. Weyant,

on a farm on Licking Co., where he remained until
1869; in his younger days, he and his brothers
would take turns in going to school and working
on the farm ; his father was in moderate circum-

stances, having but 880 and one horse when he

came to Ohio; in 1849, Mr. Weyant began run-
ning a thrashing machine, which he continued
for five years; he was engaged for seven years in
a saw and grist mill in Licking Co., and is at pres-
ent running a thrashing machine and makmg :t a
success, Mr. Weyam was married in 1846,
Martha Denty, a daughter of John Denty; she
was born April 22, lSZﬂ,and died March 5, 18=0;
they had two children—Laura A., born Oet. 14,
1851 Florence, born June 10, 1854, Laura
Weyant, a niece, is living with them. Mr. Wey-
ant moved to Delaware Co. in 1869, settling where
he now lives on a farm of 166 acres, which he
hought of George Grist, and for which he paid
SL7.000, cash ; this is vne of the finest and best
improved farws io the county, and is well adapted
to stock-raising, which he makes a specialty: on
thix farm now stands a barn which was the first
frame burn built in the township. Mr. Weyant
has been no office-secker.  He hired a substitute
for 8750 during the civil war. His wife was a
member of the M. K. Church at Sunbury.

(+. W. WELLS, farmer; P. O. Galena; wax
hory Sepr. 14, 1811, in Luzerne Co., Penn., and
cume with his parents by ox team to Ohio, in
1515 sertling in what is now Morrow Co. for two
veurs ; they then moved to Genoa Township. His

™




-
Lok o — I
-
BERLIN TOWNSHIP. 697
father, Abraham, was born in Luzerne Co. }’eun., he isa member of the Sparrow Lodge, No. 400
and died at the age of 73; his mother wasa A. F. & A. M., and Chapter of Delaware; also
duughter of a Mr. Dixon, of Pennsylvania; they of the Galena Lodge, No.404,1. 0. 0. F. Mr.
had nine children. The son. G. W., remained Wells has made rails at 85 per 1,000; cat
with his parents until married ; he helped to build three-foot wood at 25 cents per cord, mowed grass
the first schoolhouse in Genoa Townsh:p was put at 5() cents per day, cradled wheat for §1 perday; |
up without nails ; he can well remember the slab he has watched deer-licks at night and killed |
seats and greased-paper windows; his sister taught many of the animals » has built pens to keep the |
in an early da}' at 75 cents per week. Mr. Wells wolves away from their stock; when he settled
married, Feb. 2, 1833, Margaret, a daughter of with his father in Genoa Towunship, their first
John W lluams of \lrglma she was born in night was spent in a roofless cabin, and when |
September, 1809 ; they lived on the old home- they awoke in the morning they found three
stead until 1863, at which time they bought prop- inches of snow on their beds ; his father made a |
erty in Delaware City, where they moved *for the loom for a man and received in pay a fatted hog.
purpose of educating their younger son; they re- MRS. SARAH WIGTON. farmer; P. O.
turned to (ialena in 1364 : he has been engaged Berkshire; is a daughter of James and Catharine '
in the stock business for thirty years; also in grain  (Slack) Chadwick ; her father was born in Lon- '}
and flax seed ; he shipped during one fall thirty- don, Eng., and emigrated to America when a
six car loads of flax-seed from Lewis Center; in  young man. Mrs. \\'igwn is one of ten children,
Angust, 1878, he entered a partnership with Dr. and was born Aug. 27,1832, in Oxford Township.
It[c\ in the general drug business, at Galena, Delaware Uo., Ohio. where she remained until
which he still continues ; the business is managed 1857. She was married, June 23, 1852, to Will-
by Dr. Utley and Charles, the son of Mr. Wells; iam A. Wigton ; he was born March 4, 1323;
he has had seven children, four living—Clark they farmed in Oxford Township until 1857, when
(now in Missouri, and is a farmer ; wasin the war), they bought 156 acres in partnership with his
James living at home with his tather, and mar- father, one of the old pioneers of Delaware Co., .
ricd Luey, a danghter of W. H. Allen, deceased).  who died Aug. 1, 1379, at the ripe old age of
Nuathaniel (is in Columbus, Ohio, and ix engaged 90, Mrs, Wig:on's husband died April 13,1873 ;
in the organ and sewing-muchine business', Mary they had seven children, five of whom are living
cmarried Dr. Utley, she died June 1, 1578, Mr.  —Charles D,, married Nov. 4, 1879, to Rose E.
Wells has served as Justice of the Peace in Loren. a danghter of J. Loren; Ella E., Emma
tienoa Township cighteen vears, and of Berk- A., William Perry, Frankie A., Eugene (deceased
<hire three vears; and has held the offices of in 1355 and Mary L 'deceased in 1361). She
Treasurer and Trustee of Township for years: has s a1 member of the M. E. Church, at Berkshire
al~o been Notary Public and followed auctioncering  Corners: Charles is also of the same denomina-
tor twenty-tive years.  He and his wite have been  tion, at Runbury. They now own 176 acres of
connected with the M. E. Church for thirty years:  well-improved land in Berkshire Township.
BERLIN TOWNSHIP.

WILLIAM BEARDRLEE, furmer: P. O.  Orange Township, this county, where they lived
l'nn <tantia ;. born in Bradivrd Co., Penn., April - three years; then to Genon, and after a sojourn of

1=27 0 the son of Tohman and Malala - Knapp o two vears, removed to Oranwe Township ; after
I-\.n-lnh e, The mather was born in Bradtied  one vear's residence there, they went to Berlin,
Co Penne and her husband in Convectivat. restding deht vears 5 thenee to Orange again, re-
William = the seventh of o fumily of thirteen  siding six vears; then returning to Berlin, where
children. all of whom Bved to wmtarity, The  they have sinee remained. When Mr. Beardslee
tomily cnmerated i TS50 beeating ae fiest in Dub- owas T8 vears obd his father died @ he lived with \
lin, Franklin Co. after one vears they moved o his mother until she married. At the age of 22, ||
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he boughl. forty-eight acres of land in the south- | of Connecticut. The elder Caulkins came ont
ern part of Berlin, for which he was to pay 88 per | in 1808, returned to Connecticut on foot, and
acre; he ran in debt for the eatire amount ; | came out afterward with several families, and
cleared up part of the land and scon paid for it. | located permanently; he wasin the war of 1812;
In his 26th year, he was married to Mary E. | a carpenter by occupation, and assisted in building
Thompson; born in 1831 in Trumbull Co.; daugh- | the residence of Bishop Chase, the uncle of Salmon

| tives of Massachusetts.
, located on the farm where they now live, east side

| of York Co.,

ter of John and Lucy (Leonard) Thompson, na- |
In March, 1864, they

of Berlin Township; he has 144 acres of land;
when he began in life, he was without a dollar,
but owed §10, instead, for a suit of clothes; yet,
from this begmmng, is to-day ome of the well-
to-do farmers and self-made men. He and wife
are members of the M. E. Church; they have

and Ancil.

WILLIAM F. CARNS, farmer; P. O. Berk-
shire; was born April 13. 1844, in what is now
Morrow Co.; the son of William Carns, a native
Penn., who emigrated to this
State with his parents when he was 3 years of
age ; his minority was spent in Guernsey and Bel-
mont Counties; in the spring of 1845, he moved
to this county, settled in Porter Township, and
died in 1876. William’s mother's name was
Jane Harris before marriage; she was born in
Virginia, and came to this State when she was
15 years of age, and was married to Mr. Carns in
Morrow Co.  Mr. Carns' grandfather was in the
Revolutionary war, was taken prisoner at the
battle of Bunker Hill, and was one of three of
his company who survived. [His father was a
participant inthe war of 1812, Aug. (, 1562, Mr,
Carns volunteered his services in the war of the
rebellion, in Co. G, DGth O. V. I, and served
until the elose ; he was in the battles of Chickusaw
Bayou, Arkansas Post, Vickshure, Juckson, Grand
Cotean, SBabine X Roads and Fort Morgan.  March
4, 1569, he married Nancy Hopkins, born in 1545
in Porter Township, danghter of Joseph and Eliza-
beth Hopkins, the former a native of Maryhind.and
the latter of Ohto: Mr, and Mrs. Carns woved 1o
this township in 15872, He has 119 aeres of land
both are members of the M. K. Chureh 5 he is a
mewber of Sunbury Lodge, A, D& AL M
Nu. i,

. RIPLEY CAULKINS, furmer; 1% O
Constantiz; born Dee, 25, 1522 the sixth child of
a family ol cight, of Larvetl aiil. Jornstie <
Cuulking, who were among the prominent fanilies

_cery and grain trade; since that time has been
had nioe children—Andrew (deceased), Isadore, |
now wife of A. H. Osborne, of Berlin Station, i
Darwin, Riley, Walter, Lucy, Alleward, Emma '

| Preston) ; they have one child, Josie. Mr. Caulk-

| P. Ripley is a cousin of the noted Gen. Ripley,
of Confederate fame. In the early part of Mr,
Caulkins' life he was engaged in teaching; he has
(uite a reputation as teacher of j)enmanship, hav-
ing at one time 500 scholars under his care; was
for several years in the (fine) stock business with
parties in Kentucky; traded also in mules; was
two yeams in business at Lewis Center, in the gro-

engaged in farming and stock-raising; in 1848
was united in marriage to Catharine Thompson,
born in Franklin Co. ; she died in 1865, leaving six
children—Henry E., Edwin C., Abein, Mary G.,
Charles L. and Orril; he was married a second
time to Mrs. Sarah Standish (maiden name was

ins, during the war, was appointed as enrolling and
recruiting officer ; was out in the three-monlhs
service as 2d Lieutenant Co. H, 145th O, N. G.
his grandfather was in the battles of Bunker Hill
and Monmouth, and had two of his comrades shot
down at thher side. Mr. Caulkins hus a set of
stone bullet-molds used by his grandfather at that
battle. They have 132} acres of land.
JONATHAN DUNHAM, Alum Creek; is a
representative of one of the early settlers, and has
heen a resident of the county since his birth, 65
years ; was born in Berkshire Township Nov. 4,
1815, and is a descendent of Puritan stock. His
futher, Jonathan Dunham, was born in 1783, in
Northampton, Conn., and married Lydia Batler
and moved to this county in 1807, subsequentl
to Berkshire, where he died in September, 1858 ;
hiz mother April 13, 1869.  Jonathan remained
at home until he wuas 25 years of age, when he
married Flizabeth Hardin, born in Pennsylvania in
15235 came here with her parents when a child ;
after their marriage, they lived several years on
the homestead, und, about the year 1855, came to
this township and located on the pike, where they
have since lived on his farm; they have had ten
children, all living— Avis, now Mrs. Davenport ;
Linn M. and Laurens R. (twins); Ampudia A,
Hamer, Silas P, Krr H., Ernestine, Elizabeth and
Alive, M, Dunham is now serving his third
term as Justice of the Peace ; was rccent]v elected
Land Appraiser.  He is a man that is well read
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in history, and is a liberal patron of good litera-
ture.

WILLIAM H. DUCKWORTH Lewis Cen-
ter; was born in Harlem Feb. 22 1840 ; son of
Jamaa and Rebecea (McClara) Duckworth the
former a native of Maryland, and the latter from
Licking Co., Ohio ; they located in Harlem, where
they still reside. William received zood school
advantages, completing the same at Central Col-
lege ; began teaching at 16, which he has con-
tinued at intervals up to the present time, having
taught in all forty-four terms; was two years in
Columbus in charge of one of the wards in the
insane asylum; also some time in the employ of
one of the prominent publishing houses as zeneral
agent, introducing school-books.  Nov. 8, 1863,
was united by marriage to Miss Vionie Brtghwn.
born in April, 15346, in Shelby Co., L., daughter
of James and Rebecea {_\Ic(‘inra‘} Brighton ;
natives of New York; in 1805, Mr. Duckworth
moved to Union Co., remained until 1374, where
he was engaged in teaching and farming; since
that time, he has been a resident of this township;
has 100 acres of land, which is under first-class
improvements ; has two children — Minnie R.,
born July 20, 1866 ; James, Oct. 11, 1870, Mr.
Duckworth is Demucratic ; has served as Town-
ship Trustee, and was a candidate for Countsy Com-
missioner and was only heaten by a small majority,
the county wiving a Republiean majority.  He
and wite are members of the Christian Union ; iz
a man. generous and social in his pature, a liberal
vatron of the public journals, and well posted on
the issues of the day.

JACOB EKELBERRY. tarmer; P. Q. Alum
Creck ; was born in this county Sept. 13, 1341,
the youngest child of Jacob Ekelberry, and a
namesake of his father’s: he was raised up under
the care of his parents;, and in December,
1263, he was united 1o wmarriage to Maria E. Red-
man, born - Brown Township: sinee their mar-
riil_'.:t'. l]lL‘_\' have restded in the northern Jart of
Berlin : he has 235 aeres of lind—sixty-seven acres
in Berlin, and  the remainder in Brown.  Mr.
Ekelberry lias served as Township Trustee four
teri=: is a wember of the Grange, amd the Order
uf el )I\'Il. l,:n]l_:l_’ ,\.u. MEK Hus T.hl'l.'{' g‘]li]lll‘\'ll
—-“'"tl-pilctl. Jownna and Bertha,

MRS, MARTHA € GEARY.

wis borg 1o Westmoreland Co., Penn.,

Constantin:
Murch l-'.

Scotland. John Cochran was a soldier in the war |
of 1812; eame to this State, locating in Knox i

Co., afterward bought land and improved the same ;
remained there until his death, which occurred in
1846. Mrs. Geary was married to William Geary

(cousin of General and afterward Gov. Geary, of |

Pennsylvania) ; their marriage occurred April 1,

1830; after its consummation, they moved to

Brown Township, in this county, remaining there

about twenty years; he died April 14, 1869 ; they

had seven children—DMary at home; John and
William in Buffalo, stock-dealers; Frances E.

(deceased) ; Joseph T. (deceased) was an M. D.;

Samuel D., in Mattoon, Ill.; Tina E., clerk in
Delaware. Mrs. Geary is a sister of S. D. Cochran,
professor of languages, and a prominent minister
in Missouri; has recently written an able work
on theology. Mrs. Geary purposes leaving the
farm and moving to Delaware.

EDWARD JACOBUS (deccased); was one
among the prominent and successful farmers in
this county, who was born May 22, 1821, in Essex
Co., N. J., and emigrated to this State when he
was 17 years of age; his parents settled in Trenton
Township June 7, 1342, He was married to
Mary C. Condit, who was born in Essex Co., N
J., daughter of Joseph and 3. Condit, the former
a soldier in the war of 1212, Mr. Jacobus and
wife remained in Trenton where he was engaged
in farming; in 1364, they moved to Shelby Co.,
I, but the climate not being satisfactory, they
remained but one season, and returned to Dela-
ware ("o., locating in the northern part of Berlin on
the pike; his death occurred Dec. 24. 1579, he
begun life poor, yet was a very succcesstul farmer ;
had accumulated at the time of his death, about
GOU aeres of land. which was clear of any ineum-
brance ; they have had nine children, eight liv-
ing, all married but one, and doing for themselves.
Mr. Jacobus and wife were members of the Pres-
byvteriun Church; Mrs. Jacobus restdes on the
homestead with her son Charles.

M. T, JANES, farmer: P. 0. Constantia;
started West in the spring of 1833, a lad of 19
vears of awe, with his earthly possessions encased
in a pocker-handkerchiets wended his way on foor
from Franklin Coo Vo to Picestiold, Mass., where
he took the stage to Albany: then by canal, he
cimne to Butfados and by Like to Cleveland, and by
stawe eain o Sunburee; he was born March 15,

w
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1207, duuchter of Jolin Coclirane who married  TSEE o the county and State from which e made

Martha Thowpson, wonative of Pennsvlvania, The  hix starr West, the son ot Elijah and Anna \

Cochrans are descencbad from Levd Cocliane of - Baker Janes, Nove T IS330 G sime vear of his '
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arrival in Sunbury, he was married to Marcia | Mr. Janes' great-grandmother was a convert under ‘
Cuulkins, who was born in Berlin Oct. 9, 1812, | the preaching of George Whitefield (of John
the fourth child of Lovel Caulkins; after their | Wesley's time) ; she lived to the age of 103 years.
marriage, they located on Alum Creek, in Berlin, WILLIAM H. McWILLIAMS ; P.O. Tank-
In 1837, they made a visit to Vermont, where | town; was born in Sussex Co., N. J., Dec. 29,
they remained until 1840; while there, Mr. Janes | 1339; son of Marshall and Clarissa (Smith) [
was drafted in the Canada rebellion, and afterward, | McWilliams, both npatives of New Jersey; they |
| at the hands of Abraham Lincoln, received a land | moved to this State when William was but 5
| warrant in consideration for his services; after | months old, and remained a short time in Genoa ; ‘
| their return to this county in 1840, they located | in March, 1841, came to Berlin, and located on
| on the place Mr. Janes now owns, which he bought | the land now occupied by William, which, at the
I for 84 per acre—built him a cabin and began work | time, was unimproved, where the father died in
i in earnest. They have had seven children, but five | 1376, after his return from the Ceotennial. He |'
of whom are now living—Elbert, now of Knox | was a member of the Protestant Methodist Church. |
Co.; Charles M., of Delaware; Alfred T., now | His widow still survives him. William enlisted
practicing medicine at Pettis Co.,;Mo.; George L. | Aug, 12, 1862,in Co G, 45th O. V.1.,and served
and Willie, in Delaware. Mr. Janes did his part | until the close of the war; fourteen months of |
in furnishing men to put down the rebellion—sent | the time, was in Confederate prisons at different |
three sons, Elbert, Alfred and Lester, the two first | points. March 26, 1868, was united by marriage
were in the 43d O. V. L., and served three years | to Prudence Melntosh, born July 16, 1848, in
or more ; Lester wasin the 100-day service. All of | Champaign Co.; they bave three children—John
his boys have left him and are doing for themselves. | S., born Feb. 13, 1869 ; William E., born May
Mr. Janes has 107 acres of land, and is a well-to- | 2, 1871, and KEmma G., born Nov. 23, 1878.
do farmer. He is a stanch Republican, and one of | Since remained on the homestead. :
Berlin's substantial citizens. , GEORGE NEILSON, farmer; P. O. Del-
DANIEL B. JANES, farmer; .P. O. Con- | aware; was born in Fairfield Co. Sept. 12, 1824;
| stantia; was born Nov. 30, 1837, on the farm | the fourth child of a family of ten children; his
where he now lives, located in the southeast part | father, John, was a native of Luzerne Co., Penn., |
of Berlin, east of Alum Creek ; the son of Harry | and came to this State in 1818, locating in Fair-
Janes, who was born on Grand Isle, V., in 1709 ; | field Co.; his father was a British soldier in the
he started West with his parents in 1812, vot as | Revolutionary war; deserting, he was pursued by
far as Massachusetts, and anticipating trouble with | hounds, and escaped to the American side. George's
the Indians, they remained there three years, and | mother's name was Elizabeth Raudbaugh, from
arrived here in 1815 and settled on the west side | Berks Co., Penn.; came to this State in 1305,
of Alum Creek in Berlin Township ; Daniel's father | George remained in Fairfield Co. until 1826 ; his
was engaged in his early manhood in the manu- | father moved to Berkshire Township, and located ;
facture of potash, and acquired enough meuns to | he was a millwright by trade; lived there until
enable him to enter 100 acres of land ; he built | his death, in 1854 : the family are of Scotch de-
him a cabin.  He married Alma Dickerman, sister | secnt ; George was raised on the farm until his
of Benoni Dickerman,.and came with the family | 16th year, when he went to learn the trade of a
in 1515 ; he remained on the place where hie set- | brickmason.  Qet. 26, 1547, he was married to
tled until his death, Feb. 1.h 1865 his wite died | S8arah  Sharer, born May, 1829, in Maryland ;
the year following.  Daniel was raised at the old | daughter of George and Caroline (Sykes) Sharer.
homestead, and was married, Oct. 25, 1260, to | who were of Yankee descent; they came to this
Saral Adams, born Mareh 1, 1539, in Berkshire | State when she was 3 vears of age; after marriage,
Township; she was the daushter of Rev. Bar- | Mr. and Mrs. Neilson settled in Delaware City,
tholomew and Helen « Van Nostrand ) Adams, both - where he engaged at his trade up to 1854 ; then
natives of New York; since the marriage of Mr. | moved to the northern part of Berlin Township,
and Mrs. Janes, they have remained on the faran | on the pike, in which place has since remained |
where they now lIive; they have two ehildren— ¢ he has 115 acres of excellent land, which has been
Lurie A boruin November, 153615 Harry, May 17, bronght to a high state of cultivation through his |
1=66. Mr. and Mrs Junes are members of the | own efforts ; when he came here, it was entirely L
Presbyterian Chirel s he has 207 aeres of land; unimproved —“all  woods ;" his land is now I
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underdrained, and, for the size, is one of the best
farms in the county; they have had five children,
four living—Caroline, now the wife of H. Miller, of
Troy Township, Wilmer G., Edward J. and Car-
per W, at home. Mr. Neilson was out in the
late war ; served in Co. H, 145th O. V. I. Has
served the county in several official capacities ; was
a member of the Agricultural Board for twenty
yvears; now s member of the Central Ohio Board ;
also as Infirmary Director for nine years; is also
a zealous advocate of the Masonic Fraternity, be-
ing a member of Hiram Lodge, No. 18, and Del-
aware Chapter, No. 52. His father was a Jackson

Republican party, and is a strong temperance
wan.

Tanktown ; was born in Sussex Co., N. J., Dec.
. 1851 ; the son of Heory and Mary Osburn,
whose maiden name was Havens; came to this
county when he was about 1 year old, and lo-
cated in this township, where he has since lived.
Jan. 15, 1874, Mr. Osborn was married to Tsa-
dore Beardslee, eldest daughter of William
Buar islee, of this township. Since he warried,
he had been engaged in farming, until March 24,
153749, when he associated with J. T. Cartnell, in
the tile business, since dissolved. They have one
one chill—Auvna Mary. He and wife are mem-
biers of the Presbyterian Church.  He is now as-
suctated with Ancyl Stanforth, in the tile manu-
fictory—the firm pawe of Osburn & Stanforth;
they are now prepared to make all sizes of tiles,
trom 2! inches to 14, of superior quality, which
they furnish at bottom prices to those who pat-
ronize them; those who are in need of tile will
find it to their advantage to call on this firm.

W. S PIATT, farmer; P.O. Tanktown: bornin

James and Mary . Donaline Platt: on his father's
side, his ancestry hail from France, and his moth-
er' s, from Ireland : Willimm  emicrated o this
State when he was 10 vears of aze: hiz parents
located in Marlboroush.  Williun  lett home
the age of 13, and becan for himselt': commeneced
driving stage, which e fullowed for about ten
vears, in the emplov of Othel Hinton o stage
agent o during the Tatter part of the time he was
engaved in this business. Le rancan opposition line
acainst Neal, Moore & Coloand afer a |i\'vI_\'
competition they were clol to buy him ol
Adrer a suceesstul career in staging, he railroaded.
ax bagcieeannster, for three vears, on the Mad

Demoerat, but ke has been identified with the |

Aungustalo., Vi, Nov. 3,15815 5 the seventh son of

River & Loke Krie Road. In 1840, he bought
fifty acres of land, in Berlin Township, at $4 per
acre ; moved on it in 1850, and began improve-
ments; built a cabin, deer and turkey often visit-
ing their primitive dwelling. Nov. 3, 1839, was
married to Betsey Fowler, born March 12, 1820,
in Winsor, N. Y., daughter of James B. and
Polly (Clauson) Fowler; they came to this
State in 1833 ; were twenty-six days upon the
road. They have had five children—Phebe L.,
George A., Francisco and Frank (twins), and
Charles W, all living in this township but George,
who is in McHenry Co., Ill.  Mr. Piatt has been
successful in life ; began poor and has accumulated

, & good deal of property, and ranks among the

ANDREW H. OSBURN, tile manufactory, |

most affluent in this part of the township. Mrs.
Piatt’s father first settled in Orange, and had a

" truly pioneer experience.

MRS. MARGARET ROLOSON ; P. O. Taok-
town ; was born in Northumberland Co., Penn.,
Feb. 16, 1814. Her father was born Feb. 4,
1763 ; her mother's maiden name was Catharine
Kirk, born in August, 1769 ; both natives of
Pennsylvania ; they emigrated to this State in
1817 ; located first in Berkshire, afterward moved
to Berlin, where they died—the mother April 3,
1331, the father April 13, 1542, Mrs. Roloson
was married in September. 1337, to Joseph Rolo-
son, born April 20, 1300, in one of the Middle
States ; his father lived to the age of 102 years.
Early in life, Joseph learned the cooper’s trade,
which he fullowed for many years; he died in
July, 1577, on the farm they lveated about the
vear 1352, and where Mrs. Holuson now lives.
Five children were born to them—>Simon, the
eldest, lost his life in the battle of (rettysburg, as
a member of the 4th O. V. 1., his term had
nearly expired ; Henrietta, or * Nettie : Lemuel,
served one year in Co. G of the Y6th O. V. L,
lost his health and was discharged, and died at
Columbus while on his way howme; Louisa, now
wite of W. H. Smith. of Kingston, and Fidelia,
at home, Nettie was the wife of Chauncey W,
Smith. son of Rodoney Smith; C. W. was out in
the Mith O, V. L, Co. G. served until the close of
the war, and was a true and valiant soldier; he
was taken prisoner at Atlanta July 220 1804,
and spent several months in rebel prisons, where
his health was seriously impaired. which was the
probable cause ot his death—May 6, 15379 ; he
kept a series of interesting accounts during his
term of service,  They were married August 300,
1865, During his life served as Township Clerk
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and other official stations, and was, at the time of
his death, 2 Ruling Elder in the Presbyterian
Church, of which the family are all members.
Mr. Roloson had been one of the Elders for
twenty years. Mrs. Smith has 100 acres of land.

UTLEY ROLOSON, farmer; P. 0. Alum
Creek ; was born in the northeast corner of Ber-
lin Township Deec. 30, 1826, in the same house
where he now resides; he is the fifth child of
Nathaniel Roloson, who was a native of Essex Co.,
and emigrated to this State in the year 1816, re-
mained in Kingston one year, and the year fol-
lowing came to Berlin. His wife's name was
Pheebe Rosecrans, cousin of Gen. Rosecrans, of
military fame ; he was a permanent resident of
this county, with the exception of two years spent
in Marion Co.; he died in 1877, and his wife in
1865. Utley, at the age of 21, launched out for
himself, and the May following, was married to
Griscilda Myres, born in Berlin Township May
26, 1829 ; she is a dasghter of John Mpyres, of
Harrison Co., Va.; her mother's maiden name was
Grace Roush, a native of this State; after their
marriage, they located on the place where he now
lives. Mr. Roloson was out in the three-months
service; is a member of Co. H, 145th O. N. G.
They have had seven children— Arthur (deceased),
Alvin (an artist), Stephen, Byron (law student),
Grace, Elmer and Lester. Mr. Roloson has a
good snug farm, well managed, and has acquired
a competency for himself and family; is a man of
good information, and loyal to the principles of
Republicanism.

GEORGE W. RIDGEWAY, Constantia; was
born in Putnam Co., N. Y., in October, 1823; a
son of Isaac Ridgeway, who died when George
was 7 years of age. The Ridgeways are of Eo-
glish descent ; three brothers came from England
—one settled in New Jersey, one in Utica, and
Isaac, the grandfuther of (ieorge, after his return
from the Revolutionary war, where he served cight
years and one month, settled in Putnam Co. In
the spring of 1836, (icorge came out to this
State, lncated in Berlin Township, on the farm
where Mr. Saunders now lives. He left his step-
father, when a lad in his teens, to carve out his
own destiny ; began at 36 per month, and worked
four years by the month, and at no time did his
wiages exceed $10 for a month’s work ; subsequent
to this, the Taylor land was offered for sale; he

came one amonyg the prominent landholders of the

bers.
| .
. hought and traded in real estate, and was suceess- | has always been “a tiller of the soil."
ful in his investments, and as time advanced, be- |

township. At the age of 22, he was married to
Essie Andrus, born in this county ; her parents were
from New York; her father's name was Timothy,
and her mother's name, prior to her marriage, was
Naamah Andrus; after the marriage of Mr.
Ridgeway, he located on the farm where he now
resides ; his wife died July 2, 1864 ; two children
were the result of their marriage—Cyuthia, now
the wife of C. J. Slough, of this township, and
Josephine, at home.

Mr. Ridgeway has been, for |

the last thirty years, one of the most prominent '
stock-dealers and traders in the county ; his bank- |

ers assert that for many years he has done busi-
ness to the amount of $200,000 annually; his
farm consists of 350 acres of land. Was com-
missioned as Captain, from Gov. Todd, during the

late war, but, on account of sickness of his wife, |

he never served.

WILLIAM B. SHAW, farmer; P. O. Tank-
town; is the son of James L. Shaw, who was born
in Prince William Co., Va., in March, 1795; he
participated in the war of 1812, and emigrated to
this State in 1817, stopping at Hamilton Co.
where he remained until 1829, when he moved to
Delaware City and married Sarah Shaw, who was
born in 1800, and came to this State in 1811
with her people; the senior Shaw was a cooper by
trade, at.which he worked until his settlement in
Berlin in 1852. William B. was born Feb. 1,
1835, and received his elementary education in
the common schools; he subsequently attended
two years at the university. Aug. 23. 1866, he
was married to Josephine Gardiner, daughter
of R. C. Gardiner, who came to this State
from New Jersey in 1842; she died in
December, 1873, leaving four children—Jessie M.,
Lydia L., Alfred and Alice; Mr. Shaw was mar-
ried the second time, his last wife being Irene
Merrick, sister of his first wife, Aug. 5, 1874;
they had wvwo children—Charles H. and Paul ; his
present wife had been a teacher for several years.

After leaving Delaware, his father made several !
moves—first to the northwest cormer of Berlin
Township, remaining about four years; then had

a residence of eleven years in Brown Township,
and then settled in Berlin, where he has remained ;
his mother died in December, 1877; she had
been a member of the M. E. Church for many
years, of which William and wife are also mem-
Mr. Shaw has sixty-four acres of land; he

ANCYL H. STANFORTH, tile manufact- |

urer ; P. O. Tanktown ; is a son of G. B. Stanforth,
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of this township. He married Mary B. Osburn,

daughter of Henry and Mary Osburn; the.cere- '
mony was celebrated in December, 1877 ; he has ,
been, for three years past, a resident of Radnor

Township; he recently bought J. T. Cartnell's
interest in the tile manufactory, associating with '
his brother-in-law, Andrew Osburn, in the same
business, under the firm name of Osburn & Stan-
forth. Mr. and Mrs. S. have one child—Pearl
Sumner; he and his wife are members of the
Presbyterian Church; he is a member of Olen-
tangy Lodge, I. 0. O. F.

CHARLES E. SMITH, farmer; P. O. Tank-
town ; born in this township Jan. 1, 1836, and is
the fourth son of Rodney Smith, one of the old
settlers in this township; he received an ele-
mentary education at the district common school,
and completed it at the college in Delaware; he
taught school several terms during the winter, and,
in the summer, turned his att&.ntlon to f‘trmmtr
Aug. 27, 18861, e enlisted in Co, 1,324 0. V. I
and reinlisted Deu 25, 1863, and ¢rved until thc.
close of the war; he participated in twenty-one
engagements, and escaped without & wound ; some
of the more important were McDowell, Harpcrs
Ferry, Fort Gibson, Raymond, Jackson, Cham-
pion Hills, Black River, Vicksburg, Kenesaw
Mountain, Atlantaand Juuubt}ro he LLpt a diary
during the entire term of his service, which
makes a valuable record of events during an inter-
esting part of his life; Mr. Smith received his
discharge July 27, 1865 ; upon his return, he
resumed farming.  Nov. 15, 1566, he was mar-
ried to Anna Twining, who was born Sept. 11,
123%, in Licking Co.; she iz the danghter of
Hiram Twiniog, a pioneer of Licking Co.; her
mother's name was Lovey Pease; she was a native
of Maine, and her futher was a native of Massa-
chusetts; Mr. and Mrs. Smith lived on the home-
stead one year, and then moved to their present
place of abode; they have two chilidren—Edward
and Ernest. Mr. Smith and wife are members of
the Presbyterian Chureh ; they have a goed home
atud lwht\ acres of Land.

RODNEY SMITH, farmer; P. 0. Alum
Creck 5 b5 wonative of Massachusetts, born in the
town of Washinztm, Berkshire Co., March 11,
=01 ; =on of William Swmith, trom Connecticur ;
his mother's pame was Lucinda, of the Witters
faumily.  Mr. Swith cine out with his parents in
a wagon, in 1ST6: the trip "ul!IlIHl thirty-tive
davs s first settled in the north of Berkshire :
they broughe with thew foar horses, a small cow

and three pigs; what horses he has since raised,

are descendants from one of the number brought.

Rodney always remained at home. At about the

age of 28, he was married to a Miss Reynolds,

| born in New York ; she died April 19, 1866.
For many years after he came to the county,
money was very rare indeed ; everything went Ly
barter ; salt about 84 per barrel ; corn they could
not sell; would sometimes get it distilled into
whisky, getunﬂ' about three quarts to the bushel,
which would sell for 25 cents per gallon ; has sold
steers at less than 1 cent per pound 'and sold
dressed hogs at $1.25 per hundred, part pay in
money and the balance in orders; made their own
clothes out of wool and flax; yet they were suffi-
cient for the time. After his warriage, Mr.
Smith settled on the place where he now lives
They have had eleven children ; six now living—
Albert C., Lucius D., in McLean Co., 1ll., Charles
5., Thomas, Rose B. and Ralph. Several of his
boys were in the late war—George W., in Co. G,
96th O. V. L. (died at Memphis); Chauncey W.,
inthe 20th O. V. I; Albert, in the 121st O. V.
L; Charles, in the 22d 0. V. L; Lucius, in the
100-day service. Mr. Smith cast his first vote
for Harrison, and has never missed voting at an
election when able to go. He has a large farm
under zood cultivation.

GEORGE B. STANFORTH, farmer; P O.
Tanktown ; born Oct. 12, 1824, in Rockingham
Co., Va; the youngzest of a family of two chil-
dren, born to William and Helender ( Matheney)
Stanforth, both natives of the ** Old Dominion "
State. (Geo. B. was D years of age when he came
West with his parents, arriving in Morrow Co. in
1820 ; stayed with his parents until 24 years of
age.  Oct, 11, 1843, he was united in wedlock
to Minerva hlb-=m native of Delaware Co.; daugh.
ter of Robert Gibson, from Pennsylvania.  Atter
his warriawe, he locared in Berkshire, whoere he
lived six years: in 12364 sold out anfd moved 1o
Pike Co:oin 1372, moved to Berling near the
Pike, where he has sinee lived 5 has tive ehildeen
—Miry cnow Mrs, Unlfleshy, Aneyl H. Emma,
Frankic and Georze, Has been for many vears a
mwember of the Mo B Chureh. and is now Trustee
of the towns hip

GEORGE SACKETT. farmer and stock-raiser;
P. 0. Tunktown; born in this township o, 27
1S40 only son of Auzustin Rackertt,
Deliwware Cos o his mother’s name, bolire marriacze,
wis Miry I' Greoree, a native of New Hawpshire.
born J :11\ 22, 1515, and came to this State when

anative of
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she was but 6 years of age; they located in this
township in 1837, on Alum Creek, and two years
later came to this place ; his father died Oct. 13,
1862 ; George had good educational advantages.
In August, 1862, enlisted in the 96th O. V. L. for
three years; he remained out one year, and was
discharged on account of disability. April 10,
1864, he married Mary E. Roloson, daughter of
Joel Roloson ; she died June, 1871, leaving two
boys—Francis and Howard ; his second marriage
took place July 13, 1876, with Auna Emerson,
who was born Aung. 2, 1856, in this township,
daughter of Capt. Silas Emerson, who lost his life
in the late war as commanding officer of Co. K,
1218t 0. V. I.; her mother's maiden name was
Nancy A. Farris. Mr. Sackett has served two
terms as Sheriff of this county, with due credit to
himself and marked satisfaction to the people ; isa
member of the Masonic Fraternity, both Lodge and
Chapter, at Delaware ; has 285 acres of land, well
improved, and is a successful farmer,

ELIJAH SHADE, farmer; P. O. Tanktown ;
was born in Frederick Co., Va., Jan. 25,1823 ; is
the second child of a family of fourteen children,
born to Phillip and Catharine (Shorky) Shade,
who were natives of the Old Dominion; Elijah
came to this State, with his parents, in the year
1823, who located in Logan Co.: his father en-
tered the land upon which he settled and lived until
his death ; at the time of their settlement, Indi-
ans were to be seen in considerable numbers; no
roads, except the Indian trail and the pathway
blazed with the tomahawk. Mr. Shade remained
with his parents until he was in his 24th year,
when he was married to Emeline Potter, May 26,
1346 ; she is a daughter of Edward and Abigail

( Denison Potter, who were natives of Connecti- |

cut, the former of New London, and the latter of
Saybrook ; he came out in the year 18321, and is
now a resident of Delaware.  After the marriage
of Mr. Shade, they located in Logan Co., and, in
1852, moved to this county, locating permanently
in Berlin Township, where he purchased land;
they have had four children—ILarriet, Leroy,
Francis and Phillip. Mr. Shade was out in the
10tday service, Co. I, Li5th O. N. (.5 he has
acquired what property he has throush his own

©exertions, having heen reasonably suceesstul.

LEWIS SLACK, farmer; PO, Constantia;
born in Galena. Berkshire Township, Dee. 5, 1524

son of Capt. Heory Slack. who communded a

company in the war of 1512 he was a native of
the Wyoming Valley, Penn came here in 1807,

and afterward located at Galena; he commanded |
the first company of light infantry formed in this
couniy ; he died at Galena in 1830. Lewis' moth-
er's name before marriage was Mary Denton ; she
was a native of Orange Co., N. Y.; came here in
1805 ; died Dec. 25, 1875, at the age of 83 years.
Lewis was the gecond of the family of four living
children ; he was raised up at Galena, and was 5
years of age when his father died; he remained
with his mother until he was 25 years of age, then
made a trip to California, where he worked in the
mines; was gone nearly two years, returning in
December, 1851. Nov. 15, 1853, was married wo
Minerva Utley, who was born in Berkshire in
1830 ; she is a daughter of Hon. Amos Utley,
born in Windham Co., Conn., in 1793, and emi-
grated to this State in 1820 ; he filled several
offices of trust in his time, as Justice of the Peace,
Township Trustee, Treasurer, and represented this
county in the Legislature in 1830 ; now living with
his daughter, Mrs. Slack. Before marriage, her
mother's name was Sarah Stark, a native of Orange
Co., N. Y.; came here in 1815; born in 1802, |
died in Berkshire, February, 1872. Mr. Slack
has two children—Howard and Clara. Mr. Slack
moved to this township in 1872; has 116 acres of
land.

G. W. STOVER, farmer and trader; P. O. Lewis
Center ; was born in Fairfield Co. Aug. 25, 1826 ;
youngest but one of a family of five children born
to Benjamin and Sarah (Chilcutt) Stover, both
natives of Hardy Co., Va; they moved to Fair-
field Co. in 1811. Benjamin was a participant in
the war of 1812; remained in Fairfield Co. until
the year 1856, when he moved to Berlin and lived
until he died in 1360. George commenced teach-
ing schaol before he became of age, which he con- |
tinued, during the winter season, for several years
—in all cighteen terms—working on the farm dur-
ing the summer. In his 24th year, was married
to Klizabeth Green, born in Licking Co. in 1830,
daughter of Benjamin and Mary Malone. He
moved to Berlin Township in the year 1356, and
hought 146 acres of land, and has since been en-
eared in cultivating the same.  October, 1872, he
bewgan business in Lewis Center, in the grocery and
erain trade, being the only grain-dealer in the
place ; buys and ships about 30,000 bushels an-
nually ; he also carries on his farm ; has four chil-
dren—N>Melissa, Mary k., Benjamin F., Samaotha
N.  Mr. Stover is a member of the United Breth-
ren Chureli; has been prominently associated with
that hody since its organization in that locality ; I
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the church building is located on land which he
donated for its site.

STEPHEN P. THRALL, farmer; P. Q. Con- |

stantia. Stephen was born in this township April
25, 1843 ; the son of Arza and Mary G. (Ghand-
ler) Thrall ; the former came to this State from

Chenango Co., N. Y., about one-half century ago, |

and since has been a resident of the munty At | mill business;
* the age of 18, Stephen enlisted in Co.

D, 20th

to Mary Cole, born Nov. 22, 1849, in Franklin ;

is a daughter of Alonzo and Sarah (Caldwall\
Cole ; subsequent to his return from service, he
was engaged one year, at Cheshire, in the mercan-
tile business; then moved his stock to Licking Co.
and sold out; in 1870, he went to Putnam Co.,
where he was for five years engaged in the saw-
then moved to this township, and
ﬂubsequently bought 114 acres of land, the place

0. V. L, and, at the expiration of three }‘elrs, re- | being known as the Eaton farm, situated on the

enlisted at At!auta Ga., serving uatil the termin- | pike near the town house; has four children— |

ation of the war, He was wounded at Raymond,

and, while in hospital, the Confederates captured |

sent into the lines at Vicksburg ; his first engage-
ment was at Fort Douelwn, whlle there, and
assisting in guarding 1,400 prisoners on the boat,
they formed a plot to overpower the guard and

after thirteen days they were paroled and |

Carrie A., Charles, Rollnnd and Florence. He is
a member of the Baptist Church.
CHARLES WILCOX, farmer; P. O. Con-

" atantia; born in Licking Co, Oct. 30, 1834 ; isa °

son of Martin Wilcox, a native of Herkimer Co.,

- N. Y., who married Charlotte Aller, born in Vir-

escape, but the secret leaked out just as they were -

about to execute it, when Maj. McElroy, with

. pistal, covered the pilot, and ordered him to * pull
for the middle of the stream,” and, with sixty-five «

heavily loaded guns, with bayonets bristling at
them, the prisoners were prevented from consum-
mating their plan of escape,
Thrall was married to Evaline M. Gilson, born in
Geauga Co. ; they have five children—Rose A,
Myrtie L., Annie M., Charles E. George W.
They moved to the homestead in 1573,
GEORGE WHITMAN, farmer; P. O. Con-
stantia ; was born Feb. 8, 1846, the son of Ezra
and Lydia « Fairbanks) Whitman ; Kzra was a
native of Maioe, and came West about the year
1833-39, and sertled in Franklin Co., where
tiearge was born i he bemg the third of a family
of eizht t'lli]l[l‘l'l)‘, he remained with his parents
until he enlisted in Co. K, 121st O. V. L, tor
three years, and served about one vear, Whl 'n he
was discharged on account of dis llulhn when he
came to this county and was united h\ marriage

In March, 1866, Mr. |

ginia. Charles was the eldest of a family of eight
children; he had poor school advantages; re-
mained with his father until his 23d year.
9, 1857, married Hannah Williamson, born in
Franklin Co. in 1333. daughter of Jonathan and
Clarinda Williamson ; lived in Upion Co. eleven
years, where he bought and improved a farm; *in

July

the spring of 1870, moved to Berlin Township on |
the State road, and hought the Kelsie farm of 100

acres, which has on it an adobe house, the only
(known) one in this country; they have had five
children, three living—Chloe J., Anoie C. and
Lizzie Z.; Lizzie (the second) and Leounard. de-
ceased.
while visiting his uncle in Franklin Co., he it
seems had a presentiment of his death many
months ere it occurred, he was very patient during
his painful illness, and manifested a fortitude sur-
passing his years ; his death occurred Oct. 24, 1873,
he was about 8 years of age. Mrs. Wilcox is a
member of the Weslevan M. E. Church.

Leonard died with putrid sore throat |

Mr. |

Wilcox is favorably disposed to all civil and relig-

ious sovieties.
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| sylvania; his wife (Adah Wright) was born in

' was one of the early pioncers, and built and ran

ORANGE TOWNSHIP.

E. ABBOTT, farmer; P. O. Lewis Center. |
This gentleman ranks among the self-made men of
the township: was born in Licking Co. July 13, |
1826 ; i the oldest of a family of ten children, |
His father, Jonathan Abbott, was born in Penn-

Maryland ; after their marriage, they located in
Licking Co., where they lived until his death,
about the year 1848; Abram Wright, her father, !

the first store in Newark. Kzekiel, in early life,
was enabled to get sufficient education to teach
school, which he followed for several terms. At
the age of 23, was married to Martha E. Pressley;
she died three years afterward, leaving no issue.
Subsequent to his marriage, he clerked in a store

. at Mt. Vernon; then ran a water-mill about two
| years, then went on his mother's farm and worked |

it pntil 1857, when he moved to Delhi, where he
bought a saw-mill and engaged in the lumber busi- |
ness; bought a large amount of walnut and cut it
for the market; continued it about fifteen years
doing a large and prosperous business; he then
traded his mill for a firm northwest of Delaware,
where he lived two years, and in 1875 moved to his
present place, where he bought 137 acres of land,
which has first class improvements thereon; has
been engaged in farming and raising sheep ; intends
soon to make a specialty of the latter. In 1855,
married Miss Eleanor J. Reed, born in Licking Co.
in 1830, daughter of Nelson Reed; they have two
children—Albert C., born July 6, 1865 ; Edward
W., Feb, 23, 1868. Mr. Abbott and wife are
both members of the M. E. Church. Mr. Abbott
pever has solicited office, yet has filled the office
of Justice of the Peace for fiftcen years while in
Radnor Towuship,

WASHINGTON BURT, farmer and stock-
raiser; P2 O. Flint; was horn in Orange Co., N.
Y., Aug. 3, 1813, the fifth of nine children. His
father, Daniel, was a native of Connecticut.  His
wife's name before marriage was Sarah Foght, of
German extraction.  John Morris Foght, the grand-
father of Washington Burt, was a Captain during
the Revolutionary war, and was for many years
after a pensioner.  Washington hecan to do for
himself at the age of 165 in 1332, when in his
21st year, he and three of his brothers came to

Coshocton Co., and located on the Muskingum
River, at the town of Coshocton, where they joined
land. Sept. 26, 1839, he was married to Georgi-
ana Fisk, born Nov. 14, 1818, daughter of Jona-
than Fisk, from Massachusetts, who came to New ‘

—
|

York in 1825; his wife's name before ber mar-
riage was Susan Williams. After Mr. Burt came
West he began to clear his wooded land, lived
several years in a log house ; remained there about

!
I
~ thirty-two years; the same land is now within the i

corporate limits of Coshocton; in the spring of
1865, they sold out and moved to this place ; he has
330 acres of good land, all of which is under culti- [

" vation; has also a farm in Coshocton Co. He !

began life with an old team of horses and $100 in
money ; this was the ‘“ nest egg,” and since, by
hard labor and good management, has acquired a
competency ; they have had ten children, all are
living—Ellen, Georgiana, Charles W., Maria,
Emma, Sarah A., Susan, George W., Allen D. and
Clara; the two elder are wmarried and living in
Coshocton ; Maria and Emma married brothers;
Sarah and Susan are also married, and living in
Franklin Co.; Charles in Kansas; George and
Allen in business in Flint, Franklin Co., and Clara
at _home. Mr. Burt is favorably disposed to all |
religious denominations, yet the doctrine of Uni- |
versalism is more in harmony with his belief than |
others ; during the rebellion was 8 War Democrat ;
had one son and two sons-in-law in the army; |
since the war has been a Republican. 1
JAMES BALE, farmer; P. O. Westerville: |
came to this townshipin 1849; he was boro in Sus-
sex Co, N. J., in March, 1797; the son of Henry
and Abigail (Current) Bale, who were also natives
of New Jersey. In the early part of James' life, he
learned the trade of millwright, which he followed
for several years; subsequently, he entered the
milling business, with two of his brothers ; they
manufactured some cloth, but their prineipal busi-
ness was fulling and dressing, which they followed
successfully for several years; James finally sold
out to his brothers, and resumed the millwright
business, which bhe pursued until he cast his fort-
unes in the West. July 8, 1826, he was mar-
ricd to Sarah Havens, a native of New Jemey ;
they had seven children, four living—Abigail,
John H.. Mary A. and David, who is on the |
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homestead, and was married Oct. 5, 1865, to Dul-
cina Hulburt, a daughter of Lee Hulburt, one of
the old residents of the county; they have five
children—Edwin F., Louie L., James, Ezra and
a babe, unnamed. After their marriage, they
lived on a farm he had bought, north of the home-
stead, three years; then sold out and moved to
his father's farm, situated on the west side of Alum
Creek. David has always been identified with
Democracy, as also has his father.

ELIZA A. BAKER, farmer; P. 0. Wester-
ville; was born in Trenton Township, Delaware
Co., Ohio, July 14, 1825, There were six chil-
dren in the family, she being the third, born of
Peter Cockerell and Hannah Einnaberry, his wife;
the Cockerells are from Virginia, and the Linna-
berry family from Pennsylvania. Mrs. Baker
came with her parents to this township, her
father settling on the place now owned by A. M.
Fuller. In her 21st year, she was married to
George Baker; born in Guernsey Co.; came to
this county when he was a mere lad. After the
marriage of Mr. and Mrs. Baker, they moved to
the place where she now lives—west side of Alum
Creek. Mr. Baker died Oct. 27, 1878. She still
carries on the farm.. Has four children—George,
Mary A., Julia and Louisa.

D. H. BARD, farmer; P. O. Westerville; was
born in Franklin Co., Penn., Dec. 15, 1848 ; ia the
third child of a family of four children; his
father’s name was Isaac; his mother's name, prior
to her marriage, was Rhuana Humphrey, both of
them npatives of Franklin Co., Penn. David
came to this county with hia parents, when he was
about 4 years old; the family subsequently lo-
cated on the State road, south of the town house.
At the age of 9, David went to live with his uncle,
A. M. Fuller, one of the prominent men in this
township, living in the southern part; lived with
him until he attained his majority. Deec. 25,
1878, was united in wedlock to Sadie E. Mec-
Dowell, of Franklin Co., Penn., and the place of
marriage ; she was born March 16, 1856 ; she
is a daughter of William E. McDowell. Since
his marriage, he has worked his uncle's farm. He
and wife are members of the Presbyterian Church.

RALPH BENNETT, farmer; P. O. Flint;
was born in this township March 1, 1840 ; is the
second child of a family of eleven children, born
of Sylvester and Elizabeth (Butt? Bennett, both
of them natives of Virginia; first located on Dun-

can’s Plain; Ralph remained with his parents untiIJ
he was 23 years of age. In 1862, Aug. 11, be

enliated in the 95th 0. V. L, Co. D, and was shot
in the leg while in his first battle, and was dis-
charged on account of disability, being in service
about eight months. Upon his return home, was
united in marriage with Cynthia Hall, born in
Delaware Co.; have had six children—Alice,
Flora E., Verna, William H., Alvin C. and M
E.; since his marriage, he has lived in several dif-
ferent places in the county; April 1, 1879, he
moved to his present place of abode, where he has
bought property, and is permanently located.
WILLIAM BOCKOVEN, farmer and stock-
raiser; P. O. Constantia; was born in Berlin
Township March 13, 1826 ; is the eldest of a
family of twelve children ; his father's name is
Jacob, who came to this county in the year 1820,
he being then a lad of 18 ; his parents settled in
Berlin. Jacob married Eliza Dalrymple, a native
of New Jersey; they are still living. William,
at the age of 18, went to learn the blacksmith’s
trade, and afterward followed it eight years in
Cheshire ; while there, was married (April 26,
1849) to Jane Barrows, born Qct. 3, 1826;
daughter of Nathaniel W. Barrows, a native of
Tolland Co., Conn.; he settled in this township in
1819, on the east side of Alum Creek, where Mrs.
B. was born. In the fall of 1858, Mr. Bockoven
moved to Orange, locating in the north part, east
of Alum Creek, where he bought 200 acres of
land, a portion of which belonged formerly to the
Barrow farm, which Mrs. Bockoven's father
bought and settled. Mr. Bockoven for several
years afterward followed his trade, in connection
with his farm, but has recently abandoned the an-
vil and forge, and confined himself strictly to
farming pursuits. He has been a successful man;
has accumulated s competence for himself and
wife, and they are living in the enjoyment of their
means ; he is among the best farmers on Alum
Creek ; has contributed liberally to the support of
the Gospel, and to all demands of an eleemosynary
character ; he is a liberal patron of the public
journals ; was for many years identified with the
Democratic party, but is now a Prohibitionist.
CYRUS CHAMBERS, farmer ; P. O. Wester-
ville ; is one of the oldest settlers in this township;
was born in Vermont, town of Tunbridge, Orange
Co., Nov. 5, 1795 ; he was a son of Robert and
Martha (Smith) Chambers, who were natives of
the same State. Cyrus was left an orphan at an
early age, his father having been drowned; he was
then thrown upon his own resources, and lived
several years with David Campbell, and came West

=
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with him in a wagon; six of them left Rutland
Aug. 8, 1815, and sonn after their arrival, Mr.
Campbell bought land in Genoa Township; Mr.
Chambers lived with him about one year, and at
the age of 20, he began to do for himself, and made
his home with Campbell ; he worked out for several
years, taking jobs of clearing up land, until he
had accumulated means to buy 100 acres for him-
gelf in Genoa Township; at the time he came
here there were no settlements on the west side of
Alum Creek; Mr. Chambers soon after sold his
land in Genoa and came to this township, and
bought where he now lives. May 6, 1824, he
married Susanna Jaynes, a native of Grand Isle,
Vt.; their first experience in housekeeping was in
a log cabin, with one room, clapboard roof and
stick chimney ; his uncle, John Jaynes, loaned him
some chairs, a neighbor a dinner-pot, another some
soap, and thus they began; wages were low—he
offered at one time to work for 25 cents per day,
for Samuel Ferson; about the year 1822, he sold
200 bushels of corn, which he summered over, at
124 cents per bushel. Mr. Chambers’ wife died
Nov. 5, 1844, leaving him ten children, seven of
them now living; of these, William and Mary are
in Orange, Cyrus in Liberty, and Seymour in the

northern part of the county; of the last wife's,

Horatio and George are on the homestead, Horace
is at Worthington, Octavia (now Mrs. Carter) at
Westerville, and Sarah (now Mrs. Jaycox) in
this township. Mr. Chambers has probably
cleared more timber land than any other man in
the county; has been a member of the M. E.
Church for upward of 72 years, and in early
times served as Constable, Trustee, and Township

Clerk, also taught school several terms, and is sup- |
posed to have been the first to teach in the town-
ship ; heis of Republican principles. and is one of !
! but nine living—Frank L., John A., Jennie L.,

the oldest living pioneers in the country.

C. L. CASE, farmer ; . O. Lewis Center ; was
born in this township Nov. 8, 1825 is a son of
Truman Case, who was born 1o the State of (‘on-
necticut ; his mother's name, prior to her mar-
riage, was Phaebe Eaton, a native of Vermont, and
came to this county and lveated in Liberty Town-
ghip ; moved to Orange, and located on the State

| road, where they lived until their death—the

father in December, 1561, and Mrs. Cuase in Jan-
uary, 1872, Luther remained with his parents
until he was 22 years of age, when he married
(Feb, 18, 153503 Hannah Case, born in 1832, in

| age,

homestead, where they lived until October, 1879,
when he moved to Lewis Center ; have eight chil-
dren—Franklin L., Delphina, Jdsephine, Byron,
Edwin 8., Charles, George and Tilla, four of
whom are married; two living in Westerville.
Mr. Case has been engaged in farming nearly all
his life ; is now engaged in running a saw-mill lo-
cated at Orange Station, which he owns ; bas also
good property in the town. He is a very zealous
and earnest temperance man.

STEPHEN L. CRUIKSHANK, farmer; P.
0. Lewis Center; is the son of David Cruik-
shank, who was born in Salem, Washington Co..
N. Y., and emigrated to this State about the year
1814, and located in the northeast part of Liberty
Township, on the farm now occupied by Mrs.
Rheem, which he cleared up, remainivg there un-
til his death June 8, 186Y. Stephen was born on
the homestead April 26, 1836 ; is the eldest son
of the third generation of the Cruikshank family ;
his mother's name was Eliza Eaton, born in this
county. The Cruikshanks are of Scotch descent,
and of numerous kindred. It is a noteworthy
fact that not one of the name is addicted to the
use of liquor, or was ever drunk, and they are mem-
bers of the Prohibition party. Nearly all are
members of the same orthodox church, and none
are profane. Stephen remained at home until of
re,  Dec. 4, 1856, was married to Mary Wood-
land, born in 1834 in the city of London ; daugh-
ter of Jesse Woodland.  She came to this couniry
in her 3d year; was six weeks on the ocean.
After the marriage of Mr. Cruikshank, they rented
about two years; then bought the land he now
owns. He has for many years been engaged in
bec culture, and has quite a reputation in this di-
rection; has 155 acres of land, and good im-
provements thercon. They had eleven children ;

Thomas E., Rosa V., Oliver P., Jesse L., Harry
3. and Stephen L.

WILLIAM 8. CLYMER; P. O. Westerville ;
is a prominent agriculturist and stock-raiser of
this township, who was born in” Franklin Co..
July 18, 1818 son of John Clymer, a native uf
Muryland, who married Mary Harris, a native of
Delaware, who came to this State when she was
about 10 years of age ; the senior Clymer came to
this State about 1815, and entered land in
Plain Township, Franklin Co.; was a participant in
the war of 1812, The Clymer family are near

e ] '__m'“*&

4 New York State; she was o daughter of Riley  relatives of Senator Clymer, of Pennsylvania, also \
[[| Case. After their marriaze, they located on the ! descendants of George Clymer, whose signature |
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appears under the Declaration of Independence.
There were twelve children in the family, William
being the third ; but two now living besides Will-
iam—Rev. Francis Clymer, of Galion, and Mrs.
Elizabeth Smith, of Hancock Co.; when William
was about 14 years of age, his father died, and he
was thrown upon his own resources; his mother
was feeble and he remained with her until he was
24 years of age, when he married Eliza McComb,
born in Pennsylvania April 10, 1817 ; she was a
daughter of Jonathan and Lucretia (Beter) Me-
Comb, the latter a native of Virginia, and Mr.
McCouwb, of Penusylvania; they came to this
State in 1819, Mr. and Mrs. Clymer were mar-
ried in Troo Township, Franklin Co., Dec. 20,
1842; they then settled in Plain Township,
where Mr. Clymer was engaged in farming and
stock-raising ; in 1859, he sold out and moved to
this township, where he purchased about two hun-
dred and fifty acres of land, and, to-day, owns
over seven hundred acres situated on Alum Creek ;
this land will compare favorably with any in the
county ; this he has improved and built a steam
mill ; his health has of late been very much im-
paired in consequence of injuries received in a
smash-up while shipping, years ago. Mr. Clymer
began for himself at the age of 20; shipped
stock to the East and made money, but has had
some losses and reverses that would have dis-
heartened a lesa energetic and persevering man;
he learned the grafting business of his brother,
which he followed three years with a set of men;
in this enterprise was successful ; subsequently, he
traveled and handled horses on the Rarey sys-
tem, instructed others and was the inventor of the
“ third line;" afterward turned his attention to
farming and stock-trading, at which he was quite
successful ; few men have more pluck and energy
than he; has slways been a man of temperate
habits, using neither whisky nor tobacco, liberal
and warm-hearted ; has donated freely to church
and school. Mr. Clymer was for many years a
member of the church, but withdrew some years
since ; they had eight children, seven liviog—
Mark A., Jonathan O., Roxie A., Jane, Davis,
Fraok and Ophelia.

JOSEPH CLARK, farmer; P. Q. Lewis Cen-
ter; came to this State from Orange Co., N. Y.,
in 1811, with his father, Elihu Clark, when he
was but 15 years of age : Joseph was born Sept.
28, 1796 ; his father settled in this county, eight
miles north of Delaware; early in life, Joseph
learned the carpenter's trade, working at it more

or less until 1861 ; lived in Franklin Co. until
March 5, 1846, when he moved to Wyandot
Co., and stayed four years; in April, 1850, he
moved to Morrow Co., and lived there until April,
1863, when he moved to Orange Township, where
be has since lived. In the spring of 1833, he was
united in marriage to Hannah Perdue, sister of
John Perdue, who was noted for his great wealth
and benevolent donations to schools, societies
and churches; she was born in the year

1815, in Pennsylvania; she is a daughter of |

Charles Perdue ; Mr. and Mrs. Clark were mar-
ried in Fraoklin Co.; they have had five children
—but two of whom are living—William, Henry,
Helen, Harrison and Cora; William is now 1n
business in Indiana, and Harrison is at home.
Mrs. Clark is a member of the Presbyterian
Church ; her fathér died sbout the year 1823;
her mother about the year 1854.

C.’A. DE WITT, boot and shoe maker, Lewis
Centre; born in Pickaway Co. Jan. 9, 1842; is
the eldest of ten children, born to Francis and
Sarah (McLean) De Witt, the former a native of
Richland, and the latter of Pickaway Co. Charles
came to this county with his parents when he was
10 years of age, and was raised on a farm until
his entry into the United States service, Aug. 20,
1862, in Co. K, 121st O. V. L., as a musician; he
served until the close of the war; was in the
battles of Perryville and Chickamauga ; his health
becoming impaired, he was placed on detached
duty ; upon his return home, he carried on a
store some time. Dec. 31, 1865, he was married

to Emily B. Goodrich, born in Liberty in 1844, |

and a daughter of Clark Goodrich; he subse-
quently moved to Paulding Co., where he lived
until 1869, then returned to this county and set
up in business; they have one child—Lester C.,
born Jan. 24, 1869. He and his wife are both
members of the M. E. Church; he is also a mem-
ber of the 1. 0. O. F.; Mr. DenWitt is of a me-
chanical turn; does stone and brick work, also
plastering, and carries on his boot and shoe. busi-
ness and geveral repair work to order, and in a
satisfactory manner.

C. P. ELSBREE, farmer; was among the
first to find a home in Orange Township; is
a native of Dutchess Co., N. Y., born April
17, 1800, and, while quite young, his father
died ; not many years subsequently, his moth-
er (whose maiden name was also Elsbree) mar-
ried Jeremiah Macomber, who, in 1811, emi-
grated with his family to this locality, settling
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' with a most tragic death by being gored and

. member.

on what is known as the Gooding property; at
this time there were but four other families living
in the township; everything was in its primitive
condition, and the difficulties to be surmounted
were enough to try the nerve of the sturdiest
pioneer; the opportunities for schooling were of
the most limited character, and, as a result, Mr.
Elsbree obtained but a meager education in com-
mon with others thus situated; in 1820, he re-
turned to his native State, remaining three years,
the last winter of which he spent in the pineries of
the north, working in the logging camps, and, in

. the spring, assisted in rafting the loge down. Ma-
. tilda Norton, a native of Connecticut, and who

came West with her father when she was about a
year old, became the wife of Mr. Elsbree Feb. 17,
1825 ; her father commanded a company of rifle-
men in the war of 1812, and was prominently
mentioned in the history of the township; Mr.
and Mrs. Elsbree have had born to them -eight
children, but three of whom are now living—Au-
gustus, George and Cicero ; the latter is at the old
bome with his parents, and the other two are

| farming in the immediate neighborhood. Mr.

Elsbree and wife are members of the Christian

. Church; he has followed the predileetions of the
! old Whig party, of which he was one, and is now

a Republican,
Since writing the above, Mr. Elsbree has met

trampled upon until he was horribly mangled by

an infuriated bull, in the stall where the animal |

was confined, the old gentleman having gone in
by the side of him for some purpose; thus, in the
most soul-depressing manner, is put out the light
of that most honorable and worthy citizen, who
has contributed so much to the well-being of the
community of which he has so long been a

MRS. PARTHENIA A. ELSBREE; P. O.
Lewis Center; was born in the Empire State,

Fowler and Polly (Clawson) Fowler ; there were |

‘ mnine children in the family, Parthenia being the |

youngest. On the mother's side of the famﬂy,'
they trace their ancestry to the British Isles, be-
ing of Scoteh-Irish descent. The parents of Par- |
thenia moved to this eounty when she was but 6
years of age, and located in Orange Township,
where they remained until their death—the mother
in 186G, and father in 1869,  Parthenia was
united in matrimony to Gustavus Elsbree. In
1827, he was born in this township, a son of C. |

of
" Putnam Co., Aug. 26, 1327 ; daughter of James |'

P. Elsbree, one of the oldest of the resident settlers
in the township; her marriage was celebrated in
December, 1852, after which they located on the
place where she now lives. Mr. Elsbre died in
June, 1877, having been previously received into
the church ; since his demise she has remained on
the farm; she has two children—Mary M. and
Elmer E., andis a8 member of the Presbyterian
Church, at Liberty.

MRS. PHEBE R. EVARTS ; P. Q. Wester-
ville ; was born in Sullivan Co., N. H., April 21,
1819 ; she is a daughter of John George; her
mother's name before marriage was Fannie Bro-
ton; Mrs. Evarts’ grandfather was a participant
in the war of 1812 ; she came to this State with
her parents when she was but 3 years of age;
they first settled in Noble Co., where they lived
seven years, and, in the year 1829, moved to

Orange Township, on the east side of Alum Creek, |

where they purchased land, and remained until

their death—her father in 1865, and her mother |

in 1867 ; Mrs. Evarts remained with her parents
(having taught school some) until her 19th year.
She was then married, April 26, 1838, to Elijah

Sackett, a native of Pennsylvania ; they movedto |
Brown Township, whtre he died soon after. She '

returned home to her father's; remained until her
marriage with Philo P. Evarts; he was born in
New York ; after the marriage of Mr. and Mrs.
Evarts they moved to her former place of abode
in Brown Township, where they lived six years ;
then moved to Berlin; lived there until Mareh
21, 1860, when her husband met with his death ;

| she subsequently moved to the old homestead,

where she now lives; she has but one child,
Edgar, born in 1845; he is wmarried, and resides
in Berlin, on the land belonging to the estate.
Mrs. Evarts was for many years a member of the

[ Baptist Church, having made a profession when

She has 125 acres
land on the homestead, where she lives.

MATTHEW GOODING belongs to a family of
prominent agriculturists of Orange Township. His
father, George Gooding, was born in Massachusetts

she was but 16 years of age.

and came out to this country in 1818, with a drove

of sheep, and remained two years, during which
time he worked out by the month; returning to
the East, he married Pheebe T. Williams, and then

by wagon made his second trip to this section in |
six weeks; on his arrival he had $2.061 ; he reot- |
ed a farm of De Wolf for nine years, during |

which time he combined farming and dairying;
subsequent to this, he bought and moved on to a

-~
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small piece of land, where Frank now lives; to |
this he added until his death in January, 1856, |
when he was the possessor of about 1,300 acres;
he kept public house for several years, at which |

. the stage lines made one of their stopping-places,

and many a weary traveler has refreshed the inner
man with toothsome edibles furnished by the hand
of the hospitable landlady, Mrs. Gooding; she is
still living and in her 82d year. Matthew was
married, Oct. 23. 1855, to Mary E. Matoon,
who was born Feb. 13, 1836, in Blendon Town-
ship, Franklin Co., and the daughter of Edwin
Matoon, one of the pioneers of that county. After
marriage, Mr. and Mrs. Gooding located where
they now live; he has a first-class farm with ex-
cellent improvements, and has for several years
viven his attention to sheep-raising and wool-grow-
ing.  They have one son and six daughters—Ed-
win M., in the mercantile business in Lewis Center;
Mary E., Jessie, Lillie, Aonie, Cora D. and Grace.
Mr. and Mrs. Gooding are members of the M. E.
Chureh; in polities, the GGoodings are Republican.

EORGE A. GOODING, farmer and trader; 1’
(). Lewis Center.  One of the most thrifty and well-
to-do farmers in this township is George Gooding,
who was born in the southwest corner of the town-
ship, on the place once known as the De Wolf
tract, where his father first located, on his coming
to this county. George moved to the homestead
where Frank Gooding now lives when he was but
t months old. where the elder Gooding kept a tav-
ern in the days of staging, which wus one of the
principal stopping-places along the route.  George
stayed with his father until he was 22 vears of
aze, at which time he began to do for himselt.  Ar
the age of 25, formed a watrimonial union with
Elizabath Carpenter, born in Liberty in 1328 ; she
ix a dauchter of James Carpenter, one of' the pio-
noers in the county; their marriage was celebrated
Nov, 13,1351 ; the first year they lived in a log
house, just north of Frank Gooding's, and. the fol-
lowing year. he moved to his present residence.
whore hie has since lived ; he has built all the
buildings which are now in sight.  Mr. Gooding
ranks among the most suceesstul farmers in the
county ; s o man that attends strictly to his own
business. giving it his own personal attention,
They have five children—George, Lizzie  now the
wite of' J. C. MeClenaban, of Columbus i, J. Stan-
lev. Arthur aud Frederick.  His wite isa member
of the Liberty Church. Mr. Gooding has 603
acres of choice land ; 240 acres in pasture and the
remainder ix under cultivation,

ALDEN B. GOODING, farmer; P.O. Lewis
Center ; is a native of Bristol Co., Mass.; born
Dec. 17, 1830 ; is the third of a family of five
children, born of Ebenezer and Betsey (Baker)
Gooding ; the Goodings are of English descent.
Alden spent his youth and early manhood on a
farm, having but the advantages that were afforded
in the common school, and at the age of 18, he
went to learn the carpenter's trade, serving the
customary time, following the same about two
years. His father, having had a favorable opinion
of this country, sugeested to Alden the idea of a
removal, which proposition he acceeded to. and in |
the fall of 1853, they moved to Marion Co., where
they remained a short time; then came to this
county, and bought of his cousin, George Good-
ing, Sr., 120 acres of land, and settled on the same. |
Ebenezer died in January, 1862. Alden was mar-
ried, November, 1835, to Missouri Newkirk, born
in Fairfield Co. in 1837, daughter of John and |
Sarah Newkirk, a citizen of this county and town-
ship; they have remained on the farm since their |
marriage, and have three children—William,
Sarah and Johnnie. Mr. Gooding and wife are
members of the M. E. Church. Heis a man of .
very temperate habits, none of the family having
ever even used tobacco. Has always taken an in-
terest in the Sunday-school cause, of which he is
a teacher,

ISAAC HARDEN. farmer ; P. O. Lewis Cen- '
ter: is one of the old-time residents of Liberty
Towoship ; was born in this State, and came to
this county with his parents, who located in Lib-
erty Township, on the place where Beiber's mill |
now stands ; he was born May 25, 1806, and was
but 3 years of age when his parents came to |
the county ; he remembers very distinetly events
which took place during the war of 1312, of two
solliers who were sick, and were quartered at his
father's house. until they recovered; he, with his
father's fumily, were among the number who, at-
ter hearing of the threatened invasion of the In-
diuns, at the time of the ¥ Drake scare,” fled
to Worthington and sought protection in the .
Kilbourn house there. His father's name was
James. and that of his mother was Mary; sup-
posed to be natives of Marvland, and came down
the Ohio River on a raft, in company with eleven
families, all relatives,  Isaae remained with his
father until he was 206 years of age. Was then
married to Lydia Bolliner, native of Virginia;
they were married in Sencea Co., where they re-
mained about ten years; returned to Liberty, and |
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stayed seven years on the old place ; then he moved | tive of the Christian Church in this township.
to Franklin Co., where he lived 18 years, and, be- | Mrs. Horn's mother died Sept. 23, 1878, in |
fore the close of the late war, moved to Orange | Westerville ; she was an early settler, and a woman |
Station. During all hislife, he has been engaged in | of great sagacity and business tact. :
farming pursuits. They have had twelve children, SILAS HAVENS, farmer; P. O. Lewis Cen- |
ten of them living—Sarah, Mary J., John, Eliza | ter; was born in Genesee Co., N. Y., March 5, |
A., William, Shadrach, Rachel, Martha E., Mar- | 1811, and was the son of Abel and Betsey (Hill) '
garet and James. Mr. Harden's wife died Dec. | Havens, both natives of New York, and moved to
31, 1876. He has been a member of the M. E. | this State wheo Silas was but 3 years of age, ;
Church over fifty-five years, and was among the | and located at Cleveland, which was at that timea '
first members, in Liberty Township, of that body. | place of only three houses ; Silas remained with his '
REV. SAMUEL HORN, farmer; P. O. West- | father until he was 26 years of age; in the year
erville; was born in Hampshire Co., Penn., May | 1838, he married Elizabeth Reynolds, by whom he
9, 1826 ; was a son of Henry and Mary (Park) | had two children, one now living, whoss oame is
Horn, the former a native of same place as Samuel ; | George. Mrs. Havens died in 1870, and, in 1871,
the mother was born in Kentucky. They cameto | Mr. Havens married the second time. He has
this State, and located in Licking Co. when Sam- | been an industrious and hard-working man ; at one
uel was but 2 years of age; here it proved un- | time cleared up a farm of 200 acres, which he
healthy, and two sisters fell victims to the poi- | afterward sold to John Brown, of Abolition fame,
soned atmosphere ; the family then moved to Plain | who was killed at Harper's Ferry. Mr. Havens
Township, Franklin Co., where Samuel's parents | came to this township in 1840, and bought
died—the father, in his 45th year, Jan. 14, 1846, | 120 ncres of land, which he has improved.
and the mother, March, 1859. Samuel had re- MRS. ANN HAVENS, farmer; was born in
muined with his mother until his 23d year, when | this township June 20, 1835; a daughter of |
he married Ellen Purdue; she was bornin Frank- | Bbenezer and Catharine (Sackett) Thompson ; the
lin Co., Oct. 10, 1828, and is an heir to the Pur- | latter was from Maryland, and Mr. Thompson was
due estate; they then located in Plain Township, [ a native of Connecticut, and came to this county
where he bought 33 acres of land, known as the = about the year 1809, in company with his father |
Nichols estate ; at the end of four years, Mr. Horn = and otfiers, locating in Orange Township, where he
bought 150 acresin Blendvn Township, where they | lived until his death in 1863 ; there were four
lived nine years; selling out, they moved to this | children in the family. Mrs. Havens was married
township, bought the Wilcox farm, of 130 acres, to John Havens Jan. 4, 1856 ; he was the son of
and have since farmed the same; he now owns 110 | Andrew Havens, and born Feb. 8, 1832, in Sussex |
acres, Mr.and Mrs. [lorn have had born to them | Co., N. J.; after marriage, they lived for a time '
eight children, five of whom are living ; Jonathan * upon rented land, but subsequently purchased the
E. and John Perdue arc in the grocery business at  farm now occupied by her, which 1s located in the
Westerville ; Charles C., Josephus and Joscphine north part of the township, on the west side of .
are at home. Mr. Horn's early school advantages = Alum Creck ; they had five children—Alice J.,
were meager—three months would cover his = born Dec.1,1857; Lydia, June 16,1859 ; Charles
schooling at the time of his father’s death; subse- M. and Carrie M., twins, Dee. 17, 1862, and '
(uently he attended one term at Westerville, and | Katie, Oct. 21, 1866. Mr. Havens was in the
part of two terms at the Central College.  When | 100-days service during the late war, a member of
young, he had joined tho United Brethren ! Co. H, 145th O. V. I, after which he was in ill |
Chureh, with whom he worshiped until 1857; health, und died in April, 1869; he was a member |
however, not being fully in accord with the doe-  of the M. E. Church. i
trines of that chureh, he joined the Christian de- APOLLOS JUSTICE, carpenter, Lewis Cen- |
nomination, and, in 1860, was ordained to preach; ter; was born in this township Oet. 25, 1841, and '
this calling he has zealously followwd, and at the  is a son of Thomas and Lucy ( Maynard) Justice,
present time has two pastoral charges, one at Mt.  the Iatter from Massachusetts, the former was a |
| Olive, Union Co., and the other at Watkins, native of Pennsylyania, and emigrated to Franklin |
| where he hus officiated for thirteen years, which  Co., Ohio, in 1802 with his people; he made |
[ has grown under his ministrations, from a mem-  suzar on the present site of Columbus. Was a \
! bership of 18 to 2405 he is the anly representa- | soldier in the war of 1812, and carried the mail i I i
= — — s
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| was a daughter of Daniel and Mary Adams.

from Columbus to Chillicothe in early times ; came
to Orange Township in 1838, where he died in
1864. Apollos was married, Feb. 12, 1865, to
Louisa Maater, born in this county in 1842; she
He
was for several years Superintendent of one of the

. large factories in Lowell, Mass; Mr. and Mra.

Justice have four children—Orion L., Ella, Clar-

i ence and an infant unnamed. He has 24 acres of

land one-third mile north of Lewis Center; for

' several years he has worked at the carpenter's
In politics, ,

trade, at which he has all he can do.
he follows the footsteps of his futher and votes the
Democratic ticket.

PERRY KENYON, farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center; is a son of Samuel Kenyon, who was born
in New London Co., Conn., and came West about
the year 1814, in company with George Gooding.
Soon after he worked for Dr. Warren on the De

| in political matters; attend strictly to their own |
! business, and are smong the successful farmers in

Wolf farm, and subsequently bought 100 acres of

timber land, on the State road, near the center of

Orange Township, now occupied by the Kenyon |
sisters ; this he cleared up, and afterward added to

it until he had about 60U acres; was a successful
business man, and a money-loaner for several years
prior to his death in August, 1863, Perry's
mother's name before marriage was Ollic Roberts,
she was a native of Vermont, and was married to
Mr. Kenyon after she came to this State.
is the second child of a family of seven children,
and remained with his father until he was 35
vears of age, when he was married to Emily
Jaynes, born in Berlin 1 1833, daughter of John
Jaynes; after their marriage, they located on the
place they now live. and have since remained ; he
has now 200 acres of land, which he has subse-
quently improved ; has six children — Frances,
Charles, Flora, Ella, Bertha and Grace. Mr. Ken-
von has been identified with the interests of the
county since early manhood, and is among the
stanch and upright wen of the county : he was
born Dee, 16, 1522,

JAMES KENYON, furmer: P. O, Lewis Cen-
ter: is the sceond son of Samuel Kenyon, ane of
the carly settlers in this township. and was born on
the homestead April 17, 1527, and has been a
constant resident ot this town=hip. remaining with
his tather until he went to do for himselt which
wius in his 2T7th year. Was married. Jan. 25
1534, to Anna Haveos, born in New Jersey, Sus.
sex CooWdans 130 1=, danchter of Andrew and
Susan Balis - Havens after marriage, they located
a short time o the place now oecapied by L.

Perry |

Phinney, and two years after, about the year 1857,
moved to their present place, where he had built
the house he now occupies; has 274 acres of land,
also an undivided interest in the homestead, and
has always been engaged in farming ; bas five chil-
dren—Douglass, Fraoklin, Mary E., Katie and |
Burton. The Kenyons are all identified with the |
Republican party, but are not disposed to dabble '

the county.

FRANK KENYON, farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center ; is the youngest of the Kenyon brothers ;
born of Samuel and Olive Kenyon, who were in
their time one of the prominent families in the
township ; Frank was born Sept. 15, 1830, on
the old homestead, just south of the land he owns,
which comprised a part of the old farm; he re-
mained with the home family until he was 23
years of age; he improved his advantages and ac-
quired an education sufficient to enable him to
teach, which avocation he followed several terms;
when 23, he went tov Wisconsin, where he spent
about seven years, most of the time farming ; re-
turned in 1861, and lived on the homestead until
June 19, 1872, Was married to Alice J.
Labourty, born in Vermont ; she was an orphan,
her parents having been dead wany years.  After
marriacve, they located on the farm he now owns,
situated on the State road, near the town house ;
has 202 acres of land ; has two children living—
Samuel C. and James C.; Frank Clifford, the old-
est, is deceased.  Mr. Kenyon and wife are both
members of the M, E. Church, and have always
taken 8 decided stand against the vice of intem-
perance, and votes the Prohibition ticket.

JOHN KANE, section foreman ; P. O. Lewis
Center: was born in County Kildare, Province of
Leinster, Oct. 10, 1830 ; burn of Edward and
Elizabeth « Lawler) Kane ; there were three chil-
dren in the family, he being the eldest; in the
spring of’ 1853, John, having entertained a very
favorable opinivn of America, bude good-bye to the
land of his birth, and sailed for this country :
latding in New York, he wus not long in makiog
his way to this county : Mr. Kane, since his ar-
rival here, has been an employe of the C.. C.. C.
& E R R Co; becan work first a= a common
laborer, and afterward. on aecount of his honesty
amd fidelity to the Company, was prowoted, first
to foremun. and since has had a seetion placed o
his charge, which position he has tilled for seven
vears past, with eredit o himselt” and =atistaction
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to his employers. His first five years' residence
in the county was at Ashley, and, while there,
Feb. 26, 1857, was united in marriage to Mary

Crawley, who was born in the same province as |

her husband ; they have nine children living,
eight boys and one girl—Edward, James and
Elizabeth (twins), John, Samuel, Henry, Joseph,
William T. and Robert. Mr. Kane owns good
property.

DANIEL KELLY, farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center; was born in Herkimer Co., N. Y., Feb-
ruary, 1818; son of Michael and Betsy (Stahl)
Kelly ; Michael emigrated to this State when 18
years of age ; there were nine children, five boys
and four girls; his parents died before he attained
his majority, and he lived with his brother until
21, clerked for them two years. Feb. 18, 1844,
he was married to Mrs. Rachel Post, whose maiden
name was Stevens, daughter of Benjamin and
Phwbe (Babcock ) Stevens, natives of Connecticut ;
spring of 1855, Mr, Kelly and wife came West;
stayed one year at Kirkersville, and same length
of time at Granville; in 1857, came to Orange
Township, and has since been engaged in farming;
early in life, at the age of 13, he chose the ** better

art,
Iélmrch, having filled important official stations in
the same, as layman. Since the Washingtonian
movement, has been a strong and leading exponent
in the cause of temperance ; he has thrown all
his influence in this direction, having fought the
demon to the bitter ¢end. He has always been
identified with the Republican party; has filled
several posts of trust, Township Clerk, Trustee |
and Treasurer, and is one of the staneh and fear-
less men of the township.

MRS, BARAH E. LEWIS, farmer; I'. 0.
Lewis Center ; was born in New York City Jun.

I3, 1822, she was a daughter of Charles Fowler, a
. merchant of that ecity; her mother's name was
Catherine Payne, hoth of them were of Enulish

descent.  Mrs. Lewis, during her 16th year, was
married to William T. Lewis, son of Lawrence
Lewis, of Essex Co. N.J.: after their warriage,
they remained four years in [anover, N, J., when
they emigrated to this State. and this county.
Mr. Lewis had made a visit to this county several

years previous, and had made the acyuaintanee of

Mr. George Gooding, and drove stage one year for
u. Hinton, proprictor of the Tine from Columbus
to Cleveland 5 soon after his advent in this town-
~hip, he bought 100 acres of George Cunnuines,

on which he seutled, adjoininge the present town of

" and since has been a member of the M. E. '

Lewis Center on the north. At this time, all
south of the town was in timber. On the land was
a log cabin and a small barn, which he at once
occupied. To this purchase, he subsequently
| added until he owned nearly 200 acres ; afterward
sold thirty acres, which was divided up into lots.
Eight years after his arrival here, Mrs. Lewis’
health becoming impaired, the family moved to
Newark, N. J. In the fall of 1849, he joined a
company headed by John 8. Darcy, and went the
overland route across the Plains to California,
where he engaged in bauling on the present site of
Marysville, Cal., there being at that time only one
house, which was built of adobe material. While

weeks' time, they were sold for §18,000. His
health failing, he returned the same year to New-
ark, and the family returned to this place, where,
in 1852, he built the house Mrs. Lewis now occu-
pies. His death occurred Dec. 8, 1873, being
ubout 60 years of age, Mr. Lewis was an edu-
| cated man, and, though never connected with any
| church, yet he was always favorably disposed to
all religious societies, and donated the ground for
| the M. E. Church and the parsonage at Lewis
Center ; also the lot where the schoolhouse stands.
Since his death, Mrs. Lewis has carried on the
farm ; has eight daughters—Eliza J., Mary P.,
Amelia W., Sarah K., Augusta N,, Anpa C.,
Catherine F., Josephine R. Five of the oldest
are married, the other three are at home.

When the railroad was established through this
pluce, Mr. Lewis gave the right of way through
his farm, and gradud the mad and furnished the
ties for the same, all ready for the reception of the
iron.  Was identified with the Republican party.

MRS. SARAH LEHMAN; P. O. Flint ; born
Jan, 10, 1842, s a daughter of William and
Christina (Route) Bickle, who were natives of
trermany, and came to the State, locating in Fair-
, field Co., where Mrs. Lehman was born; she re-
tmained with her parents until she was about 13
| years of age, when she was married to Joshua
| Lehman, born in 1819, Oct. 13, in Fairfield Co.;
| after their marriage, they located in Hocking Co.,
| 'where they lived until they came to this county,
which was in the ~-prm‘T of 1875 ; bought 150
acres of Jand on the State road, in Omnve Town-
ship; he was engaged in farming up to ) the time
of Iis death—Feb, 10, 1879. Waus, during his
lile, & consistent member of the United Brethren
(.'}mrrh, ulways taking an active part in the same,

All of |
the girls are members of the M. E. Church. |

there, was offered two lots for $30 apiece. In six
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baving been a member since his 20th year. Since
his death, Mrs. Lehman has been conducting the
farm ; she had four children—Clara Samantha,
Charles D., Christina and Lillie Alice; children
all at home. Mrs. Lehman and two girls are
members of the U. B. Church.

WILLIAM

Va., with his father, John McDonald, who was
born in Scotland, and was a prisoner at one time
under Gen. Burgoyne, during the Revolution.
The McDonald family emigrated West about the
year 1813 ; at this time Gen. Harrison had his
troops quartered at Franklinton. William was
born in March, 1810 ; his mother's name before
she married was Elizabeth Denney, who was a
native of Virginia; the family located near Wor-
thington, where the elder McDonald built him a
cabin and lived about seven years, and then came

_upon the Smith and Jenkins survey, just south

of where Mr. McDonald now lives, where he
bought land, and. in 1823, died. When William
was 19 years of age, he learned the brickmason's
trade; in 1830, went to Columbus, where he
lived until 1350, when he came to his present
place of abode. In 1831, he was married to
Catharine Altman, born in Columbus, daughter of
William Altman; they have had ten children, all
livinz—Feomina, Elizabeth. Joshua, Muary Ann,
William. Cynthia, Cyras, Johuo, Allamenia, Jose-
phine and Euphrates.  Mr, McDonald has nearly
all his life followed his trade; was a wood me-
chanie, and his services were always in requisition ;
has. since coming to his present place, confined
himself principally to furming; he can well re-
memwber seeine lots of Indians, and has konown
packs of wolves to chase his father’s dogs to the
very door of their ealiin; deer were in large num-
bers, and turkevs were not worth the mmmunition
used to Kill rlu-m,

MRS, MARTHA McILVAIN: P.O. Flint:
was born in Washington Co.. Penn., Aug 20,
13150 and was the yvounzest of a family of six
children born o Samuel and Naney - Bannon o
Brown. who were natives of Ireland.  She was
married to Greer Mellvain Mareh 6, 1331, and
the same month. lilv_\' started West in a one-horse
wacon, with Licking Coooas their destination ¢
here they purchased =0 acres of land upon which
they lived seven vearsy this Land was low and wet,
theretore unprotitable : Mro MeTlvain sold it out

McDONALD, farmer; P. O.
Flint ; came to this State from Hampshire Co., :

, found them preparing a home in the southern part
| of this township, where Mr. Mcllvain died Nov.
1 16, 1871, in full faith with the United Brethren
| Church. They had ten children, but five now
| living—John, Samuel, Joseph, Margaret and Em-
i ma; the latter, now Mrs. Whitney, and John, are
living in this township ; Margaret, now Mrs. Pace,
and Joseph, in Franklin Co., and Samuel in In-
diana, Three sons were in the late war—George
was a member of the 3d O. V. L. who fell at the
battle of Stone River; David was in the 95th Q.
V. L, who also lost his life in the service; John
went out in the 46th O. V. L., and lived to return
to his home; too much praise cannot be bestowed
upon & family that has made such sacrifices for
their country's good. When Mr. and Mrs. Me-
Ilvain first came West, they brought with them a
chest, which they used as a table for some time ;
their first bedstead was constructed of poles, and
the wash-tub in which the weekly cleansing of the
scanty linen took place was a log, dug out after
the fashion of a trough, and wild game furnished
the table with mea:. To-day Mrs. Mcllvaio has
100 acres of well-improved land, the cultivation
of which she superintends. Her name is enrolled
with the United Brethren Church, of which she
is a worthy member.

JOHN F. McILVAIN, farmer; P. O. Flint.
Mr. Mcllvain was born in Union Co. March 5.
1339; is of a family of ten children, born to
Greer and Martha { Brown) Mellvain; both of
them were natives of Pennsylvania, John's
parents moved to this township when he was
sbout S years of age; he lived at home until his
23d year, when he enlisted, Sept. 27, 1361, in Co.
E, 46th O. V. L, for three years, served his time
out, and re-enlisted in same company and regi-
ment, and remained until the close of the war;
during this time, he was in all the battles in which
the regiment participated, among which  were
Shiloh, Corinth, Vicksburg, Jackson, Mission
Ridee, Resaca, Dallas. Kenesaw Mountain « July
224 and 25th), Jonesboro, and, in fact, all the
Lattles of the Atlanta campaign ; received his dis-
charge July 27,1565, Upon his return home.
was married. November 14, same yeur, to Eliza
Titus, born in 1344, in this connty, daughter of
Timothy Titus: after warriage, they located on
the Benvett turm, and has sinee been enwaged
in farming; tor about ten years past, has been
engaced in running o thrashing  machine. and

o|Ty
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J and they moved o Union Co,, where they lived  is the most suceesstul in this line of any in the \
on rented lands tor some vears ¢ the spring of 1845 country ; durine the present year. run two thrashers )
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. worthy, upright man and respeeted citizen.
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and one clover huller; with one of his machines,
he thrashed over 25.000 bushels of grain; has
fifty-two acres of land. They have four chil-
dren—Ida May, born Feb. 25, 1867; Thur-
man A., Sept. 22, 1874 ; Katie Bell, Dec. 2,1877;
J. Greer, Nov. 18, 1879. Mr. Mellvain is a
member of Rainbow Lodge, No. 327, L. 0. O. F.

J. C. NEWKIRK, farmer ; P. Q. Lewis Cen-
ter. Mr. Newkirk was born in Fairfield Co., March
23, 1818 ; is the ninth child of a family of ten chil-
dren born to Reuben Newkirk, a native of Penn-
sylvania; his wife was Mary Kemp, born in

Maryland ; they were married in the East, and |

came to Fairfield Co. at an early time, and were
associated with the early settlers of that county.
John C. had but medium school advantages ; re-
mained with his parents (he being the youngest
son) until they died. In January, 1837, he was
married to Sarah Walters, born in Fairfield Co.
in September, 1817. After their marriage, they
located on the homestead, remaining there until
the year 1847, when he moved to this township
and located on the land he now occupies, and hus
since remained ; has 153 acres of land ; has cleared
about two-thirds of the land and put on all the
improvements, and is an enterprising farmer ;
have four living children—Missouri, Cyrus, Alice |
and Clara. Cyrus was a soldier in the late civi) |
war ; enlisted in 18G2 in the 96th O. V. L., and
participated in many of the sanguinary engage-
ments in which the regiment was engaged ; he re-
turned home without a scratch. Mr. Newkirk
has now been a resident of the county for about

teemed than he. He has always attended to his
own affairs, and deported himself as becomes a

In
April last had a paralytic stroke.
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J. A. PEASLEY, farwer and teacher; P. O,
Flint ; stands prominent among the educators in
this county ; he was born in Morrow Co., April |
22,1836, His father, C. Peasley, is a native of |
Addison Co., Vt., and in 1323 came to Morrow
Co. with his father Joseph, who entered the land
that has since remained in possession of the fami- |
ly.  His mother's maiden name was Margarcet
Ashton, born in Columbiana Co., this State. The
family are noted for their longevity, J. AL
Puasley left home at the aze of 15, and hecuan
his career as a teacher. which has been attended
with siznal suceess 3 he received s classical edu-

1

ing June, 1862 ; in 1861, was out in the three-

months service in Co. C, Tth 0. V. L, and upon
his return home resumed teaching ; traveled one
year for A, 8. Barnes, and three for Woolworth
& Ainsworth (a Boston firm), publishing houses.
Prof. Peasley has been employed as teacher in
New London, Galena, Medina, Crestline, Logans.
port, St. Mary's and Columbus, where he lived
cleven years. Aug. 16, 1862, he was married to
Jennie A. Paul, born in Greenock, Scotland,
1839 ; she is a daughter of James and Marion
ﬁ\ndcrsun) Paul. They have five children—

attie, Frederick, - Frank, Andrew and James.
March 25, 1878, he moved to his present place,
located in the southwest corner of Orange, on the
pike, where he has 120 acres of land ; has also
valuable property in Columbus. He is a member
of the M. E. Church, and his wife of the Con-

gregational ; he is also a member of the Mystic Tie, .

Arcana Lodge, No. 272, A, F. & A. M. Mr.
Peasley carries on his farm, though at present he
is teaching.

SAMUEL PATTERSON, P. O. Westerville;

is a retired farmer, and was among the early set- °
tlers of the county; he was born April 4, 1803;

a son of Thomas Patterson; his mother's maiden
name was Prentice. They emigrated to this State
when Samuel was but 4 years old. In 1813,
they settled at Worthington, in Franklin Co.,
where they remained about twelve years, and in

1825 moved to Orange Township, east side of

Alum Creek, where Samuel npw lives. The land
was unimproved, and the first years of their life
were spent in alog cabin,

Their priocipal market |

was at Zanesville, where they procured salt and

such other articles as were not available nearer

home; the original purchase of land was made at

2206 per acre. Mr. Patterson's father died in
1835, and his mother ten years later., At the age

cof 27, he married Hannah Nettleton, who was

born in New Hampshire in December, 1804, and
was a daughter of Nathan and Hannah ( Wheeler)
Nettleton ; six ehildren have been born to them,
but three of whom are living, viz.,, Milo, Morrel
and Angeline. all residing in the township. Mr.

Patterson possesses 285 acres of land ; farming '

hus been his principal pursuit, although, in con-
nection therewith, for several years, he was en-

waoed in the manufacture of potash and brick; |

although the most of his life has been one of toil,
Mr. Patterson can look back upon his career with

J|  cation at Oberlin, and his seientific conrse was  satisfaction, and note the great transformation that |
tuken at the Ohio Weslevan University, eraduats has tuken place under his observation, and to no
= — - — _— 1 ‘.n._
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no small extent under his direction, in subjecting -
the wilds of the froutier to the demands of ad-
vancing civilization, and turning it into homes of
peace and comfort. In his religious connection,
Mr. Patterson belongs to the M. E. Church.
MARTIN RYAN, farmer; P. O. Lewis Cen-
ter ; was born in Ireland Nov. 11, 1829; is the
youngest of a family of three children, of John
and Mary (Conwall) Ryan ; at the age of 19, he
emigrated to America, landing at New York in
the spring of 1848 ; remained there one summer
and winter, and came to this county and township
in 1851 ; wasinthe employ ofthe C., C,,C. & L. R.
R. eight years, as section foreman, serving the
company faithfully. Was married to Margaret
Butler; their children are William J., operator
on the C., C,, C. & . R. R., at Galion, since Sept.
5, 1874 ; Charles A., a fireman on the * Short
Line;" Ella M., teacher, and ranks among the
tirst; Nora L.. but 14, yet has passed examination
und received a certificate to teach; Agnes A. and
Mary, at home. After Mr. Ryan severed his con-
nection with the road, he located on land that he
had previously purchased; it was unimproved,
though a log cabin had been erected on the place,
which he moved into; he has since cleared up this
land, consisting of 100 acres, for some of which he
has paid as high as 8110 per acre; he has been
successfulin his farming pursuits, and ranks among

- the soug and enterprising furmers of the town-

ship. Mr. Ryan has been a resident of the
county about twenty-cizht years, always moral and
temperate, not having drank a glass of malt liquor
or whisky since hz has been in the country, and
always throws his influence on the side of right.

PATRICK SHANAHAN, farmer; P. O.
Flint; was born in Parish of Bally Donahoe,
County Kerry. Ireland, March, 1324 ; is the third
child of a family of fourteen children of Patrick
Shanahan, who married Margaret Neil ; DPatrick
remained at home until he was 20 years of aze,
when he bade zood-by to the land of his fathers
and, in the spring of 1549, emigrated to America
and landed in New Orleans; came to Morrow
County, where he stayed one fall and winter ; then
to Delaware, where he worked on the railroad
about ten years.  While here, was married to
Ellen Seandlin, born in the same county as her
husband.  After leaving Delaware, in 1562,
moved to Berlin Township, north of Lewis Center,
where he bourht 25 acres of land ; lived there
until about the vear 1574, when he sold out and
bouwht his present tarm of 125 acres, to which he

, but 5 shillings, but resolved to make something

" by hard work and by economy.

moved and has since farmed. Has six children
—Robert E., Patrick, John, Mary, Richard and
Thomas. He aod family are members of the
Catholic Church. He came to this country with

of himself, and has acquired what he possesses

HORACE F. SMITH, farmer; P. 0. Lewis
Center ; was born in this township Dec. 10, 1838;
is the second child of a family of six children born
of Benjamin F. Smith, who was a native of (Gen-
esee Cu., N. Y., where he married Amanda Gib-
son, a native of same county, and removed and
located in this county, in Orange Township, on
the pike, about two miles from the Franklin Co.
line. Here Horace was born and raised. His
father was a carpenter; Horace remained, with bis
parents uotil he became of age, at which time he
was married to Maria Elliott, born in this county;
their marriage was cclebrated Nov. 13, 1860 ;
after their marriage, they located on the place he
now owns, where he has siuce remained with the
exception of two years, when he went out in the
service in the 96th O. V. L, Co. G, and partici-
pated io the battles of Chickasaw Bluff and Arkan-
sas Post ; he was discharged at the Marine Hos-
pital, in New Orleans, on account of disability.
Upon his return home, he resumed farming. They
have three children—Fraok E., born in Decem-
ber, 1861 ; Lew, born in July, 1864; Bell, born
in November, 1865. Mr. Smith has seventy-five
acres of land. Is a member of New England
Lodge No. 4, A, F. & A. M. His father died
in 1360 ; his mother is still living.  Mr. Smith is
among the enterprising men of this township ; is
upright, and well deserving of the esteem with
which he is held in the community,in which he
resides.

L. C. STRONG, retired farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center.  Promineatly among the early settlers of
this county stands the name of Daniel Strong,
father of L. C. Strong. who emigrated from Ver-
mont to this county late in the year 1803 or early
in 1804, and settled in what is now Liberty |
Township, then in Franklin, about one mile west
of the Beiber mill; there Lucius C. Strong, the
subject of this sketch, was born May 21, 1304,
and is now one of the oldest native inhabitants of
this county. Subsequent to this, his father re-
moved to Radnor Township, on a farm five miles
nurthwest of Delaware.  He served in the war of
1512, and participated with others in ** running
away from the Indians.” At the first stampede.
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he loaded his family into & wagon and started for
Chillicothe, but stopped at a brother’s in Liberty
Township, returning home in a few days. The
next scare, they went to Delaware, and drove up
in front of Capt. Welch’s hotel, on the south side
of the old square. In a few days, they returned
home again, to remain without molestation. Mr.
and Mrs. Dapiel Strong, after enduring the hard-
ships incident to pioneer life, died in the summer
of 18186, leaving a family of six children orphans.
Lucius was then 12 vears of age, and was given a
home by his uncle, Maj. Aaron Strong, then keep-
ing a hotel in Delaware. The following year,
young Strong attended a school taught by Russel
E. Post, in a brick building on East William
street, In this building, our present President,
R. B. Hayes, was subsequently born.
that Lucius wrote an essay on slavery, a subject of

his own choosing, and from this he grew in anti- |

slavery principles, until he became an uncompro-
mising Abolitionist, and lived to see slavery, that
“twin relic of barbarism,” wiped out from the
nation’s disgrace. Young Strong commenced his
education in the old Dilworth spelling-book, be-

God ; my joy is in His law all the day,” and ending
with, “The thrifty and the unthrifty farmer.”
Leaving his uncle, he *‘drifted with the tide,”
working out at $6 per month; when he had
reached his majority, he had saved some money.
At the age of 23, Mr. Strong married Mahala
Andrus, in Worthington, where they lived three

years. In 1838, he located on what is called the |
State road, in the northern part of this township, |

on a farm of forty acres, and subsequently added
fifty acres more. In 1869, he sold out. His

| present home is in Lewis Center, with his youngest

daughter, Mrs. C. M. Stout. Mr. Strong’s wife
died twelve years after their marriage, leaving five
children, the youngest but 6 months and the
eldest 10 years of age. These Mr. Strong raised
to maturity without the aid of a stepmother, as he
did not again marry. In business transactions he
has had more than ordinary success, having ac-
cumulated a competency for his maintenance with-
out other aid; and for these blessings, Mr. Strong
extends all praise to Him who controls our des-
tinies. The township honored him with its clerk-
ship for seventeen successive years, and as Justice
of the Peace six years. For forty-five years he
has been a consistent member of the Presbyterian
Church ; is an uncompromising temperance man,
and his entire career has been characterized as

It was here !

has always been for the right, leaving so enviable
a record that his posterity in coming years can
point to their paternal ancestor with pride and
satisfaction.

MICHAEL SLATTERY, farmer; P. O.
Lewis Center. Among the young men of this
township who hail from the Emerald Isle, there
| are none more deserving of respect than Michael
| Slattery; he was born Nov. 11, 1844, in Kings

Co., Ireland, son of John and Mary (Caldwell)
| Slattery, who emigrated to this country in the
| year 1852, and located in this township. The
family came here without patrimony or friends,
about the time the C,, C,, C. & 1. R. R. was being
laid out ; he worked about fourteen years in that
Company’s employ, and, by frugal habits and dil-
igence, cacumulated sufficient means to buy him a
small farm, now located at Orange Station, and is
to-day one of the highly respected citizens in the
township. Michael is the eldest of a family of
five children now living; he was but 9 years of
iagc when he came to this country, remaining

straightforward and manly, while his influence |

with his parents until his 18th year, July, 1862, |
ginning with, “ No man may put off the law ofl when he enlisted in Co. G, 96th O. V. L, for

| three years, and served his time, participating in
"the battles of Arkansas Post, first assault on
| Vicksburg, Sabine Cross Roads and all the battles

in the vicinity of Mobile, and many skirmishes at

different times ; was taken prisoner after the bat-
‘ tle of Arkansas Post, and, after six months' con-
| finement, escaped, while at Chattanoogs, and soon
joined his command; was mustered out in 1865,
as a non-commissioned officer ; July, 1866, he re-
[ enlisted in the 18th Infantry, United States
| Army, and served three years in the Gulf Depart-
| ment; after about seven months' service aa

private, was promoted to Duty Sergeant, which
| position he filled until the expiration of his en-
| listment; at the time he was discharged, July,

1869, he was tendered a warrant from the War

Departmemt as Orderly Sergeant, which he de-

clined; of him it can be said, that during

ing his entire term of enlistment he was never
| absent from duty or missed a roll-call, with ex-
" ception of the time he was a prisoner ; and, upon
{ his return, was appointed railroad agent and
! Postmaster at Orange Station, which positions he
"filled until April, 1879 ; since that time has
' turned his attention to farming ; has a snug prop-

"erty at Orange Station, July 28, 1872, was mar- .

ried to Ellen Boyd, born in this township,

' daughter of Levi Boyd ; they have three children |

}
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—Alice, born Dec. 21,1873 ; Andrew T., Jan. 27, | the southern part of Orange Township, where the
1876 ; Maria, Juoe 2, 1878. Is a member of | boys bought 200 acres of land, which they
i cleared up and subsequently divided among them-

New England Lodge, No. 4, A, F. & A. M.
WILLIAM H. STEVENS, farmer; P. O.
Constantis ; was born in Berlin Township March

ORANGE TOWNSHIP.

i acres. His father died March 14, 1870 ; mother

22, 1837 ; is a son of Charles Stevens, who was

born in 1796, a native of Hampshire, England,
and a soldier in the British army, from which
he deserted, and came from Canada, where the
army was stationed, to the States, when about 18
ears of age. William’s mother’s name was Com-
fort Adams before marriage, a native of Connecti-

. cut; she came to this State with her parents, with
| an ox-team ; they were at one time forced to seek

protection in the block-house, which gave them
friendly shelter many days. After the marriage of
Mr. and Mrs. Stevens, Sr., they settled in Berlin,
and lived there during their lives. Mr. Stevens
died in 1364, and his wife in September, 1878,
The subject of these lines was the youngest
of a family of four children, three now living;
William remained with his parents until Aug.
15, 1862, when he enlisted in Co. K, 121st
0. V. I, and remained in service until the

close of the war; he participated in all the

battles in which the reciment was engaged;

* duringall this time he never missed a roll-eall, nor

was he placed on extra duty, remanded to the
guard-house, or ever reported to the surgeon’s eall.
June 10, 1868, he was united in marriage to
Mary E. Ratterlee. born Dee. 20, 1843 she is a
daughter of Richard and Eliza (Adams) Satterlee.
Mr. Satterlee was a man of rare intellizence and
intellectual attainments; he has since died; his
widow still survives him, and lives at Cheshire ;
she and her husband were natives of Potnam Co.,
N. Y. and came West in 1233, and settled in
Berlin.  Mr. and Mrs. Stevens came here in 1876,
and located on the east side of Alum Creek, where
they have 91| acres of land.  They have but one
child—Georue, born Jan. 22, 1870,
LYSANDER F. TAYLOR. tirmer; P. O.
Westerville ; was born in Franklin Co., Mass.,
June 13, 1219 son of Rodolphus and Lucretia
(Rowes Tavlor; the furmer was born in Massa-
chusetts. and his wite in Litehfield, Conn ; there
were six children of the family, Lysander being
the second in order. At the age of 13, he moved
with his parents to Chautaugqua Co, N. Y., and
in the spring of 1832, the family came to this
State. and settled in Franklin Co., residing two
veurs; in the spring of 1840, moved to Delaware,
where they lived five vears; in 1843, settled in
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selves, Lysander retaining for his portion 107}

is still living, now in her 92d year; she is a pen-
sioner from the war of 1812, her husband being a !
participant in that war. Lysander remained a
bachelor until his 47th year. April 11, 1866,
was married to Mrs. Harriet B. Marvin, whose |
maiden name was Hamlin, born in Cuyahoua
Falls, Sept. 22, 1833, now Summit Co., this
State; she is a daughter of Rev. A. N. Hamlin,-
born near Salem, Washington Co., N. Y.; now
living in Westerville; his wife was Margaret
Fouts, a native of Ohio Co., Va.; she, also, 1s liv-
ing. Mrs. Taylor's first husband was killed in the
army May 23, 1863, in the rear of Vicksburg.
They were married March 15, 1852. After the
marriage of Mr, and Mrs, Taylor, they settled on
the place they now occupy; they have three

children—Elbert L., born April 27, 1867 ; Ar-

thur Edwin, born Feb. 23, 1369 ; Raymond H.,
born May 9, 1872, Mr. and Mrs. Taylor are

both members of the Wesleyan Methodist Church,

and strong advocates of temperance. He votes

the Prohibition ticket. Mrs. Taylor had one son

by her first husband—Charles N., born Sept. 24,

1357 ; now in [owa.

M. 3. THOMPSON, farmer; P. O. Lewis
Center; is among the native-born of Orange
Township, and the son of Ebenezer Thompson,
who came to this township with his father Jona-
than about 1300, They were natives of Conneet-
icut, and on coming here, located with the Alum
Creek settlement, being among the first to make a
home there. Milo’s birth took place Sept. 6,
1836 ; his school advantages were rather slim,
but well improved, and his edueation sufficient for
most business purposes,  He was married, Nov,
17, 1864, to Miss Julia Blinn, daughter of John
Blinn; she was born in this county. and her
mother's name hetore magriage was Thompson,
After marriage, Mr.and Mrs. Thompson moved
to the tarm where they now live. situated on the
State road in the north part of the township ; they
have two children— Lester, born Oct. 16, 1865, and
Bessie Belle,born March 15, 1378, Mr. Thompson
is one of the best farmers in the township: has 174
acres of land, with wood improvements : devores
special attention to stock-ruising and feeding.

AL L. TONE. Lewis Center: is a miller by trade,
that having been the vecupation of his father, John

Y
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| in Licking Co. July

F. Tone, who was born in Vermont, and who is now
in Allen Co., this State, following the milling busi-
ness; for a time he lived in Worthington, Frank-
lin Co., where his son Albert was born in July,
1848. In 1871, Mr. Tone was married to Edith
Red, a daughter of Mrs. Red, in this township.
Edith was born in Ross Co., where the famiFy
lived for a oumber of years; her father was a

prominent stock-man, and extended his operations.

as far ag Illinois, where (in Jacksonville) he died
very suddeanly during the war, when he was on a
trip buying cattle. Mr. and Mrs. Tone have four
children—John B., Albert L., Edna M. and an
infant unnamed. They are both members of the
M. E. Church. The mill now run by Mr. Tone
is located on Alum Creek, in Orange Tuwaship,
the first owner of which was a Mr. Nettleton, Mr.
Lyster the second, Mr. Tone's father having been
the third. Mr. Tone has the reputation of being
an hounest as well as a good miller, and this ac-
counts for the liberal patronage that is his.

G. J. C. WINTERMUTE, M. D., Lewis

| Center, is among the rising young practitioners

of Materia Medica in this county; he was born
22, 1845, and is a son of
Arason and Virenda (Wayland) Wintermute ; the
former was a native of Fayette Co., Penn., and

I
the latter of Orange Co., Va.—both families of
German descent; they emigrated to Muskingum

Co. in 1827, and were united in matrimony Oct. '
2, 1828; they are still living, and, last year, cele- |

brated their golden wedding. The subject of
these lines left the parental roof at the age of 15,

with 83 in his pocket, given him by his father; |

he has, since that time, been self-supporting, and
educated himself; when but a lad, he attended
school, and worked for his board unt.l] he was
enabled to teach, which he followed several years,
and sccumulated sufficient means to purchase a
farm of 180 acres in Howard Co., Mo.; he went
out there and engaged in the mercantile business
at Sebree, under the firm name of Pile, Winter-
mute & Co.; while in this place, he studied medi-

cine three years under Dr. Pile, a prominent phy- .

sician there, after which he attended the usual
course of lectures (in St. Louis), and finally grad-
uated at Cincinnati in the College of Medicine
and Surgery; in the spring of 1875, he returned
to Missouri, and, soon after disposing of his inter-
ests, came to Lewis Center in August, 1876,
where he began the practice of hi+ profession ; his
efforts have been attended with good success. The
Doctor is a member of the Masounic Order of high
standing.

S8CIOTO TOWNSHIP.

CHARLES ARTHUR, farmer and stock-
raiser ; P. O. Delaware; was born in Irederick
Co., Md., Feb. 5, 1813, and is the cldest son of a
family of four children of Charles and Elizabeth
(Smith) Arthur; the father was a native of
France, and a soldier under the First Napoleon;
he served seven years in the French Navy, and it
was while in the employ of the French that he
was shipwrecked off the coast of the United
States ; he was rescued and brought by an Amer-
ican vessel to the city of Aunnapolis, Md., where
he afterward married and remained quite a num-
ber of years; he removed to Delaware Co., Ohio,
in 1837, where he remained until his death,
which occurred in 1862; his wife died in 1857.
The subject of this ‘i'lxetl.h passed his youth and
mrl_) manhood with his parents; at 18 years of

1ze, he entered a shop, and served an apprentice-
-.Inp of three years at blacksmithing; he remained

in Maryland working at his trade until 1836,
when he came to Delaware Co., Ohio, and, for a
number of years, worked at his trade, farmed, and
dealt quite extensively in live stock; he was one
of the first men in the county to encourage the
manufacture of woolen goods in its limits; he now
owns a one-fifth interest in ‘the Delaware Woolen
Mills of Delaware; beside this, he owns a nicely
improved farm of 190 acres in Seioto Township,
where he now resides; he has held the office of
County Commissioner six years ; was a member of
that body when the late drainage law was passed,
and it was greatly through his influence that it
was put into effect in the county. He was united
in marriage with Harriet A. Mealey March 9,
18334 ; she was born in Frederick Co., Md., Sept. 19,
1315 ; from this union there were five children,
four of whom are now living—Charles W., Ann
V., Francis T. and Edward N.; the -aame of the
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one deceased was Mary E. Mr. Arthur began
life a poor boy. .

EMANUE{ BOVEY, carriage-maker; P. 0. Os-
trander ; - was born in Hagerstown, Md., July 11,
1833, and is the eldest of a family of four children
of David and Catharine Bovey, both natives of

* Maryland ; the father was an extensive pump

manufacturer in his time, and he died in 1844,
Our subject, up to the time he was 14 years of
age, worked on a farm and attended school in Ha-
gerstown ; he was then apprenticed to the carriage-
maker's trade with a Mr, Zedmire, of Hagerstown,
and served an apprenticeship of three years; he
then came to Ohio, and worked at his trade for
some time in Newark ; he st one time revisited
his old home in Maryland ; at length he started a
shop of his own in Fairview, Delaware Co., where
he remained about a year; the C.,C., C. & L. R. R.
was at this time being constructed, and the village
of Ostrander being started; Mr. Bovey came to
the place and commenced business, opening at
first on a small scale; he now owns one of the
largest and most extensive carriage manufactories
in the county. He was married to Elizabeth A.
Winget July 20,1854 ; she was born in Delaware
Co., Ohio, Nov. 7, 1838 ; they had six children,
five of whomn are now living—William C., Mary
C., Clement L., Emma M. and Martin L.; de-
ceased, Frankie. Mr. Bovey began life as a poor
boy, and is a self-made man.

JOHN BEAN, stock-raiser and farmer; P. O.
Ostrander ; was born in Hardy Co., Va,, Nov.
26, 1813 ; he is the second of a family of seven
children of George and Susannah (Carr) Bean, both
natives of the “Old Dominion.” There they
were married and, in 1817, removed to Ross Co.,
Ohio, where they remained about two years,and then
came to Delaware Co., and settled on Mill Creek
in Scioto Township. The parents were energetic
and enterprising, and it was not long before they
had a * patch ” of ground cleared, and were quite
well-to-do people for that day. They remained on
the land they first improved until their death;
the father dying in 1866, and the mother in 1867.
Of the seven children, there are but three now
fiving. The old log cabin, built in 1819, is still
standing, and in a good state of preservation. It
is probably the oldest structure of that kind in the
county. Mr. Bean was brought up ona farm,
and bad but few educational advantages. He
began for himself at 22 years of age, by commene-
ing the improvement of a farm in Scioto Town-
ghip. He was married to Miss Sally Smart Jan.

‘and Sally Smart there were seven children, six of

11, 1818. The mother (Rosanna Porter) came

7, 1836 ; she was born in Franklin Co., Ohio,
Sept. 15, 1812. Her father, Joseph Smart, came
from Penunsylvania, where he was born, in 1776,
to Franklin Co., Ohio, in 1800. About a year
afterward, he was married to Miss Jane Beaty, of
that county; he was one of the first white men to
settle in Central Ohio; he died in 1838, and his
wife in 1851. From the union of John Bean

whom are now living—Emily A., Susannah J.,
William M., Joseph 8., George W. and John L. ;
deceased, Mary L. Mr. Bean has a well-im-
proved farm of 100 acres, which he has obtained
by hard work and economy. He and his amiable
wife are members of the Baptist Church, with
which they have been connected a number of
years,

DAVID G. CRATTY, merchant, Ostrander.
The grandfather of D. G. Cratty was a native of
Ircland, but emigrated to the United States when
a lad, locating in Butler Co,, Penin.; here he lived
until 1814, when he came to what is now known
as Union Co., Ohio. Previous to his coming to
Ohio, he was married to Miss Sarah Dodds.
They were the parents of five sons and four
daughters, all of whom reached their majority and
were the parents of large families. John Cratty,
son of William Cratty, and father of our spbject,
was quite a lad at the time his parents came to
Ohio ; he was industrious, and aided his father
very much in caring for the family. He was
united in marriage with Miss Eleanor Porter Feb.

to Ohio in 1814; she was a widow, and the
mother of two sons and one daughter, whom she
brought with her. Judge John L. Porter, of
Union Co., is now the only living representative
of the Porter family who came to Ohio in 1814,
From the union of John Cratty and Eleanor
Porter there were six children, three sons and
three daughters, five of whom are mow living.
Fifty-five years after her marriage, Mrs. Cratty
died. The father is still living, and is now one of
the oldest residents of Delaware Co. It is said
that he has cleared more land than any person
now living in Scloto Township. Among the men
who by their honesty, generosity and upright con-
duct have become a part and parcel of Delaware
Co., none is more worthy of mention than D. G.
Cratty, the subject of our sketch. Assisting his
father on the farm in youth and early manhood,
he received such education as the schools of that
early day afforded ; he was born in Delaware Co.,

¥

ley

G

+

¥ 2|’y




—

| fruit-grower ; P. 0. Delaware; was born in Lib-
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Ohio, Nov. 6, 1829 ; when quite young, he taught | J. and Sarash T. Mrs. Crawford died April 19,
school several winters, and in the summer months | 1877 ; she had been a loving companion and help-

worked on his father's farm. He was united in
warriage with Martha J. Crain Nov. 11, 1852,
She was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, Sept. 20,
1830. Mrs. Cratty is the youngest duughter of a
family of nine children, of Aaron and KElizabeth |
Crain, who came from New Jersey to Ohio in an
early day. Soon after marringe, Mr. Cratty en- |
gaged in farming, in which he continued uatil |
about eleven years ago, when he moved to the vil- |
lage of Ostrander, and engaged in the live-stock
and grain trade, a business he has followed ever
since, adding to it in the last two years a mercan-
tile business. During the late war, he was Captain |
of a company of Ohio National Guards ; in 1864, |
when Washington, D. C., was in danger of being
taken by the rebels, his company was called upon |
to assist in its defense ; he was gone about four
months, and saw considerable active service. He |
has, since the organization of the Republican ‘
party, been an earnest advocate of its principles ;
has held a number of positions of profit and trust
in Scioto Township. He is the father of three |
children—Abe L., born March 6, 1854 ; Amanda |
R., Nov. 5, 1856, and Nellie M., Oct. 21, 1869. |
WILLIAM P. CRAWFORD, farmer and

" erty Township, Delaware Co., Ohio, March 30,

1815 ; is the son of James W. and Elizabeth (Van

| Lear) Crawford, both of whom were natives of |

Maryland, where they resided until 1811, when ]
they removed to Delaware Co., Ohio; they were |
the parents of fopr sons and one daughter. Mrs.
Crawford died in 1821, Mr. Crawford was in his |
lifetime a prominecat and influential man; he rep-
resented his county in the State Senate one term,

i aod held a number of lesser offices in the county; |

| for himself by working as a journeyman,

he was Colonel of a regiment of State militia for
a number of years, and had been a soldier in the
war of 1812 ; he departed this life in 1858.  Our
subject was brought up on a farm, reeviving such
education as the schools of that early day afforded.
At 1Y years of age, he was apprenticed to the car-
penter’s trade.  After serving two years, he began
[le was

" united in marriage with Eliza J. Rodgers June
24, 1837; she was born in Delaware Co., Ohio,
Aug 7, 1820 ; her parents came from -Pennsyl-
" vania to Delaware Co. in 15125 from this union
~ there were six daughters, four of whow uare now
livine—Ilester M., Elizabeth V., Martha A. and
Emma L.; the names of the deceased were Eliza

| self as a farmer.

meet, & consistent member of the Christian Union
Church, and died as a Christian, singing on her
death-bed—¢‘Shall we gather at the river ?”" Mr.
Crawford worked at his trade until 1865. During
this time he was quite an extensive contractor and
builder. Since 1865, he has been engaged in
farming and horticultural pursaits; owns thirty-
five acres of nicely improved land on the banks of
the Scioto River, adjoining the village of Mill-
ville. A great portion of this is in orchards and
vineyards. Mr. Crawford is a Democrat, although
very liberal in his views. He is one of Scioto
Township's most honcred and res citizens.
GIDEON A. CARR, farmer; P. O. Ostran-
der; was born in Pickaway Co., Ohio, March 3,

1816 ; is a son of Amos and Margaret (Jackson) |

Carr, who came to Delaware Co. in 1826 ; they
were the parents of twelve children, three of whom
are now living. The father was a uvative of Vir-
ginia, but came to Pickaway Co., Ohio, when but
a boy. His father, Conrad Carr, was one of the
first men to settle in Pickaway Co. Our subject
passed his youth and early manhood assisting his
father on the farm; he received but a limited
education, avd at 21 years of age began for him-

He was united in marriage with |

Lucinda Smart Jan. 18, 1837; she was born in |

Delaware Co. Dec. 5, 1820 ; from this union there

were four children, three of whom are now living |
—Joseph, Ann and Jane; the name of the one |

deceased was William. Mrs, Carr departed this
life Oct. 6, 1874 ; she was a kind, loving wife and

mother, and an exemplary member of the Presby-

terian Church.
boy, and is a sclf-made man; he owns 275 acres

Mr. Carr began life as a poor |

of well-improved land in Scioto Township; is a

Democrat.

WARD COURTER, veterinary surgeon ; P. O. |

Ostrander; was born in the city of New York
Oct. 3, 1840; is son of Ward C. and Mary A.
{ Colling) Courter, both of whom were natives of
Livingston Co., N. J.; they were the parents of
sixteen children, three of whom are living. In
1847, the grandfather of our subject made them 4
visit in New York, and on his return he brought
with him young Ward. Seventeen years after this
event, the parents removed to Delaware Co., Ohio,
where they have since resided. Young Courter
passed his youth and early manhood in Delaware
Co., receiving a good common-school education.
e was united in marriage with Mary C. Keller
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Sept. 23, 1861 ; she was born in Delaware Co.,
Ohio, Jan. 7,1842; there are eight children from
this union—Henry W., William E., Araminta E.,
Lovina H., Hiram A., Frankie C., Bolinda G.,
and Annie O.; after marriage, Mr. Courter en-
gaged in the livery business. In 1863, he enlisted
in Co. F, 43d O. V. I.; he was discharged at
Columbus, Ohio, Aug. 8, 1865, by Surgeon Gen-
eral L. D. Knight. Mr. Courter served with dis-
tinction during the war, and was in the following
engagements: Decatur, Ala., Rome, Ga., Kings-
ton, Resaca, Chickamauga, Snake Creek Gap, Mur-
freesboro and Atlanta; while before Atlanta, he
received a severe gunshot wound in the shoulder,
which disqualified him for duty for about six
months, when he rejoined his regiment; on the 6th
of March, 1865, at Blair's Landing, 8. C., while
gallantly fighting for his country, Mr. Courter was
8o severely wounded in the leg that amputation
was necessary. After his return home, he engaged
for some time in the livery business; he has always
handled horses from his boyhood, and perhaps
there is not a man in Delaware County who more
thoroughly understands them than does Mr. Cour-
ter; his equal as a veterinary surgeon would be
difficult to find in Central Ohio.

SAMUEL D, DEAN, retired farmer; P. O,
Ostrander; was born in Highland Co., Ohie, Nov.
5, 1810; the sixth of a family of eleven children
of James and Hannah (Cunningham) Dean. His
father was a native of Pennsylvania, and a farmer;
the mother was a native of Ireland, but came to
this country when quite young ; they were married
in Ohio in 1800, both having come into the State
some years previous to its admission into the
Union; they removed from Highland to Franklin
County in 1821, and from there to Delaware
County in 1829 ; the father died in 1841, and the
mother in 1858 ; they were truly pionecrs, and did
much to improve the country.' Mr. Dean was
brought up to farm labor; he was united in mar-
riage with Nancy W. Flanegin Sept. 7, 1837 ; she
was born in Allegheny Co., Penn., Oct. 6, 1813.
Mrs. Dean's parents came from Pennsylvania to
Delaware Co., Ohio, in 1816 ; the father died in
1875, at the age of 89; the mother died in 1820,
Mr. and Mrs. Dean have had four children, all of
whom are now dead. Their onlyson, Jarnes W ., was
born in 1841 ; on the breaking-out of the rebellion
he enlisted in Co. D, 20th O. V.L.; from over-
exertion and exposure during the battle of Shiloh,
he was taken sick, soon after which he was re-
moved to Camp Dennison, Ohio, where, on the
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14th of May, 1862, he died; his remains were
buried in the Ostrander Cemetery; he was a
faithful soldier of the Cross and of his country.
Mr. Dean began life as a poor boy, and what he
now has has been due to the economy and indus-
try of himself and wife ; both have been members
ofy the Presbyterian Church.

FREDERICK DECKER, farmer and miller;
P. O. Delaware. Among the citizens of Delaware
Co. who have become a part and parcel of it, and
have been ideptified with ita development and im-
provement, there is none more worthy of mention
than Frederick Decker, who was born 8ept. 1,
1812, in Morris Co., N. J., and is the son of
Aaron M. and Mary (Vgndroff) Decker, both of
whom were natives of New Jersey, and the parents
of four sons and four daughters; the parents
were married in New Jersey, where they remained
until 1828, when they came West and located in
Crawford Co., Ohio, where they remained until
the death of the mother in 1840 ; soon after this,
the father removed to Ogle Co., Ill., where, in
1860, he departed this life; he was, in every
sense, a pioneer of the West, an intelligent Chris-
tian gentleman, and died as only those can who put
their trust in the Lord. Frederick's youth and early
manhood were passed on a farm ; he received such
education as the schools could give; when but 18
years of age, he left home and began for himself’;
his capital at this time consisted of an indomitable
will, robust constitution, and an earnest desire to
succeed in obtaining a goodly share of this world's
goods ; he began working in a mill—a business he
followed some time, and then began erecting mills;
it was hot long, however, until he had an oppor-
tunity of buying a mill, which chance he did not
lose, paying gut little or nothing down ; this was
the turning-point in his life, and here again did
his industry and force of character manifest itself,
for it was but a short time before he had, by
close attention, saved sufficient to pay off the in-
debtedness on the mill; from that time until the
present, he has been identified with the milling
interest of this and adjoining counties; he has, in
his lifetime, built, owned and managed eleven
different saw and grist mills; there is not a man
in Central Ohio who has done more to advance the
milling business than Mr. Decker; it was he who
built the large and commodious Stone Mills of
Delaware, and under whose management it became
one of the leading industries of the county ; he at
the present time owns the Millville Mills, among

the best in the county; of late years, he bas
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devoted but a portion of his time to milling, the
greater part of it being employed in transactions in
real estate, and the rearing and breeding of
thoroughbred cattle, hogs and sheep; his cattle,
of the short-horn breed, are as good as are to be
found in the county. Mr. Decker is at present
the largest land-owner in the township, owning up-
wards of a section of land, all of which is under a
high state of cultivation; his home farm of 416

acres is nicely situated on the west bank of the !
Scioto River, and is one of the best improved in |

the county. * He has been married twice, the first
time to Miss Annie Towneend in 1834 ; she was
born in New Jersey Aug. 27, 1812; from this
union there were nine chl]dren——Clark Sallie A.,

Julia A., Henrietta, Aaton M., Leroy, Margle i

Samuel R Alvin O. and Frederick N.. Mrs.
Decker deparbed this life Dec. 12, 1855; in her
death, Mr. Decker lost the faithful companion of
his early life, his children a kind and loving
mother, and the community a refined, Christian
lady : Mr. Decker was again married May 25,
1856, to Mrs. Elizabeth G. Runnells: she was
born in Vermont April 3, 1820 ; the fruits of this
union are four children—Frank K., Alexander N.,
George W. and Willie N. Mr. Decker is a man
of very firm and decided principles; he is a Pro-
hibitionist, and an earnest worker in the temper-

ance reform ; after the repeal of the Missouri
Compromise, he was among the foremost in advo- '

cating the formation of a new party, and he was
one of those who helped to organize the Republi-
can party in 1854; he continued with the party
until a few years ago, when his sense of right and
justice led him into the ranks of the Prehibition
party; he is a member of the Presbyterian Church.

A. B. De GOUD, farmer and stock-raiser ; P.
0. Delaware ; was born 1n Knox Co., Ohia, March
25, 1848 ; is a son of Thomas and Rachel (Me-
Laine) De Good ;
Co., Md., Sept. 15, 1806 ; his parents, in 1807,
removed to Washington Co., Penn., and from there
to Kunox Co., Ohio, in 1832, Thomas De Good
was twice married ;

six children, and by the last. five. He was a well-

| educated man, and for a great many years was Col-

| the office of Justive of the Peace.

onel of militia; he recruited and drilled soldiers
during the war with Mexico. In 1852, he, with
hiz family., came from Knox to this county,
where he remained until his death, Ile was a
Republican, and up to the time of' his death held
His widow

Cosurvives him, and resides on the old homestead in

Scioto Township. QOur subject passed his youth
and early manhood on a farm. When 16 years of
age, he enlisted in Co. C, 121st O. V. L; he
served with distinction in this regiment thirteen
months, when, on account of sickness, he was dis-
charged. After remaining at home about two
months, he again enlisted in Co. B, 48th O. V. I,
and served until the close of the war; he was a
good and valiant soldier, and struck many a blow
in defense of his country. After his return from
the army, he engaged in farming' and stock-deal-
ing, which he has ever since followed. He was
united in marriage with Elizabeth Pierce Nov. 2,
1871 ; she was born in Morrow Co., Ohio, Oot
26, 1846. Mr. De Good began life as a poor boy,
and is to-day one of the prominent and promising
young men of the county. He owna seventy acres
of well-improved land, which he has obtained by
economy and industry.

ALMON C. De GOOD, farmer and school
teacher ; P. 0. Ostrander; was born in Knox
Co., Ohio, July 30, 1849 ; he is son of Benjamin
and Maria (Brokaw), De Good; the father was a
native of Pennsylvania, and the mother from New
Jersey. The De Goods came West in 1835, and
located in Knox Co., where our subject’s father
was married and resided until 1852, when he re-
moved to Delaware Co., where he has since
resided ; he is the parent of eight children, five of
whom are now living. He has held a great many

. positions of trust, and is an honored and respected

citizen. Qur subject's early life was passed on his
father's farm ; he received quite a good education,
and when quite young began teaching school, a

| business he has followed of winters for the past

. ten years.

In the summer, he devotes his time to

. agricultural pursuits; he has a nicely improved

the futher was born in Frederick |

by the first wife there were

farm of fifty-six acres, located three and a half
miles north of Ostrander, on the “Burnt Pond
Pike.” His marriage with Lydia A. Wilson was
celebrated Oect. 8, 181-, she was born in Dela-
ware Co., Ohio, Sept 5, 1853 ; she is the young-
est d'muhter of a famlly of eight children of
Joseph aod Mi ary A. (Atha) Wllson the Wil-
sons are among the early settlers of the county,
mention of whom is made in another part of this
work, From our subject’s union with Miss Wil-
son. there is one child—Bessie Belle, born June
25, 1875, Mr. De Good is one of the best in-
structors in the county, and his services are highly
prized.  He is at present Township Trustee ; he
is a Democrat, although quite liberal in his views.
He takes a lively interest in all enterprises.
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ROBERT A. DODDS, merchant, Ostrander.
Among the names that are familiar with the ped-
ple of Delaware Co., and are identified with its
early development and growth, none is more con-
spicuous or worthy of mention than that of Dodds.
Andrew and Polly (Cochran) Dodds, the grand-
parents of our subject, were natives of Pennsyl-
vania, and the parents of eight children; they
regided in Pennsylvania until 1813, when they re-
moved to Ohio ; in 1815, they came to this town-
ship, and located on Little Mill Creek. There
were no settlements on the creek at that time, and
the trials and hardships they underwent during
the first few years are almost without a parallel ;
the year of their coming, the mother died, and
five years subsequently, the father went to his re-
ward. Qur subject’s parents, James and Nancy

. (Mellvain) Dodds, both natives of Pennsylvania,

were the parents of ten children, four of whom
are living. The Mecllvains, as well as the Dodds,
were natives of Pennsylvania, and amony the first
to settle in this county. Mr. James Dodds and
wife are among the oldest living residents of the
county ; they are Christian people, and have done
a great desl to improve the county morally, intel-
lectually and otherwise. Our subject was born in
Delaware Co., Ohio, March 13, 1831 ; here he
passed his youth and early manhood, assisting his
father on the farm ; he received such education as
the schools afforded; he commenced for himself
at 21 years of age by engaging in the huckster
business; he followed this some years, and then
took a trip through the West, selling dry goods in
job lots ; he has for some years been engaged in
farming and the mercantile business. He was
united in marriage with Cynthia Long Dec. 20,
1855 ; she was born in Vermont in 1836. From
this union there were four children, three of
whom are living—Annie C., Rosa B. and Hope
S. Mr. Dodds is a much-esteemed citizen.
ERASTUS FIELD, physician and surgeon, Os-
trander ; was born in Worcester Co., Mass., May 25,
1818; is second child of a family of five children of
John and Sarah H. (Ellsworth) Field, both of
whom were natives of Massachusetts ; his father
was fnely educated, and a Presbyterian minister;
in 1823, he removed to Frankfort, Ky., where he
remained about two years, and then came to Port-
age Co., Ohio; there he left his family and went
to Mississippi for the purpose of teaching in &
college there ; in about a year, he returned to his
family, but was soon recalled to his field of labor;
soon after his return South, he was taken sick,

and io a short time died. This was in 1828, and
Dr. Field at the time was but 10 years old; he
went to live with a farmer of the neighborhood
after his father’s death, with whom he remuined
about four years, or until his mother’s death ;
soon after that event, he went to Pittsburgh, and
for some time worked in a comb factory. The
crisis of 1837 compelled his employer to suspend,
and young Field took a trip through Ohio, Ken-
tucky and Indiane; early in the epring of 1840,
he left Richmond, Ind., by stage for Dayton,
Ohio ; after a long, tedious journey, he arrived at
Dayton, and soon left for Columbus ; here he re-
mained some time, and there became acquainted
with Dr. J. 8. Skinner, of * Darby Plains,” who
induced him to take up the study ot medicine; he
remained with Dr. Skinner about four years;
three years as a student and the last as a prac-
titioner, having almost entire charge of the prac-
tice. At the expiration of the four years, Dr.
Field located in Bellepoint, on the Ohio River;
he pursued the practice of medicine there about
four years, at which time he took a trip West, vis-
iting the Pacific Slope and a number of States
and Territories ; after an absence of about two
years, he returned to Ohio, and practiced a short
time at Frankfort, Union Co. eC,C,C.& L
R. R. was at that time building, and the village
of Ostrander was starting up. Dr. Field bought
property in the village, and began practice there ;
he has ever since remained in the village, and is
one of itea most prominent and influential citizens.
He was married to Miss Hannah Bean May 27,
1845. She was born in Delaware Co., Ohio,
Aug. 28, 1825. They have one child—Dr. John
H. Field, a practitioner of medicine in Ostrander.
Dr. E. Field owns improved property in Ostrander,
and 200 acres of improved land adjoining the vil-
lage. He began life as a poor orphau boy, and
his success in life has been 5’32 to his professional
skill, industry and economy.

D. C. FAY, physician and surgeon; Os- |

trander. Among the successful practitioners of
medicine in Central Ohio is Dr. D. C. Fay; he
was born in Union Co., Ohio, Aug. 10, 1843, the

“only child of Benjamin A. and Hester (Robinson)

Fay, who were early settlers of Union Co. Hisfather
was for a number of years Sugveyor of that county;
both parents are now living, and reside in Marys-
ville, Union Co., Ohio. Dr. Fay spent his youth
with his parents, at home; his father, who was
finely educated, taught him until he was 16 years
of age, when he attended an academy; after
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returning home, he taught school for two years, and
then began the study of medicine with Dr. South-
ard, of Maryeville, Ohio; in 1864, he attended
his first course of lectures at the Starling Medical
College of Columbus, Ohio, and in 1866, gradua-
ted at the Qhio Medical College, of Cincinnati ;
soon after graduating, he located in Ostrander,
where he has since remained. He was united in
marriage with Mary A. Liggett Jan. 31, 1871;
she was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, April 25,
1848 ; they have one child, Monpa L., born March
7, 1874.

JOHN H. FIELD, physician and surgeon ;
Ostrander; was born in Delaware Co., Obhio,
April 1, 1847; when about 5 years of age, his
father, Dr, E, Field, moved to the village of Os-
trander, where the son grew up; he received a
good education, and at the age of 22 began to
study medicine under his father's instructions;
in 1872, he attended his first course of lect-
ures at the Cincinnati College of Medicine and

Surgery, and in 1873 graduated at this college at |

the head of his class; he began practice in his na-
tive village, and has disproved the old adage, that
“a prophet is not without honor save in his own
country,” as he has had excellent success, and his
services are highly appreciated. He was united
in marriage with Lizzie H. Berger July 17, 1873;
she was born in Columbia Co., Penn., March 19,
1857 ; her parents, Amos and Matilda ( Harpster)
Berger are natives of Pennsylvania, where they
now reside. They have two children— Nettie M.,
born May 13, 1874, and Myrtie K., Sept. 24, 1877.

AMOS FULLER, farmer; P. O. Ostrander;
was the son of Amos and Lucinda ( Bevins) Fuller,
who were the parents of six children, and natives
of Coonecticut; soon after their marriage, they
started from Connecticut by water to Canada;
while on this voyage, our subject was born on the
11th day of May, 1801 ; they remained in Can-
ada but a short time; they then removed to De-
troit, Mich., where they were at the time Gen.
Hull surrendered that place to the British ; in the
latter part of the year 1813, they came to Ohio
and located in Sandusky; there the father died in
the year 1815; the mother survived the father
eight years, when she also departed this life,
subject came to Delaware Co. in 1825, where he
has since resided ; he commenced business for
himself a poor boy, and by hix own endeavors has
become the owner of 153 acres of well-improved
land ; Mr. Fuller is now one of the oldest settlers
in the county. Ile was married to Rebecea Bur-

Our |

roughs April 1, 1824 ; she was born in Virginia
in the year 1804. From this unios, they were
blessed with thirteen children, twelve of whom
they raised to man and womanhood ; his wife died
April 4,1877. In the late war, Mr. Fuller had
seven sons, all of whom lived to return home ex-
cept one, who was killed in the Red River expe-
dition. All were Republicans and Whigs. Mr.
Fuller is now 78 years of age, and is in good
health. He is a member of the United Brethren
Church.

DAVID F. HOUTZ, farmer and etock-raiser; P.
0. Ostrander; was born in Logan Co., Ohio, March
25,1820 ; is a son of Henryand Elizabeth (Frantz)
Houtz, both of whom were natives of Botetourt
Co., Va.; they came to Logan Co. in 1819,
and bought the land upon which the city of Belle-
fontaine is now located. The Houtzea as well as
the Frantzes were wealthy people for that day, and
owned large tracts of land in Lo Co.
Heory Houtz departed this life in 1824, and his
wife and mother of three children in 1842. Our
subject passed his youth and early manhood on a
farm, and received such education as the schools of
that early day afforded ; when 21 years of age,
i he began for himself as a farmer, a business he
| has followed all hislife. He was united in marriage
| with Melinda Mangans; she was born in Washing-
ton Co., Md., April 30,1821 ; from this union there
were thirteen children, seven of whom are living—
Tobias E., Melinda, Henry C., Mary E., Lydia
A., David G. and Cora A.; the deceased were
Joseph M., Sarah C., Martin J., Margaret E.,
Martha J. and Frances A.; Joseph M. was in Co.
E, 30th Q. V. L, and died while serving his coun-
[ try in the war of the rebellion. Our subject
| moved from Logan to Delaware Co. in 1844,
where he has since remained. He is a stanch
Republican. He owns 101 acres of well-improved
land, which he has made by his own exertions.

WILLTAM J. HARBERT, farmer and dealer
in thoroughbred live stock ; P. O. Ostrander ; was
born in Madison Co., Ohio, Oct. 4, 1844; son ef
Elijah and Rebecca (Harper) Harbert; the mother
was a native of Pennsylvania, the father of Virginia,
but came to Ohio with his parents in an early
day. Mr. Harbert’s grandfather, Thomas Harbert,
was a civil engineer, and surveyed a great deal of
land in Central Ohio; while surveying in different
parts of the State, he laid land warrants (or
claims) on considerable land ; there are in the State
many acres of land that justly belong to his heirs;
he was u Colonel in the Revolutionary war, and a
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prominent citizen and soldier. Our subject passed
his youth on a farm ; received a common-school
education, and in June, 1862, enlisted in Co. E,
85th 0. V. L.; he returned home in four months,
his term of enlistment having expired; he re.
enlisted in 1863, in Co. F, 32d O. V. L, and
served until the close of the war; he was with
Gen. Sherman in his march to the sea, and partici-
pated in all the battles of that campaign; after
his return home he engaged in farming in Union
Co. He was united in marriage with Alvira
A. Smith Oct. 4, 1866 ; she was born in Union
Co., Ohio, Feb. 10, 1848 ; her parents, Orson and
Irena (Kimball) Smith, were natives of Vermont ;
came to Ohio in 1817, and settled in Scioto Co.,
but moved to Union Co. in an early day. Has
had one child—Mattie—born June 26, 1876, and
died Dee. 19, 1876 ; after their marriage they
moved to Hardin Co., where they lived about
eight years, and then came to Delaware Co.,
where they have since resided. Mr. Harbert has
some of the finest horses, cattle and sheep in
Central Ohio ; his famous Clydeadale horse ** Rob-
ert Bruce,” or “Thumper,” was imported from
Scotland in 1875, at a cost of $2,400 ; there is
not a finer or more thoroughbred horse of that
stock in the United States; he has als) other
horses of the same stock, that have taken the
highest premiums in the State; he haas more good
and full-blooded stock of all kinds than any per-
son in Delaware Co.; he owns 123 acres of
nicely improved land, farms but little, and turns
his entire attention to stock-raising. He is a Re-
publican, and one of the prominent and enterpris-
ing men of the county.

JOHN AND JOSEPH HAUSE, wheel-
wrights, Ostrander., The subjects of this sketch
were born in Washington Co., Md.; the former
April 19, 1839, and the latter April 24, 1841 ;
their parents, John H.and Magdalena (Mangans)
Hause, were both natives of Maryland, and the
parenta of nine children, eight of whom are liv-
ing. The Hauses were originally from England,
but their coming to America dates back to
‘“ colonial times,” while the Mangans (their
mother’s folh;i were from Germany. Both John
and Joseph Hause in early life were apprenticed
to wagon-making, receiving but little advantages
for obtaining an education; both, however,
through their own exertions, obtained quite a good
education. John was united in marriage with
Frances V. Springer Nov. 21, 1867. She was
born in Maryland April 3, 1848 ; this union was

fraitful of five children—Charles E., Annie M.,
Benton E., Flora E. and Ada K.; after his mar-
riage, he continued to reside in Maryland until
1871, when he removed to Illinois, where he stayed
about one year, and then came to Delaware Co.,
Ohio, where he has since resided. Joseph was
married to Miss Ann E. Kepner Oct. 6, 1868.
She was born in Perry Co., Penn., Jan. 9, 1837 ;
from this union there were seven children—M
M., Lesh J., John W., Alice V., Orpha G., Dan-
iel R. and a babe not named. Joseph remained
in Maryland until 1875, when he came to Dela-
ware Co., Ohio, where he has gince resided. The
two brothers, since their coming to Ohio, have
worked at carpentering and wagon-making ; they
are honest, hard-working men, and bave, by their
upright conduct, made for themselves good
business reputations ; they take a great interest in
literature of all kinds; they own nicely improved
properties in the village of Ostrander.

JOHN W. JONES, farmer and atock-raiser ; P.
0. Delaware ; was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, Mar.

25, 1832 ; his father was born on the ocean while

his parents were on their way from Wales to the
United States; this was in 1803 ; soon after com-
ing to the United States, they removed to Radnor
Township, Delaware Co., Ohio; there our sub-
ject's father was reared, and married to Miss Bet-
gey Smart ; they were the parents of seven chil-
dren, six of whom are now living; the father
died when John W. was about 14 years of age;
the mother is still living, and is one of the oldest
living settlers of Delaware Co. Our subject
passed his youth and early manhood working on a
farm ; he received such education as the schools
of that early day afforded ; at 21 years of age, he
began for himself without any means whatever,
and what he now possesses is the result of strict
attention to his business, combined with honesty
and industry. He was united in marriage with
Mary 8. S8houp April 10, 1853 ; from this union
there were six children, five of whom are living—
William M., Sarah J., Marian R., Joseph McL.
and John E. Mrs. Jones was born in Delaware
Co., Ohio, Oct. 23, 1830 ; her parents, David and
Sarah (Smith) Shoup, were among the first to
settle in Scioto Township. Mr Jones is a mem-
ber of Ruffner Lodge No. 333, I. 0. O. F; he
was the first to enter the lodge after its organiza-
tion. His wife, himself and four children are
members of the Presbyterian Church.

JAMES LIGGETT, agent for C., C,C. & L
R. R., Ostrander; was born in Delaware Co.,
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Ohio, in 1828, and i8 the son of Job and Sarah ‘ John B. and Mary A. (Tafe) Loveless, both of

(Hamlin) Liggett. His father, James Liggett,
was a native of Hardy Co., Va., and came to

Ohio at an early day and settled in Ross Co., | living ; they removed to Delaware Co., Ohio, in

BIOGRAPHICAL

where he remained sbout sixteen years, and then ;

came to Scioto Township, Delaware Co.; when
the son was about 18 months old, he was taken
by his grandparents to raise ; he passed his youth
with them on a farm, receiving such education as
the schools afforded ; at 19, he entered a store as
clerk, where he remained about four years; he
then bought out his employer, and, from 1852 to
1858, carried on quite an extensive mercantile
business; in 1858, he sold his store and pur-
chased a farm upon which he remained until he
entered the employ of the C, C, C. & I. R. R,,
at Ostrander; he was the.first telegraph operator
at Ostrander, and sent the first message from that
point over the wires; since he entered the employ
of this railroad, he has remained at his post al-
most constantly. His only son, Charles J., is the
present telegraph operator, while Mr. Liggett has
the supervision of the eutire business. He was
united in marriage with Miss Eliza Jones May 9,
1854 ; she was born in Hardin Co., Ohio, June
25, 1836 ; from this union there were two chil-

dren—S8arah L. (now Mrs. C. H. David), and

Charles J. Mr. Liggett is a Democrat in politics
but quite liberal in his views; he owns a nicely
improved property in the village of Ostrander,
and fifty acres of land in Scioto Township. He
has held a number of positions of trust in Con-
cord and Scioto Townships, and is one of the
most thorough business men in Delaware County.

A. ‘B. LIGGETT, farmer; P. O. Ostrander ; |

was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, Dec. 8, 1838,
he is the ouly child of William and Mahala (Carr)
Liggett. James Liggett, Mr. Liggett’s grand-

| youth and early manhood vn hisfather's farm, re- !

father, was one of the pioneers of Delaware Co., |

and owned and improved a portion of the land
upon which the village of Ostrander iz now lo-
cated.
farm, and received a vood common-school educa-

Mr. Liggett assisted his father on the |

| tion ; at the age of 21, he began life for himself |

as a farmer. Ile was married to Miss Sarah
Jones Dec. 31, 1861 ; she was born in Delaware

i Co., Ohio, March 26, 1843 ; from this union they

have three children—Ettiv A., Elmer and Mattie

. E.; he owns a nicely improved farm of 3145 acres,

Democratic.

SKETCHES:

whom were natives of Maryland ; they were the
parents of seven children, four of whom are now

1828. The father died in 1855, and the mother

in 1875, at the advanced age of 95 years. OQur-!

subject was brought up to farm labor, receiving
such education as the common school afforded ;
when 21 years of age, he purchased fifty-five acres of
unimproved land and began its improvement. He
was uoited in marriage with Elizabeth Cramer

N w

April 5, 1838 ; she was born in Franklin Co.,
Ohio, Oct. 28, 1817 ; from this union there were
eleven children, four of whom are now living—
Margaret J., William H., Nancy A. and Janetta;
the names of the ones deceased were Elisha, Mary
A., John V., Luella, Daniel, George W. and
Elizabeth E. Mr. Loveless has some of the best
Durham cattle in the State; owns 107 acres of
well-improved land which heé has made by hard
work and economy. He and wife are members of
the U. B. Church. Mr. Loveless, for a number
of years, was a member of the Republican party,
but of late has voted a mixed ticket, voting for
the man and not for the party; he is an active
worker in the temperance cause, where his influ-
ence has its effect.

MILTON LIGGETT, farmer and stock-raiser ;
P. O. Ostrander ; was born in Delaware Co., Ohio,
Aug. 28, 1835 ; is the eldest of a family of six
children of Joab and Mary (Carr) Liggett; Joab |
Liggett was the son of James Liggett, the well- |
known pioneer of Scioto Township; he was a
farmer, and a prominent and influential man in his
lifetime; he died Aug. 29, 1848, and his wife on
the 17th of October, 1865. Milton passed his

ceiving a common-school education. When 18
years of age, he began for himself as a farmer;
this business he has followed all his life with a
wreat degree of success; he now owns one of the
nicest improved farms in the township ; it consists
of 125 acres, nicely situated on Mill Creek, in the
southeastern part of the township. He was united |
in marriage with Anna Carr July 3, 1856 ; she
was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, April 23, 1840 ;

- they are the parents of two children—Retta A,

WILLIAM LOVELESS, farmer and stock- |

raiser ;. P. O. Ostrander; was born in Prince
George (o, Md., Mareh 15, 18175 is a son of

born May 31, 1857, and William L., born Sept. |
4, 1862, Mr. Ligeett is a Democrat and a con-
sistent member of the Baptist Church.

JOAB LIGGETT, farmer and dealer in live
stock; P. O. Ostrander.  Among the more prom-
incut of the young men of Scioto Township is the

-
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